Item: 810 - . . ' GENERAL GOVERNMENT /- 1461

3. Bilingucl Teacher Groni Progrdm T
: We recommend approval. 0
‘Fh .Bilingual Teacher Grant. Program provrdes ﬁnancral assrstance to certam

Jlow-income students ) pursuing an approved bilingual teaching certificate, In 1981-

82, a total of 1 ,700 awards are authorized for tuition and fees up to $3,600 annually '
for periods not to exceed three years. The maximum award is a $600 increase over
the 1980-81 award maximum of $3,000. .

The budget proposes program funding (mcludmg awards and adrmmstratlve
support) of $3,049,463 in 1981-82, which is an increase of $1,831,885 over estimated
current year: expendltures ThlS increase in support is due to recent legislation
which ‘merges the commission’s program with the Department of Education’s
Bilingual Teacher Corps program Consequently, this increase represents a trans-
fer among agencres, and not'an mcrease in state funds.

Progrum Consollduhon
- The Legislature enacted Chapter 1261 Statutes of 1980 which:-

« consolidated the Bilingual Teacher: Corps program administered by the De-
partment of Education and the commission’s Brlmgual Teacher Development
‘Grants Program, and

o provided that the management responsrblhtles of the new progra.m be as-
signed to the commission. '

This statute was based on a study prepared by the agenmes whlch concluded
that the merger would provide more effective administration at a lower state cost.
Based on planning: estimates from the Department of Finance, our analysis indi-
cates that the consolidation of programs w1ll result in a state savmgs of $343 770
for the budget year _ : , ‘ }

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING

' Item 810 from the General

Fund and Indemmty Fund ' . Budget p. GG 1

Requested 198182 ......c.....ooimmrciviuivioisimsitoomsosionessivsesinimen . $14,262,539
Estimated 1980-81... < 11,952,193
Actual 1979-80 ......cvviveinierrreisissiainitnnins 5,139,008
* Requested increase (excludmg amount for sa.lary K :
increases) $2,310,346 (+19.3 percent) o
Total recommended reduction ... $5,760,783.
1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE = BN S
" Ttem ' BTN Fund S - Amount
810-001-001 ; "‘«General ot 82,081,085
- 810-001-214 - e Undemnity L M9l
810-101-001 Local Assxstance—vanous programs ‘General - DT 4,870,138
810-101-214° Local Assistance-varioiis programs’ Indemnity 0 ° B 6,861 852"» ~




1462 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT - _ Item 810

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING—Continued
. o Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

1. Administrative Overhead. Reduce Ttem 810-001-001 by $304,288. 1467
Recommend reduction to ehmmate double-fundmg for part of ad-
ministrative program. )

2. Urban Emergency Training Program. Reduce Item 810-101-001 by = 1467

" $500,000. Recommend elimination of Urban Emergency Training »
‘Program grants because the program is not authorized by statute.

3. ‘Career Criminal Apprehension Program. Reduce Item 810-101- 1468
001 by $1,750,000. Recommend no program expansion prior to

" evaluation of existing projects

4. Community Crime Resistance Program. - Reduce Item 810-101-001 . 1469
by 81,187,500. Recommend deletion of funds requested to expand
the Community Crime Resistance Program because the program
has just begun and no evaluation of its impact has been completed.

5. Career Criminal Prosecution Program. ~Reduce Item 810-001-214 ° 1470
by $85,069 and Item 810-101-214 by $1,930,926. Recommend fund-
ing for the Career Criminal Prosecution Program only through
December 31,:1981, when the authorization contained in existing
law expires. Funding for the balance of 1981-82 should be consid-
ered in connection with legislation extending the program.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT
The Office of Criminal Justice Planning (OCJP) was credted by Chapter 1047,

Statutes of 1973, as the staff arm of the California Council on Criminal Justice
(CCAYJ). It is administered by an executive director appointed by the Governor.
The council, which acts as the supervisory board to OCJP, consists of 37 members:
the Attorney General, the Administrative Director of the Courts, 19 members
appointed by the Governor and 16 members appointed by the Legislature.

Organization

OCJP is divided into five program areas: »

1. Planning and Operations. - This program, with a staff of 20.5 personnel-years;
administers four main activities: (1) planning, which analyzes crime data and the
criminal justice system; (2) evaluation, which analyzes grant programs and
projects to determine whether a causal relatlonshlp exists between grant-funded
activities and the reduction or control of crime; (3) monitoring, which seeks to
insure that projects are being performed within the terms of the grant contract;
and. (4) technical assistance, which provides staff-to assist grantee agencies in
carrying out funded projects and encourage the use of _proven crime control
methods.

2. Administration. = This program, which utilizes 41.5 personnel—years, prov1des
executive and management services for OCJP, including CCCJ liaison, personnel,
accounting, business services and budgeting. It also provides technical guidance
on legal, fiscal and affirmative action questions to grantees.

‘3. Crime Resistance Task Force.  The program, through a staff of one, provxdes
support for the Crime Resistance Task Force, which was created by executive
order and then authorized by statute: The obJectlve of the task force is to éncour-
age citizen involvement with police in local crime prevention programs.

4. State and Private Agency Awards. This program provides grants to state and
private agencies. to stimulate improvements within the criminal justice system.

5. Local Project Awards. 'This program provides grants for planning and ac-




Item 810 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1463

tion projects undertaken by local Junsdlctrons to unprove law; eniforcement: and
the crumnal Just1ce system. ,

. Ché ges in Federal Grant Progrcm o

In past years; ‘OCJP has administered funds provided to California by the Law -
Enforcement Assistance Administration (LEAA) under the Federal Omnibus
Crime Control and Safe Street Act of 1968, as amended in 1976.

In December 1979, a new federal law, the Justice System Improvement ‘gct of .
1979, reauthorized LEAA and changed the provisions under which criminal justice
grants are awarded to state and local entities. Federal fiscal year 1980 was designat-
ed a transition ‘year between the old program and the new law.

The federal budget for fiscal year 1981 appropriated no funds for grants to state
and local governments under the Justice System Improvement Act. However,
OCJP indicates that through 1982-83, it will continue to administer federal funds
awarded in prior years. OCJP advises that the prior-yéar funds, estimated at ap-
proximately $37 million, have already been allocated through contracts to various
state and local programs. OCJP will also continue to administer federal funds,
estimated at approximately $6. million annually, allocated to Cahforma by the
federal Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention..

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

. The total proposed expendituré program for the Office of Crumna.l ]ust1ce
Planning is $50,553,947, consisting of $6,951,173 from the General Fund, $7,311,366
“from the Indemmty Fund and- $36,291, 408 in federal funds. This amount will
increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit i increase: approved for the
budget year: Table 1 shows the proposed fundmg, by source, for each of OCJP’
ﬁve programs '

: o 'Table 1 o
Office of Criminal Justice Planning . - .
Program Expenditures '

1981-82

General - .bzdemmty Federal

~Fund- . Fund Funds Totals
- 1i. Planning and Operations .i..........eswisusssses ~ o $LOSLILL: .. $449,514. . $457,230 . -.$1,997,864
2. Administration fedsensionss o 81446350 o oot e 431,381 1,305,966
3. Crime resistarice task force 65,280 U i 65,280 130,578 -
4; State and private agency awards 50,000 el U T860,619 7,910,619
5. Local project awards ....c.c...inivi j 4870138 : 6,861,852 27,476,930 - +.39,208,920

TOtalS: ivsmsecivecsrines v s $695LI73. - 7,311,366 $36,‘2914os : $"5o,553?947' ,

yéars, mdxcatmg sources of fundmg, expendltures for each program area, and
proposed" changes from the' current year. While it appears from Table 2 that
OCJP’s General Fund requirements-are’ ‘decreasing by 22 percent, much of the
decrease is-attributable to. OCJP’s methiod of accounting for funds. available for

expenditute in the current’ year: This accounting method differs from that of many - '

departments because OCJP receives federal grant funds which are available for -
three fiscal years. State matching funds are appropriated for the same period. In. -
preparing the budget; all presently available state-and federal grant funds, includ-
ing prior-year balances still ‘available for-expenditure, are shown ‘as current-year ,
expenditures.. Therefore the current-year column mcludes more than one: year s
funding. i

' Several major program changes are reﬂected in OC]P s General Fund request




1464 / GENERAL COVE_RNMENT Item 810

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING—Continued

The budget proposes a $1 million increase in grants to local goverriments under
the Crime Resistance Ptogram, $500,000 for the Urban Emergency Training Pro-
gram, a $2.5 million expenditure for the Career Criminal Apprehensmn Program,
and $770,138 for a. Rape Victim Counseling’ Center Program. These increases are
offset by a fund shift froim the General Fund to the Indemnity Fund for support
of the Career Criminal Prosecution Program ($4.1 million in the budget year), and
a decreasé of $1.1 million because no new state funds are required to match LEAA
grant funds in the budget year.

Table 2 ‘
' Office of Criminal Justice Planning
: Budget Summary :
" Estimated = Proposed Change
19580-81 ©1981-82 Amount Percevut‘

Funding v _ ,
1. General Fund $8917,193 - $6951,173  —$1,966,020 —22.0%
2 :Indemnity. Fund....: . . 3,035,000 7,311,366 4,276,366 1409
3. Federal Trust Fund.... 40,011,348 36,201,408 - -3 719,040 -93
“Totals . $51,963,541 $50,553,947  —$1,409,594 —27%
1. Planning and operations ..:.....ccc..cc... eseaenannis $1,704,554 $l 997,864 $293310 - - 172%
" Personnel-years ; RSN 205 205 ’ — —
2. ‘Administration ..... i 1,391,476 - 1,305,966 - 85510 —6.1
Personnel-years C 415 U5 -7 =169
3. Crime resistance task force...........iimwimmis - 131,524 130,578 —946 -07
Personnel-years fenid 1 1 — -,
Subtotals ; ; $3,227 554 $3,434,408 $206,854 6.4%
Personnel-years: ..........iiimenmsssiiosssssonss ' 63 . 56 -7 -1l
4. State and private agency grants .. $9,825,812 $7,910619 —$1,915,193 -19.5
5. Local project awards..........oivssiussisnsees 38910,175 - 39,208920 - 208,745 0.8
~ Totals fesiusies $51.963,541  $50,553,947 = —$1,409,594 —21%

Personnel-years ........................................ 63 56 -7 =111

" Legislation- Expunds OCJP’s Responﬂblhhes
" Prior to the 1977-78 leglslatxve session, OCJP’s primary function was to adminis-
ter federal Safe Streets Act funds. Since that session, the Legislature has enacted
a number of bills which have expanded OCJP s responsibilities.. These new pro-
- grams are discussed below.

Youth und Family. Progrcms

Chapter 1103, Statutes of 1977, estabhshed a program to reduce the administra-
tive complexity confronting  joint- -funded, multi-service youth-and family pro-
gra.ms ‘involving at least three federal ‘grant sources and two or more state
~ agencies. Under this legislation, OCJP coordinates the processing of grants for such
activities.. The two positions-established to administer this program were deleted
in '1980-81 .because the workload: did-not develop: as anticipated: No ‘program
act1v1ty is antlcxpated in the budget year.

Victim and. Witness Asslsfcnce Cenfers e

» ‘Chapter: 1256, Statutes of 1977, established a program within OCJP through
“which public or private nonproﬁt agencies can help crime victims and witnesses
relate more effectively to the criminal justice system. It prescribes services to be
provided and establishes a funding schedule which is intended to reduce gradually




Item 810 k ' 'GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1465

state support for the program by transferring increasing percentages of the costs
to local governments over a period of years.

Chapter 713, Statutes of 1979, increased penalty assessments for felonies and
included assessments in bail deposits. The additional revenue is deposxted in the
Assessment Fund and an established percentage of the money in that fund is
transferred monthly to the Indemnity Fund. Revenues received by the Indeminity
Fund are divided equally between OCJP (for allocatlon to local centers aiding
crime victims and witnesses) and the Board of Control’s Indemmﬁcatron of Pri-
vate Citizens Program which provides direct assistance to crime victims and citi-
zens who sustain injuries while aiding crime victims. The provrsxons of this law
terminate on January 1, 1982.

In the budget year, OCJP proposes expenditures of $3,184,023 from the Indemni-
ty Fund, consisting of $184,023 for program administration and $3,000,000 for
grants to local victim and witness assistance centers. OCJP estimates that sufficient
revenues resulting from Chapter 713, will be avallable to fund the program
throughout the budget year.

Career Criminal Apprehension Program

Chapter 1167, Statutes of 1978, established a career criminal apprehensron pro-
gram. Partlcrpatmg local law enforcement agenCIes are requlred to concentrate
enhanced management efforts and resources on career criminals (serious repeat
offenders). Such efforts include crime analysis and improved management. of
patrol and investigative operations. The act states that this program is to be sup-
ported with federal funds made available to CCCJ These prowsrons of law termx-
nate on January 1, 1983.

OCJP indicates that the program has been supported with a tota.l of $1.9 mllhon
of federal LEAA funds during the past and current years. Eight local projects have
been established. As required by the enabling legislation, OCJP has begun to
evaluate the eight existing projects. The Governor’s Budget indicates that the final
report will be completed by the end of 1981.

In 1981-82, the Governor’s Budget proposes to expend $2.5 million from the
General Fund to (1) assist the existing projects” transition to local funding and (2)
create additional projects in local law enforcement agencxes

Crime Resistance Task Force

Chapter 578, Statutes of 1978, gave statutory status w1th1n OC]P to a Cahforma
Crime Resistance Task Force originally created on August 5, 1977, by executive
order. Its purpose is to assist the Governor and OC]P in furthenng citizen involve-
ment in local law enforcement and crime resistance efforts. This measure also
established a California crime resistance grant program, and encouraged CCC]J to
make federal funds available to implement it. The provisions of the law will sunset
on January 1, 1983,

o(CJP md_rcates that $1 million, consisting of 50 percent federal and 50 percent
state funds, was made available in the spring of 1979-80 to establish elght local task
forces. An additional $500,000 (50 percent federal and 50 percent state) is available
in the current year. OCJP advises that these funds will support the existing projects
through the spring of 1981. '

In the budget year, OCJP proposes to” expand the program and distribute
$1,125,000 (General Fund) to eight existing and 15 additional local crime resist-
ance projects. The budget also requests $130,578, consisting of $65,289 from the
General Fund and $65,289 of federal funds, to administer the program.




1466 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 810
OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING—Continued

Career Criminal Prosecution Program

Chapter 1151, Statutes of 1977, created a program to aid district attomeys ofﬁces
in prosecuting career criminals. The law provides that the career criminal prosecu-
tion units ‘shall perform ‘vertical” prosecution, whereby one prosecutor follows a
partlcular case to its conclusion. The act also establishes guidelines for prosecutors
to follow in seekmg sentences for individuals considered to be career criminals.
The statute’s provisions terminate on January 1, 1982.

OCJP received $3.2 million from the General Fund whrch it allocated to 13
district attorney’s offices in the current year. An additional $100 000 was provided
from the General Fund for program administration.

In 1981-82, OCJP proposes to increase the funding level to $3,861,852 for awards
to local projects and $230,491 for OCJP’s administration. These expendrtures would
be made from the Indemnity Fund. : , :

Rape Victim Counseling Centers Program

Chapter 917, Statutes of 1980, transferred the Rape Victim Counsehng Centers
"Program from the Department of Social Services to OCJP. This program provides
grants to local rape victim counseling centers which meet criteria specified in the
act.

ocyp requests $150,000 from the Cenera.l Fund to administer the program and
to establish permanently 1.5 staff positions. The proposed grant program will total
$620,138 from the General Fund in the budget year. This consists of $207,638, which
is the level of funding previously appropriated to the. Department of Social Serv-
ices, and $412,500, which was the funding level appropriated in the enabling
legislation to offset a decline in LEAA grant support to the program

Administrative’ Overhecd
We recommend a Genera] Fund reduction of .5‘304,288 (Item 810-001-001) to elzmmate
double-budgeting for admmlstratzve overhead :
OCJP requests $1,305,966 for its central administration program in 1981—82 The
budget for this program supports the executive director, deputy directors, budget
- personnel, related staff, and operating expenses.
"~ For 1981-82, OC]P submitted five budget change proposals requestmg (a) in-
creased funding for various programs, and (b) an additional $304,288 or 82.2 per-
- cent. of the increased program administration costs, to fund part of the costs of
OCJP’s central administration. Staff indicates that the administrative overhead
charge is necessary because the amount of federal support available to offset the
" central administration program will decrease in the budget year. .

Our analysis reveals that the costs of the central administration program. are
funded directly with state and federal funds in OCJP’s proposed budget for per-
sonal services, operating expenses, and equipment. Thus, the request for addition-
al overhead funds represents double-budgeting for part of OCJP’s administrative
costs. .

Because OCJP has requested double-funding for part of 1ts admmlstratlve pro-

~gram, we recommend a General Fund reduction of $304,288.

Urban Emergency Training Program :

We recommend that funds for the proposed Urban Emergency Training Program be
deleted because the program has not been' explicitly authorized. in statute, for a Geneial
Fund savings of $500,000 (Item 810-101-001).

OCJP requests $500,000 from the General Fund to create an Urban Emergency
Training Program and provide grants to at least three law enforcement agencies




Item 810 - GENERAL GOVERNMENT /- 1467

in major .urban areas. The program,would assist the agencies to perform civil
disorder planning based on training which their personnel receive at the Califor-
“nia Specialized Training Institute (CSTI) CSTL .which is administered by the
Military Department, provides training in such subJects as civil emergency man-
‘agement, -anti-terrorism, and officer survival.
The proposed program would represent a departure from OCJP’s statutory
responsibilities. All of the other programs which we discuss in this analysis are
‘specifically established and delegated to OCJP by law. The authorizing leglslatlon
generally specifies program guidelines; establishes criteria for entities receiving
grants, and frequently requires periodic reports to the Legislature. In contrast,

" neither the Urban Emergency Training Program nor the program on which it is
based, ‘CSTI, has been’ authorized by statute. Thus, no- gmdelmes or program
requirements have been established that the Legislature could use in overseemg
the expenditure of state funds.

" In our analysis of the Military Department’s budget (Item 894-001- -001); we

-recommend a-reduction in the proposed funding of CSTI because the Legislature
has not authorized the program by statute. We propose six-months funding for
CSTLin the budget year to insure its continuation until January 1982, which is the
earliest that legislation enacted to authorize the program could take effect. ©

Because (a) the Urban Emergency Training Program does not fall within
OCJP’s statutory responsibilities, (b) ‘no leglslatwe guidelines for the program
have been established, and (c) CSTI’s future is uncertain, we cannot recommend
approval of this request. Accordingly; we recommend that funds for the Urban
Emergency Training Program be deleted from the Budget Bill, for a General Fund
savings of $500,000. (Item 810-101-001). If the Legislature wmhes to establish this
program ftmds for the budget year could be ‘included in the authorizing leglsla-
tion.” '

Ccreer _Criminul ‘Apprehe‘nsion Program
We recommend that funds requested to expand the Career Criminal Apprehension Pro-
. 'gram be deleted because evaluations of existing prajects have not been completed and the
program is scheduled to terminate six months after the end of the budget year, for a General
Fund savings of $1,750,000 (Item 810-101-001). :

The Career Criminal Apprehensmn Program was established by Chapter 1167,
Statutes of 1978, and it is scheduled to.terminate on January 1, 1983.: The law
requires participating local law enforcement agencies to develop projects which

" concentrate management ‘efforts and resources on serious repeat offenders.
The Governor’s'Budget requests $2,500,000 from the General Fund for the
program in 1981-82. OCJP indicates that most of the funds ($1,750,000) would be
- used to ¢reaté additional projects in local law enforcement agenciés. In addition,
approximately’ $675,000 would be:used to assist in' transferring eight existing
‘projeécts to local budget support. The existing projects have been supported by a
" special award of approximately $1 9 mllhon in federal LEAA funds durmg the past
and current fiscal years.
Our analysis -of this proposal indicates that:

1. The enabling legisiation provides that the Caréer Criminal Apprehension
‘Program shall be federally funded. While the availability of federal anti-crime
funds to continue the program in 1981-82is unhkely, the Legislature has made no
commitment to continue fundmg it at state expense in the event federal funds are
no longer available.

9. An evaluation of the exzstmg projects has not been completed OC]P has
contracted with MetaMetrics, Inc., to perform a two-year evaluation of the eight
existing Career Criminal Apprehension projects. The Governor’s Budget indicates
that the results of the study will not be available until late 1981. It would be




1468 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ’ | Ttem 810

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING—Conﬂnued

premature to expand the program to additional law enforcement agencxes pnor

to a complete evaluation of the existing projects. The results of the study could -
have a significant impact on the Legislature’s decisions regarding continuation-of

the program, modification of the program design, or expansmn of the program to

additional local law enforcement agencies.. -

3. Under existing law, fundmg for new projects could only contmue for six
months beyond the budget year. . The statute authorizing the program will sunset:
in January 1983, six months after the end of the budget year. Consequently, the.
»approprlateness of expanding the program at this time is questionable.. = .

It is unlikely that federal funds will be made available to support the Career

" Criminal Apprehensmn Program in the budget year, Although the Legislature has
indicated in statute that the program should be supported with: federal funds,
California could lose» the potential benefits from the substantial investment of
LEAA funds made in past years if some state support is not provided. Therefore,
in order to protect the investment made in prior years, we recommend approval
of OCJP’s request for $750,000 from the General Fund to assist the existing
projects’ transition to local budget support ($675,000) and to complete the evalua-
tion process ($75, 000) ‘In the absence of evaluation data and in view of the fact
that the program is scheduled to terminate on ]anuary 1, 1983, we do not believe
expansion of the program at General Fund expense is warranted at this time, and

.accordingly recommend a reduction of $1,750,000—the amount proposed for pro-
gram expansmn (Item 810 -101-001). -

Commumty Crime Resistance Program o

We recommend that funds.to expand the Community Cnme Resistance Program be delet- .
ed because the program has just begun and no evaluation of program accomplishments has
been prepared. This will resilt in a General Fund savings of $1,187,500 (Item 810-101-001).

The Community:Crime Resistance- Program was establlshed by. Chapter 578,
Statutes of 1978 and it is scheduled to terminate on January 1, 1983: Its purpose is
to éncourage citizen involvement in-local law enforcement and crime resistance
efforts. It also urges CCCJ to make federal funds available for its purposes through’
grants to local government agencies.

The Governor’s Budget. proposes an approprlatlon of §1, 250 000 from the Gen-
eral Fund to insure support for eight existing crime resistance task forces through
the budgeét year, and to expand the program to 15 additional law enforcement

agencies. In addition, OCJP proposes to spend $130, 578, consisting of 50 percent -

federal funds and 50 percent state funds, to administer the program. .
oCJp indicates that a- total of $1.5 million, was allocated during, 1979—80 and
" 1980-81 to finance local crime resistance task forces. Half of this amount came from
- federal funds, and the balance came from the state General Fund, OCJP advises .
that these funds will support eight existing task forces for a two-year period, Based

‘on OCJP documents, we estimate that the earliest the eight. programs could have

been started was June 1980. (Confirmation of these start-up dates was requested, -
but had not been received at the time this analysis was written.). Thus, the avail-
able two-year funding should support the eight task forces until June 1982. We
"estimate an additional $62,500 may be required to continue the programs. at the
budgeted level through the last month of the budget year.

The statute authorlzmg the crime resistance task forces requires the executlve
director of OCJP to report annually to the Legislature on the operations.and
results of the program. OCJP advises that no reports have been submltted because
the program has just recently begun.

We do not beheve it is approprlate to expand the crime remstance program at




Item'810 s 'GENERAL_,GOVERNMENTF/’ 1469 .

" this time because (a) the statute authorizing the program will sunset six months -
after the end of the budget year,: (b) the existing task forces have just recently
_started operations, and (c) evaluation reports required by the Legislature have not
been submitted. In view of these factors, we recommend a General F und reduc-
tion of $1,187,500 . (Item 810-101-001) proposed for expansion of the program.. We .~
_further recommend approval of OCJP’s request for $62, 500 from . the - General
Fund, which we estimate will insure funding for the exrstmg eight local programs
. through the budget year. .
Cureer Cr|m|nul Prosecution Progrum '
" We recommend that Item 810-101-214 be reduced by $1,930,926 and Item 810-001-. 214 be
reduced by. $88,069 in order to limit fundmg for the Career Cnmmal Prosecution Progam
to the six-month period (July'1, 1981 through December 31, 1951) for which funding is
authorized under existing law. We further recommend that, if the Legislature enacts. legls]a-
tion to continue the program beyond December 31, 1981, support funds be included in the
Iegw.slatlon .

‘ The Career Crunmal Prosecutron Program was estabhshed by Chapter 1151
Statutes of 1977. The act provides funding to district attorney’s offices to estabhsh
'lega.l units that concentrate on prosecuting career cnrmnals The statute’s provi-
sions terminate on January 1, 1982,

-In.the budget year, OCJ P proposes expendrtures of $4, 092 343 for grants to
. district attorneys’ offices and for administration of the program. In contrast to past
years, the budget proposes to finance these expenditures from the Indemnity
Fund rather than the General Fund, Under curréent law; revenues collected from
fines and penalty ‘assessments levied for convictions of certain crimes are depos-
ited in the Assessment Fund and an estabhshed percentage is then: transferred to
the Indemnity Fund. s

Our analysis of this request mdlcates that: -

1. ‘Government Code Section 13967 authorizes use of Indemmty Fund revénues
only to. pay claims awarded under the Board of Control’s Indemnification of Pri-
vate Citizens program, and, for a two-year period ending January 1, 1982, to
support local victim-witness assistance centers. Thus, use of the Indemmty Fund
to support the ‘Career Crrmmal Prosecutlon program, as the budget proposes, is
not-authorized by law. -

‘2. The statute authorrzmg the program ‘includes a sunset clause which termi-
nates the ‘program on December 31,°1981. The Budget Bill, however mcludes
funding for the program through June 30,:1982. ’

" 'The Leglslature generally has followed the pohcy that appropriations in the
budget should be based on existing statutory ‘authority, and that any costs attributa-
ble to-new legislation should be included in the new legislation. Accordingly, we
recommend that funding for the perlod January 1, through June 30, 1982, be

" deleted from the Budget Bill. Specifically, we recommend that Item 810-001-214

" be reduced by $1,930,926-and that Item 810:001:214 be reduced by $88,069. This

" would leave adequate funds to support the program for the period of time author-
ized by existing law (July 1, 1981, through December 31, 1981). We recommend
that if the Legislature enacts a bill to continue the program beyond the statutory
termination date, funds for the remammg six months of 1981-82 be provrded in the

“legislation itself. '

The Indemnity Fund amount recommended for. approval ($2,018,995) would
;provrde support for the program during the first six months of 1981-82. It does not
reflect any “wind-down” savings that would occur if the Leglslature allowed the
_’program to terminate as provided by existing law. Approval of our recommenda-
tion would provrde fundlng contmulty if the program is extended beyond Decem-

i ber 31, 1981.




1470 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 812

COMMISSION ON PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND .

: TRAINING
Item 812 frOm»the Pea‘ce'.O‘ffi/- . AN
cers’ Training Fund S -~ Budget p..GG 7
Requested 1981-82 ... iiiciviimiioiniitisrassiieesed s $19,297,154
Estimnated 1980-81..........cccocviiiiercricnrenieeceseesesenssssivesnsnsenenenns 19,090,275
ACtual 19T79-80 .....cccccoeiierieriniriesienceneeseraesseraesessesssassrssessessessans wer 13,984,859

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $206,879 (+1.1 percent) _ P ’
Total recommended reduction rereeseneeensisnaisesersebersees e e et srinnsress ! - 'None

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE :
Item Description Fund Amount

‘ 812-001-268—Commission on Peace Officer Stand Peace Officers’ Tré.ining $3,876,957
ards and Training (Support) ) o -
812-101-268—Assistance to Cities and Counties for Peace Officers’ Training ) 15,420,197
" Peace Officer Training : o :
" Total o § e < $19997,154
. : : / : : Anél;vsis
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS : page

1. Job-Specific Trammg Study. -Recommend positions be hmxted to 1473
December 31, 1982.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Trammg (POST) is a 10-
member body appointed by the Governor, with the Attorney General serving as
an ex officio member. The commission is respons1ble for raising the level of profes-
sional competence of city, county and special-district peace officers by establishing
minimum recruitment and training standards, and by providing management
counseling services to local law enforcement agencies.

Through a local assistance program, the commission reimburses agencies for
costs incurred as a consequence of participating in the training courses. Such

reimbursements may include per diem expenses, travel, and extra salary costs for
’ overtime or replacement personnel to ﬁll in for employees attending courses.

~ ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

" The budget proposes an appropnatlon of $19,297,154 from the Peace Officers’
Training Fund for support of the POST Commission in 1981-82. This is an increase
of $206,879, or 1.1 percent; over estimated current year expenditures. This amount
will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the
“budget year.

The commission and its local assistance program are supported by the Peace
Officers’ Training Fund, which derives its revenues:from penalty assessments on
criminal and traffic fines.

 Two measures were enacted in 1980 which affected the dlstnbutxon of penalty
" assessments. First, Chapter 530 created an Assessment Fund in which revenues
from penalty assessments would be deposited before being- distributed to the
specific penalty assessment-supported programs, such as driver training, peace
officer training, and corrections training. In addition, Chapter 530 changed the




Item 812 GENERAL GOVERNMENT /- 1471

penalty assessmient on criminal and traffic fines, penalties, and forfeitures from $5
for each $20 of fine, or fraction thereof to $3 for each $10, or fraction thereof. Under
Chapter 530, the Peace Officers” Training Fund (POTF ) receives 28.96 percent
of the amount deposited in -the Assessment Fund. -Chapter 530 is effective until
December 31, 1983.

Second, Chapter 1047 increased for-calendar year 1981, the POTF ’s share of the
Assessment Fund from 28.96 percent to 33.03 percent, and reduced the allocation
to the Driver Training Penalty Assessment Fund by a like amount:

The adjustments in the penalty assessment and the distribution rates for traffic
fine revenues are reflected in the increased revenues to the POTF in the current
and budget years.

Table 1 shows commission revenue from all sources.

Table 1
Peace Officers’ Training Fund Revenues

. Penalties on
Criminal Traffic Other
. Fines Fines - Income® Total
197778 , $3983816  $8047503  $436932  $13368,340
1978-79 4,184,848 9,507,005 527,875 14,219,728
1979-80 _ 5,094,182 10214477 703,480 16,012,139
1980-81 (est.) . 5472,096 . 10,972,239 . 755,665 17,200,000

1981-82 (est.) . 5,472,096 12,972,239 755,665 19,200,000

* Earnings from Surplus Money Investment Fund and irﬁscellan‘e&ﬁs income.
The total funding requirements for the commission are shown in Table 2.

" Table 2 . -

COmmlssmn on Peace Officer Standards and Tralnlng
Budget Summary

Estimated = Proposed : Change .
1980-81 1981-82 ~ Amount.  Percent

Funding e X .
Peace Officers’ Trammg Fund .................... $19,090,275  $19,297,154 $206,879 1.1%
Reimbursements...... 91,243 — . —91243 —100.0
Totals....... ) $19,181,518 $19,297 154 $115,636 0.6%
Program ) ) : L
Operations . $1,442,064 $1,916,421 $474,357 32.9%
Administration : : © 1,685,840 1,960,536 274,696 16.3
Assistance to Cities and. Counties ............. 16,053,614 15,420,197 . —633,417 —40. .
Totals : — 181,518 -~ $19,207,154 - $115,636 0.6%

- PerSONNEl-Years. ... © T3 TI4 51 71

1. Operations. lesuon

This program consists: of the followmg elements

a. Standards and Training. This unit establishes the basic criteria for commis-
sion certification of police training courses at police academies, community
colleges, state colleges, universities and other institutions. It gives advice and
assistance to instructors in the preparation of courses and training programs,
and -conducts periodic field inspections to monitor instructional standards.
Failure to meet established standards can lead to course decertification,
.thereby making costs incurred by participating law enforcement agencies in
connection with the course ineligible for reimbursement.

b. Management Semces This program element provides, on a request. basis,




1472 / GENEML'GOVERNMENT Ttem 812

COMMISSION ON PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND TRAINING—Continued

: counselmg to local law.enforcement -agencies relative to resolving specific
"-administrative or operational problems It also conducts inspections of local
law enforcement agencies receiving POST reimbursements to ascertain their
compliance with POST standards for the selection and training of personnel.
..-Counseling services-are prov1ded to unprove selectlon and traxmng proce-
dures.
Table 2 shows total expend;tures of $1,916,421 for thlS program in the budget
. year. This is an increase of $474, 357 or 32.9 percent, over eshmated current year
expendltures of $1,442,064.

Job-Specific Training Study

We recommend that the 1.5 positions proposed for a Job/task analysis of job-specific
training be limited to December 31, 1982 B

The proposed increase in expenditures in management services is due primarily
to a request for $450,000 to provide for job analysis and validation of job-specific
training, such asjuvenile justice and burglary, homicide, and narcotic investiga-
tions. The request includes one law enforcement consultant and a half-time steno,
plus related operating expenses (prlmanly contractual and consultant services)

- and ‘equipment.

Accordmg to POST, there are approx1mately 117 POST-certified courses being
taught in California that fall within job-specific course categories. Because of the
large amount of local assistance funds devoted to job-specific training (over $1.8
million in 1979-80) we agree that a job/task analysis should be performed to insure
that the curriculum of these coutses is: ‘appropriate and valid, POST -anticipates
that 60 percent of the study will be completed in the budget year, with the entire
project finished in 18 months. We, therefore, récommend that the requested
positions be hrmted to December 31, 1982

T2 Admlmstrchon

This program executes comrnission policies and assures the organization’s com-
‘pliance with state regulations through its two elements: Executive and Support
Services (which provides overall administrative support) and the Center for Po-
lice Management (which provides research assistance to the comm1ss1on and to
local law-enforcement).”

The 1981-82 proposed expenditure level for this program is $1,960,536, which is
$274,696, or 16.3 percent, over estimated current year expenditures.

- The increase includes routine merit salary and price adjustments, and full-year
" costs. of the Research and Evaluation Bureau. Seven federally financed positions
were -established administratively in 1979-80 to establish job-related employee
selection standards for local law enforcement agencies. Last year, the Legislature
approved the continuation of six of these positions as a POTF-supported function
to establish a permanent Research and Evaluation Bureau. Subsequently, addition-
al federal funding, amounting to $91,243, was obtainedfor part of the current year.
The federal reimbursement is included in the current year budget along with an
mcrease in salary savings to reflect the savmgs to the POTF.

3 Assnstcnce to' Clhes and Counties

“This program prov1des qualifying local governments with partial reimburse-
ment of training costs from the Peace Officers’ Training Fund. Total reimburse-
ments for training costs are projected at $15,420,197 in the budget year, a decrease
of $633,417, or 4.0 percent, below estimated current year reimbursements. Budget-
ed reimbursements, however, are expected to increase by $3,788,957, or 32.6 per-
cent, above actual reimbursements in 1979-80. The large increase in current year




Item 814 : GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1473

reimbursements is due to' (1) a ear'ry-over of $1,400,000 in-local claims for reim-
bursement from the prior fiscal year, (2) an increase of 2,941, or 5 percent, in the
number of officers trained, and (3) increased training costs.

Peace Offlcers Training Fund

The unexpended balance in the Peace Officers” Training Fund is expected to
decline: by 3.1 percent during the budget year. The fund, which supports the
operations of the commissjon, will have an estimated balance of $3,101,464 at the
start of the budget year. Projected revenues of $19,200,000 will be more than offset
by anticipated expenditures of $19,297, 154 leaving a balance of $3,004,310 on June
30, 1982

STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
Item 814 from the General

Fund : Budget p. GG 11
Requested 198182 .......icivviciivrieriereesseniesveeresasivesesesesssiinsseis $7,585,955
Estimated 1980-81........ccccceiieimmiienirncnenresieiesecessessssrssessessssrisssasios 7,306,428
Actiaal 197980 .....cooviiiiiiniisic i iesiineenreeseesr e esee el inabesesessesentannaees 5,559,732

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary ‘ ’

increases) $279,527 (3.8 percent) .
Total recommended TEdUCHON. ..o ieeceerenieereve s e sdeeneees None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The office of State Public Defender was created by Chapter 1125, Statutes of
1975 -(operative January 1, 1976), primarily to provide legal representation for
indigents-before the Supreme Court and ‘courts of appeal, either upon appoint-
ment by the court or at the request of the person involved. Such services may ‘also
be provided by private attorneys appointed by the courts. The responsibilities of
the office include ‘the followmg, the first four of which take precedence over all
others:

1. Handling appeals, petitions for hearmg or rehearing before any appellate
court, petitions for certiorari-to.the United States Supreme Court or petitions for
executive clemency from a Judgment relating to cnmmal or Juvemle court pro-
ceedings.

2. Engaging in proceedmgs for extraordinary writs, injunctions or declaratory
relief relating to final judgments of conwctlon or wardshlp or to the punishment
or treatment imposed thereunder.

3. Handling appellate or other legal procedures after- 1mpos1t10n of a death
sentence.

4. Defendmg state prison inmates in court proceedings relative to alleged com-
mission of crimes within state prison facilities' whenever the county public de-
fender refuses to represent the accused because of conflict of interest or other
legal reason. This function was added by Chapter 1239, Statutes of 1976:

. 5. Providing representation in a proceeding of any nature where a: person is
entitled to representation at pubhc expense.

‘6. Representing any person in cases in which the local public defender because
of conflict of interest or other reason, refuses to provide such services. This authori-
zation is permissive, excludes prison conflict cases under No. 4 above, and prov1des
for a contract of reimbursement between the county and the state for services
rendered. -

50—81685




1474 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT - S Itemn 814

: STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER—Continued

7. Providing representation at commitment extension hearings for inmates in-
carcerated in state hospitals as mentally disordered sex offenders or after being
found not guilty by reason of insanity. These requirements were added by Chap-
ters 164, Statutes of 1977, and Chapter 1114, Statutes of 1979.

The State Public Defender is appointed by the Governor to a term of four years
subject to Senate confirmation. Although he is authorized to contract with county
public defenders, private attorneys and nonprofit corporations to provide author- -
ized legal services to eligible indigents, he has elected to perform all of his respon-
sibilities with state employees. Accordingly, he has established offices in Los
Angeles, Sacramento, San Diego and San Francisco.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $7,585,955 from the General Fund for
the support of the State Public Defender in 1981-82. This is an increase of $279,527,
or 3.8 percent, above estimated current year expenditures. This amount will in-
crease by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the
budget year.

~The requested increase is due to (1) routine merit salary adjustments, (2) price
increases in operating expenses, and (3) new equipment needed to bring the San
Diego office complement in line with the other three offices.

San Diego Office Staffing :

From the inception of the State Public Defender operation in 1976 through the
first four months of the current fiscal year, the State Public Defender’s criminal

- appellate defense for indigents in the Fourth District Court of Appeal (San Diego)

was handled by a private law firm, Appellate Defenders Inc., under contract with
the state. This contractual arrangement was terminated because the Department
of General Services refused to approve renewal of the contract on the grounds
that, according to the State Personnel Board, the function should be performed
by civil service employees rather than by private parties on an ongoing basis.

The 1980 Budget Act appropriated $389,717 for operation of the San Diego office
by civil service personnel, but limited the terms of the positions to June 30, 1981.
The proposed budget requests that the 11 positions be approved on a permanent
basis. Our analysis indicates that sufficient workload exists in the fourth dlStl‘lCt to
justify these positions. Therefore, we recommend approval.

Growth in Workload Shifted to Appointed Private Counsel

In prior years, the State Public Defender has indicated that the goal of the office
was to handle 50 percent of the appeals by indigent criminal appellants. In its
initial year of operation, the office was assigned 1,050 criminal appeals in the courts
of appeal, which represented 33 percent of the total. The percentage of State
Public Defender appointments increased to 38.3 percent in' 1977-78 and to 45.2
percent in 1978-79. In 1979-80, however, the percentage declined to 37.4 percent.
It probably will decline to 36.8 percent in the current year, and still further in the
budget year because the number of appeals will increase while the office’s staffing

.2level will remain the same.

The office of State Public. Defender advises that it is postponing requests for the
additional staff needed to increase its percentage of appointments because of the
anticipated financial condition of the state in the budget year.




Item 816 = : GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1475

ASSISTANCE TO COUNTIES FOR DEFENSE OF INDIGENTS
Item 816 from the General |

Fund o Budget p. GG 13.
Requested 198182 .......cccccivreeiirensiiieineionmmnseessessssisivsessionsiosionionnen $1,775,000
Estimated 1980-81 : . o 1,775,000
Actual 1979-80 .....cvornrereeneen. evensenenesesses RS Aemee e ie anseseraee it 1,702,170

Requested Increase—None o :
Total recornmended reduction ...........cevveeienreeniriineans ereeenaes : None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Under Section:987.6 of the Penal Code, the state reimburses counties for a
portion of their expenditures in providing legal assistance to indigents charged
with eriminal violations-in ‘the trial courts or involuntarily detained under the
Lanterman-Petris-Short Act. The reimbursements may not exceed 10 percent of
a county’s expenditures for such purposes.

Under Chapter 1048, Statutes of 1977, the state reimburses counties for the costs
of investigative services and expert witnesses necessary for the defense of indi-
gents in capital cases. :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes appropriations of $1,775,000 from the General Fund for
assistance to counties for defense of indigents in 1981-82. The requested amount
is equal to estimated -current year expend1tures .

Public Defender Assuslcnce ,

“The $775,000 requested is the traditional level of state support for this program,
and represents approximately 1 percent. of county costs. The state: has never
contributed the full 10 percent authorized by existing law.

Capital Case Defense

The $1,000,000 requested for th1s program is equal to eshmated current year
expendltures and 7.9 percent above actual 1979-80 expenses of $927,170. Based on
prior experience, the request appears reasonable and we have no basis for recom-
mending any adjustment..




1476 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Items 817-818

SUBVENTION FOR GUARDIANSHIP/CONSERVATORSHIP

PROCEEDINGS
Item 817 from the General .
Fund : . Budget p. GG 13
D e O o — $1,835,989
Estimated 1980-S81.......ccccoceiriiiiieeeciieennecireiesieensceneessseiassessnnenesl 1,835,989
ACtUAl 197980 ..ottt e res s st e snn e 1,396,311
Requested increase—None
Total recomnmended reduction ...........iivceuie... R ereieeis None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This item reimburses counties. for increased costs mandated by Chapter 1357
Statutes of 1976. That legislation revised procedures, terminology and definitions
relating to guardianship and:conservatorship; and required- additional local ex-
penditures to- (1) provide appointed counsel and court investigators to represent
the interests of proposed wards or conservatees under specified circumstances and
(2) provide court investigators to conduct periodic reviews of guardianships and.
conservatorships.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONQ

We recommend approval. .

The budget proposes an appropriation of $1 835 989 from the General Fund to
reimburse local governments for the mandated costs of the Conservator and
Guardianship Program in 1981-82. This amount is equal to estimated current year
expenditures.

Actual costs, as shown in the Governor’s Budget, were $1,396,311 in 1979-80.
However, this amount reflects disbursements by the State Controller after adjust-
ments have been made for.prior-year over- and under-payments, rather ‘than
actual county costs. These costs have ranged from approximately $1.3 million to
$1.9 million over the last three years. Based on this experience, the amount re-
quested appears reasonable.

PAYMENTS TO COUNTIES FOR COSTS
OF HOMICIDE TRIALS

Item 818 from the General

Fund Budget p. GG 14
Requested 1981-82 ...........ivriieeerieeieseere et essesesesessssasesenns $100,000
Estimated 198081 ........oociiriiiinitinnnienirieesiieenieseseereeresinesenssesssennns 1,515,000
Actual 1979-80 ......... et h e e ree e s e e e e e s et e s s e e e e e e e e saeanas 1,208,724

Requested decrease $1,415,000 (—93.4 percent)
Total recommended reduction ........vieciiiievieereenneeecernreennie None




Item 819 . GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1477

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

" 'We.recommend approval

“This item provides $100,000 to reimburse countles for costs resulting from homi-
cide trials to the extent that'such costs exceed the revenue derived from a five cent
local property tax rate. Expenditures for this program since 1971-72 are shown in
Table 1.

Table 1
Relmbursement to Counties for Cost of Homicide Trials
1971-72 to 1981-82

S R . Expense
1971-72...... : $95,964
1972-73. : N 370,105
1973-74 ‘ , 164,824
1974-75 o _ 55,000
1975-76.. : 199,727 -
1976-77 : 1,182
1977-T8......... ‘ : ' . e e -
1978-79 SR 494842
1979-80 . 1,208,724
1980-81 (eshmated) 1,515,000
1981-82 (proposed) . : . 100,000

The Governor’s Budget shows estimated current year and proposed budget year
expenditures of $1,515,000 and $100,000, respectively. The current.year amount
includes funding for the Corona (Sutter County) and, Hittson (Siskiyou County)
cases. Whether this amount will cover the state’s share of the costs for these trials
will not be known until after the trials are completed. .

There is no way to forecast the number and dollar value of claims that will be
filed in the budget year. Consequently, we have no basis for recommending any
change in the budgeted amount.

ADMINISTRATION AND PAYMENT OF TORT LIABILITY

CLAIMS

Item 819 from the General

Fund C Budget p. GG 14

" Requested 1981-82 ..........cocooevvven. oot tastaeoe st e $500,000

Estimated 1980-81.......ccciiiumeeennniiroinisisireseiovsesesssseisionsanssasasssansas 1,170,000
ACEUAL 197980 ... eooeorieeoeoiioiees e coesee oo es e seses s essssseseeeees e 1,283,490

Requested decrease-$670,000 (—37.3 percent)
Total recommended reduction .................................................... None

o ' : Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Eliminate Discretionary Tort Liability Insurance Policies. Rec- 1480
'ommend control language (Item 819-001-001) to prohibit expendi-
ture of funds appropriated in the Budget Act for discretionary tort
liability insurance policies unless 30-days prior notice is given to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee. This notice should be accom-
panied by a cost-benefit analysis.




1478 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT : 1tem 819

ADMINISTRATION AND PAYMENT OF TORT LIABILITY CI.AIMS—Conimued

2. Potential Underbudgeting. Recommend the Department of Fi- 1482
‘nance report to legislative fiscal committees, prior to budget hear-
ings, on the adequacy of the amount budgeted to pay state tort
liability: claims.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Under existing law, the Board of Control is the primary agency responsible for
management of tort claims against the state. The board processes all such claims
by referring them to the appropriate agency for comment, and subsequently
conducting an administrative hearing on the claims’ validity. Claims arising from
the activities of the Department of Transportation (Caltrans) are referred by the
board to that agency for investigation and litigation. The Attorney General investi-
gates all other claims to determine their validity, provides legal services to the
board for the program and, with the board s approval, dlrectly settles claims up
to $15,000.

This item provides funds for payment of claims for all General Fund agencies
except the University of California (claims against the University are funded
under Item 644-001-001).

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $500,000 from the General Fund for
payment of tort liability claims in 1981-82. This amount is $670,000, or 57.3 percent,
less than estimated current-year expenditures. This results from legislation enact-
ed during the ‘current-year (Chapters 1296 and 1225, Statutes of 1980) which
appropriated a total of $670,000 from General and special funds to pay large tort
claims. These approprlatlons augmented the 1980 Budget Act appropnatlon of
$500,000.

Table 1 summarizes statewide tort 11ab111ty claims in the current and budget
years.

Table 1
Administration and Payment of Tort Liability Claims . .
" Summary of Statewide Activity

Estimated Proposed Change

’ . 1950-81 1981-82 Amount - . Percent
1. Staff Services -
a. Department of Justice . - v e v } ]
" General Fund . $2,216,076 $2,555,779 - - $339,703 153%. .
Special Fund 1,327,822 - 1,611,696 - 983874 214
b. ‘Department of Transportation............ 3,250,000 4,000,000 - 750,000 23.1
c. Board of Control .......erinivcoscrcneens 74214 74,215 I —_
Subtotals $6,868,112 $8,241.690 $1,373,578 -200%
2. Claim Payments : . : - : R
a. Department of Justice ..o $1,170,000 ~ $500,000 —$670,000 ~57.3%
b. Department of Transportanon ..... 5,500,000 - 5,500,000 - L —
 Subtotals........ e $6,670000  $6,000000 - —$670000 . —10.0%
3. Insurance Premiums S ;
a. General Fund $131,471 $131,471 : — R
b. Special Fund eevis 594,837 504,837 - - —
Subtotals : $726,308 $726,308 .

Totals . $14,264,420 $14,967,998 $703,578 49%




Item 8‘19 GENERAL GOVERNMENT /. 1479

Table 2 shows total tort claims workload (excludinig Caltrans) from -1976-77
through 1979-80; ' While the number of claims hasincreased steadily since 1976-77,
“the rate of increase in tort claims payments has fluctuated widely. Administrative
costs have increased at a faster rate than have the number of claims filed W1th the
Board of Control.

Table 2
Summary of Tort Claims Actnvnty _
(Excluding Department of Transportation)

‘ . 1976-77 . 1977-78 1978-79 - . 1979-80
1. Tort Claims filed with

Board of Control ®..........cccemmervennns © 1,327 © T L424 1,536 1,636
Change from prior year .. - 6% 7% . 8% . %
2. Total Claims. payments .. $722,038 $1,541,542 $1.951,779  : $1,965,491
Change from prior year - —65% 114% 21% 1%
3. Administrative costs.......... . $1,705528 - $2,657,577 $2,862,714 $3,184959
Change from prior year ... 4% "56% 8% 11.3%

& This amount does not include automobile tort clmms, w}nch are processed by the Insurance. Office,
Department of General Services.

Tort Claims Payments

- The $500,000 identified in Table 1 for claims payments (Department of ]ustlce)
represents the anticipated level of claims of up to $50,000 against General Fund
agencies. The funds are administered by the Department of Justice, but approval
of the Department of Finance must be obtained for the payment of any claim
between $15,000 and $50,000. Claims above $50,000 generally are introduced as
separate bills requiring appropriation by the Legislature. Special fund agencies .
reimburse the Geéneral Fund for payments made under the program on their
behalf. The Department of Transportation, which investigates and pays its own
claims, proposes budget-year claim payments totaling $5,500,000. Thus, the state
anticipates total claim payments of $6 million next. year excluding the cost of
claims exceeding $50,000. ,

Tort Liability Insurance

In past years, this item prov1ded funds to cover the cost-of premiums charged
by private insurance carriers to insure the state against tort liability for claims
" between $5 million and $50 million: This insurance coverage was terminated May
20, 1978, because the administration, with-the concurrence of the Legislature,
determined that it was no longer cost-beneficial for the state to buy this type of
insurance at-existing market rates.

~-Historically, the state also has purchased. a number of small liability policies,
some of which are required to fulfill equipment lease or revenue bonding require-
ments, and others which are discretionary. The state currently is paying $726,308
for these policies, with the amount expected to remain the same in the budget
year. : ,

Eliminate Dlscrehoncry Tort Liability Insurance Policies
. .We recommend the adoption of budget language to prohlbll the expenditure of funds
appropriated in the Budget Act for discretionary tort liability insurance policies unless 30
days’ advance notice is provided to the Joint Legislative Budget Commiittee, along with a
cost benefit analysis of the proposed policy.

~Despite the state’s policy of self-insuring or carrying no insurance wherever
possible, a number of agencies continue to purchase commercial tort liability
pohcles on a discretionary basis (that is, when no contractual obligation to do so




1480 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' Itern 819

ADMINISTRATION AND PAYMENT OF TORT LIABILITY CLAIMS—Continued

exists). For example; in 1981-82, the state expects to spend $30,100-to provide
insurance for state-owned aircraft. The Insurance Office of the Department-of
General Services estimates that the costs-of such diseretionary pohcxes will total
$307,554 in 1981-82. »

In December 1980, we requested- that the Insurance Office provide us with a
detailed description of the cost-benefit analyses which the office performed on
each of the discretionary insurance policies included in the 1981-82 budget. The
office was unable to provide cost-benefit analysis-in response to our request, and
instead described various reasons for purchasing 10 of the policies. For example,

-in describing the Highway Patrol’s purchase of aircraft liability insurance, the
office explained that the risks of operating the aircraft are great and therefore the
potential benefits of commercial insurance are great. The office also pointed out
that existing law allows-the purchase of various insurance policies.

~~ We find the office’s explanations inadequate as well as inconsistent with existing

state policy. For example, the state has adopted a policy of self-insuring state-
owned automobiles. Clearly, an argument similar to that used by the Insurance

Office regarding aircraft could be made in the case.of insuring automobiles: that

the risks of operating automobiles are great and therefore, the potential benefits .

of commerecial insurance are great. However, the state chose the self-insurance
alternative for its automobiles because it was economlcally advantageous to do so.

We would also note that the various statutes allowing the purchase of commercial

insurance were enacted prior to:the state’s decision to self-insure or earry no
insurance. None of these statutes requires such p011c1es to be purchased if the
policies are not cost-effective. = - - -

In-1977; the Department of Finance performed a study of tort liability insurance
coverage. It determined that “the State of California cannot expect a commercial
insurance: pohcy to-be cost-benefxcxal over the long run. Premium setting, to a
large-extent, isa trial and error and experience adjustment process, so that if the
insured’s past experience:involves high payments by the insurer, then, these pay-
ments will be subsequently shifted back onto the insured in the form of a higher
premium. Moreover, the premium paid by the insured includes not only coverage
for eXpected losses, but also other administrative costs and profits to the insurer.
It is only in the short run that commercial insurance may be cost-beneficial; for
example,a catastrophe could happen in any one year, the cost of which far exceeds
the cost of the premium for that year:

“Because of concern about the impact of a catastrophe or large loss in any one
- year on-a special fund, the Legislature adopted Supplemental Language to the

1979 Budget Act requesting the Department of Finance to develop procedures to
be followed if a special fund sustains loss in excess of its available resources. The
department’s response indicated that ex1st1ng state policies are sufficient to deal
- with ‘this potential problem, whether it is caused by adverse court judgments,
. ‘claim payments, or settlements. The Department of Finance descnbed several

mechamsms by which a special fund could be protected '

In view of (a) the state’s policy to self-insure in:some cases and carry no insur-
ance in others, (b) the mechanisms that exist to protect special funds from large
and unexpected losses, and (c) the fact that the Insurance Office has provided no

-cost-benefit analysis demonstrating the economic advantage of commercial insur-
ance in particularcases, we recommend control language prohibiting the expendi-
“ture . of funds approprlated in the Budget Act for discretionary tort liability
insurance policies unless 30 days’ advance notice is provided to the Joint Legisla-
“tive Budget Committee. This notice would have to be accompanied by a cost-
benefit analysis supporting the proposed policy. The 30-day notification procedure
would provide state" entities with the ﬂex1b111ty needed to purchase those discre-




Item 820 GENERAL .COVERNMENT / 1481

tionary insurance policies: that could be justified on a  cost-benefit basis. .
The Insurance Office advises that one discretionary policy (estlmated to cost
$221,000 in the budget year), for District Agricultural Associations is currently
bemg analyzed and may be replaced with a self-insurance program by 1981-82.
This insurance policy would not be affected by the recommended control lan-
guage because funds to purchase-the policy are not appropriated in the Budget
Act,but instead are continuously appropriated from the Fair and Exposition Fund. -

Pofenhul Underbudgeting - S

‘We recommend that the Department of Finance report to the legislative fiscal commlttees
prior to budget hearings on the ability of the state to pay tort liability claims with tbe amount
budgeted for that purpose.

The amount required to pay tort liability claims against the state has 1ncreased
in each of the last three years. In 1978-79 and 197980, it was necessary for the
Department of Finance to allocate additional funds from the reserve for contin-
gencies or emergencies ($250,000 in 1978-79 and $316,000 in 1979-80) to the tort
liability item because the $500,000 appropriated to pay such claims-was not suffi-
cient.

In view of the cost trend, and the fact that the $500,000 appropriated in this 1tem
was inadequate in 1978-79 and 1979-80, we question whether the proposed $500;-
000 appropriation for 1981-82 is a realistic projection of fundmg needs. Therefore,
we recommend that the Department of Finance report prior to budget hearings
on the ability of the state to pay anticipated tort liability claims with the amount
budgeted for that purpose. _

COMMISSION FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Item 820 from the General : B
Fund , v . Budget p. GG 16

Requested 1981-82 .............iivioiionnieennennanes eeverseesteseeseeateseesaetees $325,621
Estimated 1980-81........cccivcivitirivirininenennsesieiasssesassensessnsenns - 320,039
Actual: 197980 .....civiiiir ittt et e iveltaeme 20 271,616
Requested increase (excluding amount for salary B L
increases) $5,582 (+1.7 percent) SRR I
‘Total recommended reduction .................. eerieneetsieneissinandveresaioner ~ = .“None

: GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Commission for Economic Development was estabhshed in 1972 to provide
guidance on statewide economiic development. Tt is composed of 17-members, and
is chaired by the Lieutenant Governor. The commission’s statutory respons1b1ht1es .
1nclude recommending -economic development programs for 1mprov1ng the '
-state’s economy 3

..~ ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
. We recommend approval.. -

The budget proposes an appropriation of $325,621 from' the General Fund for .
support of the commission in 1981-82. This is $5,582, or 1.7 percent; over estimated
“current-year expenditures. This amount will increase by the amount of any: salary :
“or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. The proposed increase is
the result of minor staff adjustments and nominal growth in operating expenses.

For the budget year the commission proposes to convert one permanent staff




1482 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 820

COMMISSION FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT—Continued

analyst position to temporary help, in order to provide more flexibility for han-
dling the changing research workload in a cost-effective manner. In addition, the
budget proposes to increase operating expenses by $18,500 for increased produc-
- tion of the commission’s two publications (Doing Business in Calzforma, and the
California FEnergy Almanac), and for increased use of the commission’s copying
machine by other state agencies. These increased costs, however, are proposed to -
be fully offset by increased reimbursemerits from the sale of the pubhcatlons, and
from lease revenues provided by other state agencies for use of the copying
machine. Consequently, implementation of these changes will have no net impact
on the General Fund. :
.~ Also, the budget proposes a spec1al adjustment” reduction of $3, 300 in the
equipment line item of the commission’s operating budget. .

‘Table 1 summarizes the past, current and budget-year requirements of the
commission, and Table 2 shows the changes proposed in the budget year.

Table 1
Budget Requirements of the
COmmlsslon for Economnc Development

Staff Years FExpenditures
Actual - Estimated Proposed -~ Actial Estimated Proposed
) 1979-80- '1980-81 . - 1951-82 1979-50 1950-81 - - 1981-82
Personal Services. ... 61 6.0 638 $153,754 $179,778 $176,293:
Operating Expenses .............. — = = 118,324 140,261 171,128
Total CoSts +..cvrvrvirmnreensisiosis 6.1 "~ 60 68 . $272,078 $320,039 = $347421.
_Reimbursements ... . — — = —462 . . — ~18,500. -
Special Adjustment ............... = == — S 23300
Net Total Cost .....ccivmreinns ' ‘$271,616 ©-$320,039 . 7 $325,621
Table 2
‘Budget-Year Changes R . -
: » . , Staff Year .- Expenditures. -
2+ - 1980-81 Revised Budget . ' 6.0 $320,039
. 1. Workload Changes Lo : L e
a: Deletion: of analyst position -10 - ‘ —21,237
" b: Addition of temporary help , 18 : 91,237
2. Increased Operating Costs B o ) L S :
a, Printing ' . —_-— ‘ 6,700
b. Postage CEAREREN S G I e BR800 e
: ¢. Facilities operations wiveese S 010,500
3. Other changes .......... : ' v TR .
4. Reimbursements ...... : ' i : i S 7 1 |
B Specnal Adjustment : : v Sl © O an00
3 1981-82 Proposed Budget ... ' i 68 R - $325.691
. 'Net Total Changes ' 0B "_ss‘,ssz

Ci Consmts of minor staff adjustments and nominal growth in operatmg expensé and eqmpment Subse- :
quently, the eqmpment budget was reduced as-a result of a “special ad]ustment :

‘Fundlng of Commlsslon Should Confmue

In past years, we tecommended against continued fundmg of the comm1ssxon' i
" on’the basis that economic development guidance furnished by:the commission
_wasalso available throughanadvisory'council to'the Department of Economlc and

- Business’ Development at'a‘lower General Fund cost.” '




Ttem 820 ' GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1483

We are not making the same recommendation this year for three reasons:

1. The Legislature has made a clear policy decision to continue prov1d1ng state
funding for both the commission and the advisory .council.

2.- During 1980, the commission became more active in (a) assessmg regional

- and state economic problems; (b) making recommendations for alleviation of
these problems, and (c) providing useful economic development information.

" Spécifically, the commission held regular, quarterly meetings and formed advi-
sory cornmittees on the state’s economy, agriculture, energy, taxation and govern-
mental regulations. Through fact-finding hearings and research, these committees
provided information used for evaluating economic problems and recommending
administrative and legislative changes at nio additional state cost. Also, by publish-
ing and dxstrxbutmg Doing Business in California and the California Energy Al-
manac, the commission provided useful economic development tools unavallable
from other state agencies.

3. During 1980, the activity of the advisory council to the Department of Eco-
nomic and Business Development declined, because of infrequent, poorly attend-
ed meetings. Subsequently, Chapter 520, Statutes of 1980 (SB 722), terminated,
effective January 1, 1981, the terms of all council members appointed prior to that
date. At the time th1s analysm was written, no new members have been appointed
by the Governor to the advisory council.

As a result, the Commission for Economic Development is-the only advisory
body currently providing an active platform for ongoing dialogue among repre-
sentatives of business, labor, academla, and government for improving the state’s
economy.

Commission Needs More Specific Responsibilities

In our Ana]ysm of the 1980 Budget Bill (page 1382), we recommended that the
commission’s broad statutory responsibilities be changed to avoid duplication with
the responsibilities of the advisory council to the Department of Economic and
Business Development. We suggested several alternative responsibilities which
were more specific in nature and were not being actively pursued by other state
agencies, such as (1) assessing specific regional or local economic development
problems and makmg recommendations for solving these problems; (2) evaluat-
ing state economic and job development programs and making recommendations
to improve their effectiveness, and (3) providing a platform for ongoing dialogue
on economic issues between state government and the private sector.

In response, the commission sponsored legislation to achieve this recommended
change in statutory responsibilities (AB 76 of the 1979-80 Session), but this legisla-
tion was not enacted.

Our ‘analysis still 1nd1cates that enactment of such leglslatlon would result in
more effective and efficient economic development programs for California. -




1484 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' - Item 822

MOTION PICTURE COUNCIL :

Itern 822 from the Motion Pic- - ‘ »
ture Council Account of the SRS BRI ST
Spec1a1 Deposit Fund : L Budget p. GG 17

Requested 1981—82 wrieitnseaedisren bt e iieiirsieenersensnteniennseisainoransenes © 0 $244,733
Estimated 1980-8L1.. SN . v 268,573
Actual 1979-80 ................................ 143,240
Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary
increases) $23,840 (—8.9 percent) , P P N PR
Total recommended reduction .........ccceesessiinnnniisscsrisneianens. - Pending
L nalsis
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS: - : page-

L. Overestlmated Revenues. Withhold recommendatlon pendmg 1485 -
receipt of a revised budget that ‘more accurately estrmates the
~ council’s current and budget year revenues .

- GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Motion Picture Council (MPC) was created by Chapter 1226; Statutes of
1974, to serve as an advrsory body to the Division of Economrc Development in
the. former Department of Commerce. -

" The council consists of 14 members, of which ‘10 are pubhc members  with
specific qualifications and four are members of the Legislature, two appointed by.
the Senate Rules Committeé and two appomted by the Speaker of the Assembly.
The council’s functions include: (1) preparing and distributing materials | promot-
ing the production of motion. picture films within California,  (2) assisting film
- companies secure locations and related permits, (3). establishing fees and grantmg
permits for the use of state-owned property in making commercial motion pic-
tures, (4) coordinating the ‘activities of any-city or county groups performing
similar functions and (5) acceptlng federal funds, and other pnvate or publrc funds
for authorized activities. -

‘A staff of six posrtlons is presently budgeted for admlmstenng the -council’s -
‘fllllCthIlS s . '

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATlONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $244,733 from the Motron Picture
. Councrl Account of the Special Deposit Fund for support of the council in 1981-82.
o This is $23,840,.or 8.9 percent, less than estimated current year expenditures. This
" -amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved
for the budget year.
No position or program changes are proposed in the. budget The decrease in

‘proposed budget year expenditures is the net result-of normal meérit salary and cost .

increases and a $35, 000 decrease in the council’s: equrpment allotment

"Budget Overeshmcfes Current- and Budget-Yeur Revenues _

We withhiold recommendatwn, pendmg receipt of- accurate mfonnatzon on the councz] s

financial condition and plans.

Table 1 summarizes the councﬂ s budgeted fee revenues and expendltures for
the past, current, and budget years. The council generates its fee revenues by
charging for the information services that it provides to film companies. We
understand that due to (1) a reduction in the council’s fee schedule and (2) a




Item 822 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1485

virtual halt to filming activity during the actor’s strike in the summer and fall of
1980, current-year revenues will fall significantly below the $209,097 estimated in
the budget. While the demand for council services. varies ‘seasonally to some
degree because of weather and television schedule constraints, revenues for ‘the
first six months. of the year should have been approximately half of the total
- amount budgeted; or $104,548. The council staff estimates, however, that actual
recelpts for the ﬁrst six months of 1980-81 were only $42,000.

‘Table 1
Motion Picture Council -
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures

- Actual ‘ Estimated V.Propose‘d

: 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82

Beginning surplus : el 893,712 $87912 - - $28,346

Fee revenues . 137,426 ‘ 209,097 216,297
Total resources $231,138 $297,009 - $244,733

Expenditures . 143,226 268,573 . 244,733

Ending surplus $87,912 $28,436 _

- In response to the revenue shortfall during the current year, the commission has
abandoned plans to purchase a smaller computer and is eliminating a public
. information officer position, reducing the staff to five people These changes,
however, are not reflected in the budget. The commission is also reviewing its fee
policy with the intention of switching from a flat rate to a graduated fee schedule.
The council has been drawing on the Motion Picture Council Fees Account surplus
to meet its remaining expenses. Our analysis indicates that the surplus will be
exhausted by the end of the current year.
The council’s budget consistently overestimates fee revenues. Past year actual
. revenues were $63,169 below the amount estimated, and our analys1s indicates that
current-year revenues could be as much as $100,000 below the estimate shown in
the 1981-82 budget. Information from staff suggest that thé budget may overesti- .
;- mate 198182 revenues by as much as $65,000. A revenue shortfall would lead to
.- a deficit in the account by the end- of the budget year because current-year -
operations will leave the council almost no surplus on which to draw. In addition,

a Director’s Guild contract expires in June 1981, raising the possibility that another
--protracted strike and further revenue losses for the council could oceur. '
Our analysis indicates ‘that the Governor’s Budget does not present realistic
estimates of the council’s current or prospective revenues, or planned expendi-
tures. We withhold recommendation -on the council’s budget until the: Depart-
ment -of Finance has prepared a revised revenue and expendlture plan which

accurately reﬂects the counm] ] financ1al s1tuat10n )




1486 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT , Ttem 826

CALIFORNlA ARTS COUNCIL
Item 826 from the General '

- Fund L L . Budget p- GG 19
Requested 1981-82 ..............cuumsivniserrrmrmnrris e I $12,155,533
Estimated 1980-81............ iveeereseirashiiee e et s ve i ran i 10,335,632
ACtUA]l 1979-80 ...oucummcemneierncerenriesssissssssssssssasiesiesssssesssssssssssisasnsssens 6,940,206

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $1,819,901 (+ 17.6 percent)...
’Ijotalvrecommended reduction ........................... reeeeiteesneeeseesarannes $1,018,119

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund . Amouﬁt i
826-001-001-—Support/Grants General : $10,005,533
826-101-001—Local Assistance - : ~ General : 1,400,000
Chapter 1258, Statutes of 1980—Local - General 750,000
Assistance
Total : : : ‘ o : T 812,155,533
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Staffing Increase. Reduce Item 826-001-001 by $104,731. Recom- 1492
‘mend deletion of four proposed positions. that are not justified by - .
workload.

2. Consulting Funds. Reduce Item 826-001-001 by $82,203. Recom- 1493
mend reduction of unjustified consulting funds.

3. County Planning Grants. Reduce Item 826-101-001 by $654,000. Rec- 1494
ommend elimination of start-up grants for counties in their second '
year of participation in State and Local Partnershlp program.. -
gram.

4. Alternatives in Education Sites. Reduce Item 826-001-001 by 8147,- 1494
185, Recommend elimination of two sites that are not required for :
the evaluation project and further recommend that overbudgeted

. funds be reappropriated from current year to budget year, Further
recommend that council not fund any sites if evaluatlon design is
‘not completed by July 1, 1981

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Arts Council, successor to the California Arts Commnssmn began
operation in January 1976. The council® s enabling legislation, Chapter 1192, Stat-
utes of 1975, directs the agency to (a) encourage artistic awareness and expression,
(b). assist local groups in the developmient of art programs, (c¢) promote the
employment of artists in both the public and private sector, (d) provide for the
exhibition of artworks in public buildings, and (e) ensure the fullest expression-of
artistic potential.

In carrying out this mandate, the Arts Council has focused its efforts on the
development of a grants program to support artists in various disciplines. The
program contains five categories: (1) Cultural Participation,. (2) Organizational
Grants, (3) Direct Support and Training for Artists, (4) Statewide Projects; and
(5) Adrmmstrahon Each of these categories and. its components is discussed be-
low.




Item 826 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1487

CULTURAL PARTICIPATION

Artists in Schools and Communities

This element is designed to integrate the artist, the community, and-the school
through the employment of resident artists in various arts disciplines.

Artists in Social Institutions

Designed to ‘make art available in socml 1nst1tutlons such as hospitals, pnsons
and mental health facilities, this element employs resident artists and supports arts
classes and workshops involving residents and patients of institutions.

Alternatives in Education

This element (1) tests innovative methods of teaching conventlonal subjects
through the use of art and (2) investigates evaluation concepts for arts education
programs.

ORGANIZATIONAI. GRANTS

Local Organization Developmenl

- This element, designed to strengthen programs of nonprofit arts organizations,
makes grants to provide employment for management and artlstlc personnel and
to develop specific art programs for the community.

Expanding Public Pcrficipnﬁon

This element provides support to nonprofit arts organizations for activities'such
as publicity, “ticket vouchers™ (subsidy of ticket prices), and audience evaluatlon
which seek to develop and expand pubhc participation in the arts. '

Touring: Programs

This element reimburses up to 50 percent of the fees paid to touring artists
employed by nonprofit organizations as.a means of encouragmg public perfor-
mances and programs throughout the state. . o

j Suppori of Prominent Arts Orgcmzchons

Designed to éxpand community service programs provided by promment orga- '
nizations, this element provides:-support for specific outreach proposals which
benefit the general public. Individual grants may not exceed 10 percent of the
recipient’s budget T

" Technical Assistance

This element provides technical assistance to arts organizations throughout the .
- state in areas such as accountmg, pub11c1ty, and’ program production. .

DIRECT SUPPORT AND TRAINING FOR ARTISTS

Maestro-Apprentice - ~ : R :

Designed to have experienced master artists and craftsmen prov1de apprentlce-;f B
ship training for young artists, this element prowdes hvmg allowances for: both ther '
master and apprentlce ,




1488 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 826

~ CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL—Continved

STATEWIDE PRO‘.IECTS" ‘
Services to the Field
Des1gned to increase public awareness and utilization of local arts resources, this
element functions as the information office for the administration program. It
provides a. monthly newsletter, a yearly directory of artists and arts organizations
and general mformatlon about arts in Cahforma ‘It does not dispense grants

vSiate\mde Arts Service Orgcmzuhons

This element supports such groups as statewide associations of symphony or-
chestras; theaters, and community arts agencres through grants for conferences,
research, and information services. :

» Stcie/Local Partnership

Designed to decentralize state grant programs for the arts, this element pro-
vides a $12,000 planning grant to each county and program grants based on popula-
tion and local financial support of the arts.

Inlerugency Arts

This element prov1des coordmatlon in arts programs between the: Cahforma
Arts Council and other state departments

Exemplury Arts Education ) )
Created by Chapter 1258, Statutes of 1980 (SB 1735), this element (new in the
- budget year) will promote, in conjunction with the Department of Education, the
integration .of ‘arts onto the curricula of elementary and secondary educational
. programs. Chapter 1258 appropriated $2,250,000 for this program, consisting of
$750,000 for each fiscal year from 1981-82 to 1983—84

Art in Public Bmldlngs

This element commissions original works of art for state-owned facilities. Chap-
ter 493, Statutes of 1980 (SB 1667), transferred thls element from the Department
of General Serv1ces to.the councd v

ADMINISTRATION

This program provides staff support to the council through budgeting, person-
nel, and accounting functions, evaluative studies, and administration of state and
federal grant funds. ,

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes General Fund expendrtures of $12 155 533 for the Cahfor-'
nia Arts:‘Council in 1981-82: This is an increase-of $1,819,901; or.17.6 percent, over

" . estimated current-year expendltures This amount will i increase by the amount of

~-any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year:

In addition to.General Fund support, the council anticipates receiving federal .
: .funds totaling $945,000 in 1981-82, the same amount as:in the current year. Also,
the Interagency Arts program expects to receive $16,301 in reimbursements. Thus,
-as summarized in Table 1, the council is proposing a total’ expenditure program
of $13,116,834, an increase of $1,821,349, or 16.1 percent; over estlmated current-
year expenthures :




Item 826

Table 1

California Arts Council

Budget Summary

.- Proposed

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 7 1489

Change

. Estimated
Funding : L 198081 198182 Amount  Percent
General Fund . $10,335,632 ©  $12,155,533  $1,819.901 17.6%
Federal funds 945,000 945,000 - —
Reimbursements 14,853 16,301 1,448 97
Tota.ls $11,295,485 13,116,834 $1,821,349 16.1% °
Program - R
Cultural Partlc1pat10n $2.248746 - $2.325.603. .- $76,857 34%
Grant expenditures (2,025,703) - +(2,025,703) - - (=) =
Administrative costs (223,043) (299,900) - - - (76,857) 345 :
Personne]-years 6.3 .63 St e
Organizational grants 6,094,803 6,302,850 . 208,047 - . 3;4
Grant expenditures - (5,800,000) - (5,800,000) (=) =
Administrative costs (204803)  (502,850) . (208047) 706
Personnel-years 76 116.. .- 4 - 526
Direct support and training for artists ............ 160,555 90,974 —69581. . —433
Grant expenditures (130,000) (80,000) . (—50,000).  —385
Administrative costs (30,555) (10974) (—19581) ~—641 -
Personnel-years, 15 L 108 =09 . —600
Statewide projects. . 2,058,080 3,204,327 1 ,146,247. '55.7
Grant expenditures (1,405,093) ~ (2,560,493)- - (1,155400). . 822
Administrative costs (652,987) (643,834) . (=9,I53): - =14 -
Personnel-years - 96 92 - 104 =42
Administration (Division) ...civerimmiens 733,301 :1,193,080. - - 459,779 BT
Personnel-years :, : 182 293 - oo dLl . 6L0
Totals (All Funds) -$11,295485 - $13,116834.  $1,.821.349 16:1%
Grant expenditures (9,360796)  (10466,196)  (1,105400) 118
Administrative COStS ® .......crimmmmnriirerinninnes " (1,934,689) (2,650,638) (715,949) 370
Personnel-years 432 57 o 138 3197

2 Includes both central administration and direct pregram managément.

Increases for Grants
The General -Fund increase consxsts of $714 501 to augment the counc1l’s ad-

ministrative program and:$1,105,400 for its grant-program. The:i increase in grant -
expenditures, as detailed in Table 2, amounts.to 12.9 percent above the $8,540,796
allocated for this purpose in 1980-81. Thé net increase is attnbutable to

Addition of the Exemplary Arts Education program - ($750,000). L
Transfer of the Art in Public Buildings program ‘to- the councﬂ from the
Department of General Services ($200,000)." -

Termination ‘of the ‘state performing arts center project ($25 OOO) A study
conducted by the council revealed that using state-owned: facrlltles for a per-,
forming arts center was not appropriate at’this time:: - =
Transfer of the grants évaluation and public:arts documentatlon element to
administrative services ($169,600). This element monitors the ¢ouncil’s: grant
programs and assists the council in planning and’project evaluation: Expendr-
tures for these efforts are shown under the administrative program; "
Expansmn of the state and- local partnershlp program ($350 000) Th1s pro-
gram is dlscussed later




1490 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 826

CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL—Continved

Table 2
) California Arts Council
General Fund Grants Program

Estimated ~ Proposed Change
1980-81 1951-82 Amount - Percent

1. Cultural Partlclpatxon

Artists in schools and communities ..........c.... $1,125703 ~ $1,125703 ’ — —
Artists in social institutions 400,000 400,000 —_ -
Alternatives in education ... 120,000 120,000 — -
2. Organizational Grants '
Local organization -development. 2,085,000 2,085,000 — —
Expanding public participation ................cocev.. 300,000 300,000 —_ -
Touring programs 550,000 550,000 — —
Support to prominent organizations .............. 2,150,000 2,150,000 - —
Technical assistance 300,000 300,000 —_ —
3. Direct Support and Training for Artists :
State performing arts Center ... 25,000 — —$25000 —100.0%
Maestro-apprentice 80,000 80,000 - —

4. Statewide Projects
Grants evaluation and public arts documenta-

tion * 169,600 — 169,600  —100.0
Statewide arts service organizations .............. 65,493 65,493 — —
State/local partnership .........icoocecnisivossmsios 1,050,000 1,400,000 350,000 333
Interagency arts 120,000 120,000 — —
Exemplary arts education® ......c.oeecmnes — 750,000 750,000 N/A
Art in public buildings © ...........ccceeenerrereirnssseeense (200,000) 200,000 200,000 N/A
Totals - $8,540,796 - $9,646,196 $1,105400 - 129%

® Beginning in 198182, this activity will be considered an administrative function.
Funds appropriated by Chapter 1258, Statutes of 1980.
¢ Previously shown in budget for Department of General Services.

Increases for Personnel

The budget proposes $2,650,638 for direct program management and central
administrative services in 1981-82. This is an increase of $715,949, or 37.0 percent,
over estimated expenditures in the current year. Personnel-years are proposed to
increase from 43.2in 1980-81 to 57 in the' budget year, an increase of 31.9 percent.

Admmusirchve Services Division Initiated

. The council proposes to establish a division to coordinate all central admlmstra-
tive services, such as personnel and office, contract, and data management Direct
program management tasks will continue to be performed by other units. Six new
positions and a salary savings adjustment are requested for central administration,
bringing staffing availability in the new division to 29.3 personnel years in 1981-82. -

Qur analysis indicates: that some of the council’s past management problems
have resulted from the fragmentation of central management functions among:
three different units. The proposed reorganization appears to be an improved
approach to managing council functions.

-‘Two of the six new positions (management services techn1c1ans), aided by a
small data processing system, would relieve the program staff of the technical
reviews of grant:applications (for example, ensuring that all the documents have
been completed correctly and that all the supporting materials have been re--.
ceived) that now take up nearly all of their time. This would allow the program
staff to perform analytical reviews of grant applications, which is the primary
functlon for Wthh they were originally authonzed




Item: 826 GENERAL ‘GOVERNMENT / 1491

Two of the other new- positions would work in the contract administration
section. Currently, the council has a five-to-six-week backlog in unpaid invoices.
Such delays are a particular problem for the low budget organizations that are *
often funded by the council. '

-~ The remammg two posmons would prov1de cler1cal support for the division.

Oiher Justified Siaffmg Requests ; -

The budget also proposes the addition of the followmg three pos1t10ns at'a cost
of $99,437: (1) an Associate Arts Grants Administrator to supervise the Tourmg
programs, (2) an Associate Arts Grants Administrator to staff the Interagency Arts
program, and (3) an Assistant Arts Advisor for the program evaluation unit. Qur
analysis indicates that these posmons are Just1f1ed on a workload bas:s, and we
recommend approval .

Increased Staffmg Not Justified

We recommend deletion of four new positions (three for the Local Organizations program
and one for the Services to the Field program) and related expenses. because the positions
are not justified on the bas:s of workload, for a General Fund savings of $104,731 (Item
826-001-001). .

Table 3 surnmarizes our recommended reductlons in the councﬂ’s request for
new staff and related expenses for the Local Organizations and Services to the
Field programs. A discussion of the specific recommendations follows.

Table 3

. California Arts Council
Analyst’'s Recommended Staffing Reductions

Program . : R I o . - -Positions Amount
Local Organizations ... i : 3 $89,247
Services to the Field .....: fdiiis . . 1 15484

Totals , T4 © $104,731

Local Organizations. . The council proposes to add three program arts analysts
to the Local Organizations. program to handle an expected increase in grant
application workload. The positions would be responsible for analyzing applica-
tions and assisting in the application selection process. However, the council states

_that formation of the central administration division, and particularly the addition
of two new management services technicians, would virtually eliminate the cur-
rent workload of the five existing program arts analysts. Because the arts analysts

- would no longer be responsible for the technical review of applications, they
would be able to perform the analytical- tasks for which they had previously had
no time. Instead of adding more staffing,. the council should evaluate the post-

_ reorganization productivity of the program arts analysts. Therefore, we recom-
mend deletion of the proposed positions and the related operating expendltures
on a workload basis, for a savings: of $89,247.

Semces to. the Field.. Through redlrectxon of existing posmons the counc1l
proposes to establish within the Services to the Field program a Special Constitu-
encies unit topromote employment and grant opportunities among all population
groups. A new position is proposed to provide clerical support. Because the new
unit will be staffed by transferring a position from other program activities, the
council should experience no need for additional clerical support. Furthermore
.should an imbalance occur in clencal workload as a result of reorgamzanon the
problem could be resolved through more effective utilization of two clerical posi-
tions which are being added to the central administration division. The addition
of these two positions increases the council’s clerical staff by’ 50 percent (from four
to six). For these reasons, our analysxs 1nd1cates that the addltlon of a thxrd clerical




1492 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ; Ttem 826

CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL—Continved

position is not 'warranted on a workload basis. Therefore, we recommend delehon
- of one position, for a General Fund savmgs of $15,484.

Summary. Our: recommended deletlons would result in a council "staff of 53
personnel-years for 1981-82. This is an increase of 9.8 personnel-years, or 22.7
percent, over the staffing level authorized by the Leglslature for the current year

Unjustified Consulhng Funds

We recommend a reduction of $82,203 in G’eneral Fund support (Item 826'-001-001) to
eliminate unjustified consulting projects.

The budget request for the Arts Council includes $512 536 for consulting and
professional services. Our analysis of the proposed projects indicates that: $82;203

of this amount is not justified. Table 4 summarizes the pro;ects that are not justi-
fied.

Table 4

California Arts Council : .
Consultmg Reductlons Recommended by Analyst

Project . : Lo ’ : Amount
Graphic design package: ' " i ; $28,000

~ Sponsor development program evaluation - i 15,000
Economic impact study , S : ‘ 16,667
Unspecified : y rieasins ‘ i 22:536
Total S ; s . - ¥ fusi $82,203

Grapluc deszgn package The Governor s. Budget mcludes $47,000 to acquire a
graphic design package for use in the council’s newsletter, guidelines, and other
- mailings. Since the budget was published, the council has revised the estlmated
‘cost of these services to $19,000, a decrease of $28,000.

Sponsor. deve]opment program evaluation.: In 1981—82 the couneil proposes to
N alter the touring programs, and fund sponsors of the touring groups, rather than
" support the touring groups directly. Under the new concept, nonprofit orgamza-
tions that provide public performances at locations such as’community centers,
parks, and fairs would be eligible to receive from the council up to 50 percent of
‘the ‘artists’ fees. In past years, the council has provided support to the touring
- companies, which then had to promote themselves.
~The council proposes to evaluate the new funding method in 198182 at a cost
of $15,000. We believe an evaluation of the new process in the year following such
“a fundamental change in the program would be premature. It would be difficult
to draw meaningful conclusions from. the results of such an evaluation, due to
problems caused by the transition. We recommend that the councﬂ delay -this
“evaluation until at least 1982-83: -

Econoniic impact study. - The council proposes to embark on a three-year pro-
gram to study the economic impact of music; theatre and 'dance organizations on
their- communities. - Although the couneil does not have any detailed plans, it

“expects to study three organizations in 1981-82.

This project would require $25,000 for consultant assistance and data processing
costs. Staff support would be provided by the program evaluation unit. Because
-of the _pioneering nature of the study, we recommend that it be limited to one
organization in the budget year, for a savings of $16,667. The value of the project
“can then be assessed before additional funding'is committed to it.

Unspeclf' ed expenditures. “The coundil has not specified the use of $22,536 of
proposed consultant and professional services funds. Without documentation of
need or purpose, we. cannot recommend approval.




Item 826 ' . GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1493

-~ Summary. Our recommended reductlons would result in expendltures of
$430,333 for consulting and professional services in 1981-82.-This is.a- ‘decrease of
15.6 percent from estlmated current-year expendltures for these actlv1t1es '

Sfcri-up Grants. Should Be chrded Once b
o We recommend the councz] eliminate start-up. grants for counhes in tlzeu' second year of
" participation in the State and Local Parlnemblp program, for a General Fund savings of
$684,000 (Item 826'—101-001) L
. Under the State and Local Partnershlp program, parhcxpatmg count1es receive
a nonmatched grant of $12,000 for developing an arts plan or-a mechamsm for
- reviewing local grants programs.
When the program was initiated in 1980—81 the counc1l stated in its Budget
Change Proposal that the grants were intended as “start-up” money, The council
now anticipates making the grants available each year for annual revisions of the
local plans..
. - The council’s proposal represents a reversal of the ongmal intent behind this -

program.. Havmg funded the preparation of these plans, the state should leave it . .
to the counties to maintain them. These plans, after all, are of local, rather than
statewide significance. Furthermore, if the counties are: unwilling to support the
modest cost of maintaining their plans, it is difficult to believe that they would.
utilize these plans in decisionmaking. If the council held to its original intent; the
_grants should be awarded only once. We recommend that the council ehmmate ‘
the grant in the second year of a county’s participation in the program. This. action
would terminate the grants of the 57 repeatmg countles, for a total Genera.l Fund
savmgs of $684,000 i in 1981-82 a o .

Fewer Slies for Alfernuhves in Educahon (AIE) Re arch : S
We recommend that the number of sites. for the AItemat:ves in Educahon progmm be ;
reduced to four, and that unneeded grant funds in 1980-81 be reappropnated to the budget
year, for a total General Fund savings of $147,185. We further recommend that the council
fund sites m 1951-82 only if the research. methodology has: been completed by July 1.981.
K ] :Educatlon (AIE) program was started in 1976 as a three- -year -
. pilot pro;ect to research and demonstrate the effects’ on children’s learning ‘abili-
ties of integrating arts into regular school curricula. It is the council’s hypothesis
that creative expression on a regular basis improves all learning skills. The council

funded six school sites-in 1976—77 10 sites-in 1977—-78 a.nd 1978-79 and nine sites e

in 1979-80.
An evaluatlon of the AIE program by Ca.hforma Learmng Des1gns Inc dunng P
1978-79 found that while part101pants behavior ‘and their attitudes concerning
themselves and ‘school seemed to improve, there ‘was. no: empmcal evidence of
improved academic achievement. The majority of students and adults that were -
interviewed felt that the program’| had: positive'impactson: acadermc ach1evement
although they- could not specify how or in‘what areas. o
The council states that the evaluation failed to demonstrate a statlstlca.l relahon- :
ship between arts and: children’s learning abilities because (1) there was: msuffi-
cient time to conduct pre-'and post-tests and (2) there'was restricted access to
student achievement tests, In addition, the council believes that school achieve-
ment tests do not capture the types of cogmtlve ga.lns that 1t beheves are gamed
through the 'AIE program. -

To unprove the. program and evaluate its effects the councﬂ contmued the ‘
_program in 1980-81 at seven sites. The council revised the guidelines for participat:
“ing in AIE to take into account the recommendations. of the .evaluation team.

Specifically, the gmdelmes now require that (1) arts activities take place on the -
school grounds; rather than at a nelghborhood arts’ center, (2) sites provide.a
minimum of four hours of i m_-serwce teacher training each week; and(3) ‘schools .




1'494 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT . ; ' Item 828

CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL—Continued .

demonstrate the avallablhty of appropriate facxhtles and eqmpment In addition,
the council contracted for a consultant to monitor the sites and determine (1) the
consistency of actual program goals with those outlined by the council and (2)
differences and similarities between AIE sites. The information will be used in
accessing results of the planned empirical evaluation. ,

Little progress has been achieved in evaluating the program on a rlgorous  basis.
Although the council stated in its 1980-81 Budget Change Proposal (BCP) that the
evaludtion design would be completed by February 15, 1980, a testing instrument
is not yet available. Furthermore, the BCP stated that the evaluation would run
from July 15, 1980, through August 1, 1981. The councﬂ now proposes that the
evaluation begn in September 1981. ’ ’

We are concerned that the development of the research design. will fall further
behind schedule, and that the program will run for another year without an
‘empirical evaluation. Therefore, we recommend that the council fundsites in

'1981-82 only if the complete research design has been developed by July 1, 1981—
16 and one-half months after the date the counc1l adv1sed the Leglslature it would
have the design completed. -

The council proposes to fund six sites in 1981-82. The team developing the
research design has advised the council, however, that only four sites are required
to evaluate the program adequately. At an average cost of $30,000 per site (each .
site received an average grant of $25,800 in 1980-82), four sites would result-in an
expenditure of $120,000, allowing a reduction of $135,000 ($97,500 in General
Funds and $37,500 in federal funds) from the $255,000 in grants budgeted for the
program sites. Further, the council indicates that it will spend only $180,630 of the
$270,000 in grants budgeted for 1980-81, which represents. a savings of $89,370
($49,685 in General Funds and $39,685 in federal funds). In order to insure that
the current-year' General Fund savings are realized, we recommend that the
Leglslature reappropriate the unneeded General Fund amount to 1981-82. Reduc-
ing the number of sites to-four, and reappropriating the excess current-year funds
to the budget year, would result in a General Fund savings of $147,185. We further
recommend that the council examine the possibility of redirecting the unneeded
federal funds allocated to this program to other _programs as a substitute for
Ceneral Fund support L _ :

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION
v "'Item 828 from the General

Fund ' B ISP AT L Budget p GC_’28
Requested 1981-82 ............ IR e RRCHEER . $219,605
Estimated 1980-81....... _ . 205,075
Actual 1979-80 ............ccc.ocn SR S R oo 173,257

Requested increase. (excluding amount for salary ‘
increases) .$14,530 (+7.1 percent). _ T
Total recommended reduction .............. esbeeensiires eiesreivhiesaseeseioens ... None




“Ttem 828 . GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1495

,GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT :
The nine:member Native American Heritage Commission was estabhshed on

‘ . January 1, 1977, by Chapter 1332, Statutes of 1976. Commission members are

’ appomted by the Governor and serve without compensation but are reimbursed
for actual and necessary expenses. The commission’s responsibilities and powers
are directed toward the identification, cataloging and preservation of places of
special religious or social significance to Native Americans in order to ensure the
free expression of Native American religion. Staff for the commission include an
executive secretary, a resource coordinator, a two-year limited-term state archa-
eologist (expires June.30, 1982), one clerical position and temporary help on a
half-time basis. .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend 8ppl'0 val,

The budget proposes an appropnahon of $219, 605 from the Genera.l Fund for
support of the commission in 1981-82, which is an increase of $14,530, or:7.1 per-
cent, ovér estimated current year expenditures. This amount will increase by the
amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. The
increase reflects rising operating expenses, and appears-to be reasonable:

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC BROADCASTING' COMMISSION

Ttem 829 from the General
Fund and Envnonmental L1-

.cense Plate Fund v ‘ ~ Budget p. GG 29
Requested 198182 .o ssssesssieesessssesssesesinssessieseesenss | $2,344,616
Estimated 1980-81............ e sseeeressssionees 802,138

ActUal 197980 ... . ieeriiisiuiesaeieseriseiiserssensnionsasisnenssotsninsassnsassesbins : . 691,686
Requested increase (excluding amount for salary ;
- increases) $1,542,478.) +-192.3 percent) 3
Total recommended reductlon .................................. $584,297

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item ’ ‘Description * Fund R ' Amount
829-001—001—Cahforma Public Broadcasting Com- - General © 0 $2,244.616
mission {for "transfer to Public Broadcastmg o . S
2~ Fund) - : ‘ o
; 829-001 140-—California- Public Broadcastmg Com Cahforma Envu'onmental L« 100,000
27! nission—Support: . cense Plate B0 S
829 011:907-—California Public Broadcastmg Com - California. Public Broadcast- . (2,244,616)
S mlssmn—Support S S .ing s TR o )
Setal L e T e RIS
; . Ana]yszs' '
SUMMARY OF MA.IOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATlONS i Upages

(B TeIeVszn + 17y Ve events Reduce b Y, $I 00 000 Recommend delehon 1‘502 ‘ :
o of $100 000 in coverage of hve events because the program is unnes- o

L osary. i
o Televzszon specza] documentanes Reduce by $I58 000 Recom- - 1503




1496 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 829

CAI.IFORNIA PUBI.IC BROADCASTING COMMISSION-—Continued

mend deletion of funds for producing new documentaries ($150,-
000) and captioning them for the hearing impaired ($8,000) be-
‘cause sufficient funds are included in the base budget for
documentaries.

3. Television: environmental programmmg Recommend the adop- 1503
tion of supplemental report language directing the California Pub- -
lic Broadcasting Commission and the Resources Agency to evaluate
the. effechveness of this programming in protecting the env1ron-'
ment. :

4. Radio: California Public Radio. Reduce $35,000. Recommend re- 1503
ductions for cost-of-living adjustments ($15,000), savings resulting
from interconnection delay ($5,000), and reduced program assign-

. 'ments ($15,000).

5. Radio: environmental reporter. - Recommend funding on a:one. -1504

time basis and the adoption of supplemental report language di-
‘recting the CPBC and the Resources Agency to eva.luate the cost-
effectiveness of this activity. :

6. Telecommunications within state govemment demonstration - 1506
projects. Reduce by $168,278, .Recommend deletion of agency pi-
lot demonstrations ($133,078) -and technical assistance to 10 agen-
cies ($35,200) because these activities are outside the commission’s
mandate. , , : ,

7. Telecommunications within state government: telematics. Reduce -~ 1506
by $50,000.  Recommend deletion of this program as unjustified

.. and outside the commission’s mandate. '

8. Telecommunications within state government; ‘training public in-" "1507
formation officers in the use of cable television community service :
channels. Reduce by $15,000. Recommend deletion of i program as -
unjustified. ' .

9. Administrative costs. Reduce by $58,019, ' Recommend reduction 1507 -
‘of $58,019 to reflect recommended program reductions.

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

“The California Public Broadcasting Commission (CPBC) was estabhshed effec-
tive January 1, 1976, by Chapter 1227, Statutes of 1975, as an independent entity
in state' government. The purpose of the commission is to encourage the growth
and development of public broadcasting. Specified duties and powers of the com-
mission include (1) taking grants to publie broadcasting stations, (2) facilitating
statewide distribution of public television and radio programs,. (3) applying for,
receiving and distributing funds, (4): conducting research and demonstration ac-
tivities, (5) promulgating regulations, (6) supporting systems of interconnection
between stations, and (7) reportmg annually to-the Governor and Legislature.

The 11-member commission is composed of (1) the Superintendeiit of Public
Instructlon (2)-the Director of the Postsecondary Education Commission; (3) two
appointees of the Senate Rules Committee, (4) two appomtees of the Speaker of
the Assembly and- (5) five appointees:of the Governor, . '

‘As a result of Chapter 1086, Statutes of 1979 (AB 699); the commission is requ1red -
to report to the’ Legislature prior to April 15,1982, on the effects.of deregulation
on cable TV subscriber rates. It is also reqmred to encourage local and state

.- government and educational use of cable channels, and to report to the Legisla-

ture concerning such use by January 1, 1983. L

'~ For the first time, the 1981-82 Governor’s Budget presents the CPBC budget on
a program basis. The five programs are: (a) Statewide Programming for Public




Ttem 829 GENERAL GOVERNMENT: / 1497

Broadcasting Audiences, ' (b) Interconnection, (c¢) Telecommunications Applica-:
tions within State Government, (d) Public Broadcastmg Facilities, and (e) Admin-
istration.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes expenditures of $2,344,616 for support of the Public Broad-
casting Commission in 1981-82, consisting of $2,244,616 from the General Fund and
$100,000 from the California Environmental License Plate: Fund. The proposed
expenditures are $1,542,478, or 192.3 percent, above estimated current year ‘ex-
penditures This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit
increase approved for the budget year. Table 1 summarizes commission expendl-
tures by program

Table 1
California Public Broadcasting Commlssion
Budget Summary by Program

Estimated Proposed ) Change

Funding Sources 1980-81 - 1951-82 Amount - - Percent
General Fund $775,266 = $2,244616  $1,469,350 - 189.5%
California. Environmental License Plate Fund....... - 100,000 -~ 100,000 - —
California Public Broadcasting Fund................i..c.... 26,872 _— ~26872  —100.0
Totals $802,138 - $2,344,616 . * $1,542,478 192.3%
Programs ‘
1. Statewide programmmg ...................................... '$621,669-  -$1,559,062 $937,393 150.8%
Grant expenditures (532,782) - (1,419,721) (886,939) (166.5)
Administrative costs (88,887) - ~(139,341)  : (50,454) (56.8)
Personnel-years ; - 20 34 - 14 700
2. Interconnection —_ 250,096 250,096 —_
Hardware - (125,182) (125,182) —_
Consultants resess - (74,796) (74796) = —
Administrative costs — (50,118) (50,118) - —
Personnel-years — 13 13 —
3. State government telecommunications ........ — 281,710 281,710 —_
Consultants —_ (240,384) .- (240,384) —_
- Administrative costs — (41,326) = (41,326) —
" Personnel-years - 13 13 -
4. Adminstration (undistributed) ..............cccccone.ee, 180,469 - 253,748 73,279 406
Personnel-years 40 62 22 55.0
Totals \ - $802,138 - $2,344,616  $1,542.478 192.3%
.Grant expenditures and hardware ............... (532,782) (1,544,903) (1,012,121}  (190.0)
Consultants — (315,180) (315,180) —
Administrative costs ; (269,356) (484,533) (215,177) (79.9)
Personnel-yeare 6.0 - 122 6.2 103.3%

The increase consists of $1 012,121 in grant expendltures and hardware $315,180
for special consultants, and $484,533 to augment the administrative program (in-
cluding 6.2 new positions). Of the total proposed grant expenditures, $100,000
would be funded by the California Environmental License Plate Fund to support
an environmental radio news reporter and a television documentary. The remain-
derof the budget is supported from the General Fund. In past years, funds were
available for expenditure from the accurnulated surplus in the California Public
Broadcasting Fund. The last of the surplus $11,205, is proposed to.be used in
1980-81 to cover a prOJected deficiency.

Table 2 presents the proposed 1981—82 budget changes by element within the
programs. The largest single increase is proposed for statewide programming:
$937,393. The increase consists of $724,000 for additional television programming




1498 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' Item 829

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC BROADCASTING COMMISSION—Conhnued
and $178,606 for expansion of radio programming,
Table 2

‘California Public Broadcastmg Commlssmn
Propos_ed 1981-82 Bodget Changes

Cost - Total '

1980-81 ‘Current Year Revised . ; $802,138
1. Statewide. Programming ‘ = :
a: Television: - - ($724,000)
1. Sacramento News Center 416,000
2. Live events 100,000
3. Special documentaries 150,000
4. Captioning g 8,000
.- 5. Environmental programming 50,000
b. Radio: ' (178,606)
1. Expansion of California Public Radio.......ccocowesmmneecsericen 128,606
2. Environmental reporter ; 50,000
c. General (34,787)
1. Administration support. : 50,454
2. Reduction of California Public Broadcasting Fund ............. ~15667 -
Subtotal, Programming, . 937,393
2. Interconnection . :
a. Systems integration study 74,796
b. Microwave link from KQED to Sutro Tower .............................. 43,000
c.”Microwave link:from State Capitol to KVIE.......cc.ccoorviniionrrenne 82,182
d. Administrative support , . 50,118
Subtotal, Interconnection...... 250,096
3. Telecommuncations within State Government S
a. 'Demonstration pro;ects in state agencies . 175,384
b.  Telematics 50,000
c. ‘Training public mformahon ofﬁcers in the use of cable telev1-
sion 15,000
d. Administrative support ..... 41326 g
Subtotal, Telecommunications . Co 281,710
4. Direct Aid ‘ v : —
5.- Administration . ‘ 73279
Total Proposed Budget Changes... ($1,542,478)
1981-82 Proposed Expenditures -...:.... : “$2,344,616

Proposed New Programs ’

" For 1981-82, the cominission proposes two new programs: (1) Interconnection
and (2) Telecommunications within State- Government. Interconnection was in-
cluded as-a commission duty in the enabling legislation, but has not'been funded
in the past Telecommunications within state government is an entlrely new area
of commission activity.

Proposed Program Expansion

Three current activities are proposed for expansion in the budget year and are
discussed below.”

Television Programming. The commission currently funds occasional docu-
mentaries and a weekly half-hour public affairs program on Sacramento news. The
budget proposes expansion in five areas: (1) the creation of a Sacramento News
Center which would produce biweekly news programs, (2) -coverage of live news




Item 829 GENERAL, GOVERNMENT / 1499

events, (3) three additional television ‘documentaries, (4) captioning the new
documentaries for the hearing impaired, and (5) one enwronmenta.l documen- -
tary. ;

Radio Programmmg. The budget proposes to add a Ca.hforma Public Radlo g
bureau in San Francisco to supplement the current Sacramento facility and to
increase weekly programs by 50 percent. In addition, an environmental reporter
is requested for the Sacramento bureau.

Administration. Total administrative. costs are scheduled to increase by $530,-
357.-Of this amount, $73,279 is contained in the Administration program and the
remainder is distributed among the other programs The budget proposes to more
than double current staffing =

Program Fundmg Ellmmcied

Direct commission ‘support for public broadcast facilities (direct aid grants to
stations) is not budgeted for either 1980-81 or 1981-82. In past analyses, we have
pointed out that this program lacked measurable indicators of station need, audi-- .
ence participation, and general benefits. Although the program evaluator added
in the current year is developing a management information system to respond
to these concerns, the results will not be available during this year’s budget delib-
erations.

The commission’s enabling legislation mandated that 25 percent of nonadminis-
trative funds be distributed among public broadcasting stations. This requirement
was suspended for the current year by Chapter 1014, Statutes of 1980, in order to
allow the commission to fund statewide programming. Proposed budget language
in Item 829-011-907 would suspend thlS requlrement in the budget year as well.

Proposed New Positions

"The commission proposes: to augment its current staff of six by 6.5 positions (5
professmnal and 1.5 clerical). The total budgeted personnel -years of 12.2 reflects
* an adjustment for salary savings. Thisis a 103 3 percent increase in personnel- years

Table 3 lists the new positions. :

“Table'3 -
California Publlc Broadcasting Commlsslon
Proposed ‘New Positions

1981-82
Salaries.
o and

R ‘ » _ Number = Wages
Staff services manager I (assistant-director) . ' 1. $25,788
Associate program analyst : ’ N . 2 46,944
Staff services analyst . 2 39,024
Stenographer N 1 10,356
Program analyst (continuation of limited term position) .. . (05) (12,300)
Totals 6.0 $122,112

In addition, the expenditures for consultants is proposed at $192,548, an increase
of $175,698, or 1,042.7 percent over the estimated current year expendltures of
$16,850.

Funding History

Table 4 shows the growth in commission expenditures from its start in 1975-76
to 1981-82. The first three years witnessed large increases as start-up activities
progressed. Expenditures in 1977-78 included funding for television and radio




1500 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT  Itern 829

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC BROADCASTING COMMISSION——-Conﬁnued

Sacramento news bureaus as well as direct aid for stations. A'16.7 percent reduc:
. tion in funding followed the passage of Proposition 13 in 1978-79 and resulted-in
the closure of the television bureau. The radio bureau was:not eliminated. -

In 1979-80, the budget of the commission was increased by 2.8 percent over the
previous year. The 1980-81 estimated expenditures in the current year—$802,138.
—-are 16.0 percent above the actual expenditures for 1979-80. This level of support
is slightly less than exenditures during the peak funding year, 1977-78.

Table 4

lCaIifornia Public Broadcasting Commission
Annual Growth in Expenditures
1975-76 to 1981-82

Percent
S : Amount .. Change -
1975-76 N il . : $29.138 o=
1976-T7 . y st ialonert ’ 325,358 1,016.6% -
1977-78 . e : : ; i 807,182 1481 ¢
1978-719 ; e : ; 672,748 167
1979-80 " 691,686 28
1980-81 (estimated) : . . 802,138 16.0 .

1981-82 (proposed) : e , 2,344,616 192.3

Future Implu:ahons

The CPBC’s initial 1981-82 budget request ‘was for over $6.2° mllhon, which
would have been a 680 percent increase over current year expenditures. While the
Governor’s Budget requests an increase of 192 percent, many of the programs
proposed for expansmn or’initiation during the budget year carry the potential for
significant increases in future years. The commission sees this year’s increase as the
first step of a major program expansion similar to the recent expansmn insupport

_ for the California Arts Council. A draft Long Range Plan prepared in early 1980
outlines the directions for growth in commission activities. The Legislature should
be aware that this year’s proposed increase is hkely to be followed by requests for
large increases in the future.

‘ Past Deficiencies Being Corrected

In last year’s Analysis, we pointed out that the commission had selectively
implemented the duties outlined in its enabling legislation. It had emphasized
. grant-making over research, demonstration projects, application for nonstate
funds and interconnection: This year’s budget proposal attempts to address this
concern and ‘includes specific proposals for interconnection, demonstration
projects, and additional administrative activity in research, policy formulation, and
preparatxon of federal grant requests. .

Concern About Program Effectiveness

Since the inception of the California Public Broadcasting Commlssmn in 1975~
76, we have expressed concern that data was not available that demonstrated the
effectiveness of commission activities or established the need for direct aid to
broadcasting stations.

In the current year, the commission has developed a set of indicators to judge
the financial health of public broadcasting stations, and has incorporated evalua-
tion components into all new budget proposals and contract requirements, While
these procedures are an improvement, the results will. not-be available to the




Item 829 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1561

Legislature when it considers the commission’s 1981-82 budget.

Ablllty to Administer Proposed 1981-82 Programs

We believe the improvements cited above indicate that the commission is im-
proving its basic management skills and is able to undertake an expanded program
in 1981-82. However, we believe that the magnitude of the proposed increase—192
percent—is excessive for a number of reasons. First, an expansion of this magni-
tude could easily overtax the administrative capabilities of the commission. Even
the most efficient agency experiences significant problems when its programs are
increasing. Problems are all the more likely to arise when the agency has demon-
strated managerial weaknesses in the past."

Second, the commission’s mandate is primarily in the area of public broadcast-
ing; cable television is only a secondary concern of the commission. The proposed
demonstration projects, however, are concerned with telecommunication applica-
tions such as teleconferencing and telematics. (mteractwe' computer communica-
tions). These activities are not part of the commission’s current mandate, and
should be deferred until such time as legislation is.enacted which prov1des that
mandate and sets forth legislative priorities, guidelines and expectations so. that
the Legislature can hold the commission accountable for its expenditure of state
funds.

Third, we believe that the magnitude of the proposed increase cannot be justi-
fied in 1981-82, given the fiscal pressures facing the state and the significant
reductions in existing service levels that are proposed in‘the budget.

Summary of Recommended Reductions

The recommendations that follow would eliminate or reduce certain programs
that our analysis indicates have a relatively lower priority or lack clear legislative
authorization. The funding levels which we are recommending would still provide
not only a substantial increase in state support to public broadcasting—119 percent
—but would also provide the commission with an opportunity to demonstrate that
it can effectively manage and evaluate its programs. The recommendations are
presented by program with the exception of administrative costs. The distribution
of ddministrative costs between programs is arbitrary, and is not based on work-
load measures. Therefore, we will discuss the commission’s administrative costs in
one place.

A. STATEWIDE PROGRAMMING

The budget proposes $1,515,462 for statewide programming for public broad-
casting audiences in 1981-82. This is'an increase ‘of $937,393, or 61.7 percent over
estimated current-year expenditures. (The $50,118 increase in administrative costs
will be discussed later in this.analysis.) The commission staff produces no programs
directly. The programs are either produced by independent producers or through
contracts with the Associations of Public Television.and Radio. Stations.

1. Teleyision

Current Expenditures

In 1980-81, the commission has awarded contracts to the Association of Public
Television Stations in the amount of $284,782 for the production and distribution
of television programming:-$179,668 for Sacramento Week in Review and $105,114
for documentaries. Sacramento Week in'Review was started in May 1980, and is
carried on a weekly basis by all 12 California public television stations. The topics
for the current year’s documentaries have not yet been chosen. Past subjects
included bilingual education, water and the peripheral canal, health care for the




1502 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ~ : Item 829

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC BROADCASTING COMMISSION—Continued

poor, and alternatives in education mcludmg the voucher system. The proposed .
budget does not provide an inflationary increase for these projects.

Sacramento News Center
We recommend approval.

The budget includes $416,000 to estabhsh a news bureau for coverage of state-
wide issues. This would permit the hiring of a four person staff: executive pro-
ducer, reporter, unit manager, and secretary. Equipment, technical facilities, and
production crew would be obtained, as needed, on a contracted basis. The center
is proposed to be associated with KVIE, the Sacramento public television station,
although fundmg would be awarded through the Assoc1at10n of Pubhc Television
Stations.

For three years, from 1976-77 to 1978-79, the commission funded a ‘television
Sacramento news bureau. The program was favorably evaluated by the commis-
sion and the stations, but was eliminated in the budget reductions which were
made following the passage of Proposition 13.

The ‘commission maintains that statewide ‘news programxmng needs to. be in-
creased, not decreased, during a period of state fiscal stress because it is during
such periods that decisions become even more critical and important to the people
of the state. The proposed budget would fund 21 half-hour segments of Capitol
news coverage during 1981-82. It assumes a biweekly schedule, some start-up time
and perlods without significant news activity. If the News Center is successful, the
commission has stated it would most likely request funds to expand programming
to a weekly basis. i

Our analysis indicates that the pubhc television statlons arein a unique pos1t10n
to produce and distribute statewide news coverage on a cost-effective basis. No
comparable commercial systerm exists to cover statewide news. There are many
areas in the state where commercial television stations provide no statewide news
coverage. We recominend that the funds requested for expansion be approved. At
the same time, we recommend that a thorough evaluation of audience and pro- -
gram quality be undertaken before the program is contmued or expanded in
future years. ,

Live Coverage of Capitol Evenis

We recommend a reduction of $100; 000 for live coverage of Capitol news events because
the -$100,000 as proposed Is unnecessary. :
~In addition to the establishment of a Sacramento News Center the budget

proposes an augmentation of $100,000 to cover live news everits. The commission
" has not provided sufficient documentation that commercial television coverzage of
Capitol news events is inadequate or that public statxons need to duplicate that
coverage.

For example, background information provided by the commission, “included
the Governor’s State of the State Address as one of the live events it proposed to
broadcast. However, most commercial stations in the state carry this address each
year.

In addition, most Capitol events occur during daytlme workmg hours Live
coverage would have a limited daytime audience, and we do not believe it war-
rants the additional costs of live broadcasting. Therefore, we recommend the
deletion of the $100 000 proposed for live coverage.




Item 829 | 'GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1503

-Documentaries and Special Reporis . . :

We recommend elimination of $158,000 proposed for new documentaries ($150000 for
production and $8,000 for captioning) because sufficient funds are available in the base
budget.

In the current year, the commission awarded $105, 114 for television’ documen-
taries. The budget proposes to add $150,000 for expanded documentary production
and $8,000 to caption them for the hearing impaired.

There is no analytical basis for establishing the number of documentarles to be
produced; this is a discretionary activity that can be increased or decreased within
a wide margin. The commission has not justified the néed for additional documen-
taries or demonstrated that the subjects of these' documentaries could not be
covered by Sacramento Week in' Review; News Center programs, or documentar-
ies already funded in the base budget. Consequently, we have no basis on which
to recommend that this activity be expanded in the budget year.

Environmental Documentaries

We recommend approval for one-year funding for documentaries concerning environmen-
tal issues.- We further recommend the adoption of supplemental report language directing
the CPBC and the Resources Agency to evaluate this activity and report to the Legislature
by March 1, 1952, »

-~ The -budget proposes $50,000 from the Environmental License Plate Fund to
support one or more television documentaries concerning environmental issues.
The funds will be awarded through the commission’s grant:making process, and -
matching funds will be sought. The number and subject matter of the program is
unknown at this time.

Use of license plate funds for the purpose of environmental education is author-
ized by statute. It is not clear, however, that a documentary is a cost-effective
means for protecting the environment. We recommend, therefore, that the pro-
gram be funded in 1981-82 on a one-time basis.

We also recommend that its continuation be dependent on a favorable evalua-
tion‘in the report called for in the followmg recommended supplemental report
, language
“" “The California Public Broadcasting Commission and the Resources Agency

are directed to submit a report by March 1, 1982, to the Joint Legislative Budget

Committee and the fiscal committees evaluating the cost-effectiveness of televi-

sion documentaries as a- means for protectirig the environment.”

2. Radio

California Public Radio

We recommend that the budget be reduced by $35,000 consisting of: funds proposed for
a cost-of-living increase ($15,000); savings resulting from a three-to-six month delay in estab-
lishing interconnection from Sacramento to San Francisco, ($5,000); and reduced program
assignments ($15,000).

The budget includes $336, 606 for California Public Radio (CPR) an increase of
$128,606, or 61.8 percent, over current-year expenditures. Currently, CPR pro-
duces two weekly half-hour programs, California Close-Up and Sacramento Up-
date, which are broadcast by all 19 public radio stations in the state. In addition,
daily news stories are provided to the six stations with regular news programs.

The proposed budget includes funding for a San Francisco Bureau which would
concentrate on science issues and the arts and humanities. It would also cover
news of statewide interest originating in the Bay Area, including the actions of the
-California Supreme Court and the Public Utilities Commission. The San Francisco
bureau is opening in February 1981 on a startup basis with full operations depend-




‘1504 7/ GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' Item 829

CAI.IFORNIA PUBLIC BROADCASTlNG COMMISSION-—-Conhnued

ent on the increasé: “approved i in this budget.

“Our ana.lysrs suggests that the proposed expenditures for Cahforma Public Radro
should be reduced for the following reasons:

(1) Cost-of-Living Incredse. The CPR budget request mcludes approximately
$15,000 to provide salary and operating expenses cost-of-living increases. The tele-
vision ‘and joint program grants include no such increase. For consistency, we
recommend the reduction of $15, 000.

(2) Delay in Interconnectzon The budget 1ncludes funding for a full-time

- engineer, based on the assumphon that interconnection links would be-available

between Sacramento and San Francisco beginning on July 1, 1981. The commission

foresees a delay of at least three months for installation of this equipment. There-

fore, we recommend a reduction of $5,000 to recognize a three-month delay in
‘hiring the full time engineer and associated operating-costs.

(8) . Program Assignments. The budget also includes $30;000 to pay independ-
ent producers and public radio stations to produce additional programs for -CPR.
This is an increase of $25,000, or 500 percent above current-year expenditures of

$5,000..CPR plans to use most of these funds for southern California news program
assignments. We see the need for some additional funds for program assignments,
however, the cominission presented no data justifying such a large increase for this
item. We recommend the reduction of $15,000 for program assignments.

. Our recommendations would permit an increase in spendmg of $93 606, which
is a'45 percent increase over current-year fundmg : : .

'.Enwronmenhl ‘Radio Reporter

CLWe: recommend.approval for one-year funding for:an en vrronmenta] news reporter We
furt]zer recommend the adoption of supplemental report language directing the CPBC and
tlze Resources Agency to evaluate this activity and report to the Legzs]ature by March 1, 1982.

‘The budget requests $50,000 from the Environmental License Plate Fund to

" support: an‘environmental reporter for California Public Radio who would pro-
‘duce weekly and special reports on environmental issues. This position has been

initiated in the current year on a tnal basis, using funds d1verted from other CPR
. activities. .-

Although we recogmze that there are a number of environmental issues which
are not covered by existing radio news services we question the impact this cover-
age has on the environment. We recommend approval, but as before in the televi-

. sion environmental documentaries, we recommend a thorough evaluation by both

‘the CPBC and the Resources Agency before the program is continued. We also
. recommend the adoption of the following supplemental report language:

“The’ ‘California Public Broadcastmg Commission ‘and the Resources Agency

are directed to submit a report by March 1, 1982, to the Joint Legislative Budget

" Commiittee and the fiscal committees, eva.luatmg the cost-effectiveness of the

- “environmental radio reporter as a means for protecting the environment.”

3. Jolni Progrums

Joint Programmmg with the- Callformu Councll for the Humanities -

-We recommend approval.

The budget contains $43,600 for a ]omt grant program w1th the California Coun-
cil for the Humanities (CCH) which began in 1978. This amount includes $3,600
in distributed administrative costs, which will be discussed later in this analysis. No
increase is proposed for 1981-82. The $40,000 in-CPBC grant expenditures is
matched by both the grant recipients and the CCH, resulting in expenditures of

A




Item 829 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1505

* $120,000 for humanities programming. The CCH receives and distributes federal
funds from the National Endowment for the Humanities.
The proposed amount appears to be reasonable and we recommend approval

B. INTERCONNECTION

Interconnection is the technology and management structure which provides
the links in a telecommunications system. The budget contains $250,096 for inter-
connection, a new program. This amount includes $50,118 in administrative costs,
which are discussed later in this analysis. The program consists of two activities:
1)a survey of existing and proposed interconnection systems and (2) completion
of a microwave link between the State Capitol and a satellite uplmk in San Fran-
cisco-to allow immediate distribution of programming originating in Sacramento.

Systems Integration Study
We recommend approval.

The budget includes $74,796 to inventory and analyze current state telecom-.
munications resources, and to determine the degree to which integration of a
public broadcasting interconnection system with a broader based state system is
feasible and desirable. The plan would also recommend and document a specific
interconnection configuration for northern California, including cost eshmates
coordination requirements, and a timetable for unplementatlon

The commission has prepared a request for $158,000 in federal funds from the
National Technology and Information Administration (NTIA) to expand the scope
of the study to include more input from current and potential users and to de51gn
a specific interconnection configuration for southern California.

The complete study would then be used to request-federal constructlon grant
funds. There is some question on the future availability of federal funds. In the
current year, the NTIA had $24 million available for the planning and construction
of noncommercial telecommunication facilities. The NTIA funds up to 75 percent
of each project approved. The remaining 25 percent must be matched by the state
and/or the public broadcasting stations.

Numerous telecommunication systems are owned and operated by pubhc enti-
ties in California. Many school systems, all three branches of higher education, and
the Department of General Services operate microwave systems. No complete
inventory has been conducted of the technical resources available within each
established system and the potential for shared use of underutilized capacity.

The proposed study would take advantage of existing state and station facilities
whenever possible and seems to be a cost-effective approach to exploring telecom-
munications integration. On this basis, we recommend approval.

Microwave Links
We recommend approval.

Currently, all public broadcasting stations in the state have the techmcal capac:-
ty of receive satellite transmission. However, the ability to initiate transmissions
is limited to the San Francisco radio and television station and one Los Angeles
radio station. A microwave system currently links KVIE, the Sacramento public
television station, to KQED in San Francisco. The link is one- -directional and
suffers from numerous technical deficiencies.

The budget includes $125,182 for the purchase and installation of interconnec-
tion hardware. First, the link between KVIE and KQED would be made dependa-
ble and two-directional at a cost of $43,000 which would allow for interactive
programming between the two cities. It would also reduce the statewide distribu-
tion costs for both television and radio programming. |

Secondly, for $82,182 a two-way link would be built between the State Capitol

51—81685




1506: / GENERAL GOVERNMENT | Item 829

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC BROADCASTING COMMISSION—Continued

and KVIE: This would allow for live coverage of legislative hearings and other"
" Capitol'events: In addition, hearings or events originating in other locations could
be received at the Capitol using. this system. Our analysis shows that both links
would lower the unit cost of programmmg and encourage expanded coverage of
state news.
The commission 1nd1cates that these proposéd links do not duplicate intercon-
nection resources of other state agencies. We recommend approval ‘

C TEI.ECOMMUNICATIONS APPI.ICATIONS WITHIN STATE GOVERNMENT

The budget mcludes $281,710 for demonstrations of telecommunications ap-
plications within state government, a new program. The $41,326 allocated for
administrative costs is discussed later in this analysis. The proposed use of the
remaining $240,384 is shown in Table 5. The purpose of this program is to encour-
age state agencies to improve their operatlons through 1nnovat1ve uses of telecom-
munications’ technology

: Table 5
Proposed Telecommumcatlons Applications Wlthm State: Government
1981-82 ,
‘Governor’s Hecommended )
: . Budget Reduction

Demonstrations in state agencies i $175,384 -~ $168,278
Pilot Tests (3 agencies) .. evivinns o (133,078) (—133,078)
Technical Assistance (10 agencies) ‘ *(35,200) (35,200)
“Technical :Assistance (31 stations) ; Cevivmmiessiniuissiensiid 2+ (1,106) e
Telematics 50,000 - ~50,000
Public Service Cable . . . 15,000 - —15,000

Totals : , B L §240384 - —$233218

1. Demonstration Projects : ,

We recommehd a réduction of $168.278 from the demonstration pro;ects for pilot tests
(8133, 078) and technical assistince ‘(835,200) because the . commtssmn has no Ieg‘lslatwe
mandate in tlus area.

The CPBC’s mandate is limited to public broadcasting and cable television. The
Division of Communications in the Department of General Servics is mandated
to develop and oversee telecommunications usage by state government The
proposed agéncy pilot tests ($133,078) and techmcal assistance to state agencies
($35,200) are therefore mappropnate commission activities, and we recommend
funds for them be deleted

Technical Asslsiunce fer Public Broudceslmg Siahons

We recominend approval :

“The budget requests $7,106 to assist stations in 1dent1fy1ng their underutilized
telecomrhunications capacity. Our analysis indicates that this is an appropriate
commission activity, that the costs are reasonable, and that it may complement the ,
systems mtegratron study discussed later. We therefore recommend approval.

2. Telematics '~

We recommend deletion of $50,000. requested for consultmg and equipment in the area of
telematics as’ unjustlf' ed and premature.

The budget proposes $50,000 to initiate state activity in the field of telematics.
Telematics is a genéral term for computer-based communications technology. It




Item 829 GENERAL GOVERNMENT -/ 1507"

is newly emerging technology and is still limited in its applications. The comnmis-
sion proposes to (1) ascertain possible state government uses, (2) determine the
cost.of equipment and training, (3) work with the private séctor to implement
pilot demonstrations, (4) implement pilot demonstrations, (5) study costs and
productivity benefits, and (6) report:its ﬁndmgs

Our analysis indicates that this program is premature and unjustified.. No evi- .
dence has been presented indicating that the potential benefits from the use of
telematics in state government would justify the expenditure of $50,000 to study
the issue. In addition, we believe it is more appropriate for the manufacturers and
distributors” of telematics technology to fund demonstrations: of their: products
rather than the state. We recommend deletion of $50,000 for telematics.

3. Publlc Service Cable

We recommend deletion of $15,000 proposed for the trammg of public mfomzatlon offic icers
in the use of cable television community access channels.

The budget proposes the expenditure of $15,000 for public service uses of cable
television: $5,000 to train public information officers and $10,000 to ascertain the
availability of community access cable channels. No background material justify-- -
ing these expenditure amounts was made available to us during the preparation
of this analysis. Nor is there any evidence that the audiences available through
community access channels would be significant enough to justify its use by public
information officers. » ,

We recommend the deletion of this program as unjustified. Some of the new
staff resources included in the budget could work with the California Community
Television Association to obtain a basic inventory of available channels and audi-
ence estimates. This basic assessment might then form the basis in future years for
some state action in the area.

" D. ADMINISTRATION

The budget proposes $484,533 for administrative costs, $230,785 distributed to
programs and $253,748 that is not distributed. The commission has not analyzed
personnel workload by program. The distribution of costs to programs are esti-
mates, based on the proportion of total fundmg contained in that program-and may
not reflect actual workload needs.

The number of positions is proposed to increase from 6 to 12.5, ‘with an adjust-
ment for salary savings resulting in 12.2 personnel-years.

Slufflng Reductions

We recommend the deletion of two proposed positions and assoclated operating expenses,
for-a savings of $58,019.

The budget assumes that only four commission meetings will be held in 1981—82
as opposed:to one per month in the current year. This would release staff for other
activities. In the current year, the commission staff has incurred significant
amounts of overtime. This is due to: (1) increased frequency of commission meet-
ings, (2) a new director and his reorganization of staff resources, (3) a vacancy in
one of four professmnal staff positions, and (4) preparation of major new budget
initiatives.

Our recommendations discussed above result in a reduction of $526, 978 in the
programming and telecommunications area. While the proposed new positions
were not assigned to specific program areas, our analysis indicates that the de-
creased workload justifies the elimination of two of the 6.5 new positions, an
associate program analyst and a staff services analyst, for a savings of $58,019. This
reduction assumes a $1,500 allowance for operating expenses for each position.

Our recommended deletions will result in a staff of 10.5 positions: séven manage-




1508 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' Item 830

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC BROADCASTING COMMISSION—Continued

ment and technical, two clerical, and one and a half position equivalents of tempo-
rary help This is an increase of '4.5 positions over current authorized:levels. .

" Extension of Limited 'I'erm Progrcm Evaluator
 We recommend approval.

“The budget includes a six-month extension for the Program Review Analyst
established in the current year and assigned to evaluate the commission’s grant
programs. The extension to June 30, 1982 allows for delays encountered this year-
in obtaining 4 civil service classification for the position. It also recognizes the lead
time involved in obtaining data from the stations. The six-month extension appears
to be reasonable and we recommend approval.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Item 830 from the General

~Fund' - : Budget p. GG 35
- Requested 1981-82.. eeininseareninap oerinesssforsapaiinesniinsensensesiineuneenresnanisi e - $9,270,793

Estimated 1980-8L......0cccicriirieiescineeercemresenssinsesonseres 9,059,385

Actual 197980 ...l ees et ens 7,101,453

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary '
‘increases) $211,408 (+2.3 percent) _ ]

Total recommended reduction ............... ST SRR $512,760

SrT : L " Analysis
-SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS * pagé

1. Salary Savings. Reduce by $223,771. Recommend that projected - 1510
salary savings:be increased to reflect past experience.

2. Operating Expenses. Reduce by $288,959. Recommend deletlon 1511
of overbudgeted funds in operating expenses. '

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Agricultural Labor Relations Board (ALRB) was established by Chapter 1,
Statutes ‘of 1975, Third Extraordmary Session, for the purpose of guaranteeing
agricultural workers the right to join employee organizations, to bargain collec-
tively with their employers and to engage in concerted activities. through repre-
sentatives of their own choosing. Agricultural workers currently are excluded from

. coverage under the National Labor Relations Act, which guarantees similar bene-
fits to other workers in the private sector.

. ‘To fulfill its objectives, the ALRB conducts the following programs:

1. General administration, which provides budget, accounting, personnel and
support services to the board, the general counsel, and four regional offices. -

9. Board administration, which includes the five-member board and its execu-
tive secretary. The board establishes policy, procedures, and regulations for
purposes ‘of carrying out the Agricultural Labor Relations Act, and holds
hearings to adjudicate disputes between farm workers and their employers
involving such matters as representation elections and unfair labor practice
- charges filed by employers-or workers. The board also reviews decisions of




Item 830 i GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1509 |

hearmg officers when requested by either: party ' ‘ '
3. General counsel administration, through the. office .of the general counsel

a. conducts secret ballot electrons to.enable farm workers to select represent-
-atives of their own choosing;

b investigates and prosecutes unfair labor practrce charges before the board
or hearing officers; and

c. defends all ALLRB actions in the courts and obtains court orders when
" necessary to carry out decisions of the board regarding such matters as
providing remedies for unfair labor practices. .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropnatmn of $9,270,793 from the General Fund for
support of the ALRB in 1981-82. This is an increase of $211,408, or 2.3 percent,
above estimated current-year expenditures. This amount will increase by the
amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. Table
1 shows personnel-years and expendltures for the board in the current and budget
years. .

- Table 1
Agricultural Labor Relations Board
Budget Summary

Estimated Proposed Change »

Yo : 1980-81 . 1981-82 Amoimt - Percent.
* Administrative services (distributed)..........ccouunrerriens ($645,336) ($649,917) ($4,581) 0.7%
Personnel-years 182 179 —03 —_
*" . Board administration : ‘ )
" a. Representation cases 3 962,659 980,900 18,241 19
" “Personnel-years 182 175 -0 —_
“b.Unfair-labor practice cases C 2,220,965 2,263,052 42,087 1.9
‘Personnel-years .. : 419 © 405 —14 -
c. Policies, procedures, and motions .........c.ciiuweee. 421,839 433,636 11,797 28
Personnel-years ......: B 79 71 =02 X
General counsel administration : : ; : o
a. Representation cases N 190,887 195,762 4875 . 26
Personnel-years : 42 40 -02 —
b. Unfair labor practice cases S . 4,352,230 4,463,378 111,148 26
~:" -Personnel-years i : 961 914 47 =
c.: Court litigation: ........ 910,805 934,065 23,260 26
"~ Personnel-years - R 201 19.1 —10° —
Totals $9,059,385 $9,270,793 $211,408 2.3%
- Personnel-years : 206.6 1981 = . -85 g

The increase in General Fund support results primarily from merit salary adJ ust-
ments and inflation in the cost of ongoing activities. The reduction in personnel-
- years reflects an assumption that salary savings will be higher in 1981-82 than in -
the current year. As discussed below, our analysis indicates that the ALRB’s as-
_sumption is faulty because the pro;ectron of salary savings in both years does not
. reflect the board’s actual experience.

Rising Workload. The ALRB has experienced a sharp, contmuous increase in-
worklcad since January 1979 when the lettuce strike started. Since that time, unfair
labor practice charges have averaged 103 per month. This compares to approxi-
mately 61 per month in 1977-78 and 42 per-month during the first half of 1978-79.
The increase in workload has created a backlog which should fully occupy ‘the
ALRB well into the budget year. The ALRB has not requested an increase in staff
to reduce the backlog because it is not known how long the heavy workload w1ll
last or whether the workload will return to the 1977-78 levels.




1510 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT i Iterﬁ 830

: AGRICUI.TURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD—Continued

Salary Suvmgs

We recommend that the estimate of salary savings in the Agncultura] Labor Relations
Board’s budget be increased to 10 percent to reflect past experience, for a savings of $223,771.

When budgeting for salaries and wages, agencies normally recognize that salary
levels will fluctuate and that all positions will not be filled for a full 12 months.
Experience shows that savings will accrue due to the following factors: vacant
positions, leaves of absence, turnover, delays in the filling of positions, and the
refilling of positions.at the minimum step of the salary range. Therefore, to pre-
vent overbudgeting, an estimate of salary savings is included in each budget as a
percentage reduction in the gross salary and wage arnount.

The ALRB is requesting $6,774,094 for personal services in the budget year. This
includes $1,445 525 for staff beneﬁts and $5,328,569 for salaries and wages, after a
reduction of $396,387 (6.9 percent) for salary savings.

As shown in Table 2, the ALRB has overbudgeted personal services for several
years because it has understated salary savings.

, Table 2
Agricultural Labor Relations Board
Salary Savings Experience

Budgeted :
Salary Savings*® Estimated " Estimated
: Percent of - Unexpended Total
o s Salaries and'~ Personal ' Savings

Fiscal Year: Amount Wages Services Amount Percent
T9TT=T8 e esveieseesiosnns $156,882 2.8% $1,139,152 - $1,296,034 21.4%
1978-79 ......... . 174018 30 787,264 961,282 163
1979-80 ......c...o.00veee. 259,488 46 601,357 860,845 148
1980-81 (estimated) . $177265 - 32% )
1981-82 (proposed) ......ccouene. $396,387 69%

* Adjusted for legislative changes and staff benefits.

Our analysis mdlcates that the ALRB’s hlgher rate of salary savings in comparl-
son to other state agencies results from a high turnover rate in both its 53 attorney
positions and its clerical support staff. The ALRB has failed to reflect this higher
turnover in its budget because it has not followed budgeting instructions'in the
State Administrative Manual (SAM). The SAM requires state agencies to base
salary savings on past years’ actual experiences.

Our analysis indicates that ALRB salary savings should be not less than 10
percent in the budget year, as opposed to the 6.9 percent included in the Gover-
nor’s Budget: On this basis, salary savings should be $572,496, rather than the
$396,387 contained in the budget, as shown in Table 3.

- Table 3
Recommended Changes in Personal Serv:ces
Based on Ten Percent Salary Savings Factor

 Analyst's Recommendations ‘

: : Proposed Amourit HReduction
Total salaries and wages $5,794,956 $5,724,956 , -
Estimated salary savings —396,387 —572,496 ~$176,109 -

Net Totals, Salaries and Wages ....coveveesiunrrrirerraniens $5,328,569 $5,152,460 —$176,109
Staff benefits §1,445525 $1,397,863 — $47,662

Total Personal Services  $6,774,004 $6,550,323 —$223771




,"Itferh 830 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1511

“To reflect actual experience; we récommend that the ALRB’s personal services
be reduced by $223,771.

Operahng Expenses Overbudgeted
. We recommend a reduction of $285,989 in operating expenses to eliminate overbudgetmg )
' The ALRB is requestirig $2,496,699 for operating expenses and equipment in

1981-82. As shown in Table 4, such expenditures have been overbudgeted for-at’
least three years. , : '

Table 4
Agricultural Labor Relations Board
Op’era_tmgk Expenses»and Eq(qument Costs

S - Budgeted Eﬂpended Perceﬁt Spent
1977-78... ; abrianst ossisiniiaieiins - $2:519,500 $2,021,736 80.2%
1978-79 . - 2,811,000 o 2,032,549 72.3
1979-80.. . 2,356,114 B 1,871,487 794

Our analysis indicates that this overbudgeting has occurred: primarily because
the ALRB has falled to relate its budget estimates to pnor-year actual expendi-
tures.

In budgeting operatmg expenses, state agencies tradltlonally apply price in-
crease factors developed by the Department of Finance, as set forthin the depart-
ment’s -annual . price letter.. Where key. items: of ‘expense .are not ‘specifically
covered by such guidelines, the .agency may increase prior-year expenses by a set
percentage, in order to-adjust these costs for inflation. The general increase was
T percent for 1980-81 and 1981-82. If, instead,-an agency elects to apply the specific
~price letter guidelines to some items of expense, it is required to use a percentage
factor of 5 percent for goods and services which are not specified in the guidelines:

‘An application of the general increase factor to the ALRB’s 1979-80 actual
expenditures (except as discussed below) indicates that the ALRB’s operatmg
expenses are overbudgeted by $288 989, as shown in Table 5.

Table 5 s
’ Agrlcuitural Labor Relations Board
'Recommended Reductions in Operating Expenses.

Items of Expense . L
- Emp]oyee Communi- Travel Board -~ - Total -
Fiscal year - - - Freight . Relocation - cations in-state Hearings Savings.
$5,542 '$202,384 - $581,018 - - 1 $498,717 L
4,253 165,133 535,240 345,300
15,412 . 197,068 535,325 - - . 391,562
) 22,000 238,000 660,550 655,000
1981-82: (proposed)........ 13,511 23,540 255,000 709,100 - 698,000
Analyst's recommenda- ‘ ) :
[1727 1 SO 7,663 17,570 224,658 610271 " 550,000 -
SAVIDGS covcvssresirsossissiie $5848 - 85970 830542 $98829 ~ $148000 . $288989

Our recommendation is consistent with the Department of Finance guidelines
except in the case of board hearings where we have assumed a higher expenditure
level. We anticipate that more hearings will be held in 1981-82 because of the
higher number of unfair labor practice charges filed in the last two years: Because
of the backlog, it may take up to a year for the charges to clear the investigative
stage and be set for hearing.

On the basis of this analysis, we recommend that the ALRB’s operating expense
request be reduced by $288,989.




1512 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 832

, PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS _BOARD ‘
Item 832 from the General

Fund Budget p. -GG 43
Roquested 198182 .......oooooovvvveivemssiorssseeressesosis SR $5,687,991
ESMAted 1980-81...oovvovevoooooroeeeemcoeoesreseeeeeeremseeisiessesseseeeeeeeenee 4,393,732
ACEUAL LOTO280 oo eseeeeseeeeeeeeemresaseeestesssesesseresereeens 3,325,884

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $1,294,259 (+29.5 percent)

Total recommended reduction ............ iiverersinsmasanrssenszesnasssnaserie None
v : . Analysis
.SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Case Processing. Recommend the Public Emiployment Relations = 1513
Board (l) establish time targets and procedures for expediting its '
processing of cases and (2) include data on case processing time in
its annual report to the Legislature.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Public Employment Relations Board (formerly the Educational Employ-
ment Relations Board) was established by the Educational Employment Relations
Act (Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975) for the purpose of guaranteeing to public
school -employees the right to join employee organizations and engage in collec-
tive negotiations: with. their employers regarding salaries, wages and working
conditions. The State Employer-Employee Relations Act (Chapter 1159, Statutes
of 1977) and the Higher Education Employer-Employee Relations Act (Chapter
744, Statutes of 1978) extend similar rights to state civil service employees and
employees of the University of California and the California State Un1vers1ty and
Colleges, respectively. :

To fulfill its objectives, the board conducts the following programs:

1. General administration: Provides budgeting, accounting, personnel and sup-
port services to the board, the general counsel and three regional offices.

2. Board operations (includes the five-member Public Employment Relations
Board): Establishes policy, procedures and regulations for purposes of carrying out
the three public employment relations acts. The board also holds hearings to
adjudicate disputes between public employees and their employers involving such
matters as representation elections and unfair labor practice charges by employees
or employers.

3. .Regional office.operations: Conducts secret-ballot elections to enable public
.employees to select representatives of their own choosing; assists the board in
resolving other disputes involving representation issues; and arranges for media-
tion and factfinding to resolve impasses arising from contract negotiations. -

4. General Counsel: Holds hearings for purposes of resolving unfair labor prac-
tice charges, defends the board in court cases and seeks court orders to enforce
court decisjons.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes and appropriation of $5,687,991 from the General Fund for
support of the Public Employment Relations Board (PERB) in 1980-81. This is an
increase of $1,294,459, or 29.5 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures.
The board’s budget will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit




Item 832 _ GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1513

increase approved: for the budget year. Table 1 shows the board’s proposed ex-
penditures and personnel-years by program, in the current and budget years.

Table 1
Public Employment Relations Board
Program Expenditures

Estimated - Proposed. "Change

1950-81 1981-82 Amount - Percent
Administration (distributed to other programs)  ($957,130) ($978,822) ($21,692) 2.3%
Personnel-years (29.5) (29.5) - -
Board operations 1,354,481 2,723,736 1,369,255 - 1011
Personnel-years 312 429 5.0 L
Regional office 0perations ...........cmimmrssrinnas 1,194 407 1,198,695 4,288 0.4
Personnel-years 303 303 - =
General counsel : 1,844,844 1,765,560 —79284 =43
Personnel-years : . 378 . 318 - -
Unallocated workload adjustments..............c....... - (978,070) (978,070) -
Totals $4,393,732 $5,687,991 $1,294,259 . . 29.5%
Personnel-years 105.3 1103 : 5.0 :

The $1,294,259 increase proposed for the board is due primarily to (1) increased
rental expenses reflecting termination of existing leases for office space in Los
Angeles and Sacramento, (2) the addition of five proposed new positions at a net
salary cost of $236,220 to implement Chapter 1088, Statutes of 1980 (SB1860),
which increased the board from three to five members, and (3) the proposed
reappropriation  of $978,070, which was originally appropriated by Item 375,
Budget Act of 1979, for implementation of the State'Employer-Employee Rela-
tions Act. (SEERA) and the Higher Educational Employer-Employee Relations
Act (HEERA).

Expenditure Comparisons Misleading. Comparmg the board s ‘current and
budget-year expenditure pattern is misleading because the proposed reappropria-
tion of $978,070 is shown as a budget-year expenditure even though it may be spent
in the current year. If these expenditures are excluded, the budget request for the
board shows an increase of $316,189, or 7.2 percent.

The board plans to use the reappropriation to cover the costs of printing,. dlS-
tributing, and tabulating at least 240,000 secret election ballots to allow state em-
ployees to select employee organizations to represent them in the collective
bargaining process. The board has established 20 separate bargaining units for civil
service employees under SEERA, and is currently in the process of establishing
bargaining units for the employees of the two college and university systems under
HEERA. Part of the reappropriation may be used to complete work on the HE-
ERA unit determination effort. The timing of the expenditure depends largely on
when the California State Supreme Court issues a ruling on the constitutionality -
‘of SEERA. The court heard arguments on the case on December 3, 1980, and its
opinion is expected in the spring of 1981. :

Case Processmg Needs to be Expedited

1. We recommend that the Public Employment Re]at;ons Board expedzte Its

. processing of cases by establishing time targets for completing éach phase of its

case processing system, and report thereon to the ]omt Legws]atz ve Budget Com-
mittee by December 1, 1951. :

‘2. ‘We further recommend that PERB mcIude case processmg time mfonnatwn
in its annual report to the Legislature.

Board Deczszons As shown in Table 2, PERB is 1nordmately slow in processmg




.1514 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ’ e ~ Ttem 832
PUBI.IC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD—Confmued

/- cases which are appealed to the board: ‘when compared to the Cahforma Agricul-
- tural Labor Relations Board (ALRB) and to similar. agencies in other states that
‘administer collectlve bargammg laws affectmg public employees

: Table 2
1980 Case Processing in:Median Days—PERB COmpared with:
. Other Similar Agencies:

Unfair Labor . Representation
: : Practice Cases Cases
- California Public Employment Relations Board -....... o 591 194 -
New York State Public Employment Relations Board..............iuiecec: e 1722 54:
Massachusetts Labor Relations Commission ..... R 40b
' California Agricultural Labor Relations Board..... st 187 = 98

8 ncludes a three to four month backlog.

Massachusetts Labor Relations Commission officials report that these numbers reﬂect time targets which
the commission currently is very close to meeting. Prior to the establishment of the targets, represen-
‘tation cases required a median processing time of 65 days and unfarr labor practrce cases reqmred
127 days:

- For decisions issued in 1980, PERB réquired a medla.n time of 591 days, after all’ ,
parties had filed the necessary paperwork, to issue ‘decisions on unfair labor prac- - .
tice cases which were appealed to the board. This- ‘compares to median times-of
172 days for New York’s board, 75 days for Massachusetts’ commission; and 137 days
for the ALRB. PERB’s processmg t1me for these cases in 1980 ranged from 60 to
833 days. :
. -Appealed. representahon cases mvolved a medxan processmg tlme of 194 days
for the. California PERB, 54 days for New.York; 40 -days for Massachusetts and 98"
days for the ALRB. PERB’s processmg time for these cases ranged from 15 to 615
days in1980. :
Hearing Officer Decisions.  PERB has not yet placed: heanng dates' into its
automated management information system: Therefore, it is not possible todeter-:
mine how much time it takes for hearing officers to-write decisions following the
conclusion of a hearing. The data which we gathered indicate that heanng officers
in some cases are taking too long to issue decisions. For example; in the case of
decisions which were issued in 1980, the median time lapse betweeérn the filing of -
anrunfair labor practice charge and the hearing officer’s decision was 282 days. The
range for this time element'was 7 days in a case where the charge was dismissed
and rio hearing ‘was held; to 702 days in a case where a' hearing was held. New:

York’s median processing time for this activity was 211 days in 1980. - :

. Total Processing Time.  Processing delays on the part of both: heanng ofﬁcers v
.‘and the board causes the: resolution of labor problems to take an'inordinate amount.
of time in California. For example; of the thirty unfair labor practice decisions ‘.

_issued in 1980 (excluding one representing an administrative motion), nine cases o
-"involved total board processrng time of more than 1,000 days each from the filing
of a charge until the issuance of the board’s decision. Total processing time. for -
- these unfair labor practice cases ranged from 178 days to 1,421 days.. S
.. Problem not Dueto-Lack of Budget Resources. PERB’s problems: are not
" caused by a shortage of budget resources. In 1980, each of the three PERB mem-

_bers was authorized three attorney positions to assist in writing'decisions.. At the

" same time, each of the five members of the ALRB ‘was authorized two attorneys.

The New. York State PERB, which consists of one full-time and two: part-time = -

members, has a single attorney to assist with decision writing. The three full-time -

- members of the Massachusetts Labor Relations Commission uses a: pooled-attorney o
“concept where a total of 12 attorneys serve not only as’ hearrng ofﬁcers but also."--




Item 835 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1515

defend board actions in the courts and assist the board in researching and writinig
decisions.

On the basis of our analysxs we believe that PERB should establish reahstlc time
targets and related procedures for processing its cases. PERB should follow the
time-target system which was pioneered by the National Labor Relations Board,
to the extent feasible. After the Massachusetts Labor Relations Commission adopt-
ed a simnilar system, it reduced its processing of representation cases from a median
of 65 days to 40 days and unfair labor practice cases from a median of 127 days to
75 days.

We further believe that PERB’s annual report to the Legislature should include
information on the amount of time required to process cases.

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Item 835 from the General v ’
F und ' Budget p. GG 47

ReQUEStEd 198182 ..ooureeeeeernereeeeeseseseeresssesesseessesoesesseeeseseeesene $91,685,179
ESHMAEd 1980-81.c....mmeererneroreeeererreeeorerosmeseessersermeemeemenessennmeneeenrs 92,223,418

Actual 1979-80 ......occcoivieiiieecereeccieeeec e ieeeeeaeseseesieesnesennsesntns 74,554,570
Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary S
increases) $538,239 (— 0.6 percent) , ;
Total recommended reduction ..........eeveiveviveecereeerereeneeeenints $1,147.400
Recommendation pending ..., -113,500

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description ) Fund ~ Amount |
835-001-001—Departmental Support ° ' General - $7I,655,179
Ch. 1077, Statute of 1979-—Departmental Sup- _ General ] 30,000
port ’ :
835-101-001—L.ocal Mandates General i 20,000,000
Total ; © $91,685,179
. : .- Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Workers’ Compensation Adjudication. Recommend enactment of -~ 1519
legislation -to make workers” compensation adjudication program -
self-supporting (potential savings: up to $36.9 million annually). ~ - -

2. OSHA Standards. Recommend legislation requiring Department 1519
of Industrial Relations to adopt and énforce federal standards ex- . '
cept in cases where such standards are inappropriate . (potentlal :
savings: up to $1.2 million annually).

3. Elevator and Pressure Vessel Fees. Recommend legislation mak- " 1522
ing elevator and pressure vessel inspection programs totally self-
supporting (potential savings: $2.2 million annually).

4. Elevator and Pressure Vessel Administration. Recommend Divi- 1522 .
sion’ of Occupational Safety and Health report on correction of ’
administrative deficiencies. .

. 5. Bureau of Investigations. Reduce Item 835-001-001 by $26Z?5003nd 1523
Item 835-001-890 by. $263,500. Recommend termlnatlon because
. the bureau is not cost effective. o
6. Health Technical Development Unit. “Withhold recommenda- - 1524 -




1516 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT = R Itemn 835

. DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS~Continued

" tion, pending receipt of report from the Department of Finance. iy
7. Unlicensed Contractors ‘Enforcément. Wlthhold recommendatlon,r.. 1524 .
. pending receipt of specified reports. ’ R
8. Apprenticeship Standards. Reduce Item 835-001-001 by $8&3.900 L1524
““Recommend elimination of the new initiatives apprenticeship | pro- = ¢
gram because the high cost per apprenticeship created to: date
'mdlcates that the program is not cost effectlve -

'GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

. The purpose of the Department of Industrial Relatlons is to “foster, promote and. -

-~ develop the welfare ‘of the wage earners of California, imprové their working
" -conditions and advarice their opportunities for proﬁtable employment.” To fulfill

“these broad objectives, the department provides services through the following -
- ‘eight programs:

* 1. Administrative Supporting Services. Includes the Office of the Dlrector :
Prowdes overall policy direction; legal; public information; management analysis;
fiscal management; personnel; training; data processing services; and consultation
services to employers regarding compliance with the Cahforma Occupational
Safety and Health Act (Cal-OSHA).

2. Self-Insurance Plans Unit. Issues certificates of self-msurance to those enter-
prises and public agencies demonstratmg financial capability to compensate their
workers fully for industrial injuries, and monitors financial transactions involving

“such injuries.

" 8. State Mediation and. Concz]mtlon Services. 'Investigates and mediates labor :

- disputes, and arranges for the selection of boards of arbitration;:

4. Division of Industrial Accidents and the Workers’ Compensation Appeals »
Board. Ad_]udlcate disputed claims for compensating workers who suffer indus-
trial injury in the course of their employment and approve rehablhtatlon plans for
disabled workers.

. 5. Division: of Occupational Safety and Hea]th Admlmsters the  California
‘ 'Occupatlonal Safety and Health Act (Cal-OSHA), enforces all laws and regulations
concerning the safety of workplaces (including mines and tunnels), and inspects
elevators, escalators, aerial tramways, radiation equipment and pressure vessels.

6. :Division of Labor Standards Enforcement. Enforces a total of 15 wage or-
ders: promulgated by the Industrial Welfare Commission and more than 200 state
laws relating to wages, hours'and working conditions, child labor and the licensing
of artists’ managers and farm labor contractors.

7. Division of Apprenticeship Standards." Promotes apprentlceshlp programs

»and other “on-the-job” trammg for | apprenhces and Journeymen and promotes‘ . N

‘equal opportumty practlces in these programs: . =
8. Division of Labor Statistics and Research. Gathers data regardmg collectlve o

[ bargammg agreements, work stoppages, union membership; and work:related

‘injuries and illnesses as part of the Cal-OSHA: plan for 1dent1fymg hlgh hazard '
industries for intensified safety enforcement efforts.

* Pursuant to the Governor’s Reorganization Plan No. 1 of the 1979—80 leglslatlve
session; the former Division of Fair Employment Practlces became the Depart- v
ment of Falr Employment and Housmg :

Renmbursement of Mcnduled Local Cosls ‘

. Under Section 2231 (a) ‘of the Revenue and: Taxation Code, the state relmburses e :

. ~local governmental agencies for increased costs imposed by state legislation enact-

ed after January 1, 1973. The Budget B111 (Item 835 101-001) contains fundmg for_ ey




Item 835 : ' GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1517

~ten different measures which have been enacted since that time, all-of which
increase ‘workers’ compensatlon beneﬁts and affect local ent1t1es as employers

' ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget requests, appropriations from the General Fund tota.hng $91 685 179,~ o -

for the Department of Industrial Relations in 1981-82. This is $338,239, or 0.6
percent, below estimated General Fund expenditures for the current year. The
departments expenditures will increase by the amount of any salary or staff
benefit increase approved for the budget year. The 1981-82 General Fund request
consists of (1) $71,655,179 (Item 835-001-001) for support of the department, (2)
$20,000,000. (Item 835- 101 001) for legislative mandates, and (3)  $30,000 available
froma prior-year appropriation. The budget proposes a total expenditure program
for the department of 108,636,569 including the expenditure of reimbursements
and federal funds. This amount is $144,097 (0.1 percent) below estimated current-
year expendltures

. Table1 :
Department of Industrial Relatlons
Budget Summary

Estimated Proposed - Change _

Funding. ‘ c _ 1980-81 - 1981-82 - Amount - Percent
-General Fund - . ‘ ' e ‘ = R SR
Budget Bill appropriations i......c......e: $92,142,606 - - $91,655,179 —$487.427 - =05%.
 Chapter 1077, Statutes of 1979 ......... 80812 - 30000 - —50812 1 —629
Subtotals ..... ' 7 $99,903,418 - $91,685179 - < --$538239 " - -06%

: Reimbursements . 1,510,093 1,494,078 —16015 7 =110~

- ,:Federal funds v 15,047,245 15457402 ' 410157 27
Totals 3 ; .. $108,780,756 . $108,636,659 —$144097 - —0.1%

Progmm
Admmlstratlve support, distributed to other - B i
- programs ($5,838619)  ($6,079,104)  (8240455) . 41%
Personnel-years ; S (1427). (151.2) . 88)  —-
Admxmstrahve support, undistributed ........ : 47,488 47488 . el
Personnel-years : 14 14 R L=

‘Regulahon of workers’ compensatlon msur-~ ’ el
" ance plans....... : 878,751 915,580 36,829 - . 42
“Personnel-years...... 29.0 ‘ 290 - - —

Conciliation of labor dlsputes cerviesivnnionmerinne 1,355,506 1,445,513 C90007 o 6T
: Personnel-years ; : 2719 S 219 s e
g _Ad]udxcahon of workers’ compensahon CllS- S e S T e
- “putes : 799,169,785 . 28,796,556 —373,229' SRR
- Personnel-years ... _ L8133 s T928 22050 e
Preventlon of industrial i m]unes and deaths 34,894,268 33,595,268 =1,299,000 " =37 " o
o Pérsoninelyears . . s T445 7455 : 110'-,,, Sl
_Enforcement of laws' relating to wages; . i o L
hours; and: workmg conditions ... 15655772 o v16805190 ’ 1149 418 Y £ I
...~ Personnel:years........ e 4534 4784‘ 25.0 —

g Apprentlceshxp and other on-the job tram- - R o )
2ing : : '4;654,848 4870,274 v 215426 SN L DR
Personnel-years : IEE 1214 13647, v 90 1= SRS

‘Labor force research and ‘data dlssermna-‘ TR P o e

HON s i 21438 2160790 36450
: Personnel-yeaﬂ i siseiininmnis. 818 - 818" =
© Subtotals i i $88,780,756 . $8_8_,636,659' ETTTa ;
T PerSOMNEIYEATS i SZBT 92082 o 45 =
-Legxslatlve MANAALES 11oic et iissammsiionid -20,000,000-° "~ 20,000,000 0o i o=

- Grand TOtAIS i enriseirininiiiasens - $108780,756° - $108,636,659- - '.-$1'44,097 0%




1518 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 835

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Conhnued

Table 1 shows expendltures and personnel-years, by program for the current
and budget years.

The prior-year appropriation, noted above, was made by Chapter 1077, Statutes
of 1979 (AB 1300). This measure made the Division of Occupational Safety and
Health liable to employers for damages in cases where Cal-OSHA comphance
officials issue cxtatlons for Cal-OSHA vmlahons in an arbltrary and’ capncmus
manner. - -

“The proposed reductlon in General Fund expendltures is primarily due to (1)
the transfer of funding for the Occupational Health Centers, which are adminis-
tered by'the University of California, from the department’s budget to the univer-
sity’s budget (Item 644-001-001) and (2) a “special adjustment” reduction of
$926,000 representing 13 unspecified vacant positions in the D1v1s1on of Industrlal
Accidents.

Federal funds decline primarily because of the termination in 1981—82 of federal

grants for the administration of apprenticeship programs for (1) veterans and (2)
psychiatric technicians in the Department of Developmental Services.
- Reimbursements are expected to decrease in 1981-82 mainly because certain
contracts with the Employment Development Department (EDD) are being
terminated. Under these contracts, the Department of Industrial Relations estab-
lished apprenticeship linkages with the federal Comprehensive Employment and
Training Act (CETA) of 1973 and the California Worksite Educatlon and Training
Act (SWETA) -programs.

-As shown in Table 2; these reductions are partially offset by inflationary, work-
load; and ‘merit salary adjustments, and by $1.2 million requested for new or
expanded programs ‘

Table 2
Department of Industrial Relations
Proposed 1980-81 Budget Changes
{in thousands)

Current-year revised , o
General Fund e $92,223.4

Federal funds - . 15,047.3
‘Reimbursements - 15101
Total...... , $108 780.8
Workload and' administrative adjustments . —$1,2325 c
Special adjustment —9260
Transfer of funding of Occupational Health Centers (Item 644) | —23225
Merit salary adjustments : 01,1320
Inflationary increases : S : S 1,726.7
Workload-changes : . et avinies 283.0
Program changes : ‘ - 1,1952 -
Budget-year request.... —— I $108, 636 7

The Governor’s Budget proposes a net increase of 195 new posmons in the
budget year, reflecting a reduction of 39.5 positions for administrative adjustments
and 59 new positions. The new positions are proposed to (1) meet increased
workload, (2) implement Chapter 633, Statutes of 1980 (SB 545), which establishes
a new regulation program for garment manufacturers and contractors;. (3} éstab-
hsh a new enforcernent program to reduce the incidence of unlicensed contrac-




Item 835 - | " 'GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1519

tors,-and (4) add 14 proposed new positions for the new initiatives apprenticeship
program. The unlicensed-contractor-enforcement program would be financed
with reimbursements from the Contractors’ State License Board. This progra.m
and the new initiative pOSlthIlS are drscussed later in this analysxs : .

DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAI. ACCIDENTS

User Fundmg

We recommend enactment of legislation ma]ang tlze Workers compensahon ad;udrcahon
programs self-supporting, for a potential savmg:s to-the Gerieral Fund of up to $36.9 million
annually.

The Governor’s Budget states that the department is. sponsonng leglslatlon to
make most of the workers’ compensition programs. self-supporting. Under the
department’s tentative proposal, user fees would be assessed ,agamst private em-
ployers to cover the cost of workers’ compen'satron adjudication in ‘the private
_sector. The element of the program serving pubhc employment would contlnue
" to-be borne by the General Fund.. -

If the legislation is successful, the department plans to subrmt a request to the

.. Legislature for $4,849,207 to fund an additional 135 positions, primarily to reduce
the backlog in the division. Thirteen of the positions would, in-effect; restore the
$926,000 “special adjustment” reduction made to. the department s ‘budget for
1981-82. At the time this- analysis was written, legislation to make the workers
“.compensation program self-supporting has not been introduced. )

Twenty-nine states operate their workers’ compensation adjudication programs
‘on. a self-supporting basis, -including ‘Arizona, Connecticut, Florida, Maryland,
Montana, New York, Pennsylvania, Ohio, Oregon and Wisconsin.: These states
“generally levy an annual assessment on insurance companies and a corresponding
charge on self-insured employers. The 1973 National Commission on State - Work-
men’s ‘Compensation Laws recommended that all states adopt this method of
ﬁnancmg their systems. .

: The cost to the private sector of supportmg the workers’ compensation adJudlca-
tory program would be less than onie percent of the total estimated workers’
compensation premiums paid by Californii- employers in 1980. In 1981-82, the

- private sector program is expected to.cost approximately $30.5 million, including
the costs of the Division. of. Industrial Accidents, the Workers’ Compensatlon
" Appeals Board, the Uninsured Employers’ Fund, the Subsequent Injury Fund, the -
Drsaster Services Workers” Fund, and the Uninsured Employers* Asbestos Work-
ers’ program. Employers (public and private) paid an estimated $2.9 billion in "
total premium costs in 1980. In addition, private self-insuted employers incurred
an estimated equlvalent premium cost of $1.5 billion in 1980. The- estimate ‘ex-
‘cludes equivalent premium costs to self-insured, public: employers because thelr
workers” compensation costs are not known. :
- -Consisterit with the recommeridation: of the natlonal comtmssmn we recoms-
mend, as we did last year, that legislation be enacted to make the’ program self- -
‘supporting. Enactment of such leglslatlon would result in a General Fund savmgs
of up to $36.9 million annually :

DIVISlON OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEAI.TH ‘

OSHA Stundards Promulguhon Process Needs Sirecmlmmg

We recommend legislation requiring the Department of Industrial Ii’elatwns o adopt and
“enforce federal occupational safety and health shandards (in lieu of adopting its own stand:’

ards) except in those cases where it can be demonstrated that such standards are inappropri- -

. ate for California, for a potential sd vmgs ofupto $I 1 6'0,200 annuall y ($5'80 100 Geneml F und
o and $580,100 federaI fumis) ‘




1520 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Ttem 835

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Conhnued

. Historical Overview. The federal Occupatiorial Safety and Health Act of 1970
made the U:S. Department of Labor, rather than the states, responsiblé for admin-

istration and enforcement of occupational safety and health programs. However,
the act permits states to adopt their own standards provided they meet minimum
federal requirements. States are eligible to receive rermbursement for up to 50
percent of the costs of such programs:

.Chapter 993; Statutes of 1973, established the California Occupational Safety and
Health program (Cal-OSHA) in the Department of Industrial Relations as a fedeér-
ally approved, state-administered program. The act also created the part-time,
seven-member Occupational Safety. and-Health Standards Board within the de-
partment and gave it sole authority to promulgate standards for the protection of
the safety and health of California workers. The standards board has a staff of 19.5
personnel years to'evaluate and write standards and the budget requests $1,048, 277
to support it in 1981-82.

Cal-OSHA standards are found in Title Eight of the State Administrative Code.
Most standards are in a section of the code -entitled “General Industry Safety
Orders”. Iri addition, there are sections containing standards for specialized indus-
tries such as the Construction Safety Orders, Electrical Safety Orders, Logging and
Sawmill Orders, and Tunnel Safety Orders. Cal-OSHA standards have the force
and effect of law, and are enforced by.the Division of Occupational Safety and
" Health. Any employer who violates a standard is subject to civil penalties of up to

$1,000 per violation. Criminal penalties involving imprisonment and fines of up to
$20,000 are also prescribed. for willful violations which result in death or serious
injuries . to workers.

The board relies heavily on nonstatutory advisory committees, consisting of
‘interested representatives of management and labor, to review and screen stand-

ards. The standards. must ‘also be approved by the U.S. Department of -Labor
because the federal Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 requires all state
standards to: be “at least as effective” in provrdrng safe and healthy places of
employment as the federal standards. The state has six months to adopt a standard
following the adoption of a new federal standard.

The Cal-OSHA standards have generated numerous complamts from workers,
industrial representatives, and Cal-OSHA compliance officers. The complaints
frequently cite (1) the poor organization and formating of Cal-OSHA: standards
(2) duplications' and-inconsistencies among the estimated 28,000 sections and
subsections which cover approximately 3,300 -pages in the California Administra-
tive Code, and: (3) provisions wh1ch have little or no dJrect relatlonshlp to worker
safety and health. -

-~ In 1977, the-Legislature adopted supplemental budget language and passed
Senate Resolution 19 which required the department to submit a work plan to
simplify the standards. The department was directed to (1) improve the organiza-

" tion ‘and: format of Title Eight of the:State Administrative Code; (2) remove

iriconsistencies; and (3) eliminate standards which do not relate directly to worker
safety and health. Accordingly, the department submitted a work plan: It indicat-
ed that 87.5 personnel-years would be required to revise the standards in order to
comply with legislative directives. The administration has not requested addition-
al staffing to complete the project. Instead, staffing of the standards board has been
reduced from 24.7 personnel-years in 1979-80 to 11.7 personnel-years in 1980-81.

“Although thé department drafted proposals for simplifying ladder and access-to-
work-space standards, both were eventually rejected by advisory committees.
Following the direction of the federal government, however, the standards board
has eliminiated several hundred standards which had little or no relation to worker
safety or health,




Ttem 835 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1521

Practices in Other States.  Of the 21 states which currently administer OSHA
programs, only six.promulgate their own. standards. The remainder adopt and
enforce federal standards.. .

New Policy Considerations. Several recent developments have again brought
into questions the appropriateness of current state pohcy to promulgate its own
OSHA standards.

1. More Rigorous Federal Control. In the early days of the Cal OSHA pro-
gram, federal officials required state standards to be “as effective as” federal
standards. The state was free to adopt more stringent standards without having to
provide justification. Federal officials now, however, require justification for any
deviation from the federal standards and, in practice, allow for very little dev1at10n
from federal health standards.

2. Office of Administrative Law Review. Chapter 567, Statutes of 1979 (AB
1111), imposes more stringent requirements on those state agencies which pro-
mulgate rules and regulations. The measure requires the promulgating agency to
‘provide detailed justification and cost estimates for new rules and regulations.
However, agencies which adopt federal regulations without mOdlﬁCathIl are ex- -
empted from some of the justification requirements.

‘The act gives the state Office of Administrative Law the power to dlsapprove
rules and regulations which do not meet the requirements of the measure. It also
requires state agencies to review completely all existing rules and regulations
within specified time periods. The standards board has estimated that implemen- -
tation of Chapter 567 would result in the need to add 27 new posntlons at a cost
of more than $1.0 million annually.

A total of $290,000 (50 percent General Fund and 50 percent federal funds) was -
appropriated by the Budget Act of 1980 for nine new positions to help the stand-
ards board comply with AB 1111. However, because the board has not received
the required federal matching funds, it has been able to ﬁll only four of the
positions,,

3. Mandated Local Progmm Costs. 'The standards board has used a disclaimer
to avoid reimbursing local governmental agencies for their costs of complying with
Cal-OSHA standards on the basis that the standards merely implement federal
laws and regulations. Recently, however, the state Board of Control established a
precedent by approving reimbursement for Cal-OSHA standards relating to fire-
fighter equipment. If the effect of this decision is to require state reimbursement
of alllocal expenses imposed by the OSHA program on the basis that such costs
result from state requirements, the cost of other possible Cal-OSHA related claims
is potentially large. To date, the Legislature has not been asked to fund the claim
approved by the Board of Control.

In the past, the Legislature could easily av01d relmbursmg local governments for
the costs incurred under a state mandated program because the requirement that
it do so was merely. statutory, and thus subject to revision through legislative
action. With the passage of Proposition 4 on the November 1979 ballot, however,

‘the obligation to reimburse local governments for. state-mandated costs became
part of the State Constitution. Thus it may be difficult to avoid rembursing local
governments for any Cal-OSHA standard adopted after July I, 1980. =~

Our analysis indicates that it is not cost effective—and potentlally very costly—
for the state to promulgate its own OHSA-standards in all: cases. An equally-
effective alternative for protecting worker safety is for the state to adopt automati-
cally, within a specified period of time, the federal standards unless a party who
would be adversely affected by the standard files a timely objection. Meritorious .
objections could trigger public hearings by the standards board to determine if the
standard needs to be modified for California.

Based on this analysis, we recommend legislation requmng ‘the Department of




1522 ./ GENERAL GOVERNMENT ; ‘ ~Item 835

: DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS-—Continued .

‘Industrial Relations to adopt and enforce federal OSHA standards, except in those

cases where it is demonstrated that such standards are’inappropriate for Califor-
nia. This legislation could result in savmgs of up to $580,100 annually from the
General Fund and an equal amount in federal funds; dependmg on the extent to
which Cahforma promu]gates its own standards.

-Elevafor and Pressure Vessel Inspechon Fees RS

We recommend that legislation be enacted to (1) eliminate tbe practice of speclfymg in
law maximum inspection rates for the pressure vessel and elevator inspection programs, (2)
require the Department of Industrial Relations to establish inspection fees to make: the
Dprograms totally self-supporting, (3) eliminate the requirement that the state inspect escala-
tors and dumbwaiters on a routine basis, and (4) provide a late payment penalty of 20 percent
for the inspection of pressure vessel and elevator-related devices. Such Iegwslatzon Would
result in a General Fund savings of $2.2 million annually.

The Division of Occupational Safety and Health currently inspects pressure
vessels, elevators, escalators, dumbwaiters, amusement rides; and other related
devices. The cost of these inspection activities will be $5.3 rnillion in the budget
year. Pressure vessels include such things as pressurized air tanks, liquid petro-
leum gas tanks, and boilers of various types. Chapter 531, Statutes of 1980 (AB761),
increased the maximum fee to $35 per hour for the inspection of pressure vessels
and to $50 per hour for elevator-related devices. Owners of these devwes will pay
fees totaling about $3.1 million per year.

Our analysis indicates that (1) the programs have reqmred substantla.l subs1d1es
from the General Fund over the years, desplte language in the Labor Code requir-
ing them to be self-supporting, (2) there is no analytical basis for setting different
maximum rates for the inspection of pressure vessel and elevator-related devices,

_ (8) devices such as escalators and dumbwaiters need not be inspected on a routine
basis, (4) the current penalty of 100 percent for the late payment of pressure vessel
inspection fees is excessive, and (5) a penalty should be levied for the late payment
- of fees for the inspection of elevator-related devices. (For a more detailed discus-
- sion of these issues, see our report entitled The Inspection of Pressure Vessels and
Elevators: A Report and Recommendations on the Need for and Cost-Effective-
‘ness of the Pressure Vessel and Elevator Inspection Functions of the California
Department of Industrial Relations, Report Number 80-10.) -
Based on this analysis, we recommend that legislation be enacted to elmunate
the need for a General Fund subsidy of approxxmately $2.2 million annually for the
pressure vessel and elevator mspectlon programs. . B

Munagemeni Improvement Needed

We recommend that the Division of Qccupational Safety and Health report to the ]omt e

Leg)slatl ve Budget Comimittee by December I, 1981, on its progress in correcting administra-
_“tive deficiencies identified in our 1980 report regardmg the programs for the mspectlon of )
,pressure vessels and elevatots R

Our analysm of the pressure vessel and elevator mspectmn prograrns ldentlﬁed
several administrative problems. First, the division cannot begin recovering full
inspection costs untﬂ it dorrects defects in its management 1nformat10n systemis..
For example, its current systems do not identify the amount of 1 time spent by safety
inspectors on-all elements of the inspection programs—-such as the ‘amount of
travel and ‘other overhead time that should be allocated to" the inspection of
- specific devices.

Second,; our analysis indicated that the lelSlOIl used antiguated procedures for
issuing inspection permits and for collecting mspectmn fees. For .examiple; for.
purposes of billing for an inspection fee, the division was using form letters which




Item 835 ' GENERAL GOVEBNMENT / 1523

it typed in full each time rather than using modern word processing or computer:
equipment. Third, the division was using safety inspectots for collecting delin-
quent elevator mspectmn fees, rather than using less costly. procedures or person-
nel. :

‘Because correctlon of these deﬁ01enc1es could reduce program costs and perrmt

" a General Fund savings, we recommend that the division report to the ]omt
Legislative Budget Committee by December 1, 1981, regardmg its progress in
correcting the administrative problems wh1ch are identified in our report.on the
pressure vessel and elevator mspectxon programs :

Bureuu of Inveshgchon ~ ,

We -recommend. términation of the Bureau of Investzgahon on tbe baszs that it is not
cost-effective in promoting worker safety, for General Fund savings of $263,500 (Item 835-
001-001). and an equal amount in federal funds (Item 835-001-890).

The Bureau of Investigation was established'by Chapter 993, Statutes of 1973, to

- assist local prosecuting attorneys in preparing cases against employers who com-
mit criminal violations of Cal-OSHA laws and regulations. Unlike federal OSHA,
California law makes every “employer and every officer, management official, or
supervisor having direction, management, control or custody” of places of employ-
ment guilty of a misdemeanor -and subject to'a fine.of up to $5, 000 and a jail
sentence of up to six months when he or she:

1. Knowingly or negligently violates any. Cal-OSHA regulatlon

2. 'Repeatedly violates Cal-OSHA regulations; and.. -

3.  Fails or refuses to comply with orders of the d1v1310n to correct unsafe

conditions. :

In addition, employers, management ofﬁcrals a.nd superv1sors can be sentenced
to up to six months in jail and fined up to $10,000 in cases where a violation of a
Cal-OSHA standard causes the death or prolonged physical unpalrment to a
worker. The penalties are doubled: for subsequent convictions.

For'the budget year, the bureau is requestmg approximately $527; 000 ($263,500
from the General Fund and an equal amount in federal funds) and a staff of 12.75
persofinel-years.. . - _

In 1980; the bureau’s seven mvestrgators 1nvest1gated a total of 220 cases, mclud-
ing 190 fatalities. Of these, eight cases were referred to prosecuting attorneys. One -
case was dismissed; three resulted in convictions; and four are awaiting' trial. In
1979, 22 cases were referred to prosecuting attorneys. Eight of these cases were
rejected by the prosecuting attorneys or dismissal by the courts; elght resulted in
guilty pleas; two resulted in conviction by juries; and the remaining cases were
pending as of June 3, 1980 (the date of the bureau’s last report for 1979).

The 1979 and 1980 cases which resulted in guilty pleas or guilty verdicts resulted
in average fines of $575 and. probatlon of 13- mionths, No-actual jail sentences were
unposed :

In view of the small number of gullty pleas or convictions and the relatlvely mild
penalties assessed against the guilty parties in 1979 and 1980, this program does not
appear to be cost-effective. Based on the bureau’s own report on'its 1979 prosecu-

‘tions, the bureau spent more than $4, 000 for each ‘month of probation assessed

against violators or $128 for each $1 in fines levied against employers. Unless the .

bureau can demonstrate that it is able to greatly improve its performance, it should
be terminated for a savmgs of $263,500 both to the General Fund and in federal ‘
funds. : o . :




1524 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT : Item 835

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAI.!'REI.ATIONS'—'-Conﬁnued

Health Technical Developmenf Unit"
 We withhold recommendstion on the Health Technical. Development Unit i in the Division -
of Occupational Safety and Health, pendmg recelpt of a report ﬁ'om tbe Department of
Finance.

The Governor’s Budget requests $228,000 for the Health Techmcal Develop-
ment Unit within the Division of Occupational Safety and Health; which assists in
the development of occupational health standards. Liast year, we recommended
deletion of funding for the niew unit because our analysis indicated that it would:
duplicate work of the Occupational Health Research and Development Section in
the Department of Health Services. The Legislature approved the new unit and
- directed the Department of Finance, through supplemental budget language, to:

ensure that any duplication between the two units is eliminated and to report to

the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by December 1, 1980. The department

has not yet issued the required report. We therefore W1thhold recommendation

on the request for the Health Technical Development Umt pending recelpt of the
. vreport

DIVISION OF I.ABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT

Unlicensed Coniruciors Enforcement :

We withhold recommendation on the proposed unlmensed contractors enforcement pro-
gram, pending receipt and review of specified reports. -

The Division of Labor Standards Enforcement proposes a 1981-82 expendlture
"of $471,374 for 15 new positions to-assist-the Contractors’” State License Board in
prosecuting contractors who operate unlawfully without licenses. The progra.m iss
also designed to prosecute such-contractors who make payroll payments: i cash’:
to avoid payment of payroll taxes and employee benefits, such' as union pension
contributions. The program would be funded by relmbursements from the Con- =
tractors’ State License Board.

In past years, the Contractors’ State Llcense Board has experlenced serious
backlog problems. Last year, the Legislature adopted supplemental budget lan-
guage requiring the board to submit specified reports for review by-the Depart-
ment of Finance and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee; We withhold
- recommendation regarding the board’s' entire budget pending receipt and review . -
_ of these reports. Consistent with this action, we withhold recommendation on the
15 proposed new positions for the unlicensed contractors enforcement program

(See our analysis of Item 123-018-735.)

" DIVISION OF APPRENTICESHIP STANDARDS L

New lmhuflve Program Fulierlng S :
We recommend elimination of the new znztmtz ves prograni in the D) wszon of Apprentlce-

S ship Standards: because the high cost per apprenbce created. to date lndlcates that the

progran Is not cost-effective, for a General Fund savings of $8&5‘,.900 (Item &?5-001-001 ).

- The budget requests: $883,900 from the General Fund for 26.6 personnel years
to enable the Division of Apprenticeship Standards to extend the: apprenticeship:
program to nontraditional -occupational fields-such as health care;, government;
electronics, and manufacturing. The purpose of the program is to.upgrade the -
skills of ‘California’s workforce as well as provide training opportunities for
economically disadvantaged individuals. An apprenticeship program which com- -
bines classroom and on-the-job training gives such individuals the opportunity for
meaningful employment while they learn new skills. Most training costs are-borne




Item 835 | GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1525

by the employer and the state commumty colleges

" The new initiatives program is carried out in several steps. First, the program’s

research unit identifies occupations experiencing skill shortages where an appren-

ticeship program might-be applicable. Next -apprenticeship consultants, working

with industrial representatives, develop tentative prototype apprenticeship pro-

grams for the occupations. These tentative programs are sent to consultants

throughout the state who make promotional calls on various employers to sell or
“market” the new apprenticeship proposals. Finally, the field consultants assist

employers who-agree to adopt the programs to refine and tailor the programs to
meet the specific needs of the employees and industry.

" The $883,900: consists of four components:

1. $76,500. for two research analyst positions initially approved by the Leglsla-
ture in 1976-77 to begin exploring the extention of the apprenticeship pro-
:"gram to new occupational fields.

. 2. $301,915 for 8.9 personnel-years, which was approved by the Legislature in
1978-79 to establish a new program for extending the apprentlceshlp program
into new occupational fields.

3. A redirection of $68,151 for 1.7 personnel-years from other apprenticeship
programs to support the new initiatives program. '

4. A proposed 1981-82 augmentation of $437,334 for 14 new positions “to pro-
mote, develop, and implement the new programs.”

The 197879 Governor’s Budget proposed an augmentation of $1.0 million to
commence the new initiatives program. The division’s goal was to create 15,000
additional apprentices in 1978-79 and 100,000 on a long-term basis.

Even though' the Legislature approved two research positions in.1976-77 to
-allow the division to explore the feasibility of extending the apprenticeship pro-
gram to'new nontraditional areas, the division had not developed a suitable work
plan for the use of the proposed funds by 1978-79. It did not have a proposed
budget or an organization or staffing proposal; nor could it demonstrate how the
new apprenticeship positions would be created or how this training would relate
toother trammg programs. Because of these problems, the Legislature appropriat-
ed $250;000. in 1978-79 rather than the $1.0 million which was requested by-the
Governor. These funds were eventually used to add 8.9 personnel-years to the
division’s: staff. Continuation of these positions will cost about $281,000 in the

- current year and $301,915 in 1981-82. .

“If the division could reahstlcally expect to establish 15,000 new apprentices in
1978-79 with $1.0 million, it is not unreasonable to expect it to have established at
least 5,000 new openings by January 1, 1980, and 10,000 by January 1, 1981, based
on the reduced level of funding. After 30 months of funding, however, the division
reports the establishment of only 137 new programs, 981 currently registered
,apprentrces, and 504 trainees in new nontraditional occupations through the pro-
gram

~The division has spent approx1mately $1. 1 million from the General Fund and

' $1 92 million in federal funds since 1976 to extend the apprenticeship program to
‘new, nontraditional areas. This corresponds to a cost of approximately $16,750 for
-each of the 137 newly developed programs or $1, 540 for each currently registered
o apprentrce or trainee.

% Given the high cost of the program and the low number of apprenticeships

" “created to date, this program does not appear to be cost-effective. Therefore, we

i,".,'recommend that the new mltlatrves program be deleted, for a General Fund
i savmgs of $883 900 '




“1526 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 835

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS-—CAPlTAL

OUTLAY
Item 835 from the Geheral |
Fund, Special Account for : R :
‘Capital Outlay » Budget p. GG 63
Requested 1981-82 ........... RN etasiae evesreerasiearasenieis $ 80,650
Recommended approval ..........ueeciveieneenesisineinreeseeiessssssessens . 80,650

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval. ‘ :
The budget contains $80,650 for minor capital outlay projects ($100,000 or less

per project) for the Department of Industrial Relations. Table I summarizes the
department’s request.

Table 1
Department of Industrial Relations
Minor Capital Outiay 1981-82

Budget

; Bill
Location/Project : C ) Amount
1. Long Beach—office alterations . $3,900
2. Oakland state building—office alterations...... 2,350
3. San Francisco building—computer terminals . 2,000
4. Division of Industrial Accidents—computer terminals . 37,000
-5. Qakland state building—computer terminals 2,000
6. Bakersfield/Eureka—computer terminals 2,800
7. Sacramento—computer terminals , 600
8. Labor standards enforcement—case tracking system : 30,000
Total , : $80,650

Two. projects at Long Beach and Oakland totaling $6,250 would provide im-
provements for better space utilization ‘and improved security at district offices.
The remaining six projects, totaling $74,400,  would provide funds:to make
proposed data processing equipment operable. Installation of hew computer ter-
-minals and related equipment in these locations will require minor modification
of electrical systems and office space. The proposed projects and associated costs
are reasonable and we recommend approval.




' Ttem 844 | _ ‘GENERAL GOVERNMENT /1527
UNINSURED EMPLOYERS’ FUND

Item 844 from the General , ‘ »
Fund i 5 S e -+ ‘Budget p. GG 67

_Requested 1981-82 .......... i eeevronieanains evrieresvsenninne - -$4,210,578
- Estimated.1980-81............ : : ' EREU
‘Actual 197980 ... covereneiinsiansnianinsnrsizsenesinsovesions ; ' S
Requested increase $4,210,578 S S e e
Total r_ecommended reduction ......... renveanrosbonnas eioheasessbnebin e . ... None

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

“The Uninsured Employers Fund was estabhshed by, Chapter 1598 Statutes of
‘197 1, for the purpose of provrdmg workers’ compensation benefits to employees
for work-related injuries in cases where the employer fails to provide comperisa-
tion. The program, which is administered and enforced by the Department of
- Industrial Relations, was originally intended to be financed by penalties and recov-
- eries.of awards. from uninsured-employers. However; experience has demonstrat-
.ed that substantlal support from the General Fund is requrred to keep the program
solvent: .

- ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ‘ , , ot
We recommend approval. :

The budget proposes-an appropnatlon of $4, 210 578 from the General Fund for
transfer to the Uninsured Employers’ Fund. No - General Fund augmentation has
been necessary since 1978-79 when Item 359, Budget Act-of 1978, appropriated
$6,090,202 for transfer to the fund. The 1978 Geneéral Fund augmentation together
with penalties and recoveries of awards, has given the Uninsured Employers’ Fund
sufficrent resources to fund the program through 1980—81 Table 1.shows fundmg
sources and proposed expendrtures for the program. :

Table 1

Uninsured Employers Fund -
Budget Summary

‘Estimated Pmposed R I Clzange =

~ 198081 194182 T Amomnt . Percent
Begmmng surplus : $3,869,577 $192 522 L —$3,677 055., i =95.0% ¢
Appropriation (Item 844 s 4,210_578,' w o AR10.5T8° 0 e
Penaltxes and recovenes ........................ -, 852,945 . 1,,096,900” 943,955 286
Totals et G $AT28509 7 145500,0000 . U §TTTATS - 165%
Expenditures......o... s $4,530,000 $5,500000 - $970,000 0 - 214%
- Ending surplus ... i $192522‘;f — o -feE® 2100.0%

The 21.4 percent increase in proposed expendltures reﬂects recent statutory~
increases in workers” cornpensation benefits.and a growing number of cases which
involve continuing payments. Many workers’ compensation benefits involve pay-:
ments to recipients for several years, For example, permanent total disability
benefits involve paymerits of up to $175 per- week for the remainder of the injured
worker’s life. Permanent partial disability benefits may result in:payments-of up

“to $70.per week for up to 11 years. Death benefits frequently extend over a périod
of up to eight years. Therefore, the costs of this‘program will increase annually as

cases which involve continuing payments accumulate. The number of such cases -

“increased : fro_mv6l on July 1, 1979; to 118 on:November 30, 1980.: .




1528 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' ‘Ttem 845
UNINSURED EMPLOYERS' FUND—Continued
"WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BENEFITS FOR
SUBSEQUENT |NJUR|ES

Ttem 845 from the General : ; o :
Fund . , ~ Budget p. GG 65

Requested JOBL-82 .....ciiiiioniereiieensresesiiar et issras it i b iunranasesssssions - $2,745,000
Estirnated 1980-81:......c...iuue. SRPRE RFR NIV iede iV sadiensesanes 2,400,000

ACTUAL 197980 .iiicienreceiaienriticeneesierereesaisiesesesseeshasesisseesesnseseanises 2,218,212
" Requested increase $345,000 (+14.4 percent) '

Total recommended reductlon et iierere e e et e e a e re s e e s re e None

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMEN'I'

Ex1st1ng law provides that when a worker with a preexisting permanent disabili-
ty or impairment suffers a subsequent industrial injury resulting in a' combined
permanent disability of 70 percent or more; the employer is responsible only for
that degree of permanent disability arising from the subsequent injury. The bal-
ance of the disability benefit obligation is assumed by the state. The purpose of this
program is to:provide an incentive for employers to hire persons who have a
permanent (but partial) dxsablhty or impairment.

:The-cost: of -this program' is paid by an:annual budget appropriation and by
revenue from Chapter 1334, Statutes of 1972 (as.amended by Chapter 12, Statutes
of 1973) ,; which: impleniented a constitutional amendment enacted in 1972. This
legislation requires an employer or his insurance carrier to pay to the state; in a
Jump sum, workers’ compensation benefits whenever a worker dies leaving no
surviving heirs. These payments are collected by the Department of Industrial
Relations, placed in the General Fund and used to offset the cost of the subsequent
injury program. :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
. We recommend approval. i

The budget proposes an appropriation of $2,745,000 from the General Fund for
the workers compensatlon benefits for the subsequent injuries program in 1981-
'82. This is an ‘increase of $345,000, or 14.4 percent over estimated current-year
expenditures. The increase is' due primarily to increases in workers’ compensation
benefits. Table 1 shows funding sources for the program, as well as proposed
expendltures for beneﬁts and: adxmmstratlve and legal costs.




Item 846 ' . GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1529

Table 1

Workers' Compensation Beneflts for Subsequent Injurles
. Budget Summary

, : - Actual - Estimated. " Proposed - .. Change
Funding 197980 . . 1980-81 . . 1951-82 ~ Amount Percent

General Fund appropriation (Item 845) = $2218212  $2,400,000 . $2,745,000 - $345000 144%
Chapter 1334, Statutes of 1972, (death g s :

 payments) 2313438 2200000 2200000  —  —
TOHALS e $4531,650  $4,600000 $4945000  $345000 . 75%
Program . . . :
Benefit payments ........................................ $3,721,835  $3,625,000  $3,900,000: - $275,000 76%
State - Compensation Insurance Fund ) . .
service charges ..rociiicisiiuiiin .. 156804 . 175,000 195,000 20,000 114
Attorney General SErvices .......ccoo....cevemmees 653,011 800,000 850,000 50,000 - 63
Totals - $4531,650  $4600,000  $4.045000 - $345000 . T5%

Program Needs Major Revision. In past years; we recommended major revi-
sions in this program aimed at:simplifying its-administration, providing for reim-
bursement . to employers rather than direct payments to: employees, .and
eliminating the “waiting period” for benefits. (For:a more complete discussion of
our analysis and recommendations, see Analysis of the Budget Bill of the State of
California for the Fiscal Year 1979-80, pages 1248-1259.) We still believe that these
revisions are desirable.

We understand that both houses of the Leglslature are con51der1ng major revi-
sions in workers’ compensation permanent partial dlsablhty benefits: Any such
changes could have a substantial impact on'the. subsequent injury program. Our
recommendations for revising this program should not be considered independ-
ently of any change which the Leglslature may- make in the permanent partial
dxsablhty beneﬁt structure. . ,

WORKERS' COMPENSATlON BENEFITS FOR DlSASTER
WORKERS

Item 846 from the General PR B ' o
Fund . S - Budget p}.vC'G 65

Requested 1981—82 ‘ »
Estimated 1980-81..............
Actual 1979-80 , ,

Requested increase $11,250 (4 4.8 percent)’ ,
Total recommended reduction ...........iccciveeennniinsiinniunnn. rereerenien None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We ‘recommeénd approval,

This item provides $247,500 for the payment of workers’ compensation benefits
to volunteer personnel (or their dependents) who are injured or killed while
providing community disaster services. This amount is $11,250, or 4.8 percent,
more than the estimated current year expenditure. The total amount of compensa-
tion paid fluctuates with the volume of both training exercises and actual emer-
gencies such as fires, floods or earthquakes. Past experience indicates that cost

. estimates prepared by the State Compensation Insurance Fund, which adminis-
ters the program, have been realistic.




1530: / GENERAL GOVERNMENT : v | Item:850

BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS
Item 850 from the Board of

Chiropractic Examiners Fund B ; T Budget pGG 69
Requested 198182 ......oovvsssrsnsrsrssistrrnini et $405,613°
Estimated 1980—81 eeiies ‘ 392,347 ¢
Actual 1979-80 ;.o reerereavensaies oiuaneisesnaneeiinininain’ 365,534

"Requested increase (excludmg amount for salary ~ Co

-.increases) $13,266 (+43.4 percent)- - o , s :
Total recommended reduction .........ciiiineiond e = $1,950

AT o  Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Facilities Rent. Reduce Item 850-001-152 by $1,950. -Recommend: - 1530
reduction to eliminate.overbudgeting of facility rental-.charges. We L
further recommend that the Department of Finance (1) report at
the budget hearings on the level of investigative-activities to be 7 -
undertaken by the board, and' (2) propose such budget changes as-
are necessary to fund these activities.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

_The seven-member Board of Chiropractic Examiners, estabhshed ‘by initiative
in 1922, is responsible for protecting the users of chiropractic services by assuring
adequate training and minimum performance standards for chiropractors practic-
ing in California. The board seeks to accomplish its goals through hcensmg, con-
tinuing education, and enforcement 6f the Chiropractic ‘Act.

The board is an independent agency directly supervised by the Governor (]
Office. Its authorized staff consists of one executivé secrétary, three clencal posi-
tions, one investigator, and part-time temporary help. Data processing is provided
by the Department of Consumer Affairsunder contract. All other support services
are provided by the Department of General Services. -

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $405,613 from the Board of Chlroprac—
tic Examiners’ Fund for support of the board in 1981-82. This is $13,266, or 3.4

percent above estimated current-year expenditures. This amount will increase by
" the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.
The increase of $13,266 includes a $4,245 increase for Attomey General serv1ces g
and rising operatmg expenses. L

Budget Incomplete. .

We recommend a reduction of $1,950 because ofo verbudgeted ﬁacllltles operations. (rent).
We further recommend that the Departnient of Finance report at the budget hearings.on
the level of funding required for the board’s enforcement program. -

The Board of Chlropractlc Examiners occupies leased office space. On July 1, ;
1979, the board negotiated a five-year lease for its office space at the rate-of $570
per month ($6,840 per year). This monthly rate will remain fixed through June 30,
1984. The budget proposes expenditures of $8,790 for rent in 1981-82. At one time,
the board anticipated incurring additional annual rental charges of $1,070 to house
a new investigator position. This position, however, has not been filled and the




It‘em 851 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1531

board is plannmg to use the services of the Division of Investigation in the Depart-
ment of Consumer Affairs rather than hire its own investigator. Therefore, these
additional rental funds, which are included in the Governor’s Budget, are not
needed and should be deleted, for a savings of $1,950.

‘When the Legislature authorized the board to hire its own investigator and
discontinue its contract for investigative services with the Department of Con-
sumer-Affairs, annual savings of approximately $12,408 were anticipated, based on
the $73,039 the board paid to the division for investigative services in 1979-80. The
board, however, has not filled this new position because it determined that having
a single investigator was not feasible, The board is now planning to renegotiate a
contract for investigative services with the Department of Consumer Affairs.
Consequently, we are unable to determine the appropriate funding level for the
investigative program for the budget year. We recommend, therefore, that the
Department of Finance review this matter and report at the budget hearings on
the level of investigative activities to be undertaken by the board and make such
revisions in the Governor’s- Budget-as are necessary to fund these activities.

BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS

Ttem 851 from the Contingency
Fund of the Board of

Osteopathic Examiners . , ‘Budget p. GG 71
Requested 198182 ............ivwmeeeesioreesseeseeeseosesssssessessessseessssesessereee $253,148
Estimated 1980-81.... . 299,972

+ ACTUAL 19780 (it ieneiveiiiiniiinnranieeransesnaboresansasasssesrarssasessrssssssions 241,710

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary

increases) :$30,876. (+ 13.9 percent) '
Total recommended reduction ...........civeieiivinieicciviieinnineeeionnn ‘$34,338
’ : R ' ' v ' Analysis
. SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Fund Deficit. - Recommend that the Board of Osteopathic Exam- 1532
iners present a plan durmg budget hearings to resolve its deficit :
fund condition.

9. 'Expanded Enforcement ngram Rediice Ttem 851 by $34338. 1533
Recommend deletion of funds because of fund deficit condition.

3. Underbudgeted Expenditure Needs. Recommend that Depart- 1533

ment of Finance réport during budget hearings on potential under-

- budgeting of rental facilities. '

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

"The five-member Board of Osteopathic Examiners was established by initiative
in 1922 for the purpose of regulating the practice of osteopathy. The board licenses
osteopaths through an examination process, and takes appropriate disciplinary
action for violations of laws, rules or regulations. The board’s office is in Sacra-
mento and is staffed by one executive secretary, two clerical positions, and an
attorney. Support services are provided by the Department of General Services.




1532 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ~ Item 851

BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS—Continved

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $253,148 from the Contmgent Fund of
the Board of Osteopathic Examiners for support of the board in 1981-82. This is
an increase of $30,876, or 13.9 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.
This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase
approved for the budget year.

The proposed budget includes $34,338 to increase permanently the half-tlme
legal counsel position to full-time and provide half-time legal clerical support. The
legal counsel position has already been administratively converted, from a half to
full-time position, effective January 1, 1981.

Fund Deficit Continues

We recommend that the Board of Osteopathic Examiners report during the budget Izear-
ings on steps to be taken to resolve its deficit fund condition.

The Board of Osteopathic Examiners is supported by revenue generated from
license fees, fines, penalties and interest earned from the Pooled Money Invest-
ment Fund. These revenues are deposited in the Board of Osteopathic Examiners
Contingent Fund. Approximately 85 percent of the board’s revenue is derived
from license renewal fees, which are collected annually in January and February.
Based on this revenue pattern, the board must maintain a minimum June 30
surplus equal to six months’ operating expenses in order to cover program-ex-
penses incurred between July and December, before the annual license renewal
revenue is received.

For several years, the board’s expenditures have exceeded its revenue, At the
beginning of the current year, the board had an unexpended fund balance of
$15,688, an amount clearly insufficient to support its activities for the first half of
the current year. Therefore, the board sought and received a $180 000 short-term ..
General Fund loan to relieve the cash flow problem. :

The Governor’s Budget projects that the board’s fund will have a surplus of
$23,691 at the close of the current year, and $36,317 at the close of 1981-82, amounts
which, again, are insufficient to cover six-months operating costs. Moreover; our
analy81s of the board’s fund condition mdlcates that these amounts, in fact are
overstated.

The General Fund loan agreement requires that the board repay $180,000, plus

“interest payable at the rate earned by the Pooled Money Investment Fund”, on
or before March 1, 1981. Information provided by the Department of Finance
indicates that the interest due will be approximately $14,300 if the loan is repaid
* on March 1, 1981. This amount is not reflected in the budget: Nor'is an additional
$4,281 expendlture in the current year made pursuant to Chapter 192, Statutes of
1979 (SB 91—lump-sum pay increase for state employees).

Although annual revenues currently exceed annual expendltures, the fund bal-
ance is so small that it will be several years before the board is able to finance fully
its activities unless there is a substantial increase in revenues or decrease in ex-
penditures.

The license renewal fee is presently set at $200, which is the statutory maximum
permitted under current law. Legislation raising the statutory maximum would
have to be enacted in order for the board to increase this fee. However, the board .
has indicated a reluctance to raise the license renewal fee. Instead, it plans to
initiate disciplinary penalty fines ranging from $10 to $10,000 effective April 1981.
The additional revenue to be generated by this action is unknown We are not
aware of any further plans the board may have. '

Despite its fiscal difficulties, the board has demonstrated a reluctance to reduce




Item 851 B ' GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1533

expenditures.' In fact, the boatrd received administrative authority to increase .
current-year expendmtures -above the level authorized by the Legxslature and is
requesting a further increase for the budget year.

Our review of ‘the projected revenue and expenditure patterns, as well as the
board’s apparent reluctance to increase fees or reduce expenditures, indicates that
the deficit fund condition is likely to continue, requiring further loans from the
General Fund at a time when General Fund revenues are extremely scarce.
Accordingly, we recommend that the board develop and present at the budget
hearings a proposed plan of action to resolve its deficit fund condition.

Funds Not Available for Expanded Enforcement Program

We recommend deletion of the funds requested for an éxpansion of enforcemient activities,
for a savings of $34,338 to the Board of Osteopathic Examiners Contingent Fund (Item 851).

The Board of Osteopathic Examiners is requesting an increase of $34,338 to
expand its enforcement program in 1981-82 by converting an existing legal counsel
position from half-time to full-time and by adding a half-time legal steno position.
The legal counsel position has already been administratively converted from half-
to full-time, effective January 1, 1981..

The $34,338 requested for these changes covers salaries and wages but does not
include’ benefits. Funding for the benefits associated with these positions was
inadvertently left out of the board’s proposal and the Governor’s Budget. The cost
‘of benefits for these posxtlons will approximate $7,270, bringing the total cost of the
proposed program expansion to $41,608. ’
- In view of the board’s low and possibly deficit fund condition, we do not believe

“discretionary increases in the board’s expenditures are appropriate. Accordingly,
‘we recommend that funding for expanded enforcement activities be deleted, for
a savings of $34,338 to the Board of Osteopathic Examiners Contingent Fund. In
the eveit legislation is'enacted to raise the maximum renewal fee from the present
$200, and thus eliminate the board’s fundlng problem, support for expanded en:
' forcement act1V1t1es could be included in this legislation.

- Board Underbudgeled

" 'We recommend that the Department of Finance report, during the budget hearings, on
a potential rental funding deficiency in the Osteopathic Board'’s budget.

On January 1, 1981, the board negotiated a five-year lease for its office space at
a rate of $780 per month, or $9,360 per year. The budget, however, provides only
$7,550 for the 1981-82 rental cost, which is $1,810 less than the board will need.

In view of the board’s funding difficulties, we recommend that the Department
of Finance identify, during the budget hearings, the funding source that will be
used to cover the.additional $1; 810




1534/ GENERAL GOVERNMENT : : Item 853

BOARD OF PILOT COMMISSIONERS FOR THE BAYS OF SAN
FRANCISCO, SAN PABLO AND SUISUN

Item 853 from the Board of -
Pilot Commlssmners Specml

Fund ‘ v Budget p. GG 73
Regquested 1981-82 ....ooveeeniocenen.e. eeeeeenesesecbiesesseneioessennas $61,629
Estimated 1980-81.......cccooiiiiicioiinniiieeinereeneeisnriosiseresssessssessses 63,228

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary S

increases) $1,599 (—2.5 percent) . L
Total recommended reduction .........c..civivieniieennnnie $9,430
o ‘ : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Pattern of Overbudgeting. Reduce Item 853 by $9,430. Recom- 1534
- mend overall budget reduction to compensate for a consistent pat-
tern of overbudgetmg in the past.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Board of Pilot Commissioners for the Bays of San Francisco, San Pablo and

Suisun is responsible for certifying the qualifications of pilots for vessels entering
or leaving those bays. The three-member board is appointed by the Governor, and
licenses, regulates and disciplines pilots through such activities as examinations
and complaint handling. The board maintains an office in San Francisco staffed by
one full-time secretary to prov1de support for the board and the Pilotage Rate
Committee. This committee is composed of five members appointed by the Gov-
ernor. Its function is to prépare recommendations on pilotage rates for the Leglsla-
ture :
Both the board and committee are supported by the Board of Pilot Commiission-
ers’ Special Fund. Revenue for this fund is derived from a percentage assessment
on pilot fees, which are collected directly by the pilots from the ships they serve.
The law provides that a maximum assessment of 5 percent of pilotage fees be paid
into the fund. The current assessment is 1 percent. ‘ :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS -

The budget proposes an appropriation of $61,629 from the Board of Pilot Com-
" missioners’ Special Fund for support of the board in 1981-82. This is $1,599, or 2.5
percent, below estimated current year expenditures. The decrease results from a
reduction in the statewide pro rata charges imposed on the board, from $7,843 in
the. current year to $4,220 in the budget year. The board’s proposed budget for
1981-82 will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved
for the budget year.

Pattern of Overbudgeting A
We recommend a reduction of $9,430 based on a pattern of overbudgeting by the board.
In reviewing the board’s expenditures in prior years, we identified a consistent
pattern of overestimating budget requirements. As a result, the board has reverted
funds at the end of each fiscal year since 1974-75. This pattern of overbudgeting
is shown in Table 1, which covers the period 1974-75 through 1979-80.




Item 855 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1535

Table 1
Board of Pilot Commissioners for the Bays of San Francisco,
San-Pablo and Suisun
Fund Reversions
197475 to 1979-80

, 197475 1975-76, 1976-77 197778 1978-79 197980
Amount reverted : e '$12,620 $13236 $3462  $8,448. $13,885 $15,631
Percent of appropriated budget.................c.. 297% - 289%  15% 174% 21.7% ' 264%

The average amount reverted during the past six years was $11,214. On this basis,’
and allowing for any unforeseen' contingencies, we recommend a more conserva-
tive reduction of $9,430. The revised budget of $52,199 would be sufficient to cover
ariticipated costs associated with recent statutory mandates and increased commis-
sion expenses.

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

Item 855 from the Fair and Ex-
position and special dep081t

funds , L . Budget p. GG 74
Requested 1981-82 : , , $2,781,698
Estimated 1980-81................. ' » , 2,159,589
Actual 1979-80 .......cccivevmrniirrrrrnieeiieivenns ereeanstonnenth eeeraniens ererrenns , 1,451,453

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary

_increases) $622,109 (+28.8 percent) e
Total recommended reduction .........c.cecceineneniecenencionsiesernenne $42,519

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
v Item : Description ' Fund Amount
855-001-191—Horsé Racing Board ™ Fair and Exposition $1,198,998
855-001-942—Horse Racing Board - - Special Deposit o 52,700
—Continuing Appropriation—Horseman’s Or- - Special Deposit © 750,000
ganization Welfare Special Account
—Continuing = Appropriation—Standardbred  Genéral 780,000
Sires-Stakes: : ce e
Total - ’ $2,781,698
: ) ! . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS = = page

1. Investigator Positions. Reduce Item by $12,519. Delete one of 1537
two proposed positions and reallocate existing underutilized staff
currently assigned to headquarters in Sacramento.

2. Salary Savings. Reduce Item by $30,000. Recommend salary sav- = 1537
ings amount be included in budget R ,

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ‘ o
The California Horse Racing Board (CHRB) regulates all horse race meetings
in the state where pari-mutuel wagering is allowed. The board consists of seven
members appointed by the Governor, and has a staff of 47.2 authorized personnel-
. years in the current year. Responsibilities of the board include the promotion of
- horse racing, regulation of wagering, and maximizing the horse racing revenues




1536 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 855

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD—Continued

collected by the state. The board’s activities consist of (1) licensing all participants
in horse racing, (2) contracting with stewards to officiate at all races, (3) enforcing
the regulations and laws under which racing is conducted, and (4) collecting the
state’s horse racing revenues.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes total program expenditures of $3,551,698 to support the
California Horse Racing Board in 1981-82. This is a $622,109, or 28.8 ‘percent,
increase over estimated current year expenditures. These expenditures will be
funded by $1,198,998 from the Fair and Exposition Fund (a 7.2 percent increase
over the budget year), $52,700 from the Racetrack Security Account, $770,000 in
reimbursements for steward’s expenses, $780,000 statutorially appropriated for the
Standardbred Sires Stakes program, and $750,000 appropriated by statute for the
Horseman’s Organization Welfare Special Account. Total expenditures will in-
crease by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the
budget year.

The budget provides for addxtlonal expenses resulting from the enactment of
Chapter 1043, Statutes of 1980, which became effective on January 1, 1981. The
statute created a new license fee structure, altered the distribution of racing
proceeds, increased from five to seven the membership of the board, increased the
number of racing weeks allowed per year, and established two new programs to
be financed from unclaimed parimutuel winnings, which previously were depos-
ited in the General Fund. Fifty percent of unclaimed pari-mutuel winnings will
be used to finance a new program of research and race track security (subject to
budgetary review by the Legislature), and 50 percent will finance the provision
.of health care benefits to employees of horse owners and trainers.

Table 1 summarizes the board’s expenditures by program element.

Table 1
California Horse Racing Board
Summary of Program Expenditures
Personnel-Years Expenditures

Actual Estimated Requested — Actual - FEstimated - Requested
1979-80 1950-81 - 1961-82 = 1979-80 1950-81 1981-82

LiCensing «....ccoeuueverersensvsrissssenns 83 11.2 112 $201,824 $231,918 - $238,840
Enforcement 12.6 13.0 150 - 504,561 579,794 649,799
State Steward .........ccccrvveurnirninns 13.0 13.0 13.0 729,119 770,000 770,000
Standardbred Sires Stakes...... 1.0 1.0 1.0 442,332 780,000 780,000
Administration ... 8.0 9.0 90 302,736 347,877 363,059
Horseman’s Organization
Welfare Special Account — — — — 220,000 750,000
SUbtotals......c e ievrsirene 429 412 492 $2180572  $2,929589  $3,551,698

Less: Reimbursements ............ — — — $729,119 $770,000 $770,000
California Standardbred Sires )
Stakes Fund Account,

General Fund ................... . _ _ 442332 ' 780,000 780,000
Fair and Exposition Fund...... — — — 1,009,121 1,159,589 1,198,998
Racetrack Security Account .. - - — —_ — 52,700

Horseman’s Organization -
Welfare Special Account — — - - 290,000 750,000




" Item 855 GENERAL GOVERNMENT -/ 1537 .

Transfer to the General Fund

Chapter 1043 requires that all expendltures from the Racetrack Secunty Ac-
count be subject to the Legislature’s review as part of the annual budget process.
The budget proposes an ‘expenditure of $52,700 fromthis special account and
transfers the balance, $917,300, to the General Fund.

Growth in Investigative Staff Unjustified

We recommend that one of two proposed in: vestlgator posztlons be deleted, for a savings
of 812,519 to the General Fund. .

- The budget-requests authonzatlon for two- specml 1nvest1gator positions -as a
result of the additional racing days authorized by Chapter. 1043 for. the budget
year. The board contends that the enfércement staff currently assigned to the field
will be unable to cover adequately these additional racing days. The budget,
however, fails to provide funds for the salary of one of the two propésed positions.

An alternative means of providing the same level of coverage sought by this
request would be to add one new position and reallocate to the field one investiga-
tive position currently assigned to the headquarters office. The board currently has
three investigative positions (the chief investigator and two special investigators)
assigned to the headquarters office in Sacramento. The incumbent chief investiga-
tor is on extended sick leave and has requested that he be allowed to return at a
lower classification. We have been informed that a new chief investigator will be
selected by May 1, 1981. One of the special investigators provides assistance to the
executive secretary to the board while the other prepares case materials for legal
hearings resulting from steward’s dec151ons and handles much of the chlef investi-
gator’s workload.

Our analysis indicates that once a new chief is hired, the workload of the two
special investigators will be significantly reduced and that at least one will be able
to return to the field. Consequently, we. recommend the deletion of one of the
proposed special 1nvest1gator positions, for a savings of $12,512 to the General
Fund. This is the arnount ‘budgeted for staff benefits and expenses associated with
the position.

Salary Savmgs Underbudgeted

We recommend that addltmnal salary sa vmgs be mcIuded in the board s budget for a
reduction of $230 000.

When budgetmg for salaries and wages agenc1es normally recognize that salary
levels will fluctuate, and that all positions will not be filled for a full 12 months. .
Experience shows. that savings will accrue due to the following factors: vacant
position, leaves of absences, delays in filling new position, and the filling of posi-
tions at the minimum step of the salary range. Therefore, to prevent over-budget-
ing, an estimate of salary saving as a percentage reduction in the gross salary and
wage amount is included in each budget.

Actual experience has shown that the board has realized some salary. savmg in
recent years, even though its budget has failed to provide for such savings. For
‘example, the board finished 1978-79 and 1979-80 with unexpended balances in its
personnel service account of $35,638 and $33,904, respectlvely Last year, the Legis-
lature reduced the board’s 1980-81 budget request by $20,000, to reflect anticipat-
ed salary savings. The proposed budget, however, anhmpates salary savings of only
$1,913. Based on actual salary savings achieved in the past, we recommend that the
budget be reduced by $30,000, for a General Fund savings.

5281685




1538 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Iteni 857

‘DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

Item 857 from various.funds _ o ‘Budget p. GG 79
Requested 198182 .........ooc.ooovvivoossesvoisiiesssooessin RN $69,173,441
Estimated 1980-S81.........coccevverreriminirninieeiesrenineeesserssensesasessesseeseens 56,727,691
Actual 1979-80 .....ooviriiviirieierteeirescie e sesreestessess s e see s e e ae e enaeas 43,864,405

Requested increase (excluding:amount for salary
increases) $12,445,750 (+18.0 percent) oo
Total recorhmended reduction .........cccicivininenneiecidiloncionnivinns $12.818,776

1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund : Amount
857-001-001—Support . General $31,505,155
- 857-001-111—Support Department of Agriculture 20,684,225
857-001-188—Agricultural Research and Invest- ~ Energy and Resources 12,500,000
ment Projects '
857-001-890—Support - -+ Fair and Exposition ) 820,349 -
857-101-001—Subvention for county pesticide regu- - General : : : 3,263,712
lation and salaries of county agricultural com- - ' '
missioners : :
857-101-191—Unemployment insurance and bene Fair and Exposition : 400,000
fits for local fairs .
857-001-890—Support Federal Trust (1,844,800)
Total - , N $69,173,441
) ) : ! Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Agricultural Research and Investment. Delete Item 857-001-188 for 1546
a reduction of $12,500,000. Recommend deletion because the de- -
partment  has not presented specific research and investment
proposals.

2. Meat Inspection. Withhold recommendation on the department’s 1547
proposed reduction of $500,000 for meat inspection, pending devel-
opment by the department of a plan to implement this reduction.

3. Hydrilla Eradication. Recommend (1) that the department re- 1548
port to the Legislature on the progress and prospects of its Hydrilla

" eradication program and (2) that Budget Bill language be adopted
requiring the State Board of Food and Agriculture to approve
eradication plans before any funds may be spent in 1981-82.

4. Replacement of Federal Funds. Reduce Item 857-001-001 by $318,- 1554
776. Recommend reduction because unbudgeted feéderal funds
should be available. Futher recommend deletlon of associated - -
Budget Bill language. ‘

. '5..Urban Pesticide Information Project. Recommend that the De- 1555
" partment of Finance correct an oversight which resulted in the
budget omitting $87,834 from the Environmental License Plate
Fund needed to complete this project.

6. Fair and Exposition Fund. ‘Recommend that the Departiment of 1555
Finance and the Controller propose Budget Bill language to correct -
techmcal problems.




Item 857 : GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1539

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Food and Agriculture promotes and protects the state’s
agricultural industry, protects public health, safety, and welfare, assures an abun-
dant supply of wholesome food, develops Califorria’s agricultural policies, pre-
serves natural resources to meet requirements for food and fiber, and assures true
weights and measures in commerce.

The department’s activities are broad in scope. They 1nclude

o Crop forecasting.

Financial supervision of local fairs.

Pest identification and control.

Regulation of pesticide use and protection of farmworker health and safety
Enforcement of standards of quality, quantity, and safety in agrlcultural and
certain consumer goods.

o Administration of marketing orders.

The department supervises the county agricultural commissioners and operates
many programs jointly with them. Headquarters are in Sacramento and other
offices are located throughout the state. There are currently 1,689 authorized
positions in the department.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes six appropriations totaling $69,173,441 from various state
funds for support of the Department of Food and Agriculture and the county
agricultural commissioners in 1981-82. This is an increase of $12,445,750, or 18
percent, over comparable estimated current-year expenditures. This amount will
increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the
budget year.

Despite the proposed 18 percent increase, funds for ongoing programs and

‘activities would remain virtually constant because the budget request includes
'$12.5 million from the Energy and Resources Fund for a new research and invest-
“‘ment program to promote agricultural productivity. If these funds are excluded,
“the state and local support request is $56,673,441, a decrease of $54,250, or 0.1
percent from the current year.

For the most part, the General Fund supports activities which benefit the public
and agriculture in general, while special fees and taxes deposited in the Depart-
ment of Agriculture Fund (Agriculture Fund) support activities that serve specific
identifiable segments of the agriculture industry. Where a segment of the agricul-
ture industry (1) imposes costs on, or presents a hazard to the public'or general
agriculture and (2) has an impact on the general public that requires enforcement
activities by the state, the programs are funded through fees paid by the responsi-
ble agriculture industry and deposited in the Agriculture Fund. Because of chang-
ing program conditions, the determination of benefits and costs is not static and
has become increasingly difficult in recent years.

Table 1 shows the sources of funding for programs included in the budget for
1981-82. Total proposed expenditures (all funds) are $100,540,691, of which $58,-
815,744 is for support of the department. The General Fund and the Agriculture
Fund provide 91.3 percent of the department’s support budget. The Fair and
Exposition Fund prov1des $820,349 to support the Division of Fairs and Exposi-
tions, which supervises the financial management of local fairs and prov1des engi-
neering services to the fairs.




1540 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE—Continued

Table 1

Department of Food and Agriculture

Sources of Funding—1981-82

A. Support
1. General Fund (Item 857-001-001)

2. Agriculture Fund
a. Appropriated by Item 857-001-111
b. Unclaimed Gasoline Tax allocated for departmental adminis-
tration *
¢. Unclaimed Gasoline Tax—emergency detection, eradication,
research reserve

Subtotal

. Fair and Exposition Fund (Item 857-001-891) .....coccoovvvvvvrrreeereeenenns
. Reimbursements

a. Administrative overhead from industry programs funded

through continuing appropriations

b. Veterinary laboratory fees

c. Insurance costs for local fairs (paid through the department)

d. Public Works Employment Act, Title Il—Guayule research

project

e. Other

Subtotal

5. Federal Trust Fund (Item 857-001-890)

a. Hydrilla eradication ..:

b. Animal health and veterinary laboratories ..........c.....crvmsne

c. Enforcement of pesticide regulations

d. Market News Service

e. Chemistry Laboratory

f. Other

Subtotal

Total Department Support Expendittres ... ivciconessscenns
.- Agricultural Research and Investment—Energy and Resources
Fund (Item 857-001-188)
. Renewable Resource Energy Agricultural Account® AB 3048
(Chapter 733, Statutes of 1980) Energy Projects Assistance............
. Alcohol fuels loans and grants—Ethanol Fuels Revolving
Account ¢
. Financial Assistance to Local Fairs ®
1. Fair and Exposition Fund—continuing appropriations ..............
2. Unemployment insurance and benefits (Item 857-101-191) ........

Subtotal
F. Financial Assistance to Counties
1. General Fund (Item 857-101-001)
a. Salaries of County Agricultural Commissioners ...........cieuereee
b. Subventions for pesticide regulatlon

Subtotal
2. Agriculture Fund
a. Unclaimed gasoline tax f

OO

jco N w B N -~

b. Pesticide mill tax ®
. ¢. Other :

Subtotal

Total Financial Assistance to Counties

Total Expenditures in Governor’s Budget

a Sectlon 224(1), Food and Agricultural Code.
b Section 224(2), Food and Agricultural Code.

$20,684,225.

500,000

1,000,000

733,632
301,700
277,000

201,491

397,392

$500,000
537,924
187,616
119,476
344,343

155,441

$18,493,180
400,000

" $382,800
2,880,912

$2,336,784
3,632,728
48,543

© AB 3048 transferred these funds to this account but did not appropriate them.

Item 857

$31,505,155

22,184,225
820,349

1,911,215

$58,815,744
12,500,000
1,050,000

550,000

18,893,180

3963712

6,018,055

$9,981,767
$100,540,691




Item 857 ’ GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1541

9 AB 2604 (Chapter 803, Statutes of 1980) created the Ethanol Fuels Revolving Account and transferred
$2,000,000 to it from funds. previously appropriated to the Business, Transportation and Housing
Agency by SB-620 (Chapter 161, Statutes of 1979). The Governor’s Budget incorrectly classifies this

- money as-a reimbursement; the-Account is continuously appropriated to the department.

e Includes fairs held by district agricultural associations,and citrus fruit fairs established by state law and
" by county: fairs.

fSection 224 (3), Food and Agricultural Code.

& Section 12844, Food and Agricultural Code.

Spending Not in Budget

The department plans to collect and spend apprommately $15.4 million in indus-
try fees for the inspection and administrative services it performs for the agricul-
ture industry. These programs involve 505 personnel-years of department staff

" effort, much of it seasonal. They are shown in the budget document for informa-
tion purposes beginning on page GG-97.

In addition, the department handles approximately $31 million under 31 market-
ing orders for programs established at industry request to aid in the production,
control, and ‘advertising of agricultural products. The marketing order expendi-
tures are not included in the budget. They are treated as special trust accounts in
the Agriculture Fund. The budget indicates (on page GG-89) that the department
will devote 25:5 personnel-years to the administration of these trusts, and will
receive $785,897 from the marketing order programs to support these positions.

Neither the special inspection programs nor the marketing order programs are
included in the total expenditures listed in the budget or in Table 1.

AB 3048 Funds Not Appropriated

The budget indicates: that the department will spend $525,000 in the current
year and $1,050,000 in 1981-82 from the Renewable Resource Energy Agricultural
Account. This account was created by Chapter 733; Statutes of 1980 (AB 3048), for
the purpose of assisting agricultural projects which make use of energy conserva-
tion, renewable resource and solar energy technologies. AB 3048 transferred $2
Imlhon from the Energy and Resources Fund to the Renewable Resource Energy
Agricultural Account. However, this legislation did not appropriate the money for
use by the Department of Food and Agriculture. Instead, it provided that monies
in the account would be available for allocation by the department “when appro-
priated therefore by the Legislature.” The department cannot spend these funds
until they are appropriated, and no appropriation is proposed in the Budget Bill.

Alcohol Fuels Program

Chapter 161, Statutes of 1979 (SB 620), approprlated $10 million to the Business,
Transportation and Housing Agency to promote the developmernt of new motor
vehicle fuels. The agency entered into an agreement with the department under
which $2.1 million of this money is being used to promote the production of ethyl
alcohol on farms, at food processors, or at other sites associated with the agricul-
tural industry. The department’s goal is to-provide low interest loans for the
construction of between 40 and 60 stills. According to the department, most of the
projects which it finances will have relatively small capacities, between 10,000 and
70,000 gallons per year. In-addition, the Energy Commission received $5.8 million
from the same statute to provide financial assistance to larger projects to convert
agricultural wastes to alcohol, and to fund a fleet test of alcohol powered automo-
biles.

Chapter 803, Statutes of 1980 (AB 2604), transferred $2 million of the funds made
available to the department under its agreement with the Business, Transporta-
tion and Housing Agency to the Ethanol Fuels Revolving Account, which the
legislation created. AB 2604 continuously appropriated all money in the account,
including the proceeds of any repayments on loans made to finance ethanel pro-




1542 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 857

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE—Continued

duction facilities using agncultural feedstocks.

Language in Ttem 33 of the 1980 Budget Act reqmres the Business, Transporta-
tion and Housing Agency to submit a progress report by December 1 of each year
on the Alcohol Fuels Program originally funded by SB 620. At the time this Analysis
was prepared, the report had not been completed.

Financial Assistance to Local Fairs

The budget indicates that the department will distribute about $18.9 million to
local fairs in 1981-82. The fairs are conducted by district agricultural associations,
nonprofit Citrus Fruit fairs and by counties. The Fair and Exposition Fund receives
a portion of state horseracing revenues under a statutory formula, and this money
is continuously appropriated to the department for allocation to the fairs according
to statutory guidelines. In addition, the budget includes an appropriation of $400,-
000 from the Fair and Exposition Fund for the cost of unemployment insurance
and benefits for the fairs. These unemployment costsas well as the support appro-
priation for the Division -of Fairs and Expositions are provided by an additional
diversion from state horseracing revenues, which would otherwise be deposited
in the General Fund, to the Fair and Exposition Fund, so that they are, in effect,
paid by the General Fund.

Table 2

Department of Food and Agriculture
Comparison of 1980-81 and 1981-82 Estimated and Proposed Expenditures
After Excluding Financial Assistance and One-Time Expenditures

1980-81 Total Estimated Expenditures ' $91,104,017
Less financial assistance and one-time expenditures:
AB 3048 Financial assistance for agricultural applications of renewable

energy sources and energy conservation—Renewable Resource En-

ergy Agricultural Account * $525,000
AB 2604/SB 6‘20—Alcohol fuels loans and grants—Ethanol Fuels Revolv- :
ing Account® 1,450,000
SB 912—Biomass farming studies—Energy and Resources Fund ........... 500,000
Item 418, 1950 Budget Act—Gene resources and urban pesticide infor-
mation projects—Environmental License Plate Fund.............0....... 531,403
AB 2514°—Transfers department’s 1979-80 General Fund savings to
counties 201,109
AB 993°—Special appropriation for major and-deferred maintenance at s )
~local fairs—Fair and Exposition Fund 2,000,000
Total exclusions . ) —5,207,512
1980-81 Estimated Continuing Program Expenditures ..............ccmine. $85,896,505
1981-82 Total Proposed Expenditures $100,887,691

Less financial assistance and one-time expenditures:
Item 857-001-188—Agricultural Research and Investment—Energy and
Resources Fund $12,500,000
AB 3048-Financial assistance for agricultural applications of renewable :
energy sources and energy conservation—Renewable Resource En-

ergy Agricultural Account® 1,050,000
AB 2604/SB 620—Alcohol fuels loans and grants-—-Ethanol Fuels Revolv
ing Account ® S 550,000 o
Total exclusions — 14,100,000
1981-82 Proposed Continuing Program Expenditures............oovemmomicenic - $86,787,691

2 The budget document incorrectly shows these expenditures. AB 3048 made no appropriation for them:
bListed as reimbursements to the department in the Governor’s Budget.
© Chapter 821, Statutes of 1980.

9 Chapter 952, Statutes of 1979.




Item 857 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1543

County Assistance

The budget proposes $9,281,767 for assistance to county agricultural programs.
An appropriation of $2,880,912 from the General Fund plus the $3.6 million county
share of the tax on pesticides sold in California (the pesticide mill tax) will provide
a total of approximately $6.5 million for county pesticide activities under the
department’s Pesticide Regulatory Program. The General Fund also provides
$382,800 for the salaries of the county commissioners. Unclaimed gasoline tax
money (the estimated amount of tax paid on motor fuel for off-road agricultural
use, for which farmers do not claim refunds) provides $2,336,784 for county assist-
ance. It also provides $500,000 each year for department administrative costs and
an annual reserve of $1 million for emergency eradication, control or research
relating to pests and weeds.

Growth In Expenditures

The budget proposes total expenditures of $100,540,691 in 1981-82, as shown in
Table 1. This is an increase of $9,436,674, or 10.7 percent, over estimated current-
year total expenditures. However, both the current and budget years include a
number of special and one-time expenditures, such as loan funds for the alcohol
fuels program and the $12.5-million appropriation proposed to establish an agricul-
ture research and investment program in 1981-82. Table 2 lists the special and
one-time expenditures; and shows that if these expenditures are excluded, total
spending for continuing programs is reduced to $85,896,505 in 1980-81 and to
$86,787,691 in 1981-82. Excluding these one-time programs, the increase in total
expenditures proposed in the budget for 1981-82 is $891,186, or 1 percent.

Significant Program Changes

Table 3 shows the major program changes by fundmg source for each of the
department’s programs. The budget indicates that in 1981-82 the department’s
General Fund expenditures will be $704,601 less than in the current year. Howev-
er, General Fund expenditures for the Pesticide Regulatory program will increase
by almost $1.4 million primarily to complete the implementation of new pesticide
regulations at both the state and county levels.

The increase in the Pesticide Regulatory program will be almost precisely offset
by a $1.4 million reduction in the Pest and Disease Prevention program. This
reduction is due to the proposed termination of the Dutch Elm dlsease eradication
project.

There are three additional General Fund reductions. In the Standards and
Inspection program, the budget proposes a $500,000 reduction for meat inspection.
County asssistance will be reduced by $201,109. This is the amount of savings in
the department’s 1979-80 General Fund support appropriation that was trans-
ferred to the counties pursuant to enacted legislation. In addition, the budget

- indicates that there will be a “special adjustment” reduction of $347,000, but does
-not specify where it will be made.

The budget also projects spending reductions from the Agriculture Fund and
" federal funds. The redution of $1,043,852 in federal funds shown in the budget is
probably overstated by about $300,000 because the ‘budget fails to include new
. federal funds which should be available for pesticide enforcement in 1981-82. We
“discuss this issue and the department’s request for state funds to replace these
federal funds later in this analysis. The decreases in other funds are offset by a
proposed ‘increase of $12.5 million from the Energy and Resources Fund for a
program of agricultural research and investment, so that total department spend-
ing in 1981-82 would increase by $9,436,674 compared with the current year.




’ -1981-82_Major Budget Changes by Program

Table 3
Department of Food and Agriculture

; Change In :
) Department . Other Funds Federal Net Change
Estimated Proposed General -~ of Agricidture and Trust From
‘ 1980-81 1981-82 Fund - Fund Reimbursements Fund 1980-81
1. Pesticide Reg'ulatnon . : : : : :
2. Complete phase-in--support . ; = — . 481,086,899 - - - - +$1,086,899
‘b, Complete: phase-in—county SUbVERHONS ... .uwmwssssmeiri - = +455,678 — - - . 4455678
¢ Terminate urban pesticide information -project—Environ- . -
mental License Plate Fund- (ELPF) . - - : - - +87,834 = —87.8%4
d. Partial offset of reduction in-federal funds . - - +318,776 B - 788272 " 469496
e..Licensing of maintenance gardeners... - - ' - +96,343 - - 496,843
f. Minor and baseline’ changes - - 489,062 +436,830 —43,569 +142,685 +46,884
Program totals $16,076,091 $17205065 - +$1372201  +$533,673 —$131,403 —$645,587 +$1,128974

2. Pest and Disease Prevention L i ,

3. Emergency funds for eradiction of Mediterranan Fruit Fly in : N

1980-81* ; - = - =$§1,000000 . . —$1,000,000 — - —$2,000,000
b. Continue' of Mediterranean Frth Fly eradication in 1981-82" - - " +887,721 - - — +887,721
¢. Terminate Dutch Elm Disease Eradication....iiiiiicimmin. : - - ~1515578 - - 283,667 —1,799,245
“d. Plant and pest identification laboratory ... - - +81,909 +20,000 - S - +101,909 -
e. Testing for illegal drugging of horses—fees — - L= +83,935 — - +83,935

* f.-Gene Resources Project funded in 1980—ELPF........cseuiee -~ - - - —400,000 = 400,000
g Minor and baseline changes o . - — +167,532 —1932% 50475 T =T9314 . +18,408

- Program Totals . . $25,967,000 $22.859,718 - - ~$1,378416 . —$915,3%0 475 —$363,041 —$3,107,322

3. Agricultural Marketing Services..., $8,905,350 $8,851,708 +$71,788 ~$121,073. 439,643 —$50,000 ~$53,

4. Standards and Inspection Services v v L B : - H
a. Reduce meat inspection ..... : - - .—500,000 - - - —500,000
b:- Increased workload for grain and commodnty mspectxons— ' ) i

P _ L - +19,5% S - +11259%

¢. Minor and baseline changes ; R rveeescione = - +62,705 +112,117 4532 +14,776 +190,790
Program Totals : : $9,499.986 - - $9,308,372 —$437,295 +$226373 +$532 - +$14,776 —$196,614
$3,308,060- - - $3,396,817 +$55, +$5,528 —$61,856 = ~$1.243

- 5. Weights and Measures

 PONULUC)—IYNLINDINOV ONV QOO4 40 INIWINVIIG

INHANEIAOD TVHANED / BbGlL

LS8 wely




6, Supervision and Assistance for Local Fairs (Fair.and Exposition

Fund)~ =" . .

a. Division of Fairs and Exposrtrons—baselme changes bt - - . - - S +12,048 - +12,048

. Financial asistance to local fars - o= — o’ = +426,175 - +523,072
* Progtam Totals i ‘ $19455.200  $19,990,529 497,097 - 14438203 — - +$535320

7. ‘Administration {net amounts not allocated to programs) - : . v o ,

a. Regulatory review by Office of Administrative Law ......... - E +53,399 +42,021 - —_ 195,420

b. Minor and baseline changes - : — — +3,559 +5978 —84,174 - © 74,637
Program Totals R, $L440,L15 $1,460,898 +$56,958 +£$47999 84174 - +$20,783

8. Energy Programs

a. Biomass farming studies (Chapter 907 Statutes of - 1980)— ! :

Energy and Resources Fund: (ERF) w...coumieicrniommnis - - - - ~500,000 = =500,000
b.. Alcchol fuels loans and grants (Chapter 161 Statutes of 1979 : '

and Chapter 803, Statutes of 1980) —Fthanol Fuels Revolving . ’ -

Accoumt = - - = —900,000 - 900,000
¢. Renewable energy sources and energy conservation (Chapter I ’ . k

733, Statutes of 1980)—Renewable Resource Energy Agricul--

tural Account © : = — — - +525,000 - — 4595000 _
Program Totals . . $9.475,000 $1,600,000 - - : - —$875,000 - - - --$875,000
9. Ag,ncultural Research and Investment Program—ERF............. = . $12,500,000 - — +$12,500,000 T +$12,500,000
10: Assistance to counties, other than pesticide regulation o , : . .
a. Transfer from prior-year CIETEENCY TESETVE wiprcrmmrnerrsicns i - L= - —966473 - - —966473
b. Transfer of department savings from 1979-80 to counties in . . .
-1980-81 (Chapter 821, Statutes of 1980) [ — - —201,109 — - —- — ~201,109
- Program Totals ... : . $3,887,166 - $2,119,584 —$201,109 ~$966,473 ‘ - — —$1,167,582
1L Emergency Reserve for detection; eradrcahon and research 4 - 1,000,000 : — +$1,000,000 : - - +$1,000,000
12.- Special Adjustment e . : — Z$347,000 —$347,000 ' . _ Z 8347000
Totals ; : - $91104017 - $100,540691 - - —$704,601 - —$190 363 - +8$11375490° —$1,043,852 +$9,436,674 .

. . Chapter 1146, Statutes of 1980 appropriated $1,000,000 from the General Fund and the department allocated its emergency reserve of $1,000,000 in the Department
~of Ag'nculture Fund from unclarmed gasoline tax refunds (Section 224(2), Food and Agricultural Code) for emergency eradication of the Medrterranean Fruit
CFlys -
b The fairs receive no support from the General Fund.- A loan repayment to the General Fund of $97,097 made in 1980-81 will not be reqmred in 1081-82.
M Chapter 733 made no appropriation; although the budget shows these expenditures. -
4 From unclairned gasoline tax refunds pursuant to Section 294(2) of the Food and Agricultural Code. The 1980-81 reserve is shown as expended for Mediterranean,
Fruit Fly eradication. Unused fiinds.are allocated to the counties in the subsequent year. -
2 Unallocated reductron as shown in Governor’s Budget e

LG8 wWoly

G¥GL / INHWNHHAOD TVHINAD



1546 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 857

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE—Continued

Agricultural Research and Investment Proposal

We recommend deletion of Item 857-001-188 for a rediuction of $12.5 million from the
Energy and Resources Fund, because specific research and in vestment proposals have not
been presented.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $12.5 million from the Energy and
Resources Fund for allocation by the Director of Food and Agriculture for “re-
search and investment in priority problem areas for agriculture” during 1981-82.
The budget change proposal submitted to justify this request mentions a wide
range of projects and proposals related to agricultural productivity. These include
the following: (1) development of high-energy-producing crop varities, (2) ener-
gy conservation in agricultural production, (3) a “coordinated, inter-disciplinary
energy biomass research program at the University of California,” which would be
directed at “more effective breakdown of cellulose fermentation and methano-
genesis, development of new energy producing plants, biological hydrogen pro-
duction, nitrogen fixation, and chemical and biochemical processing;” (4)
additional research in integrated pest management, (5) research to increase the
efficiency. of water use in agriculture, (6) development of policies for state agen-
cies to evaluate the impact of projects on prime agricultural land, (7) provision
of loans, loan guarantees and grants for soil protection, and (8) establishment of
a California-Asian trade office.

The budget change proposal does not attempt to describe the specific nature of
the projects in the areas enumerated above. Neither does the proposal provide any
indication of how much money would be allocated to each of these areas or the
amount of funds required to make a significant contribution. Also, there is no
discussion of the relationship of the proposed projects to programs that already
existin several of these areas. For example, the budget includes $38.8 million from
the General Fund for agricultural research and research support at the University.
of California. This includes $1.7 million to coordinate and expand the university’s
research efforts in integrated pest management. The budget for the Department
of Water Resources includes $1.5 million for agricultural water conservation ef-
forts, including pilot operation of the California Irrigation Management Informa-
tion System.

" In several cases, it is not clear whether the department is proposing new pro-
grams or discussing existing programs which have been funded from other sources.
* For example, the budget change proposal discusses a $2 million program for loans
to farmers for alcohol production from agricultural crops and residues. It is not
clear whether this would be in addition to the $2 million currently available to the
department in the Ethanol Fuels Revolving Account for the same purpose. Like-
wise, the proposal indicates that the administration will “implement a program to
identify the needs in the area of gene preservation and to establish an appropriate
mechanism to meet such needs.” The Budget Act of 1980 appropriated $400,000
from the:Environmental License Plate Fund to the department for a gene re-
sources conservation project. v

According to the budget change proposal, the Director of Food and Agriculture
will appoint a 15-member advisory panel to establish priorities to evaluate funding
requests and make recommendations to the director for the expenditure of the
$12.5 million. It is not clear whether this panel would have jurisdiction over all

“renéwable resource” programs. of the department or only those to be funded
from the $12.5 million appropriation from the Energy and Resources Fund. Also,

- it is not clear whether the function of the panel would be to set priorities within
éach of the many program areas proposed for study by the department, to set




Item 857 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1547

priorities among the various program areas, or to establish a list of its own pro-
grams and priorities.

Because of the deficiencies discussed above, the department’s proposal does not
provide an adequate justification for the requested appropriation. Nor would it
permit legislative review of or control over fund allocations, since the Director
would have the discretion to allocate these funds as he saw fit. For these reasons,
‘we cannot recommend the approval of the funds requested, despite the impor-
tance of the objectives at which they are directed. Accordingly, we recommend
deletion of Item 875-001-188, for a reduction of $12.5 million from the Energy and
Resources Fund.

Reduction in Meat Inspection Program

We withhold recommendation on the proposed $500,000 reduction for meat inspection,
Dpending receipt of specific details on how this reduction would be implemented, including
the functions the department would cease to perform or would perform at a reduced level,
and an explanation of any proposed changes in the structure of the program.

The budget proposes a reduction of $500,000 from the General Fund (11 person-
nel-years) in the Meat Inspection program for 1981-82. Estimated expenditures in
the current year for meat inspection are $1,025,817, so that the reduction would
reduce the current program by one-half.

During 1976-77, the state transferred most of the respon51b1hty for meat inspec-
tion to the federal government. However, the department continues to inspect
and regulate facilities not covered by the federal meat inspection program. Exam-
ples of such facilities are plants which slaughter less than 20,000 chickens annually,
and custom livestock slaughtering operations. The department also regulates and
inspects pet food slaughterers and processors in order to prevent meat from these
sources from being: sold for human consumption.

The department has not provided any information on how the meat inspection
program would opérate at the reduced funding level and still protect the public.
The Legislature needs this information if it is to evaluate the potential impact of

the proposed reductions. As a consequence, we withhold recommdation until this
.. information is ava,ﬂable.y

Medlferranedn Fruit Fly

The budget requests $887,721 from the Genéral Fund, including 29.5 personnel-
years (primarily temorary help), to continue the effort to eradicate the Mediterra-
nean Fruit Fy (Medfly). In June 1980, two Medfly infestations were discovered in
California. One of the infestations was in the Northridge area of the San Fernando
Valley in Los Angeles County. Only a few flies and magots were found there and
the department declared this infestation eradicated in Decernber 1980, although
it will continue to monitor the area closely.

The other infestation is located .in the Santa Clara Valley and is much more
extensive. Hundreds.of flies and magots have been found. The infestation appears
to be centered in the cities of San Jose and Santa Clara, but flies have also been
found in Alameda County. The department has imposed a quarantine to prevent
the removal of fruit (unless fumigated) from a 400-square-mile area centered
around San Jose. The department believes that the Santa Clara infestation began
approximately a year before it was detected, and that this is the reason the infesta-
tion is so extensive. It is also possible that some Medflys have been transported out
of the area and that new infestations will be detected in other parts of the state.

.The Medfly is an established pest in Hawaii, and it is generally believed that
California’s infestations are due to tourists who bring infested fruit.illegally to
California from Hawaii. Medfly magots damage a wide variety of fruits and vegeta-
bles by burrowing into them and consuming them. When the rotting fruits or




1548 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT , - Item~857

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE—Continued

vegetables fall to the ground, the magots enter the ground and emerge later as
flies. After reproduction, the cycle begins again.’

According to the department, the Medﬂy can attack over 200 drfferent types of
fruits and vegetables and, if established in: California, could cause an annual eco-
nomic loss of $1 billion to. the state. A ‘portion of this loss would be due to the
quarantine of California’s agricultural products by other states or countries that
seek to protect themselves from the introduction of this pest

The eradication method being used by the department in Santa Clara involves
releasing in the infested area billions of sterile male fruit flies, which are incapable
of reproduction: The wild flies mate with the sterile flies, but -no offspring are
produced. If the ratio of sterile flies to wild flies is high enough, actual reproduc-
tion may become so-infrequent that the wild population rapidly declines ,and
eventually is eradicated. In conjunction with the release of sterile flies, fruit is
removed from the infested area and destroyed in order to eliminate food and
hiding sites for the magots. A pesticide is applied to the ground around fruit trees.
and other likely sites of infestation to kill emerging flies and baited pesticides are
applied to fruit trees which are Medfly hosts. In other states, extensive aerial
application of pesticides has also been used to eradicate Medfly, but thus far, the
department has decided to forego aerial application. The probability of eradication
cannot be determined until warmer weather returns and the flies (if any are left)
become active. Sterile flies and ground application of pesticides were successfully
used to eradicate a previous Medfly infestation in Los Angeles County in 1975—76
as well as the Northridge infestation last summer.

The budget lists expenditures of $2 million for the Medﬂy Eradlcatron program
in the current year. The actual cost will be much greater. ’An estimate prepared
by the department on January 16, 1981, indicates that the department s cost will
be approximately $7.3 million and that the reimbursable: costs incurred by other
departments and by local government will be approxrmately $6.9 rmlhon, for a
total of $14.2 million.

Most of the money has been spent to fund an intensive effort by the department -
and California Conservation Corps (CCC) crews to strip fruit from all-of the trees. .
within the infested area. Stripping has been followed with pestrmde ground ap-
plications by ‘Caltrans crews. The Department of Forestry is providing mobile
kitchen facilities and other support services. More than 1,500 state personnel are
involved.

The department has only $2 mrlhon specrﬁcally available for thls pro_lect in the -

current year. The emergency reserve from unrefurided gasolme tax provided $1
million of this money and Chapter 1146, Statutes of 1980, appropriated $1 million
from the General Fund for Medfly eradication. We expect that the: department
will request a deficiency appropriation to cover the remainder of its current-year
eradication costs. The department testified in January before the Assembly
Agnculture Committee that it will also request between $2 million and $5 million
.in 1980-81 for a greatly expanded Medfly detection effort throughout the state and
that the need for additional detection funds will continue mdeﬁmtely We wrll'
analyze all of these requests when they are. recexved ,

Hydrilla Eradication - : .

- .We recommend that (1) the department report to the Legrslature at tlze time:of budget
Izeanngs on the progress of the Hydrilla eradication program and its future p]ans for this
-program; and. (2) Budget Bill linguage bé adopted to require that the State Board of Food
and Agriculture approve specific work. plans for Hydnlla eradlcatlon before any funds
appropriated for 1951-82 may be expended.

Hydrrlla is an aquatic weed that grows rapidly in lakes and canals restncts water




‘Ttem 857 , GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1549

flow and damages other aquatic-life.- Hydrilla was first found in Lake Ellis'at
.Marysville in 1976. Another major infestation was discovered at Lake Murray in
San Diego County in 1977. Hydrilla has been discovered in several small ponds as
well.
" Lake Ellis was completely drained, the subsoil (which contained Hydrilla tub-
.ers) was removed and the remaining bottorn material was treated with a pesticide
The cost of this project was. approximately $2.8 million. The General Fund pro-
vided $925,000 and the remainder was provided by the federal and local govern-
ments. Lake Murray is more than six times larger than Lake Ellis (200 acres
compared with 31 acres). It was not feasible to completely drain this lake and
remove the subsoil. Instead the water level was lowered and herbicide was applied
to the exposed portion of the lake bottom. Despite thesé efforts, a small amount
of Hydrilla was discovered at Lake Ellis last summer, and the infestation remams
at Lake Murray.
The most extensive Hydnlla infestation has occurred in the canals of the Impe-
rial Irrigation District (IID), and involves several hundred miles of these canals.
In 1978, the Department of Food and Agriculture and the federal Department of
the Interior (which operates the All American Canal to provide Colorado River
‘water to the IID) convened a task force to recommend means to eradicate the
infestation. The task force recommended a four-year program costing $1.5 million
annually. The recommended approach involved repeated applications of an herbi-
_cide to the entire infested portion of the canal system, even though the recom-
mende herbicide had never before been used to eradicate Hydrilla. The length
and volume of the canal system made draining and soil treatment infeasible and
concrete lining of the canals was also considered too costly. .
- Chapter 1147, Statutes of 1979, appropriated $500,000 from the General Fund as
the state’s share .of the first year cost of the eradication project. Thé remaining
._two-thirds of the cost is to be borne by the federal government and the TID. The
1980 Budget Act appropriated an additional $500,000 from the General Fund for
the second year of the project. The department is now requestlng $626,517 for
Hydrilla eradication in 1981-82. Of this amount, $500,000 would again be designat-
ed for the Imperial Valley eradication project. The Budget Bill continues control
language (in Item 857), adopted last year, that requires two-thirds of the cost to
be provided from federal and local funds. We concur with this requirement.
The results of the Imperial Valley eradication project have been disappointing
to date. Silt in the canal water appears to combine with the herbicide to render
it ineffective, and the movement of water through the canals also appears to
inhibit the effectiveness of the herbicide. Department staff now indicate that the
immediate goal of the project may be changed this summer from eradication to
control, while research is undertaken. to determine the future course of the
project.
In our: Analyszs of the 1980 Budget Bill, we recommended that the department
scientifically evaluate the progress of the eradication project and its probability of
succeeding before additional funds were requested for 1981-82. The department
-has not yet présented such an evaluation. We therefore recommend that the
department report at budget hearings on the status of the eradication project and
the department’s plans for it. -
Because of the magnitude, uncertainties and poor results thus far of the Imperial
Valley eradication project; and because the Legislature may need to act on the
-Budget Bill before full information is available, we believe that expenditure of any
" future appropriation for this project should be reviewed publicly and approved by
the State Board of Food and Agriculture, which is the official advisory body to the
department and the Governor on agriculture matters. The membership of the
state: board includes representatlves of the University of California and the State




1550 '/ GENERAL GOVERNMENT ‘Ttem 857

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE—Continued

College and University System, as well as representatives of various segments of
the agricultural industry and consumer interests. We therefore recommend that
the following Budget Bill language be adopted:

“No funds appropriated by Item 857-001-001 may be expended for the eradica-
tion or control of the plant pest Hydrilla until the department has presented
specific work plans to the State Board of Food and Agriculture and the board has
approved such plans .

Termination of Dutch: Elm Disease Eradication Program

The budget proposes terminating the project to eradicate Dutch Elm’ disease.
Fundmg in the current year for this project totals $1,799,245, of which. $1,515,578
is from the General Fund and $283,667 is from federal funds. No funds would be
provided in 1981-82. According to the U.S. Forest Service, the amount of federal
funds available next year will be reduced to about $40,000. Cities and courities have
contributed funds and in-kind support to the prOJect over the years.

Dutch Elm disease is caused by a fungus and is carried from tree to tree by the
elm bark beetle. The disease can kill elm trees, and once established in an area can
spread rapidly.

. The cumulative state cost of the Dutch Elm disease project from its beginning
in 1975-76 through the current year will be $7.6 million. The disease has been
found in every county of the San Francisco Bay Area, except San Francisco itself.
The eradication method involves an extensive survey of all elm tres and the
removal of infected trees and any elm trees close to infected trees. Pesticides are
used to reduce the bark beetle population. Pruning, disposal of dead wood and

' quarantines are also'employed. The disease is close to eradication in Napa, So-
noma, Solano and Santa Clara Counties. However, San Mateo and Marin Counties
have significant infestations and the full extent of the infestation in Alameda and
Contra Costa Counties has not yet been determined.

~ According to project staff, an annual budget of approximately $2 million in state
funds would be needed to continue the project at a level which would make
eradication probable. Staff indicate that 50 percent of the 300,000 elm trees in the
Bay Area may be killed by the disease after 10 years if left untreated, and 90
percent of the elm trees would be killed after 20 years. The disease may also spread
to other areas of the state.

Pesticide Regulatory Program.

The department is responsible for regulation of pesticides in California under
state law and under delegated federal authority from the Environmental Protec-
tion Agency. All pesticides used in California must be registered by the depart-
ment, and the department regulates the conditions of their use. County
agricultural commissioners regulate pesticide applications at the local level, sub-
ject to the department’s regulations and supervision. One of the most significant
of the county agricultural commissioners’ duties is to issue permits for the use of
pesticides which have been designated restricted materials by the department
because of health or environmental hazards:

Compliance with California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

In 1976, the Attorney General issuéd an opinion that the California Environmen-
tal Quality Act (CEQA) required the preparation of an environmental impact
report (EIR) each time a county agricultural commissioner issued a permit for the
application of a restricted pesticide. The department sought to‘find a way to
comply with CEQA without requiring individual EIRs for each of the many thou-
sands of permits issued annually by the county commissioners. Chapter 308; Stat-




Item 857 ' GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1551

utes of 1978, authorized. the use of the functional -equivalent approach under
CEQA for the Pesticide Regulatory program. The department accordingly revised
its pest1c1de regulations to incorporate consideration of alternatives and mitigation
measures in the decision-making process, to provide for public participation, and
to provide written explanations of its decisions. The Secretary of the Resources’
Agency has certified that the riew regulations meet the requiréements of CEQA.

Under Chapter 308, certification eliminates the requn'ement for the preparatmn
of an individual EIR for each permiit.

The new regulatlons governing pesticide registration by the department
became effective in January 1980. They require the submission of extensive data
by the registrant regarding hazards to human health and the environment as well
as effectiveness when seeking registration of a new pesticide or making a material
change in a current registration. Registrants must also submit any information on
the adverse effects of their pesticides whenever they have such information. In
addition, the department must notify the public of pesticide registration decisions, -
respond in. writing to public comments, and determine whether data submitted
as confidential by a peshcxde registrant is a valid trade secret or should be available
to the public. .

On January 1, 1981, new regulations governing the issuance of pesticide permits
by the county agncultura.l commissioners went into effect. The new regulations
require more extensive evaluations of pesticide use. The commissioners may con-
tinue to issue annual pesticide permits, but the new regulations require that the
commissioner be notified before each application of a restricted pesticide. Permits
must specify where the pesticide will be used, and must be issued: directly to
farmers or their agents. Formerly, permits were often issued to professional pesti-
cide applicators without any knowledge of the specific sites to be treated, the time

. of treatment or the crop or pest‘involved. The commissioners must also monitor

at least 5 percent of the pesticide apphcatxons

Funding of Peshclde Regulchon

The budget indicates that actual expenditures for the Pesticide Regulatory pro-
gram were $10.6 million in 1979-80. Of this amount, the General Fund provided

-:$2.9 million, or 27 percent. The Agriculture Fund provided the bulk of the money,

$6.6 million, or 62 percent.

The pesticide mill tax is the primary source of money from the Agnculture
Fund. Pesticide manufacturers pay a tax of 8 mills ($0.008) per $1 of pesticide sales
in California. Under law, the counties receive five-eighths of this money for pesti-
cide regulatory activities, and the department retains three-eighths of the money
to help fund its pesticide regulatory activities. . -

The budget proposes | total expenditures of $17.2 ‘million for the Pest1c1de Regula-
tory program in 1981-82. The General Fund would provxde $9.9 million, .or 57
percent of this amount. The entire 62 percent increase in program costs over this
three-year period would come from.the General Fund. g

In order to implement the new regulations, the department requested and the
Legislature appropriated, $5.2 million from the General Fund to augment the
Pesticide Regulatory program in 1980-81. The department indicated that its 1980~

81 budget request was for the first year of a two-year phase-in of the new regula-

tory program. Accordingly, the budget for 1981-82 requests an increase of $1,086,-
899 and 21.3 personnel—years to complete the phase-in. The requested increase
includes $455,678:in. additional .county subventions. This increase is due to two'

- factors. The 1980-81 subventions did not provide for full-year fundmg because the

new permit regulations did not take effect until January 1981, Second, the budget
request: provxdes money, in 198182, to fund prev10usly granted. increases of 10%

“in the: countles sa.lanes and operatmg expenses compared w1th cost’ levels m‘




1552 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT o Item 857

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE—Conhnued

1979-80. (This i increase is for the salary increases granted pubhc employees during
the current year.) The remainging $631,221 will fund 21.3 additional personnel-

years in the department, primarily for pesticide registration. .-

We recommend approval of the proposed increase. The department should
have the opportunity to implement the plan which was presented to and approved
by the Legislature last year. The coming summier will provide the first major test
of the complete new program and provide a basrs for judging the accuracy of the
department s.cost estimates. . .

Supplemental I.unguuge Reports

~In the Supplemental Report to the 1980 Budget Act the Leglslature requested
four reports on the operatlon of the Pesticide Regulatory program from the de-
partment:

’ 1 Workload: data pertalnmg to the time requrred to process new pestrclde
. ' registrations. Due December 15, 1980.. :
2. Lists of registered pesticides for which laboratory tests mdlcate Iong-term
health hazards or for which there is insufficient data to determine the long-
terimm health effects. Lists of pesticides to which pregnant women should not
be exposed and condmtronally registered: pesticides are also requrred Due
December 31, 1980.
3. Workload data.pertaining to the time reqmred for county staff to issue per-
" mits, review notices of mtentlon and to make preapphcatlon 1nspect10ns Due
- May 15,1981
4 A breakdown of the costs 1mposed on county agrrcultural commissione and
on agrlcultural producers by the new regulatory program. The followmg are
also required:

o A list of instances in which permits were denied and the reasons for such
denials,
« A comparison of the humber of pesticides registered under the new regula-
tions'with the number registered during comparable periods in the past.
" ¢ The backlog of registration requests and the status of any reevaluatlons of
reglstered pest1c1des Due May 15 1981.

' Reglstrchon Workloud

~ The first two of these reports have been' submrtted to the Legrslature In the
registration workload report; the department indicates that, as of November 30,
1980, it had a backlog of 547 applications for registration. During the preceding 11
months it had approved 939 registration applications and denied 372 applications.
According to-department staff, only six of these registration apphcatrons involved
active ingredients'which were not already registered for use in California.. About
one-half of the 939 registration requests involved nonsubstantive changes to exist-
ing regrstratrons, such as a'change in the address of the régistrant ‘or a change in
. the brand name of the material. Such requests do not require the’ submlssron of
addrtlonal data or scientific ‘evaluation by the-departiment.. ' e
The department’s report does riot indicate how much new:data was requlred for
the substantive registration requests. Accordmg to the report, many data packages
were incornplete and considerable staff time was required in these cases to contact
~ the pesticide companies and obtain the additional data. The department examined
. a-sample ‘of 60 substantive registration requests processed'in 1980. An average of
161.7 working days elapsed between the time a data package was compléte enough-
to route to the evaluation scientists and the time a proposed registration decision.
- was made. The registration regulations require the department to makea decision




Item 857 ' GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1553

within 60 days after-the submission of a complete data package, except that the
deadline is 120 days in.the case of a new. active ingredient. Processing time,
however, may not accurately reflect workload. For example, if the eritical bottle-
neck involves waiting for applicants to respond to questions about the data they
submit, then changes in the size of the registration staff may not significantly
shorten processing time. :

Health Effects Information

The department submitted the health offects report in ]anuary 1981. Accordmg
to .this report, there were 9,897 pesticides registered for use in California as of
November 26, 1980. These pesticides contain approximately 1,500 different active
ingredients. The report indicates that the department has no systematic means of
identifying those registered pesticides which have been shown to cause cancer or
other chronic health effects in laboratory tests or to identify those pesticides for
which it does not have data on which to make thisjudgment: The department
hopes to have a new automated data system called “Test Titles” completed within
a year: This system would list the types of test data contained in the department’s
files for each registered pesticide. The new data system, however, will not indicate
what the results of each test were or the validity of those results

Reevaluation of Pesticides -

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) begana process called the rebut-
table presumption against registration (RPAR) in 1975. The RPAR process begiris
when EPA becomes aware of any new evidence of a potential hazard to human
health ‘or wildlife from a pesticide. According to the department’s report, 1,848
pesticide products currently: registered in‘California contain active ingredients
now in the RPAR process. In addition, 179 currently registered products contain
active ingredients which have been through the complete RPAR process and may
reéquire additional restrictions. The 1,848 pesticides now in the RPAR process
contain 28 different active ingredients.

The department has its own reevaluation process, which is similar to the RPAR
process-in that new information about the hazards of a pesticide may trigger an
investigation and an analysis of the risks and benefits associated with the pesticide.

' The department is -now reevaluating the registrations of 65 peshcrdes contdinirig
15. different active ingredients: Five of these 15 active 1ngred1ents are also under‘
review in the EPA’s RPAR process.

Both the EPA’s RPAR process and the department ] reevaluatlon process:are,
in a sense, crisis oriented. That is, they respond to new information; often from
outside the agency, which indicates a previously unrecogmzed hazard: As‘a practi-
cal matter, the department and the EPA'must concentrate on those pesticides for
which a problem has been identified. The job of evaluating pesticides in regular
. use in order to determine whether. any unrecognized hazards exist has a lower

“ . priority. In the past; pesticide manufacturers. were not-required to submit the

extensive test data which is now required at both the state and the federal level:

Nor did government agencies review test data to determine whether thay met

rigorous seientific standards. Because of this, important information may be miss- :

ing for some pesticides which have been used for many years. In addition, new

mformatmn may have been developed since the’ ongmal registration occurred
Section 12824 of the Food and Agricultural Code requires the Director of Food

and- Agriculture to-develop “an orderly program for the continuous evaluation of

all economic poisons-actually registered.” The department does not have such a

program. Instead, reevaluatlon takes place when a problem is brought to the

department’s attention.
At the natlonal level the EPA has begun ‘the Reglstratlon Standards program,




1554 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 857

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE—Continued

. -which involves “a thorough review of the entire scientific data base underlying
pesticide registrations and an identification of essential but missing scientific stud-
ies which may not have been required with the product was initially registered.”
The Registration Standards program may require new testing or a repetition of
previous tests. Each standard will address a group of pesticides containing the
same active ingredient. Sixty active ingredients are now in the standards develop-

“ment process, but the EPA estimates that it will take another 10 years to develop
standards for the 600 most important active ingredients. The department should
not, and could not, duplicate this massive federal effort. However, the department
should closely monitor the progress of the federal program in order to make use
of new information developed by it and to inform the EPA of any specific Califor-
nia concerns which should be addressed.

- Replacement of Federal Funds Not Justified

We recommend that (1) $318,776 requested from the General Fund in Item 857-001-001
to partially compensate for the loss of federal funds be deleted because adequate federal
funds will be available in the budget year, and (2) the relevent control language be deleted
because it is not needed.

The budget requests $318,776 from the General Fund to compensate for the loss

of an equal amount of federal funds available from the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) for pesticide use enforcement. The budget change proposal sub-
mitted by the department to support this request indicates that the pesticide
program will receive $788,272 in federal funds during the current year, but that
no federal funds are expected during 1981-82. The $318,776 would allow continua-
tion of the most important federally-funded activities.
The EPA and department staff now indicate, however, that the department will
probably receive approximately $515,000 in new federal funds (not counting any
carryover from fiscal year 1980-81) in 1981-82. This amount would be more than
sufficient to continue the activities for which the department is requesting the
General Fund augmentation.

Department staff now state that the budget change proposal was incorrect, and
that the budget is not accurate. Nevertheless, the department continues to request
the additional $318,776, although it has not. presented. any new budget change.
proposal to explain why it needs these additional funds. Consequently, we see no
justification for this General Fund augmentation and recommend that the funds
be deleted. ,

The Budget Bill contains control language applicable to th1s item which states
that if the amount of federal funds received by the department for the pesticide
program exceeds $188,000 during 198182, the excess shall be used to-reduce the
department’s General Fund appropriation -at the discretion of the Director.of -
Finance. The department states that it does not wish to use these federal fundsto

. reduce its General Fund appropriation, and. that this control language was-the
result of a' misunderstanding between itself and the Department of Fihance.

~In any event, this language W111 no longer be necessary if our recommendatlon :
is adopted .

Urbcn Peshclde Informahon Prqecf ; ‘

" ‘We recommend that the Department of Finance correct an overs:ght in the budget which
resulted in the omission of $87,834 from the Environmental License Plate Fund needed to
" provide 3 personnel-years of temporary help in.order to complete the urban pesticide infor-
imahon project.

Last year, the Department of Food and Agrlculture requested and received
$131,403 (including salary.increases) from the Environmeéntal License Plate Fund




Ttermn 857 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1555

for the first year of a two-year ‘urban pesticide ‘information ‘project. With these
funds, the department has purchased a trailer and outfitted it with various audio-
visual equipment and educational materials. The money also funds 3 personnel-
years of seasonal help to staff the trailer and operate the project. The staff and
trailer will travel to various urban and suburban: sites such as nurseries and shop-
ping centers (initially in the Sacramento area), in order to inform the public about
pest management techniques, the safe storage and use of pesticides, the selection
and care of trees and shrubs, and to aid the public in identifying pest problems.
The department plans to have the staff and trailer in the field by March 1981. Visits
to various communities will continue ‘throughout the summer and fall. The pro-
gram is designed asa pilot project. Its effectiveness would be evaluated during
1981-82.

-The department requested $87,834 for 1981-82 in order to fund 3 personnel-
years of seasonal help, operating expenses, and $15,000 for contracts to evaluate the
project. Apparently, however, the department did not notify the Resources
Agency, which administers the Environmental License Plate Fund, of its request
for second-year funding. As a result, the agency did not recommend the project
for inclusion in the 1981-82 budget, and the program was therefore automatlcally
deleted by the Department of Finance.

The major equ1pment purchases and the groundwork for thls project will be
accomplished in the current year, but these efforts will be wasted unless the
project can operate “through the summer and fall of '1981. The Department of
Finance should submit a correction to the Budget Bill to add a new Item 857-001-
140 in order to appropriate $87,834 for this pilot project. The budget projects an
accumulated surplus of $2,487,580 in the: Environmental License Plate Fund as of
June 30, 1982, so that this add1t10na1 appropnahon would be within the resources
of the fund.

Fund Transfer Mechunics

We recommend that the Department of Finance and the Controller prepare Budget Bill
language to resolve technical problems involving transfers between the Fair and Exposition
Fund and the General Fund. ‘

Section 11.12 of the 1980 Budget Act requires the transfer of $16 132,500, less
certain specified deductions, from the Fair and Exposition: Fund to the General
Fund. The amount. to.be transferred is horseracing revenue which is due to the
General Fund. Chapter 952, Statutes of 1979, revised the method of allocating state
horseracing revenues to the Fair and Exposition Fund, and in doing $o, inadver-
tently eliminated authority to make this transfer. Section 11.12 was added to the
1980 Budget Act to provide for the transfer in the current year. The Controller,
however, had not anticipated this change in law or the transfer required by the
Budget Act language, and had made some transfers under the authority of prior
law. As a result, Section 11.12 of the 1980 Budget Act will transfer an excessive
amount from the Fair and Exposition Fund to the General Fund: The Department
of Finance and the Controller should determine the correct amount of the transfer
needed to. satisfy the intent of the Legislature in enacting Section 11.12; and
prepare any technical Budget Bill amendments required to carry out this intent
so that this language may be included in the 1981 Budget Bill.




1556 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' " Ttem 857

DEPARTMENT OF. FOOD AND AGRICULTURE——CAPITAL
OUTLAY :

Item 857-301 from the General | »
Fund, Special Account for" cel -
Ca-pital Outlay IR : “Budget-p. GG 110

Requested 1981-82 . ................... evusivirmestuiesississsrse e e esenrin $222.000

Recommendatlon pendmg ..... eiri et ads s esbeansessens e 222 000
S Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Truckee Inspection Station—Phase -II. Withhold recomxhenda- 1556
tion on proposed construction.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Phase ll—Truckee
. We withhold recommendation on Item &5’7-301—036'(8) for phase II construction at the
Truckee Agricultural Inspection Station.

The budget proposes the expenditure of $222,000 from the Special Account for
Capital OQutlay, General Fund, for phase Il construction at the Truckee Agricul-
tural Inspection Station. The Legislature has previously appropriated $61,721 for
planning related to. this project. This amount has been released by the Public
Works Board for archaeological investigation of the site ($43,921) and for prelimi-
nary plans ($8,800). The total project cost is anticipated to be $239,800.-

The work consists of reconditioning/expansion of ‘the agricultural station to
provide for safe operation, expanded capacity to facilitate traffic flow; and continu-
- -ance of the pest exclusion program. The proposed expansion would (1) widen the
existing 20-foot truck bypass area by an additional 30 feet, (2) widen the existing
secondary inspection and parking area by 4,000 square feet and (3) construct a
wood-frame truck inspection office north of the new truck lanes The department
indicates that the proposed improvements at this facility would alleviate the prob-
lem of trucks-and: other traffic bemg backed up along the freeway during peak
traffic periods; ’ .

We withhold recommendatlon on the prOJect The prOJect has recently been
reduced in‘scope: While a 1981-82 budget estimate has been submitted to our
office, preliminary plans—which are 60 percent complete as of January 1981—are
still in progress at the State Architect’s Office. We therefore withhold recommen-
datlon on the prQ]eCt pendmg recelpt of the completed prehmmary plans.




Ttem864 . GENERAL GOVERNMENT /- 1557
L POLITICAL REFORM ACT

lb’Item 864 from the General e S
' Fund et Sl Budgetp GG 112

: Requested TOBL82 1. iuieresiioriviaesisasisinnieisiiossaissssaeatsesestatietessbamonednnie $2,327,323 -
‘Estimated 1980-81 : . : . ‘ 2,251,247
- Actual 1979-80 ...l iiienniens NP S EA SV ahaieic - 1,805,504
Requested increase. (excluding amount for salary
_increases)” $76,076: (+3.4 percent) , ,
Total recommended reductlon TP NN e $353,000
Lo S S N R v o Analysts
SUMMARY -OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

1. Funding for Secretary of State. : Rediice Item 864-001-001 by $30,- 1559
- 000. Recommend reductlon, based on h1stoncal pattem of over- L
budgeting. ' S

2. Staffing for Francbtse Tax Board, Reduce Item 864-001-001 by 1560 .-

- $323,000- and  12.3 personne] years Recommend reduction to PR

eliminate excess personnel.-

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ‘

The Political Reform Act of 1974, an omnibus elections measure, mcludes provr- .
sions relating to (1) campaign expend1ture reporting and contrlbutlon limitations,
(2) conflict-of-interest codes and related disclosure statements required of public - -
officials, (3) the state ballot pamphlet, (4) regulation of lobbyist activity, and (5)°
establishment of the Fair Political Practices Commission (FPPC). r
" Funds to implement these provisions are budgeted for four state agencies (Sec-
retary of State, Franchise Tax Board, Attorney General and Fair Political Practices

Commrssron) ‘Support for one of these agencies, the Fair Political Practices Com- = -

mission; is provided directly by the Political Reform Act of 1974. F unds for the
other three agencies and any‘additional funds for the commission are provided by
the Legislature through this budget item. - .

Chapter 1075, Statutes of 1976, requires a separate budget item 1nd1cat1ng (1)
the amounts to be appropriated to agencies other than the commission, (2) any
additional amounts required to be appropriated to the: commission, and (3) for.
information purposes; the continuing appropriation prov1ded the commission by
the Political Reform Act of 1974,

Table 1 identifies the departments which will expend funds in support of theact,
the general function each performs, and their estimated expenditures during the
prior, current and budget years: The subtotal represents that amount appropriated

through the Budget Act for support of the Political Reform Act. The total repre- =

sents that amount available for carrying out the act’s provisions, and includes funds..-
approprlated by the Budget Act and the continuing appropnatlon made by Sec-
tion 83122 of the Government Code e , _

Secretary of Siaie Duhes : ‘ ’

Responsibilities assxgned to.the Secretary of State by the Pohtlcal Reform ‘Act
of 1974 include receiving campaign expenditure statements and the registration
of lobbyists. In addition; the Secretary of State prints and makes available informa-

tion listed in lobbylst reglstratlon statements. Work performed in-accordance with -

the Political Reform.Act is estimated to cost $552,307 in the budget year, which.
includes '$8,200 in relmbursements ‘This represents an increase of 4.4 percent
above anticipated current-year costs of $528,937.




. Secretary of State

Secretary of State
Franchise Tax Board

Attorney General : ’
(a) Fair Political Practices Commission (through Budget Act)

Subtotals ' ; J—
(b) Fair Political Practices Commission (throigh Section 83122
Government Code)

- Totals, Political Reform Act

Table 1 .
Support for Political Reform Act of 1974

Function

Filing of
documents
Reimbursements
Auditing
statements
Enforcement

Administration

of act

Amount - Percent
Change - Change
’ 1980-81 - 1980-81
Actual Estimated - Proposed to to
1979-80 1950-81 1981-82 1951-82  1981-82
SOLT24  $308937  $SR307  $3300  44%
—10253 —13904 8200 5704 —410
1,188,083 1,509,241 1,551,163 41,922 2.8
205,950 226,973 232,053 5,080 22
$1,805,504 $2,251,247 $2,327,323 $76,076 34%
1,529,346 1,743,402 1,762,984 19,582 1.1
$3,334,850 $3,994,649 $4,090,307 $95,658 24%

panuljued—1HV WYIO043y TVIILITOd

LNHANYIAOD TVIENTD / 8961

¥98 W]




Item 864 » GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1559

Franchise Tax Board Duties s e

The Political Reform Act requires the Franchise Tax Board (FTB) to audit the
financial transaction statements of (1) lobbyists, (2) candidates for state office and
their committees, (3) committees supporting or opposing statewide ballot meas-
ures, and (4) specified elected officials. The department’s auditing responsibilities
are performed by a separate division, the Political Reform Audit Division (PRAD).
FTB proposes budget-year expenditures for PRAD of $1,551,163, an increase of
$41,922, or 2.8 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. Staffing for
PRAD is budgeted at 45.4 personnel-years in 1981-82, which is the same as in the
current year.

Attorney General's Duties :

The Political Reform Act requires the Attorney General to enforce the cnmma]
provisions of the act with respect to state agencies, lobbyists and state elections.
In addition, the Attorney General is required to provide legal advice and represen-
tation to the commission without charge. Current-year expenditures to provide
required services are estimated at $226,973, and $232,053 is requested for the
budget year, an increase of 2.2 percent.

Fair Political Practices Commission

The Fair Political Practices Commission is responsible for the admlmstratlon
and implementation of the act. The commission consists of five members, includ-
ing the chairman and one other member who are both appointed by the Governor.
The Attorney General, the Secretary of State and the State Controller each ap-
point one member. The commission is supported by a staff hired under its author-
ity, and receives a statutory General Fund allocation adjusted annually for
cost-of-living changes based on an initial allocation of $1 nﬁllion.

In accordance with the Political Reform Act, the commission’s statutory budget
for 1981-82 is $1,762,984. The Governor s Budget does not provide any funds above
the statutory minimum. :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS '
The budget DProposes an appropriation of $2,327,323 from the General Fund to
carry out the provisions of the Political Reform Act in 1981-82. This is $76,076, or
3.4 percent, more than estimated current-year expenditures. This amount will
increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the
budget year. The funds appropriated by Item 864-001-001 are transferred by the
State Controller to. the items supporting the agencies responsible for the various
functions mandated by the act.

Overbudgeiing for Secretary of State
We recommend a reduction of $30,000, based on a pattern of reverting funds.

Our review of prior-year expenditures by the Secretary of State for Political
Reform Act duities reveals‘a pattern of overbudgeting for this program. As a result,
the Secretary of State’s portion of the Political Reform Act budget has consmtently :
reverted funds at the end of each fiscal year. This pattern of reversion is shown -
in Table 2. '




1560 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 864

POI.ITICAI. REFORM ACT—Conhnued

© Table2 .
" Political Reform Act-
Secretary. of State Reversions _
: S 1979-80 - 1978-79 - 1977-78
Appropriation. ........ : . $464,635 - $435,126 - $419,110

Amount reverted : ~53,164 = —38519 —67,836
Percent reverted . e 14 89 16.2

The average amount reverted during the three-year period since the program’s
inception is $53,173. We believe an adjustment to the budget should be made to
reflect this pattern of overbudgeting. However, in recognition of the relatively
short period of time during which the program has been operating, and to allow
for unforeseen contingencies, we recommend a more conservative reduction of
$30,000. (rather than $53,000) from the amount to be appropriated to Secretary of
State for administration of the Political Reform Act.

Excessive Staffing for Franchise Tax Board

We recommend a reduction of $323,000 and 12.3 pelsonne] -years to eliminate overbudget-
ing of Franchise Tax Board workload needs.

The Franchise Tax Board (FTB) is budgeted for 45.4 personnel-years to fulﬁll
its .audit requirements under the Political Reform Act. This. staffing level was
established in 1980-81, based on the board’s assessment of the resources it would
_ need'to handle workload requlrements over the four-year period 1980-81 through
1983-84.

Our analysxs decates that the budgeted stafﬁng level of 454 personnel -years
overstates the department’s workload needs. Table 3 presents the distribution of
resources between direct and support activities; as requested in-the budget, and
the distribution which we believe more accurately reflects FTB’s staffing require-
ments. The difference between the budgeted and recommended totals represents:
(1) changes resulting from the availability of new information, and (2) ‘changes
which FTB should have reflected in developing its 1981-82 support requirements.

) Table 3
Franchise Tax Board.
Political Reform Audit Program
1981-82 Personnel-Years

" 1981-82 Personnel-Years
Legislative
Budget - Analysts S

: e C . Request - . .. Proposal Difference
~Direct- acnvmec ' A ‘ 33.6 Lo 288 - ~48
Support (by FTB division): . . . < :
-Administration A T -5 e
Program semces e rernrenaseans 39 23 - - ]

- ‘EDP : : revsee 48 i -0 =48
- Operations 23 12 S B |

~ Compliance 2 2 -
Legal ... 1 ! —
Subtotals, support (11.8) : (4.3) (=1.5)
Totals v , 454 33.1 ~123

With regard to direct activities, we recommend—and the board concurs—a:.
reduction of 4.8 personnel-years corresponding to five authorized positions. Based
on experience to date in 1980-81, four positions budgeted. for 1981-82 are simply
“"not needed to fulfill the board’s workload requirements. In addition; we recom-.




Item 866 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1561

mend that one auditor position be eliminated, as recent:information ‘from. FTB
indicates that the audit productlon rate for lobbylst statements has been much
better than projected.

With regard to support act1v1t1es, we recommend that only 43 personnel-years
—Trather than the budgeted 11.8—be funded in 1981-82. The largest reduction, as
shown in Table 3, is in electronic data processing (EDP), where we recommend
that all 4.8 personnel-years budgeted be eliminated. Prior to 1980-81, FTB re-
quired data processing support to handle some of its Political Reform Act work-
load; however, all ‘work is now manually processed. The inclusion of the EDP
positions in the four-year cycle staffing level was simply a budgeting error which
the department acknowledges.

We also recommend two other reductions in the support activities budget: (1)
all personnel—year reduction in operations, and-(2) a 1.6 personnel-year reduc-
tion in program services. Both of these reductions are based on updated, actual
figures provided to us by FTB as to the actual level of support required. ’

FTB maintains that, with respect to the support funding recommended for
elimination from the EDP and program services divisions, some portlon reflects
an allocation of the board’s overhead costs. That is, the board must incur certain
costs (for example, payments on the computer), regardless of how these costs are
allocated between the Political Reform Act item and FTB’s general support item.
Thus, by eliminating the reimbursement for fixed costs, our recommended sup-
port reductlons result in an increase in the portion of fixed costs which must be

" borne by the board’s general support budget. FTB has not, however, provided us
with information sufficient to justify an augmentatlon to their general support
budget to -account for this reallocatlon

PUBLIC UTILlTIES COMMISSlON

Item 866 from the Ceneral - : : : ‘
Fund and various other funds o "Budget p. GG 113

Requested 198182 ...........ivcciecivvenenerivene RO, ieedeieiaees $35,286,892
Estimated 1980-81 , 33,717,764
ACEUAL 197080 ....ooouiviomnmiireeirieessisessbosnsssessessssssessssssstessesssessesssensens - 27,741,110
‘Requested increase (excludmg amount for salary
increases) $1,569,128 (4-4.6 percent) N o :
Total recommended reduction ..........ccocoe. eetsesest et et s sa e © $1,016,493.
..1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM:AND SOURCE
" Item Description : Fund Amount
866-001-001-—Public. Utilities Commission, anary General . $18,820,300
866-001-019—Energy Programs Energy Resources )
Conservation and
. Development Spec1al
o Account : 3,968,704
. 866-001-412—Transportation Regulation Transportation Rate ‘
: ‘ Fund 12,371,022
- 866-001-041—Representation before the Civil Aeronautics. Account, State 126,866
- Aeronautics Board : Transportation

Total . , , $35,286,892




1562 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT . Item 866

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION—Continued

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS pa;e

1. General Fund Deficiencies. Recommend that the commission 1568
comment on-(a) the prospect for a General Fund deficiency in
1980-81, and (b)-the actions being taken to improve its fiscal man-
agement. ' ‘

2. Highway Carrier Minimum Rate Taritfs. Reduce Item 566-001-412 1569

- by $200,000. Recommend reduction to reflect the savings that the
commmission estimated would result if it stopped revising the mini-
mum rate tariff for general freight.

3. Postage. Reduce Item 866-001-412 by $258,782. Recommend elimi- 1570
nation of funds to mail tariffs that have been discontinued.

4. Transportation Energy Effimency Plan. Recommendthe commis- 1570
sion report on fuel savings resulting from the plan;

5. Cogeneration Contracts Review. Reduce Item 8566-001-019 by $167,- 1571
387. Recommend elimination of 5 proposed positions due to lack ‘
of workload justification.

6.. Energy Policy Analysis. Reduce Item 866-001-019 by $141, 951. 1572
Recommend elimination of funds for four proposed positions be-
cause workload for the positions has not been specified.

7. Alternative Energy Sources. Reduce Item 866-001-019 by 376,145, 1572
Recommend elimination of 2 proposed positions which would du-
plicate other existing and proposed research and review staff.

8. Energy Cost Adjustment Clause. Reduce Item 866-001-019 by $115,- 1573
520. Recommend elimination of three proposed -new positions
due to lack of workload justification.

9. Consumer Affairs. Reduce Item 866-001-001 by $56,708. - Recom- 1573
mend reduction in funds for new consumer complaints positions
because commission is proposmg alternative methods to reduce
workload.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

_The Public Utilities Commission (PUC), created by constitutional amendment

in 1911, is responsible for the regulation of privately owned public utilities. The .
term “public utility” includes such entities as electric, telephone, gas, warehouse,
truck, bus, airline companies and pipeline corporations. For operating purposes,
however, the PUC distinguishes between regulation of “transportation”™ compa-
nies and regulation of the remaining “utilities.” o '
" The commission’s primary objective is to insure adequate facilities and services
for the public at reasonable and equitable rates, consistent with a fair return to the
utility on its investment. It is also charged by state and federal statutes with
promoting energy and resource conservation in its rate-making and other deci-
sions.

The commission is composed of five members appointed to staggered six-year
terms by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Senate. The commis-
sioners annually elect one of their members as president. The executive director
serves as the administrative head of the commission. ‘

The commission must approve all changes in operating ‘methods and rate
schedules proposed by regulated utilities and transportation companies. It investi-
gates complaints registered against utilities and may also initiate investigations of
utility companies on its own volition. In all such cases, data are accumulated by
the staff, hearings are held, decisions rendered, and compliance secured through
enforcement procedures. Appeal of commission decisions may be made only to the




Itern 866 ' GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1563

California Supreme Court, whose review- power is limited to questions of law.
The commission is headquartered in San Francisco and has an area office in Los

Angeles and some staff located in 14 transportatlon division field offices through-
out the state. -

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes four appropriations totaling $35,286,892 from various state
funds for support of the Public Utilities Commission in 1981-82. This is an increase
of $1,569,128, or 4.6 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures from these
funds. In addition, the budget proposes an appropriation of $465,432 from the
Federal Trust Fund, and $2,645,963 in reimbursements. Proposed expenditures
from all sources of funds total $38,398,287, which is $1,365,416, or 3.7 percent more
than estimated:current-year expenditures. This amount will increase by the
amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.

The General Fund share of the commission’s budget is $18,820,300, which is a
0.3 percent decrease from the 1980-81 level. Other resources come from the State
Energy Resources Conservation and Development Fund, the Transportation Rate
Fund, the Aeronautics Account of the State Transportation Fund, and the Federal
Trust Fund, as detailed in Table 1.

) Table 1
Public Utilities Commission
Budgetv Summary

Actual Estimated = Proposed Change

197980 1980-81 198182 Amount  Percent
Regulation of Utilities
" Rates... $9,686,288  $11,200,276 © .$12,237,568  $1,037,292 93
Service and Facilities........ccoooovuune: 3,042,908 3,933,563 44197768 486,205 124
CCertification ... vescerivensiversinnes : 2,145,700 2,649,821 2,804,453 " 154,632 58
“Safety ' 954,537 1,535,049 1,598,877 63,828 42
Subtotals ........ RSN $15,829433 - $19318,709  $21,060,666  $1,741,957 9.0
Regulation of Transportation
: Rates $7,635,838 $9,271,059 $9,536,839 $265,780 29
Service and Facilities..........ccoo...... 742,844 - - 1,009,590 1,040,125 30,535 3.0
Licensing 4,195,422 5,101,924 5,257,341 155,417 3.0
Safety 1,672,765 2,331,589 2,303,316 —28973 -12
- SUBLOLALS oovveecrnrrrrenerreresiceivsnenins $14,246.869  $17,714,162  $18,137,621 $423,459 24
Administration
Utilities g ($3,703,264) - ($4,372,971) ($5,325486)  $952,515 218
TranSPOTtAtioN .coocerrriseci (2672,156) . (3,160,523)  (2926434) —234078 74
Subtotals .....oocvcoirrsinireereere - ($6,375,420) - ($7,533,494)  ($8,251,920)  $718,426 95
Totals $30,076,302  $37,032,871  $39,198287  $2,165,416 5.8
Special Adjustment®....................ii. - - —800,000  —800,000 N/A
Adjusted Totals . $30,076302 $37,032871  $38,398,287  $1,365416 37
General Fund .........ecinsiveivsiveeen $17,044550  $18,881,551  $18820300 —61,251 -03
State Energy Resources
Conservation and Develop-............ 381809 5820653 3965704 1148051 407
ment Special Account )
Transportation Rate Fund ............. $10314751 . $12,015560  $12,371,022 3355462 30
Aeronautics Account, State ' :
Transportation Fund.............cco.. : L= — 126,866 126,866 N/A
Federal Funds........ . .- 239,549 572,466 465,432 - 107,034 —187
Reimbursements . 2,096,643 5,742,641 2645963 — 96,678 —-35
Personnel Years.......isiimcrereis 8684 6.4 9721 257 27

2 The administration proposes to reduce the 1981-82 budget by $800,000 and 19 positions. The positions

currently perforrn regulatory workload that would be affected by proposed legislation (SB11l;
AB251)




Table 2.
Public- Utilities Commission

- Proposed Program Changes by Fund

1980-81 Current-Year Revised
1. Workload Changes
‘Energy issues

Consumer affairs

Policy analysis

Consultant Services

Other utility workload
Power plant certification

_ Administration

Data processing

Section 20 reductions

Rapid Transit safety
2..Cost Changes
Personal services

Operating expense

3 Program Changes

Solar energy demonstration project Cieeeiivesseiseserisaosasns '
Forecasting utility rates and financing ...
Auditing utility management and research .....

Other utility -

Special adjustments

Small water and sewer COMPANIES ........ivxwiioen

- PBX and radiotelephone

Passenger transportation
4, Direct appropnatlon from. Aeronautics Account

Totals

ERCD Transporta- Aero-

" Federal

Reimburse-

PenuKUOD—NOISSIWWOD SAILIILA DENd

General Special tion Rate nautics :
Fund Account Fund Account Funds ‘ments Totals
$18881551  $2,820,653  $12,015,560 4572466 $2742641 - $37,082871
46250 569462 - - L —89532 - 526,180
56708 . 56,720 - — = — 113,428
- 141,951 — = — - 141951 °
— 332710 S - — — 332,710
31,467 31466 — — . —22056 - 39977
— 104522 L — — = 104522
99,933 .. 922,031 29,931 e - - 66,695
101,880 81,201 31469 - —_ - - 914,550
—151,006 - - g R s —151,006 -
g e — — - — 84156 84156
5TI9 36207 249678 $2,556 $4,513 87219 805952
88820~ T4I5 52,084 395 941 24,244 173,829
—oss0 - = - - 984802
32,295 65,572 - — e - 97797 -
— 19212 - R T — - T9212 -
84303 . — — - — - 84,393
—550,000 e - - — — 550,000
80,000 M — = = — —80,000
—170,000 ~ - = - R 170,000
, = - — 193,985 — —193985 -
§18820300  $3968704  §12371022  $126866 . $465.432  $2,645063

. $38,398,287 .-

INTNNYIAOD TVHANTD / $9G1

998 Wl




Item 866 . - GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1565

As Table 1 shows, the administration proposes a “special adjustment” that would
reduce General Fund expenditures by $800,000. As a result, total General Fund
expenditures will decrease _by $61,251 in the budget year as compared to the
current year. The adjustment is not reflected in the program details because the
PUC could not provide us with a breakdown of the reduction by program element.
Staff has informed us, however, that $630,000 will be deleted from the utilities
program and $170,000 from the transportation program. After the adjustment,
utilities will still show the larger increase of the two programs, growing by $1,111 -
957, or 5.8 percent, over last year’s expenditures, while transportation grows by
$253,459, or 1.4 percent. :

The bulk of the proposed increase in the utilities program is for energy-related
positions and projects, and will be funded from the Energy Resources Conserva-
tion and Development Special Account (ERCDSA). Proposed transportation pro-
gram expenditures would grow only enough to meet cost and workload increases.
Administration costs, which are allocated to the two regulation programs, show a
$952,515 increase in the utilities program, due to additional policy research, data
processing, and legal and judicial positions.

The workload, cost and program changes proposed for the budget year are
displayed in Table 2. It shows that the $1,959,033 increase from the ERCDSA will
fund not only direct energy research and rate case workload, but also additional
support services in the data processing and administration sections. ERCDSA
expenditures for consultants, however, will decrease by $332,710. Other major
changes include merit salary and price increases and the proposed deregulation
of small water and sewer companies, PBX and radiotelephones, and charter party
and sightseeing tour buses.

Eighty-Eight New Positions Proposed

The budget proposes 88 new positions and the deletion of 19 positions for 1981~
82. The net increase of 69 positions would bring total authorized staff to 1,001.5,
an increase of 3 percent. Table 3 shows the program and funding distribution of
the new positions. The total cost of the net staff increase would be $2,299,770.

The PUC proposes to assign the majority of the new pos1t10ns to its utility
program. The commission requests 26 new positions for (1) review of a three-year
solar water heater demonstration project which has been ordered by the PUC and
is to be administered by the utilities, (2) other alternative energy workload, and
(3). workload connected with energy cost rate-cases. Four positions would be
added to the policy division, primarily to'deal with energy issues, and three posi-
tions would develop methods to forecast utility rates and the effect of potential
commission decisions on utility financing. Other new staff would extend the scope
of PUC audits of utility expenditures and provide the commission with more
information on utility plant and transmission resources. The commission also pro-
poses two utility division positions unrelated to energy issues. One position would
monitor federal legislation on communications, and one position would do re-
search on gas service and safety issues:

The commission proposes to make permanent 23 reimbursed positions on the
natural gas terminal task force, and to continue 10 limited term posmons adminis-
tering the Transportation Energy Efficiency Plan' (TEEP).

Finally, in the administration area, the commission is requesting funds to aug-
ment its budget, personnel, data processing and consumer affairs divisions. We
have reviewed the workload projected for the new positions and, except as noted
below,: recommend their approval.




1566 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 866

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION—Continued

Table 3
Public Utilities Commission
Proposed Position Changes

: Positions ~ Amount Funds*®
Energy Issues :
Solar water heater demonstration prOJect ................ 6 $208,657 ERCDSA
Cogeneration cONtract TEVIEW ......ensisssisssssesssenn 5 167,387 ERCDSA
Rate-case workload 9 324,990 ERCDSA
‘Monitor legislation 4 123,335 GF, ERCDSA
Alternative energy studies : 2 76,145 ERCDSA
Policy analysis 4 141,951 ERCDSA
Rate and financial forecasting 3 97,796 GF, ERCDSA
Audits of utility management and expenditures ........ 4 142,145 GF, ERCDSA
Power plant certification 3 104,522 ERCDSA
Gas service and safety standards .....c.scisssemminnn 1 35,552 : GF
Monitor federal regulation of communications........... 1 48,841 ‘GF
Proposed deregulation .
Small water and SEWer COMPAIIES ...ivveremssircererereessennss -13 —550,000 GF
PBX and radiotelephone -2 —80,000 GF
Charter party and tour bus deregulation ... -4 —170,000 GF
Transportation Energy Efficiency Plan (continua- _
tion) 10 326,785 TRF
Liquified natural gas terminal task force (continua-
tion) 23 - 906,991 Reimbursements
Consumer affairs . . 4 113,428 GF, ERCDSA
Data processing 7 213,540 GF, ERCDSA, TRF
Administration 2 66,695 GF, ERCDSA, TRF
Totals : . 69 $2,298,760

2 Energy Resources Conservation and Development Special Account (ERCDSA), Transportation Rate
Fund (TRF ), Gex_lera.l Fund (GF).

Railroad Safety and Nuclear Power Controls Continued

The Legislature adopted control language in the 1980 Budget Act concermng
railroad safety and nuclear power. The same language is proposed in the 1980
Budget Bill.

Two of the proposed provisions requlre the PUC to report quarterly to the
Legislature on its railroad safety enforcement activities, and prohibit it from trans-
ferring positions from the railroad operations and safety section to any other
. section or branch within the transportation division. A further provision exempts
the PUC from these requirements if the federal government preempts the PUC’s
jurisdiction in railroad safety matters.

Additional control language imposes restrictions on potennal commission in-
volvement in nuclear power issues. It prohibits the commission from contracting
for legal services to appeal federal decisions against the PUC or the Energy Com-
mission concerning the use of nuclear power for generating electrical energy
unless the commission gives 30-days’ advance notice to the Legislature. The same
restrictions apply to contracted legal services for participating in court actions or
federal administrative actions concerning nuclear poweér plants which provide, or
would provide, electrical energy to California.




Item 866 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1567

Special Adjustment Reduction Tied to Proposed Deregulation

The budget proposes a reduction of $800,000 in General Fund support. The
reduction would result in the elimination of 19 positions which currently review
certificate and rate or tariff applications from small water and sewer companies,
PBX and radiotelephone companies, and charter party, sightseeing and tour bus
companies.

The administration is simultaneously proposing legislation that would deregu-
late or alter current statutes applicable to these utilities. Radiotelephone and PBX
services would be completely deregulated. Provisions affecting deadlines for com-
mission action on water and sewer company rate-change applications would be
amended, and the need for formal commission action on these applications would
be curtailed. Finally, the proposed legislation would abolish the requirement that
the commission make a finding that a passenger stage company which is serving
an area is not providing adequate service before it licenses another. company to
serve the same area. “Passenger stage corporations” include bus companies pro-
viding inter-city service; and charter party, sight-seeing and tour buses.

Commission Leaves Aeronautics Positions Unfilled

Until 1979-80, the commission had 14 positions authorized to regulate intrastate
airline service and represent the state’s interests before federal regulatory agen-
cies with jurisdiction over air passenger travel, including the Civil Aeronautics
Board (CAB). Following the 1978 federal Airline Deregulation Act, however, the
courts ruled that the regulatory functions delegated by state law to the PUC must
be performed by the CAB. The 14 aeronautics positionis were deleted from the
1979-80 budget.

For 1980-81, the Department of Transportahon requested 2.8 posmons and
$112,000 to represent the state’s interests before the CAB, particularly on issues
regarding essential air services for small cities. The Legislature transferred the
funds and the positions from the department to the PUC, which is required by
statute to perform this function.

Although the transfer was shown in the schedule of budget changes and titled
“State Representation Before CAB,” the PUC has left vacant the legal position and
the clerical position which were authorized in the budget. It has assigned one
transportation engineer to-work part-time on a preliminary report on the effect
of airline deregulatlon on California.

The commission informs us that it intends to develp this preliminary report into
a complete evaluation of deregulation. It could not tell us at the time this analysis
was prepared, however, what steps it was taking to utilize the information it has
gathered. It is not actively representing the state before the CAB at this time.
Nevertheless, the commission requests $126,866 to continue these positions in
1981-82.

Commission Unable to Explain Budget Discrepancies

The workload and fiscal data in the budget show several inconsistent trends and
in some cases deviate from information provided by PUC staff.
For example:

» The budget proposes to decrease administration costs charged to- the regula-
tion of transportation program by 7.2 percent, while such costs charged to the
regulation of utilities program will increase by 21.8 percent. The number of
administrative personnel allocated to the transportation program and total
transportation program expenditures, however, show an increase. This means
that the Transportation Rate Fund, the primary support fund for the transpor-
tation program, will contribute less to overhead costs in the budget year than
in the current year. The General Fund, in turn, will contribute more because




1568 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' ' Item 866

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION—Continued

" it is the primary support fund for the utilities program. PUC staff has not
explained the decrease in administrative costs charged to the transportahon
program.’

¢ The budget shows General Fund expenditures for the regulatlon of transpor-
tation program of $3,639,417 in 1979-80, $5,202,662 in 1980-81, and $5,258,906
in 1981-82. This is an increase of 44.5 percent in two years. The only program
change during this period which has been identified by the PUC and which
is funded by the General Fund is an increase in railroad safety positions. The

. amount budgeted for these positions in_the current year, however, is only
$171,402, which explains-only 11 percent of the increase:over last year’s ex-
-penditures. Aside from regular merit and salary increases, PUC staff could not
explain the remaining increase in expenditures.

.o The commission spent 41 percent less than the amount in the budget allocated
to.data processing in 1977-78, 34 percent less in 1978-79, and 57 percent less
in 1979-80. The allocations ranged from $255,000 to: $270,000 in these years.
Current year expenditures are estimated at $255,000, and the budget proposes
to increase the allocation to $272,850 in1981-82. When questioned about why
the budget should not be reduced, based on experience, staff informed us that,

“.in fact; projected 1980-81 expenditures-are $263,149, or $8;149 more than
"budgeted Due in part toa proposed lease for a larger computer in the budget
yeéar, moreover, estimated 1981-82 expenditures are $346,000, or $73,150 more

. than the amount proposed in the budget Commission staff cannot explain the

- discrepandy, or how. the commission plans to pay for the lease of the new
computer The commission, with the approval of the Department of Finance,

" . is already soliciting proposals for.the equipment. :

«.The merit salary adjustment shown in the budget is $625,533. This is idéntical

- ‘to last year’s adjustment. When questioned about this coincidence, PUC staff
stated that the correct 1981-82 merit:salary ad_]ustment -amount should be
shown as $466,938.

e At the time of this Analysis, our office had not received schedules of reim-

" bursements, federal funds, or detailed operating expenses from:the commis-
sion.

e In two cases the supportmg material for program changeés was drafted to
justify a different number of -positions than the PUC proposes.

Because the PUC itself does not know, in'many cases, what the amounts in its
budget represent, we are unable to analyze portions-of the budget or to advise the
Leg151ature on the approprlateness of the amounts proposed

" Prospective 1980-81 Budget Deficiency

We réecommend that the commission comment on the prospect of a General Fund deficien-
cy in the current year, and describe what steps it is taking to improve its fiscal management.

The PUC incurred General Fund deficits of $494, 000 in 1978-79 and $468, 038 in
1979-80. In both years, the commission was allotted funds from the Reserve for
Contingencies and Emergencies to cover the éxpenses it had incurred. The Finan-
cial and Performance Accountability unit of the Department of Finance reviewed
PUC’s fiscal situation at the time of the application for a 1979-80 deficiency allot-
ment: A department report mcludes the following observations on the PUC’s fiscal
management

“Decisions have been made which have answered the needs of program
operations; however, those decisions have been made to the detriment of the
overall fiscal soundness of PUC.”

“The traditional methods of achieving (salary) savmgs are not being utlhzed




Item 866 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / “1569

by PUC and emphasis on the need to- exercise economies has also not ‘been
impressed on the various division chiefs.”

“One administrative law judge has been carried on the payroll w1thout a
- position for an additional cost of $43,440 per year; not including staff benefits.”
“Numerous positions have been upgraded beyond the level at whrch they
were authorized in the budget.”

One of the department s recommendations was that the PUC “establish a budg-
etary/expenditure review and control system that will require management to
consider all fiscal implications of their decisions.” Decisions that contributed to the
deficiency included not only filling vacant positions without regard to availability

of funds but redlrectmg staff in rexmbursed or special fund positions to perform -

General Fund workload.

The commission’s vacaney list indicates that vacancy rates in the utility, revenue
requirements, and transportation divisions are much higher than in the adminis-
tratlve, policy, legal and judicial sections. These differences reflect the commis-
sion’s empbhasis on research and formal proceedings regarding long-term energy
policy. In the short term, however, positions budgeted to fulfill the PUC’s statutory
responsibility to review rate-case applications go unfilled. Managers must then
borrow personnel from other sections to complete the rate-case workload, result-
ing in more time bemg charged to the Geneéral Fund than is allowed by the PUC
budget

We have been monitoring the PUC s monthly budget reports to determine
whether the commission is addressing these issues. The reports suggest that the
commission has not been fully implementing the recommendations made by the
Department of Finance at the time of last year’s deﬁcrency allotment. The budget
report for the first five months of the current’ year indicates that the PUC had
spent 52.2 percent of its General Fund appropriationi by November 30. At this rate
of spending, the PUC would exhaust its General Fund appropriation in mid-April.

The PUC explains, however, that it has been charging work which should be
funded from the ERCDSA and the Aeronautics Account-to the Geneéral Fund
while developing a method to allocate the costs to the proper funds. Staff has
prepared an estimated fund status report as of January 23, 1980, based on a pro-
ration of the ERCDSA and Aeronautics Account approprratlons but until the
allocation method is implemented, PUC management wrll have only a rough
estimate of actual General Fund expendltures to date.

We recommend that the commission comment on its current-year ﬁscal situa-
tion and its plans to improve its frnancral management.

REGULATION OF TRANSPORTATION

' Budgel Not Reduced for Savings From Truckmg Dereguluhon '

We recommend-a' Ti ransportation Rate Fund reduction of $200,000 in the regulatlon of
_transportation program to reflect the savings resulting from changes In rate-setting proce-
dures for highway carriers that have already gone into effect. :

The PUC historically has set rates.and pubhshed tariffs, or schedules of these
" rates, for highway frerght carriers. The commission, in an effort to reduce govern-
mental intervention in this area, planned a phased—m conversion to market—set
rates that was to begin on April 30, 1980. - -

Last year the Legislature passed AB 1232, which would have postponed the
planned conversion. In our analysis of the b111 we noted that the PUC estimated
it would realize substantial savings if the PUC was allowed to proceed with the
conversion. ‘An analysis of the enrolled bill, prepared by the Department of Fi-
nance, estimated that these foregone savings, if the bill passed would be $400,000
in 1981-82, $800,000 in 1982-83, and- $1.2 to $1.3 million in-1983-84 and all future

53—81685




1570 '/ GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 866

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION—Continued

years.

The Governor vetoed AB 1232 and the final minimum rate tariff for general
commodities became effective on Aprxl 30, 1980. The PUC will no longer revise
this tariff or mail it to licensed carriers:.

The commission, however, did not reduce its- budget by the amount of the
savings it estimated would occur in 1981-82. The savings can be divided into
reductions in the staff workload and reductions in mailing costs. We have recom-
‘mended below that the PUC’s postage allotment be reduced by $258,782 because
tariff and other mailing workload has decreased. Based on information provided
by the PUC for our analy51s of AB 1232, an additional $200,000 will be saved because
staff no longer has to revise the minimum rate tariff. We recommend that the
Transportation Rate Fund appropriation be reduced by this amount.

Postcge Budgeted for Discontinved Mailings

"~ We recommend that funds budgeted to mail general freight tariffs be deleted because
these tanﬂ:c are no longer publzshed for a savings of $258,782 to the Transportatlon Rate
Fund.

Prior to May 1980, the PUC maintained mlmmum rate tariffs for hlghway carri-
ers. The tariffs set the minimum rate a carrier could charge for transportlng a
particular commodity a given distance. Whenever these rates were revised, copies
of the tanff were mailed to all carriers licensed to transport that type of commod-
ity.

Leglslatlon enacted in 1978 required truckers in one of three main categories
of licensed carriers to convert to one or both of the other categories. This relicens-
ing procedure resulted in multiple mailings to 12,000 carriers in addition to the
commission’s regular tariff mailings. The commission requested that its postage
budget, which ‘was $295 790 for 1977—78 be increased to $368,476 for 1978-79 and
$386,831 for 1979-80 to cover this added workload. By 1980-81 the postage allot-
ment had grown to $484,788.

The commission is requesting $540,457 for postage in 1981—82 Itno longer needs
this large an allotmerit for two reasons. First, the rehcensmg of carriers and the
resultant extra mailings are completed. Second, the commission has instituted a
final minimum rate tariff for general freight and will not be publishing or malhng
new tariffs to general freight carriers. (The commission will still maintain mini-
mum rates for smaller groups. of specialized carriers pending further deregula-
tion.) These reductions in the number of mailings allow a substannal reduction in
the base amount budgeted for tariff postage.

Based on actual expenditures for the first five months of this year, we estimate
actual 1980-81 postage costs of the transportation division will be $98,940, or $258,-
782, less than the. $357, 722 allotted to the division. This allotment for a nonexistent
workload is contmued in the budget year, and we therefore recommend its dele-
tion. :

Transportation Energy Efﬁcuency Plan Should Demonstrate Savings

We recommend that the commission report to the Legrslature by January 31, 1952 on the
fuel savings resultmg from the Transportation Energy Efficiency Plan. _

In 1979 the Legxslature directed the PUC to develop an energy efficiency plan
for highway carriers and to make a factual finding in every carrier-related decision
that the decision complies with the plan. The PUC adopted a plan in December
1980 which states that efficiency will be best promoted by a competltlve and
well-informed industry. This decision is consistent with the commission’s policy to
maximize the competitive element in determining carrier rates and service.

The current-year budget authorized 11.2 one-year positions to develop and




Item 866 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 7 1571

implement the plan. For the budget year, the commission-proposes to continue
10 positions until June 30, 1982, in order to administer the plan. Three positions
would perform the Judlclal reporting and legal work required to make findings
in' commission decisions. Seven positions in the transportation division would study
ways to create energy effiziency incentives in PUC rate tariffs, establish vehicle
and fuel efficiency standards and goals, publicize methods to achieve these goals
and provide the staff support necessary to make the required findings in commis-
sion decisions.

The legislation requiring the PUC to develop the TEEP did not specify any fuel
efficiency goals, or the intended scope of the plan. The plan has not been in effect
long enough to generate any information on the resources that will be required
to establish findings. We therefore have no basis on which to evaluate the work-
plan submitted by the commission.

In order to allow the Legislature to determine whether the plan déveloped by
the commmission is consistent with legislative intent and is cost-effective, we recom-
mend that the PUC report on the plan s first-year results by January 31, 1982. The
report should estimate the fuel savings that result from (1) more efficient loading
practices and patterns of service that are attributable to rate and operating author-
ity decisions made by the commission in order to conform to TEEP, and (2)
publicizing fuel conserving equipment and operating techniques. The report
should also indicate the amount of ‘staff time and other PUC resources that were
required to achieve the fuel savings:

We recommend that the following supplemental report language be adopted to
require this report:

“The Public¢ Utilities Commission shall report to the Legislature by January

. 31, 1982, on the fuel savings achieved through the Transportation Energy Effi-

ciency Plan and on the amount of PUC resources that was requ1red to achleve
the savings.”

REGULATION OF UTILITIES

Cogeneration Positions Not Justified by Current. Workload

We recommend deletion of funds for five proposed positions to review cogeneration
projects because existing posmons can handle the workload, for a savings of $167, 387 to the
ERCDSA. : :

The commission was authonzed three new pos1t10ns in the current year for
cogeneration projects. Cogenerators produce electricity from waste heat of indus-
rial processes which is then sold to utilities. The three positions, two of which are
currently vacant, were established to produce price guidelines for these sales, and
“to be involved in reviews of up to 100 cogeneration projects per year as to their
conformity to the price guidelines. The PUC staff will also be involved in assistance
to all small power producers on a range of regulatory problems as well as ongomg
tracking of projects.”

Legislation enacted in 1980 (Chapter 373, Statutes of 1980) requires the PUC to
establish prices for the electricity sold by cogenerators, for standby electricity that
the utilities provide to cogenerators on a contingency basis, and for ut1l1ty-pro-
vided transmission of electricity generated by cogenerators and other “noncon-
ventional” producers. It also directed the PUC to review such charges paid by and

* to utilities, and to consider adjustments in such charges to encourage the genera-
tion of electricity from nonconventional sources. Our analysis of the proposed
legislation indicated that the PUC had informed us that it could perform this
review with existing resources; In addition,; the Department of Finance analy51s
of the enrolled bill indicates that it would have no fiscal effect.

The comnission is now requesting five more positions to review cogeneration




1572 /. GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' [ ', Item 866
PUBLIC UTII.ITIES COMMISSION—Commued '

' contracts on the ba51s of workload generated by Chapter 373. PUC staff estlmate
that they are receiving 100 new. contracts per year, the number it estimated. the
three existing positions could review. Most existing contracts are relatlvely recent
.and will not need to be reviewed until they are renegotiated several years from
now. Based on the lack of workload justification and the Department of Finarice’s
own cost estimate for Chapter 373, we recommend the five posmons be deleted
from the budget. . . -

Positions for Unspeclﬂed Policy Analysis

-We recommend deletion of 4 positions and $141, 951 ﬁ'om the ERCDSA for unspeclf' ed
policy analysis workload. '

The 1980-81 budget provided ERCDSA funds for 27 new posmons and consult-
ing services for the PUC’s alternative energy and energy conservation programs.
For the budget year the commission is proposing an additional 26 positiens and
$286,000 for energy consultants, as well as four ERCDSA funded policy analysts to
research unspecified projects as they arise, . :
The PUC’s proposals for the budget year include 6 positions to analyze the
results of the utility-financed solar water heater demonstration project ordered by
-the commission, 9 positions-to perform energy-related rate-case workload, and 2
positions to monitor federal energy legislation. Existing resources already mclude
7 policy analysis positions and 5 positions to develop methods to encourage.conser- -
vation through altermg the structure of rates charged for various types of ‘utility -
service: The commission has proposed that, during the current and budget years,
_consultants will train staff to review utlhty fuel procurement practices, research
~ and development, conservation programs, financing and interconnections (which
transmit electricity from one system to another). Consultants are also to provide
information on: synfuels, ratemaking incentives for conservation, cogeneration
issues, and utility vertical integration (the acquisition of fuel sources, such as coal
mines).

Our analysis indicates that there is no need for four positions whose workload
cannot be identified, when the commission has recently added or proposed such
exterisive resources in the énergy area. In addition, as of January 1, 1981, 16 of the
39 vacancies in the executive, utility and revenue requirements divisions- were
research positions. These positions, if filled, could assist existing pohcy analysts

address unforeseen energy issues- durmg the budget year.

Resecrch Positions for Aliernahve Energy Sources - -

.We recommend that two positions and $76,145 for alternative energy researcb be deleted .
-because the commission is requesting other. positions to perform similar functions. ‘
2 The commission proposes two new :positions: to analyze utility proposals: to'fi-

nance alternative energy research and demonstration projects. The positions
would analyze the economics of the projects, their effect on the energy resource
plans and financial status of the utilities, and how much of the projects® risks should
‘be borne by rate- -payers.
-~ Material  submitted in support of the request cites the shortage of staff for
-resource and financial planning investigations, certification cases, analysis and data
processing: Our analysis indicates that the PUC has or is proposing sufficient
positions in these areas to provide expertise on-alternative energy. projects. For
instance, the commission is proposing to establish a six-person unit to “ensure the
timely implernentation of the demonstration solar financing program and lay the
-ground work for: future development of solar energy.” It also proposes-three
positions in the certification unit to evaluate applications for alternative. technol-
ogy powerplants, and one position to analyze utility research and development.




"Item 866 P S _ GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1513 _.

¥ The commission proposes to add three ‘positions for utility rate and fmancxal
forecasting, and seven positions to: the data processing unit. The commission al-
"_ready has a cogeneration unit to review utility involvement in that area.

", We recommend that funds for these positions be deleted on the basis that they'
would dupllcate ‘existing or proposed PUC staff resources.

Budgei Proposes More ECAC Posmons than Requested by the Electric Branch :
We recommend that funds for three of ‘four proposed new positions in the Electric Branch
be deleted because the PUC only provided Workload Justific catlon for one posmon, for a
. savmgs of $115, 520 from the ERCDSA. .~ :
The Energy Cost Adjustment Clause (ECAC) allows expedlted proceedmgs to
adjust electric rates for increased fuel prices. The commission permits utilities to
file ECAC rate-change applications three times a year. The frequent adjustments
for fuel ; prices reduce the intérest costs charged to rate-payers when utilities have
" “to'use their own funds, rather than rate revenues, to meet fuel prices’ Wthh were
underestimated in previous rate cases.
“ECAC cases involve staff from the finance, electric, legal and judicial sections
of the commission. The Electric Branch currently has a two-man ECAC unit and
the budget proposes. to add four more posrtrons "The justification provided by the
Electric Branch; however, proposes. to “expand the existing two-person ECAC
“Unit to a three-person unit . . . The number of ECAC hearings will be increased
by 50 percent; and the use: of estlmated versus recorded test year data will requxre
the staff to make mdependent estimates of sales'and fuel prices.” -
. The workload will increase by 50 percent because the commission has recently
‘ allowed utilities to file three. ECAC applications per year instead of the former:
two, Whlle the number of cases will increase, each case will involve fuel cost data
for a shorter period of time. In addition, the current-year budget contains funds
for’ consultants. to train existing staff in the analyS1s of utility fuel procurement

. _practlces

Our analysis indicates that the one position requested by the Electric Branch L
' should be sufficient to meet the additional ECAC workload expected in the budget
"year. We recommend deletion of funds for the other three posrtrons proposed by
“the commlssmn

Consumer Affairs Branch Worklocd

We recommend that two new customer service representatr ve positions be deleted because
the commission is pursuing other methods of reduemg the worlr]oad o[' tlre Consumer Aﬁhlrs
) :’Branch The savings to the General Fuiid will be $56,708. - :

" 'The Consumer Affairs branch of the PUC was administratively estabhshed in
“1976 to mediate billing and service disputes between utility and transportation
companies and “their customers Customer service tepresefitatives investigate
complaints and decide cases for one party or the other, if appropriate. They can
order the utility to refund amounts billed in error, but they cannot impose punitive
" fines for damages:. If either party is dissatisfied with the order, it has the right to
: appeal to the commission itself. The commission then holds a formal hearing and
" issues a decision which may only be appealed to the California Supreme Court.
- The act1v1t1es of th1s branch beneﬁt ut111ty customers and taxpayers in three
1 ‘ways
1. Individual refunds In 1979—80 consultants ordered utilities to refund $433 -
' 819 and transportation:companies to refund $200,891 to their customers.
.. 2. Avoided costs. 'The branch prevents all but a few cases a year from going
1o formal hearmg This saves the costs of administrative law judges, court report-
“ers; other PUC staff and the commlssmners which would be 1ncurred durlng
" formal proceedings.




_-1574 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 866

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION—Continued

3." Monitoring of utility performance. The branch keeps deta11ed records on
the types of complaints it receives, and on their resolution. By far the most com-
plaints concern telephone companies. In‘a 1980 decision, the commission withheld
$7 million in revenues from the General Telephone Company, pending improve-
ments in serv1ce to customers.

This activity is not without cost, however. The branch started with 9 representa-
tives in 1976, and has grown to 18 in the current year in response to a workload
increase of 26 percent in'1978-79 and 10 percent in 1979-80. Proposed 1981-82
‘expenditures for the branch total $919,656.

The commission has made efforts to reduce the workload and handle complamts
“in other ways. A centrex system, installed in 1978-79, transfers calls to, utility
company representatives if the consumer has not tried to resolve the issue directly
with the company. Because an increasing number of calls concern utility rates, the
commission has expanded its public information program, which includes pubhc
meetings around the state attended by management-level staff and comrnission-
ers: :

The commission is proposmg two new representative posmons in the budget
-year. We question the need for additional staff for two reasons. First, after obtain-
ing authorization for two new positions in last year’s budget, the commission
administratively created four more utility complaint positions by transferring the
transportation complaint workload, but not positions, from the branch to the
transportation division field offices. These changes created a 50 percent increase
in utility’ complaint ‘staff. The commission’s recorded workload for the first six

‘months of 1980-81 indicates that the number of calls has increased by 42 percent.
~ (Staff states that, due to a computer problem many cases have not been record-
ed.)

Secondly, the PUC should be attempting to prevent the workload increase. One
of the fastest growing causes of complaints is high utility rates. Because the repre-
sentatives have no power to change rates, it is relatively unproductive to use their
time ‘answering individual inquiries. PUC staff who do have a direct efféct on
ut111ty bills are those scrutinizing utility efficiency in rate cases and those promot-
ing energy conservation. In view of this, the commission is proposing several rate
case positions and an ERCDSA-funded consumer liason position.to inform consum-
ers about how rates are set, and what types of service options and conservation
measures will minimize their utility bills.

We recommend approval of the commission’s attempt to forestall complaints by
promoting consumer education and energy conservation: Our ‘analysis indicates,
however, that the proposed liaison and the administratively established positions
should prevent the need for additional representatives in the budget year.

RAPID TRANSIT SYSTEM SAFETY UNIT

- The Public Utilities Code provides that certain rapld transit districts are subject
to PUC regulation of their safety equipment and procedures. These districts in-
clude the Bay Area Rapid Transit District (BART), the Southérn California Rapid
Transit District (SCRTD), the Santa Clara County Transit District (SCCTD), and
any other public transit guideway planned, acquired, or constructed after Decem- -
ber 31, 1978. Last year, the Legislature directed us to report on the number and
‘duties of PUC staff assigned to monitor BART safety in the Ana[yszs of the 1981
Budget Bill.

The commission’s oversight responsibility for BART was estabhshed by the
‘Legislature in 1957. Originally the Railroad Operations and Safety Branch staff
monitored BART planning and operations. In 1975, two collisions, a runaway car




“Ttem 866 : ' GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1575

and other events led the PUC to hold hearings on BART safety. The commission
. ordered BART. to eliminate certain safety pr'oblems, and a separate rapid. transit
safety unit was established and staffed with six full time positions to. monitor the
- redesign and modification work. The commission proposed to eliminate the posi-
tions in 1979, but a fire in the transbay tube that year resulted in the need for their
retention. The commission again held hearings on BART safety, and ordered
changes in equipment, materials and safety procedures. The PUC staff reviews
. implementation of these and other modifications, and reviews other safety issues
such as. BART’s “close headways” application to run its trains closer together.
At the present time there are eight positions in the PUC’s Transit District Safety
Branch, two of which are limited to June 30, 1981. (Until recently there were nine
positions, but one was transferred out of the branch in September 1980). The San
. Diego light rail system (MTDB) and BART each reimburse the PUC for one of
the eight positions. The titles and duties of the staff are:

Manager—Directs staff and interacts with commission members, various levels
of government, and transit districts.

Senior Rapid Transit Control Systems Engmeer—Evaluates electromc control
systems and proposed modifications to the systems:

- Senior Electrical Engineer—Investigates and inspects automatic and conven-
‘tional rapid transit train control systems (for example systems controllmg train
‘separation and speed).

Senior Transportation Operations Supervisors (2 posmons.) —Monitor existing
operating ‘and maintenance practices and develop recommended changes. Re-
_sponsibilities include analyzmg operating rules, training programs, and emer-
gency procedures.

Senior Reliability and Quallty Engmeer—Performs rehablhty and quahty
evaluations of designs, modifications, repairs and inspections.

Senior Rapid Transit Computer Control Systems Specialist—Develops safety
standards and procedures for computer control systems.

Secretaly—Prowdes clerical support.

~At this time, the staff is. spendmg the majority of its time- workmg on BART-
related matters, including a fire-hardening program. In response to the trans-bay
tube fire, BART was ordered to replace various materials in its.cars with more fire
retardent substances, or materials that produce less toxic smoke: PUC staff review
and approve BART proposals on each replacement project. Staff reservations over
one such modification; a seat replacement program, resulted in a PUC hearmg
which ultunately resolved the issue in favor of the BART proposal.

The PUC is also monitoring the redesign of BART’s train control systems. The
systems are supposed to automatically detect the location of ‘a train and keep
. following trains out of a certain safety zone behind it. Questions about the reliabili-
"ty of the controls, however, have prompted the PUC to order BART to make the
" safety zones larger than was originally planned. This has reduced the number and

frequency of trains, and therefore the carrying capacity of the system.

There are two other groups monitoring BART safety. The transit system itself
has a 14-position safety department that: (1) defines safety considerations during
the planning stages of engineering projects, (2) reviews operating rules and main-
tenance programs, (3) audits operating safety, (4) oversees safety modification
programs such as the fire-hardening project, and (5) trains BART personnel in
safety ‘and emergency procedures. The staff also coordinates the emergency
procedures and planning with local fire and police departments.

The féederal Urban Mass Transit Administration (UMTA) is primarily a funding
agency for mass transit systems. In its role as an advisor to new systems, however,




1576 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ‘Ttern 866

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION—Continued

it empha512es safety during the planning, design and construction phases of devel-

‘opment, It can also withhold financial assistance from unsafe operating systems
until a plan for correcting the problem is approved or implemented. UMTA pro-
vides support funds for BART and therefore its ‘oversight Jurlsdlctlon 1ncludes the
system :

“The UMTA and the PUC are participating in the planmng aspects of the SCRTD
and other proposed rapid transit systems. The PUC is also attempting to partici-
pate more in design meetings for BART modifications, because BART and the

~PUC agree that in the past commission staff have occasionally posed questlons
during the approval process that should have been raised earlier.

The PUC also is attempting to change the branch’s approach to safety review.
This is due in part to respurce constraints. The PUC has requested, and the Depart-
ment of Finance has denied; additional staff to monitor the planning and construc-
tion phases of systems which are now in the development or early operating stages.
With no increase in staff, the commission will not be able to rewew the new
systems in as much detail as it has the BART system.

The reorientation is also due to deficiencies in the current approach In the past,
the PUC’s BART workload has been primarily defined by the system’s immediate
problems. The manager of the PUC rapid. transit safety branch described the
drawbacks of this approach as follows:

“Reactive regulation leaves many serious problems unsolved First, it must be
_remembered that the Transbay Tube was closed for three months (after the
1979 fire) and an integral part of the Bay Area transportation mix was effectively
rendered inoperative. Second, such regulation by reaction—or:“second- guess-
ing” as detractors would call it—inevitably breeds friction between. BART’s
elected Board of Directors, who are responsible for both safety and operations,
and the Commission with its sole responsibility to oversee safety. Third, the
current regulatory framework provides BART with scant guidance as the level
of safety for operations which the Commission will find acceptable. Finally, the
~ current approach addresses and rectifies spemﬁc past problems, but does little
to prevent future safety hazards that might arise in unrelated areas.’

The PUC is attempting to insure the effectiveness of its regulatory work and the
adequacy of its existing staff level by using a $60,000 UMTA grant to investigate
‘the feasibility of developing safety performance standards that would be generally
applicable to all systems. The commission would then reduce the involvement of
PUC staff in detailed engineering work and redirect them to evaluating whether
transit district plans met the safety standards.




Items 868-871 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1577

_ STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA -

Item 868 from the General = I N RICIE T S
~Fund e v '+ ... Budget p. GG 124

Requested 1981-82 $25,000
Estimated 1980-81 e 3 it 125,000
Actual 1979-80 ........... reereeueiarietesesarsneieteiieesertiresiotenetenaansiiran 25,200
Requested increase—None B o e : ;
Total recommended reduction ................ aehetibeieeesaenne reetieenian 7 o Nonle

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The State Bar of Cahforma isa public corporanon headed by a 22-member board
of governors. The board consists of 16 attorneys—15 elected by the members of
the State Bar and one appointed by the board of directors of the California Young
Lawyers Association—and six nonattorney public members appointed by the Gov-
ernor.

The board of governors administers those provisions of the Business and Profes-
sions Code relating to the practice of law. It is empowered to make 1nvest1gat10ns
of all matters affecting or relating to: :

a. The State Bar or its affairs.

b. The practice of the law.

c.-The discipline of the members of the State Bar.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

-We.recommend approval. . :

‘Chapter 304, Statutes of 1977, authorized per diem payments from’ the state
General Fund of $50 per day but not to exceed $500 per-month for each of the
public members of the board of governors. Expenses of the attorney members are
paid from State Barfunds. This item provides $25,000 to reimburse the State Bar
for the public members’ per diems, which totaled $25,200 in 1979-80. The amount
budgeted appears reasonable

BOARD OF CONTROL
Item 871 from the General

Fund , Budget p: »GG 125
Requested 1981-82 ...... Cevvesnarrenisanennraisens $970,033
Estimated 1980-81.......icciiireeeiireesioniininiieessies sonsiniessneseienss 1,555,984
Actual 1979-80 ....o.ciiiiiiniinie i a it ieieeeeseren Seterereneivesuanierenes +.1,523,380

Requested decrease (exchiding amount for salary S :

increases) $585,951 (—37.7 percent) o
Total recommended reduction .......ccocniinniinnniinin . To$15,712
Total recommendation pending .............iviveeeiinnn i SORER iene S 879,134
S . e : N o Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS , page.

1. New Reimbursement Process. Reduce Item 871-001-001 by 1581
$15,712. - Recomnmend budget language to require implementation
of new legislatively approved reimbursement process in future




1578 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT- | Item 871

BOARD OF CONTROL—Continued

. claims bills. Further recommend deletion of one pos1t10n due to .
workload savings resulting from new process. - ERe,
“. 2. Staff Increase. - Withhold recommendation on $79,134 (Item 871- 1584 .-
.- 001-001), pending receipt of additional information needed to Justr- ey
- -fy request for additional staff. it
3. State-Owned Housing. Recommend budget language to insure - 1584 - ;
that the state will realize savings from new policy requiring rents
for state-owned housing to reflect market values (potentral savmgs,
~. to the state: up to $2.4 million). .

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Board of Control is a three-member body consrstmg of the Director of
General Services, the State Controller;, and a third member appointed by and
serving at the pleasure of the Governor. The board oversees: diverse activities,
including state administrative regulation and cla.lms management through the
following five programs.

Administration

The administrative functron provides direction to the Board of Control staff in
response to board policies, serves as liaison between the board and the Legislature;,
and performs personnel and budget services to all’ programs. under the board ]
jurisdiction.

In addition, this program provides state administrative control by estabhshmg
rules and regulatrons regarding numerous fiscal transactions including discharge
of accounts receivable by the state; refunds, credits and cancellation of taxes, sale
and disposal of unclaimed property and transfer of funds between state agencies.
. It also determines the pro-rata share of statewide administrative costs payable by

each state agency, per diem rates for state employees on travel status and rules
on employee travel claims. : :

Merit Award Board ) ,
A five-member Merit Award Board adrmmsters the statewrde suggestion system :
" and acts in an advisory capacity to the Board of Control. Activities of this program.
include establishing merit standards and policies, reviewing suggestion evalua-
tions and recommending certificate and monetary awards for state employees to
the Board of Control. :

Vicfims of Crime _ :

This program compensates those citizens who are injured.and. suffer:financial
hardship as a result of crimes of violence ‘(Victims of Violent Crimes element) or
who sustain ‘damage or injury while performing acts which benefit the: public .
(Good Samaritan element). Eligibility for awards is determrned by the board after
the facts of a claim are verified by its staff .

Governmental Claims ;

- 'This program administratively adjudicates all clalms for money or damages
" against the state. All equity claims (those for which there is no legal obligation to
award compensation) approved by the board are referred to the Legislature for"
' payment in an omnibus claims bill. The board works with the Department of 3
' ]ustrce ‘and Transportatron in. admmlstermg tort hablhty clalms S




Item 871 ' GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1579

Local Mandated Costs - .

An expanded five-member board, which includes two additional members ap-
pointed by the Governor and representing local agencies, hears clairmns from local
jurisdictions alleging increased local expense attributable to state legislation or
executive orders (SB 90). Claims approved for reimbursement of costs resulting
from state-mandated local programs are submltted to the Leglslature twice a year
for approval and funding.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Governor’s Budget proposes a total expendlture program of $2, 943 730 for
the Board of Control in 1981-82, which is $456,836, or 13.4 percent, less than
estimated current-year expenditures. The request consists of a General Fund’
appropriation of $970,033 and reimbursements of $1, 973 ,697, prunanly from the
Indemnification of Private Citizens program:

The General Fund appropriation is $585,951, or 37.7 percent, less than esnmated
current-year expenditures. The decrease does not reflect a corresponding reduc:
tion in ongoing board programs. Instead, it primarily reflects a one-time expendi--
ture of $870,410 in the current year under Chapter 828, Statutes of 1980. This
chapter appropriated funds to pay the remainder of local governments’ claims for
extraordinary costs of law enforcement services provided in 1978-79. The majority
of these claims were funded by Chapter 1204, Statutes of 1979.

If current-year costs are adjusted to eliminate the one-time expenditure, the-
General Fund appropriation proposed in the budget would be $284,459, or 41.5
percent, higher than estimated current-year expenditures. This amount will be
increased further by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved
for the budget year. The increase is attributable to a request for a word processor
that should lead to personnel savings in future years, and increased personnel'«
requested for the government claims and local mandated costs programs.

Table 1
Board of Control.
Budget Summary

i E - Estimated Proposed Change
Funding - . e 1950-81 - - 1981-82 Amount - Percent:

1. General Fund erereneseed '$1,555,984 $970,033 ' —$585951  —37.7%
2.. Reimbursements R 1,844582 - 1,973,697 - - 129,115 70
Totals ... $3,400,566 -~ $2,943730 ~ —$456,836°  —134%

Programs : o

1. Administration . : $221,547 $342,957 $121,410 - 548%
‘Personnel-years o . 43 43 - :

2. Merit Award Board ; - 117,213 124,763 7,550, 64 :
Personnel-years 5 5 -

3.. Victims of Crime , 1756368 1899482 1314, 81
Personnel-years _ - . - 648 69.7. 49 7.6

4. Government Claims o 1,173,144 372019 —80L125 . —682
Personnel-years 124 0 143 0 7 19 153

5, Local Mandated Costs : Crnrenieendt 132,294 - 214,309 " 82,015 62.0

" Personnel-yedrs : oo 5 79 .29 58.0:

6. Special Adjustment ... . - —9800 - - -9800 - -
-Personnel-years.... ! : . - -5 —5 .
‘Totals ... e ; $3,400,566. . $2,943,730 - —$456,836 ~ —134%

Personnel-years 915 100.7 92 10.1




1580 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT | ' - Ttem 871
soARD'oF CONTROL—Continved

, The board s admmxstratlve costs for processing claims submltted by crlme v1c-
tlms have increased by $143,114 (8.1 percent) in the budget year. ‘These costs are
“identified as reimbursements under this item. Direct support for the Victims of
Violent Crimes and Good Samaritan elements is included in the budget for the
Indemnification of Private Citizens program (for additional 1nformat10n on these
programs, see our analysis of Item 872-001-001).

Table 1 illustrates the board’s proposed fundmg and expenditures for the cur-
rent and budget years.

»Workload

The board’s workload partlcularly clauns reqmrmg ptocessmg, contmues to S

- grow steadily. The projected workload of the board as measured by clalms and :
suggestlons received, is shown in Table 2: - L A S

Table2 -~
Board of Control.". -
' 'Workload Indicators
: ‘ Actual E!s'bmated ijected :
R U 197980 195081 198182
1 Suggestnons st ' T 2969 . . 34947 . 4019

Change ‘from prior year , e ©-203% 179%: = - 15%
2. Victim and good samaritan claims... soiisinisesi 8839 10,008 11,000 .

Change from prior year Cavenshividassrorstiaeiiassibesseiens - 258% 0 132% -  99%°
3. Government claims ... o poosisiuinmniitines 9,804 11,617 13,767

: Change from prior Yeurs i i ; R 269%  185% 185%

Board of Control's Role in SB 90 S s
_ Chapter 1406, Statutes of 1972 (SB 90), authorized the state to relmburse local

- governments for state-mandated costs and lost sales and property tax revenues

where the mandating statute acknowledged the state’s obligation to cover such
costs or revenue losses. Chapter 486, Statutes of 1975, established an‘SB 90 appeals
process. through the five-member. Board of Control. The board was given the
responsibility to hear claims alleging that (1) the reimbursement had been incor-

" rectly reduced by the State Controller, (2).an executive order had incorrectly

stated that it did not impose costs mandated by the state, and (3) 4 claim was not
_paid ‘due to late filing.

.Chapter-1135, ‘Statutes of- 1977, s1gmf1cantly broadened the board’s authority

. with respect to Tocal government claims. This act allows the board to hear claims

* involving (1) legislation containing a section disclaiming any state obligation:to S

“ . reimburse: mandated costs or(2) leglslatlon contammg neithera dxsclalmer nor an

- appropnatxon

: -Two statutes: were enacted in 1980 which made 51gn1ﬁcant changes to ‘the SB 90;
~ process. The first, Chapter 1256, speeds up the board’s process of paying claims for
‘unfunded mandates and modifies certain filing deadlines for subrmttmg claims for
reimbursement of mandated costs. The second , Chapter 1337, éstablishes legisla-
tive pohcy that all funded mandates enacted after January 1, 1981, shall terminate -
after six years unless otherwise extended: The measure also requires the board to-
establish -a “‘savings claim” procedure ‘that provides for partial recovery of cost
- savings ‘which the state authonzes by repeahng or reducmg exxstmg mandate

requn'ements




Item’ 871 | E ‘GENERAL GOVERNMENT /1581

The “New" SB 90 Process for-Reimbursement of - Unfunded Mandates -

 In cases where the Board of Control rules thata statute .or executive order
*contains ‘an unfunded mandated cost, it must .prepare a, set of parameters and’

guidelines delineating the types and amounts of costs that are eligible for reim-
bursement. Prior to Chapter 1256, actual cost claims were (1) submitted to the
Board of Control for approval, (2) sent to the State Controller for desk audit; (3) .
" presented to the Legislature in the blannual local claims bill and (4) paid by the
~Board of Control from the appropriation included in the claims bill. Because claims
against any particular mandate were received at different times, the Legislature
was often required to act on reimbursement requests for the same type of mandate
. in several different claims bills.

Chapter 1256 modified this procedure by requiring the board to présent to- the -
Legislature, for inclusion in the claims bill, an estimate of the statewide costs, based
on the adopted parameters and guidelines to be incurred by all local agencies and
- school districts affected by the mandate. After a claims bill providing funding for

a-given mandate is enacted, all subsequent claims based on this mandate are
“handled by the State Controller. This new process eliminates the need for several
“claims bills relatmg to the same mandate, thereby speeding up the reimbursement
. process. It also gives local agencies and school districts the ability to seek reim-
~ bursement of mandated costs prior to incurring the costs. Fmally, it reduces the
* Board of Control’s workload by requiring that claims funded in the claims bill be
paid by the State Controller and not by the Board of Control. Thus, Board of
Control staff are no longer reqmred to process each local clann for mclusmn ind
,local clalms bill.

‘New Reumbursemeni Process

“ We recommend that control langusage be adopted requmng the Board. of' Control to
implement the reimbursement process established in Chapter1256, Statutes of 1.980, forall .

mandates to be funded in future claims bills. We further recommend deletion of one Imuted- S

term position because the new reimbursement process should reduce cIencaI wor]cload for :
a General Fund savings of $13,712 (Item 871-001-001).

The Board of Control has adopted a policy which states that the relmbursement

" process established by Chapter 1256 ‘will be applied only to those mandates for

- which parameters and guidelines were adopted after January 1, 1981. This will

_necessitate that over a' dozen mandates be reimbursed under the old proeess. This,.

- in‘turn, will result in the inclusion of these mandates in the next several claims bills,

creating an undue delay in local reimbursement, and imposing an added burden _. ’

..on the Legislature. It w1ll also delay a reduction in board workload whlch would -

" otherwise ‘océur:

- Accordmgly, we recommend that the followmg control language be adopted m'
~ o this item:

‘ “Prov1ded further, that for the followmg mandates, the Board of Control shall o

prov1de to the Legislature, for inclusion in the next claims bill, a statewide -
 estimate - of. costs as requn'ed by Sectlon 2253 2. of the Bevenue and Taxatlon .
“Code: . Tand e :
(y Chapter 961 Statutes of 1975 (Collectlve Bargammg) A
(2) Chapter 1215, Statutes of 1974 (SARB) = -~
- .{3) Chapter 593, Statutes of 1975 (Jury Duty)
(4) Chapter 1269, Statutes of 1975 (RAVEC) . =~ = "
"(5) Chapter 1176, Statutes of 1977 (Immumzatlon Records
.. (6)"Title 8, California Administrative: Code. [
Sni(a) s Elevator Earthquake Safety
' (b) ‘Elevator Fire Safety = - -
o (c) F1refighter Safety Clothmg and Equlpment




1582 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 871

BOARD OF CONTROL—Continued

" (7) Chapter 1275, Statutes of 1975 (Eminent Domain)
77(8) Chapter 842, Statutes of 1978 (TB Examinations) ‘ ‘
" (9) Chapter 43, Statutes of 1978, and Chapter 1242, Statutes of 1977 (Semor
' Citizens Property Tax Postponement)
‘ (10) Chapter 1146, Statutes of 1978 (Destruction of Animals)
“(11). Chapter 1363, Statutes of 1978 (Mentally Incompetent Voters)
(12)" Chapter 1319, Statutes of 1978 (Commltment of Darnigerous Mentally Re-
“* " tarded Persons) '
(13)- Chapter 984, Statutes of 1977 (Developmentally Disabled).”

We further recommend deletion of one limited-term clerical position because
the new reimbursement process.should reduce the board’s clerical workload, for
a General Fund savings of $15,712 (Item 871-001-001). .

More Information Needed

We withhold recommendation on three proposed positions, totaling $79,134 (Item 871-001-
001 ), pendmg the receipt of addttlonal information.

" The Board of Control proposes to add three new positions and to convert three
existing limited-term positions to permanent status for its mandated local cost
program. One of the positions was discussed above in our analysis of the new, SB
90 reimbursement process. Two positions are requested to handle program’s ongo-
ing workload. Three additional positions are proposed to handle workload result-
ing from (a) a new board policy to provide increased notification to local
government entities regarding board meetings and decisions, (b) a requirement
in Chapter 1256, Statutes of 1980, that the board approve estimates of statewide
costs of mandates, (c) the “savings.claims” provisions of Chapter 1337, Statutes of
1980, and (d) a backlog in developmg parameters and guideljnes.

Our. analys1s indicates that (a) the increased notification procedures may, not be
required by law, (b) the workload increases resulting from the new legislation may
be overestimated, and (c) the existing backlog. may not justify additional staff.
Pending the receipt of additional information on each of these issues, we withhold
recommendation on three proposed staff posmons totaling $79;134 (Item 871-001-
001) :

Siaie-Owned Housmg

We recommend the adoption of control Ianguage dlrectmg the Department of Fmance to
reduce each department’s support appropriation by the amount of increased reimbursements
that the Board of Control estimates each department will collect as a result of the state’s
policy of charging market value rents for state-owned Izousmg

Through control language in the Budget Act of 1980, the Legislature directed
the Board of Control to revise the rental structure. for state-owned housing to
reflect market values. At its October 1980 meeting, the board formally adopted
such 4 policy; effective July 1, 1981, and directed its'staff to develop a plan to
implement the policy. Staff advises that the plan has been developed but has not
yet been approved by the board. The board indicates that after the plan is dp-
proved, state employees affected by it will be given the opportumty to appeal any
decisions.

The new rental policy will have a significant fiscal impact on state revenue. The
board estimates that employees occupying state- owned housing could be required
to pay, on average; an additional $200 in monthly rent as a result of the revised
rental structure that eliminates the housing subsidy provided to these employees.
A Department of General Services study dated November 1979, indicates that
there are approximately 1,000 occupied state-owned residences. Thus, the poten-
tial increase in state rental income could approximate $2.4 million annually




Item 872 GENERAL GO‘VERNME’-NT / 1583

The Governor’s Budget for 1981-82 nakes no allowances for the addltlonal,
rental income that state departments will collect from their employees because of
the new rental policy. This results in an underestimation of the reimbursemerits
that various departments will receive to offset part of their support budget re-
quests. Because of the significant fiscal impact of the new policy, and because the
increased reimbursements should offset departments’ support appropriations, we
recommend that control language be adopted directing the Departmient of Fi-
nance to reduce each-department’s support appropriation by the amount of addi-
tional rental income which the Board of Control estimates each department will
collect from its employees

INDEMNIFICATION OF PRIVATE CITIZENS

Item 872 from the General B ) -
Fund _ : Budget p. GG 128

Requested 1981-82 » $11,869,é23
Estimated 1980-8l................... : 8,318,613
Actual 1979=80 .....ccoeiiiieriieiieniiinninsesiesiassesesisesneesseeresnisessensssossraseas - 7,551,806
Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increaes) $3,551,010 (4 42.7 percent) , L
.Total recommended reductlon ........ RS ORI . $94,044
1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE , L s
Item : Description _  Fund .. Amount
872-001-001—Support and Claims Payment - General . : -
872-001-214—Support and Claims Payment - -~ Indemnity L . .$11,769,623
872-101-001—L égislative Mandate - General : - So=
872-101-214—Legislative Mandate Indemnity 100,000
Total , . o . $11,869,623
v o o = : ' Analysis
- SUMMARY OF MAJOR 1SSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. General Expense. . Reduce Item 872-001-214 by $94,044 and reduce 1588
reiinbursements in Ttem 871-001-001 by same amount. Becommend
reduction to ehmmate overbudgeting.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This item provides funding for two programs both of which are adrmmstered '
by the Board of Control. The first, the Victims of Violent Crimes program, pro-
vides compensatlon to California residents who sustain serious financial hardship
as victims of crimes of violence or are financially dependent upon a victim. The
second, the Good Samaritan program, compensates California citizens who sustain
injury or damage to property as a result of acts beneﬁtmg the. public. Awards for.
victim claims may not éxceed $23,500, including a maxirnum of (1) $10,000 for lost
wages;, (b) $10,000 for medical expenses, (c) $3,000 for rehabilitation, and (d). $500
for attorney fees. A maximurn award of $10,000 is available to cover losses mcurred ‘
. by citizens who performed acts benefiting the public. :
. Consolidation of both of these programs under the Board of Control was accom-

plished January 1, 1978, by Chapter 636, Statutes of 1977. Previously, the Attorney
General investigated all claims to determme their validity. This verification proc-
ess now 1s performed by Board of Control staff in ﬁeld ofﬁces located in Sacra-'




1584: / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 872

: |NDEMN|F|CAT|ON -OF PRIVATE CITIZENS—Conilnued
mento, San Francrsco, and Los Angeles. L

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS '

"' As shown in Table 1, the budget requests $11,869,623 from the Indemmty F und
for support of the indemnification program, which is $3,551,010, or 42.7 percent,
above estimated curreni-year expenditures. Most of the increase reflects addition-
al funds requesteéd to pay claims submitted by crime victims. The board proposes
to establish five limited-term positions to implement Chaptér 1370, Statutes of 1980
(AB 203), which provides for emergency awards of up to $1,000 to be advanced
to crime victiths to meet their immediate needs.. The board also requests an
extension of 10 existing limited-term positions through the end of the budget year
to assist with the claims backlog. Expenditures for Board of Control services,
estimated at $1,899,482, will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit
increase approved for the budget year.

Table 1
|ndemmf|cat|on of Private Cltlzens
Budget Summary .

e . Estimated = Proposed Change
Funding . oL 198081 - 198182 .Amount . Percent
1. General Fund $2,816,666 - = .—$2,816,666 - --100.0%
2. Indemnity Fund . 5,501,947 . $11,869,623 6,367,676 1157
- Totals .ccccouc i $8,318,613 - $11,869,623 - $3,55L,010- 421%
1. Claims—victims of crimes.............. s $6,436,396 $9,844,292 '~ $3,407,896 52.9%
2. Claims-—victims benefitting the public ... 25849 - . 25849 : — —
3. Board of Control services 1,756,368 1,899,482 143,114 8.1
4. Legislative mandate ®...........coueviivrnsesrern. 100,000 100,000 — —
Totals $8,318613 - $11,869,623 $3551,010 - 427%

® Reimburses local governments for in-depth probation reports on violent crime offenders

In past years, the General Fund was primarily responsible for the support of
these programs. However, the need for an annual General Fund appropriation has
increasingly been offset by the availability of revenue from fines and penalty
assessments levied agamst individuals convicted of various crimes. Revenues from
fines and penalty assessments are transferred monthly to the Indemnity Fund
from the Asessment Fund, which was:created by Chapter 530, Statutes of 1980, to
streamline the system for distributing such revenues to various state special funds.

In the budget year, the entire Indemnification of Private Citizens program will
be supported from the Indemnity Fund. Because the estimated resources in the
fund will not be sufficient to cover fully the costs of the program the Governor’s

. Budget indicates that legislation will be introduced to increase revenues to the
fund. Such increases are proposed in SB 111 and AB 251. .

Bccklog Problem Not Resolved

Language included in the Supplemental Report of the 1979 Budget Act request-
ed the Board of Control to report annually on its progress in eliminating the
backlog of claims submitted under the Victims of Violent Crimes program until
such time as the backlog is reduced to a manageable level.

The board recently submitted its 1980 report which suggests that increases in
productivity and a resolution. of staffing problems will lead to an improvement in
the backlog in the budget year. However, the extent to which these factors will
reduce the backlog is ot kriown.




Item 872 ‘ ' : -GENERAL/ GOVERNMENT /- 1585

The board adv1ses that local victim ‘witness assistance centers estabhshed by
Chapter 1256, Statutes of 1977, are expected to assist in the verification of a substan-.
tial number. of victims claims and, therefore, should help.to. reduce the claims
backlog. However, the report also notes that the solicitation of victims’ claims.by
the local centers may result in an increase in total claims received in future years.

‘Table 2 illustrates the actual workload under the Vlctlms of Vlolent Cnme
program. smce 1976—77 .

AT Table 2
Historical Workload Data®
Victims of Crimes Prog_ram

Percent -
Cl)ange §
“from’ -
Lt FIRT 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 - 1.97.9—80 to 1979-80--
New Claims®........ccoooinen iveivemesin 5526 6525 . T028 . T4 . 59%
Denied...... 2,665 3,380 - 2,884 3,254 128
Allowed 2,656 2411 1,914 3,153 . 649 -
Percent. of Processed Claims Al- v : o _ . .
lowed . . 499% - 416% 4.1% - 492%5% . 198 .
Amount Awarded . $5,110,524 ~ $5,025280  $4,252.648. '$6418857 509
Average Award ® $1,924 $2,084. 0 0$2222 - . $2,065 —70°

® The number of.claims allowed and denied do not equal new claims because of processing backlogs::
b New claims include only those claims which meet the program’s criteria for possible award.
¢ Includes attomey fees

Table 3
Historical Backlog ®:
Victims of Crime Program

B New” Processed Annual Cumulatzve
Fiscal Year ) Claims Claims . - Backlog . *Backlog

1967-68 : ; 169 60 109 109
1968-69 401 243 158 9267
1969-70 , , 369 415 —46 - 91
1970-71 ) ; a4 4 265
1971-72 oiveins, 698 0 533 165 430
1972-73...... _ osmmsmisviomnesn . LOBL 704 /7T 87
1973-T4....., e - 1313 122 . o 510 - 838
197475 i ; 3792 1,422 2370 3208
1975-76 i ; 4932 3,920 1012 4200
1976-77 : I 552 5321 205 . 4495
1977-78° i B 655 5791 734 5159 -
1978-79 i ‘ 7008 4651 - 9377 . 1536
1979-80 PRE , 744 6412 1,032 .. 8033
1980-81 (est.)........ ; 8587 8200 - . 387... . 84%0;
198182 (est.) .. ; 9,445 9,600 155 . 8965

8 Backlog, as defined by the board, .includes all claxms whxch have not:been resolved The majonty are
awaiting field verification. Claims are also counted as part of the backlog if they are awartmg a hearmg
date. X

b Prior to 1973-74 new claims include total number of apphcatlons recewed by the board Subsequent
yeirs include only those claims‘accepted by the board for processing.

¢ Program-consolidated under the board on January 1; 1978 Prevmusly, the Department of ]ustrce per-
formed the clalms venﬁcahon function: : S - .




1586 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT" Item 872

INDEMNIFICATION: OF PRIVATE CITIZENS—Continved

The Legislature expected that'ending the Attorney General’s responsibility: for:
investigating claims and consolidating the program under the board, as was done
on January 1, 1978, would have a positive impact on the backlog. Actual data
available’ through 1979-80 reveals that no reductions have been realizéd. Table 3
illustrates that the backlog program has grown steadily worse since the Board of
Control was given respons1b1hty for the program. To the extent that the board’s
projection for 1981-82 is accurate, this trend could be reversed.

Supplemental Report on Local Victim Wnness Centers

The Supplemental Report to the 1980 Budget Act requested the Board of Con-
trol to report on the feasibility of improving the role of the local victim witness
assistance centers in the claims process. The local centers were established by
Chapter 1256, Statutes of 1977, and were provided with substantial state funding
from the Indemnity Fund by Chapter 713, Statutes of 1979. In its annual report,
the board recommends increasing the authority of local centers to verify medical
data, and obtain police and court documents. In addition; the report contains
recommendations for improving communications between the representatives of
local centers and the board staff.

Overbudgeted General Expenses

We recommend an Indemnity Fund reduction of $94,044 (Item 872-001-214) and ; a cone-
sponding reduction in reimbursements (Item 871-001-:001) to eliminate overbudgeting for
general expenses.

The Board of Control requests an appropriation of $200,554 for general expenses
for the Victims of Crime program in 1981-82. Through discussions with board staff,
we found that there was no documentation to support $94,044 of the proposed
expenditures. Table 4 displays the proposed expenditures and the overbudgeted
amounts.

Table 4
Indemnification of Private Citizens Program
General Expense Budget

1981-82 -
: Proposed - Documented Overbudgeted

Category . : Expenditures. . Needs - Amounts
Office Supplies g $28,544 $8,000 - $20,544
Office Copier . 20984 8,484 12,500

Reproduction ' 15,000 10,000 5,000, -

_ Word processing 13,000 3,000 - . 10,000
Mail and Messenger , o 24,000 13,000 11,000
Space Management et 3,500 1,000 2,500
Machine Maintenance... : : ki - 11,500 4000 7,500
Minor Equipment ; i . 32,403 7403 ;- - - 25,000
All other categories .. ‘ 51,623 51,623 . -
Totals. ‘ : 8200554 $106510 - $94044

To correct the overbudgeting displayed in Table 4, we recommend a reduction
in general expenses, for an Indemnity Fund savings of $94,044 (Item 872-001-214).
We also recommend a corresponding reduction in reimbursements (Item 871-001-
001) because all funds appropriated for the victims of crime support budget are
transferred as reimbursements to this item.




Item 873 ‘ GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1587
COMMISSION ON STATE FINANCE
Item 873 from the General

Fund ' Budget p: GG 130
Requested 1981-82 .................. e iaavin oo e  $691,400
Estinated 1980-8l..........ccccciieninnils T O SO AT ' 573,564
ACtUA] 197980 eorvveoro oo ensesessienieel . 119,657

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
- increases) $117,836 (+420.5 percent)

Total recommended reduction ............. ceverneaenns RN A $245,000
o . v ' " Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1 L‘egislative Direction. . -Recommend that the Legislature” direct 1588
the commission to (1) hire an executive secretary, (2) immediately
fill available staff positions, and (3) fulfill its statutory obligation to -
provide fiscal estimates at least four times a year.. . »

9. Personnel Needs. Reduce by $91,605. . Recommend reduction of 1588
two positions from commission’s current. authorized staffing level. '

3. Forecasting. Function. - Recommend that the Legislature direct - 1589
the commission to develop: an ‘in-house capability to produce its - '
forecasts of revenues and expenditures. .. - a0

4. Consultant Services. Reduce by $82,680. Recommend reductlon - 1589
in the amount budgeted for consultant services. J

5. Consultant ‘Services.. Recommend that the commission provide : - 1589
specific justiﬁcation for future requests for consultant services fund-
ing.

6. California Necessztles Index (CNI) Study. Reduce by $70 715, 1590
Recommend reduction in new resources budgeted to fulfill report
reqmrement

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 1162, Statutes of 1979 (SB 165) established the Comm1ss1on on State
Finance. The commission has two primary responsibilities:

(1) To provide forecasts of state revenues, current year expenthures and the
surplus at least four times a year, and

(2) To determine on June 10 of each year the amount of any reductions’in local
assistance payments to be required under provisions of Chapter 282, Statutes of
1979 (the’ AB 8 “deflator” provision).

The commission consists of the following seven numbers or’ their des1gnees

(1) 'President pro Tempore of the Senate, (2) Speaker of the Assembly, (3)
Senate Minority Leader, (4) Assembly Minority Leader, (5) Dlrector of Finance,
(6) State Controller, and (7) State Treasurer.

The: commission is hmlted in duratlon to ]uly 1, 1984, unless it is extended by
leg1slat10n

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $691 400 from the Ceneral Fund for
support of the Commission. on State Finance-in 1981-82. This is an.increase of
$117,836, or.20.5 percent over current year expenditures. However; our review of
the commission’s activities to date indicates that current year expenditures are




1588 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT . Item 873

COMMISSION ON STATE FINANCE—Continued

.,grossly overstated—perhaps by as much as $380,000. The commission’s expendJ-
“tures'during the current year probably will not exceed $280,000, and could be as
~ low ‘as $190,000. These amounts represent a range of about one-thlrd to one-half
of the $573,5364 in current year expenditures estimated in the budget. - :

If the amount requested in the budget for 1981-82 is compared to the probable -
level of expenditures for the current year, the proposed increase is between 150
and 260 percent, rather than the 20.5 percent indicated in the budget document.
This amount will increase further by the amount of ~any salary or staff beneﬁt
increase approved for the budget year. :

Desplte the fact that the agency is in its second year of operatlon only two of

. the nine authonzed staff positions have been filled

I.eglslqhve Direction

We recommend that the Legislature dzrect the commission to: (1) hire an executive seere-
tary, (2) fill available staff positions, and (3). fulfill in 1.981—82 its statutmy ob]lgatwns to

provide fiscal estimates at Ieast four times per year, .

Although the commission began operations in January 1980, it has'yet to hire an
executive secretary and fill the- majority of its staff positions. Without staff, the |
commission has- been unable to meet its. statutory obligation ‘to prov1de ﬁscal' -
estimates to the Legislature at least four times a year. -

If the Commission on State Finance is to fulfill its appointed role in the budget
year, it is critical that the commission staff up immediately. We recommend that
the Legislature adopt the following supplemental language:

“It is the intent of the Legislature that the Cominission on State Finance act
expeditiously in hlrmg an executive secretary and filling available staff positions-

so that the: comm1ss10n will be able to meet its statutory reqmrements in 1981~
897 ik :

Budgeied Staff Posmons Unnecesscry :
We recommend -a reduction of $.91 605 and two personnel- years because the’ budgeted.
staffing level overstates the commission’s needs on a workload basis. .
In addition to the executive secretary, the commission has eight permanent staff
positions: six professionals and two clericals. This number, authorized in the legisla- .
tion estabhshmg the commission, was a “best guess” as to the staffing needs of the

* . commmission.

* Our review of the commission’s budget indicates that six professmnal posmons
(excludmg the executive secretary) is more than the number needed to meet the
‘commission’s workload needs. Given that the commission’s responsibilities are
limited to providing forecasts of revenues and expenditures four times per year,
two positions for. each function should be adequate. Accordingly, we recommend”
~ the elimination of: two of the six professional positions: (one authorized CEA T

position and ‘one staff services manager I position) and the concomitant staff S

'benefits and operatmg expenses, for a Ceneral Fund savings of $91 605

Consulfcnt Servnces : e : :
. The .commission is requestmg an‘ongoing budget for professmnal and consultant
. services of $132,680. The request is-equal to the amount budgeted for the current . -
year ($124,000), plus a 7 percent inflation adjustment. The commission has been
+ unable to provide any detail or justification as to- how these funds would be spent'.‘ ,
in either the-current or budget years. :

The commission has, to date, relied upon pnvate firrns for assxstance in perform-- R

- ing its duties. In ' 1979-80, it contracted with a private consulting group to obtain
fiscal forecasts in order to:meet its ]une 10 statutory reporting: requirement. This




Item- 873' ’ o GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1589

contract cost the commission $85,000. (The commission chose not to rely’ upon the
estimate provided by the consultant in prOJectmg state General Fund revenues.) -
* In the current year, the commission has issue
forecastmg models for both the California ¢ economy and Cahforma tax revenues.
The commission, however, has not awarded the contract as of th1s wntmg

Rellcnce on In-House Ccpabllmes : :

We recommend that the Legislature direct the commrss:on to de ve]op an m-l:ouse capabzll-
ty'to produce its forecdsts: of revenues and expenditures,

It ‘appears that the commission is undecided as to the manner in which its
statutory’ oblrgatrons should be fulfilled. On the one hand, the budget requests a
. significant amount of funds for consulting services, 1nd1cat1ng an intent to rely on
outside assistance. On the other hand, the budget requests funding for nine perma-
nerit staff positions, which is certamly adequate for in-house completlon of thejob.

‘Our evaluation of the’services provided by the commission’s first contractor
indicates that the funds would have been better spent on the development of an
in-house capabrhty The modehng and research done under the first contract are
- not accessible to:commission or to. any other ‘state personnel, and therefore have
little value today. In fact, the commission is in no better position today to prepare
.estimates, or evaluate those provided by outside consultants, than it was one year
ago. To rectify this, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the’ followmg'
supplemental report language:

“It is the intent of the Legxslature that: the Comrmssron on State Finance
develop an in-house capabrlrty to produce forecasts of. revenue and expendi-
. tures.” . ‘ 9 .

Reduchon in Consuliani Servnces L o

We recommend. a reduction of $83,680 in consultant semces, to' more accurate]y reﬂect
commission needs: We further recommeénd that the commission pro yvide speclf' ic justification:
for all future requests for consultant services. - -

The present budgeted level of consultant services appears to be based on the
premise that the commission will rely on, outsrde support for the preparation of
its fiscal forecasts. This, however, is not consistent with the level of staffing pro-
vided for the commission, and it appears that the budgeted amount can be re-

-duced significantly. We recommend that $50,000 be budgeted for consultant :
services, which:will permit the commission to hire consultants for purposes: of
developing its in-house capabilities in specific areas. This level of funding will
permit a reduction of $82; 680 from the budgeted level, for a savrngs to the General

Fund. ,

Addrtlonally, we do not believe: that the amount approved for the budget year
should be viewed as-part of the commission’s baseline budget for. future-years. .
Consulting contracts are one-time projects; each of which should be 1nd1v1dually ;
justified. Accordingly, we recommend: the Legrslature adopt the followmg supple- :

‘mental report. language: ; ol

“It is the Legislature’s intént that in future ﬁscal years the Cormmssmn on:-.

State Finance provide specrﬁc Justlflcatron for amounts budgeted for profes-

_sional and consultant Services. i a ke .

CNi Siudy S » : :

. Inan effort to find an alternatrve cost-of hvmg mdex for welfare programs the‘
“ Legislature- created the California Necessrtres Index (CNI) during the 1979-80
‘session..Chapter 511/1980, which estabhshed the CNI, also requlred ‘the Commis-
sion on State Fmance to:

request for proposal to obtam L




1590 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 874

COMMISSION ON STATE FINANCE—Continued

‘e Study and report to the Governor and Legislature by December 1, 1981 on
the way the CNI is determined; and "

¢ Recommend any changes in the index which would make it “more accuratel'y
reflect the impact of inflation on low-income families.”

Funding for Study Overstated

We recommend the deletion of $70,715, as the costs of meeting the | report requirement are
overstated.

The commission has requested $120,715 in additional resources to perform the
study required by Chapter 511. This amount covers the costs of two one-year
positions and $50,000 for consultant and professional services.

Since the study must be completed by December 1, 1981, it does not appear
justifiable to provide the commission with authority for two positions which would
not expire untjl June 30, 1982. The Legislature would be allocating the commission
a level of resources greater than necessary to fulfill its statutory task.

Given the short-term nature of the work to be done, we recommend that the
commission contract out for the report. We believe the $50,000 budgeted. for
consultant and professional services in the commission’s CNI study request is
adequate to do the JOb On this basis; we recommend that the $70,715—and two
pomhons—remaumng in the commission’s request be ehmmated for a General
Fund savings.

We should note that it may be possible for the commission to fulfill the study
requirement without any additional funding. The issues raised by Chapter 511 are
now being studied by the Assembly Office of Research (AOR), which plans on
issuing a report setting forth its findings in March. It is possible that the commission
will be able to draw on the substantial research efforts already made by AOR staff
and complete its required study with only a small amount of additional work.

CALIFORNIA INFORMATION SYSTEMS IMPLEMENTATION

COMMITTEE
Item 874 from the General _

Fund » . ,Budget p. GG 131
ReQUEStEd 198182 ...o...ovvieeeeeeeereesisenieseessensmmessisnessessoniommesennies 356,818
Estimated 1980-81........... ertestesuerentesas ot eereaneesaas sesas e ete Saesnssastbeesitn 55,816
Actual TOTO=80 ....c.occvereeciininniiessiorrnenreseiasessianssivsssanssisioniesesssnnresaian .. 48,453

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $1,002 (+1.8 percent)

‘Total recommended reduction .................. , - None

~ Recommendation pending ...........ccveevviirnnrierceriinreniennsessssevees e -$56,818
‘ S “Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Questionable Need for Committee. Recommend deletion of item = 1591.
be considered because strycture and role of commlttee ‘may Do
longer be necessary.




Item 874 GENERAL GOVERNMENT /- 1591:

GENERAL-PROGRAM STATEMENT » T TP
The California Information Systems Implementatlon Comrmttee isa statutory
body comprised of 12 designated members of the leglslatlve and executive
* branches. It is responsible for recommendmg specific legislative and executive
actions necessary to implement the state’s electronic data processing pohmes
These policies are set forth in Government Code Chapter 7, commencing with

Section 11700, and Chapter 8, commencing with Section 11995. . '

ANALYSIS ‘AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes ‘an approprlatron of $56,818 from the General Fund to
support the comrittee’s activities in 1981-82. This is an increase of $1,002, or 1.8
percent over estimated current-year expend1tures This amount will in¢rease by
the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.
The budget provides. for the continuation of one comrmttee consultant and as-
soc1ated operatmg expenses.

Original Need for Committee

The California Information Systems Implementatxon Committee was. estab-
lished by Chapter 1237, Statutes of 1971, at a time when major changés in the state’s
uses of electronic data processing (EDP) technology were underway. The primary
change was a decision to consolidate computer resources into a small number of
designated data centers. The magnitude of the consolidation effort and related
policy considerations made it desirable to establish a high-level EDP: oversight
function. The committee was established to meet this neéd. Since that time, all
authorized consolidated data centers have been established, the most recent being
the Health and Welfare Agency Data Center ‘which began operatlon in January
1978, ’ . _ ,

Queshonable Need for Committee -

We recommend that the £ scal subcommittees evaIuate the need for contmued funding of
tlus commiittee..

In recent years, committee meetmgs have served pnmanly as a forum for
discussion of current EDP issues, such as data communications, personnel recruit-.
ment and retention, and major system development projects. Meetings were lim-
ited to one hour, and usually occurred on a monthly basis when the Legislature
was in session. More recently, however, the number of monthly meetings has
declined. For example, the committee’s most recent annual report mdlcates that ‘
only five hearings were held in 1980. :

Our review of the various issues concerning the effechve use of electronlc data
processing by the state has led us to conclude that the structure and role of this
committee may no longer be necessary. Several measures have been enacted in
recent years which establish legislative policy in this area: It addition, Section 4,
Budget Act of 1980, requires that the extensive guidelines contained in the State
Admmrstratwe Manual be met and followed. Further, the fiscal subcommlttees '
review all proposed major new systems and other expenditures of funds for acqulr-
ing computing equipment: Finally, our office makes recommendations on various’.:
administrative proposals for ‘expenditures of funds for EDP systems and equlp- '
ment which are considered by the-fiscal subcommrttees )

Within the executive branch, a California Informatlon Technology Board ‘
(CITAB) was established in May 1980. This board was established by the Director
of Finance in response to the growing dependence of state agencies on computer
technology as an integral part of their programs, and the existence of several EDP
issues which were in need of resolution in.order to-make the most cost-effective *
use of the technology. CITAB, which has'a broad-based membership composed of .




1592 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ’ Item 876

CAI.IFORNIA INFORMATION SYSTEMS IMPI.EMENTATlON COMMITTEE—
Conhnued

large and small users of EDP has formed standmg committees on statewide plan-
ning, procurement and human resources. In addition, the State Office of Informa-
tion Technology, within the Department of Finance, continues to have review and
approval authority for all expenditures proposed by the administration for EDP
systems and equipment.

For these reasons, we recommend that the fiscal subcommlttees consider
whether this joint legislative/executive committee should be funded. If the deci-
sion is made to not provide fundmg, we would recommend legislation abollshlng
the committee. : .

COMMISSION OF THE CALIFORNIAS’

Item 876 from the General _
Fund R B v Budget p. GG 132

Requested 1981-82.. $140 878
Estimated 1980-81........... ; _ .. 106,707
ActUAl 197980 .....cvuituuiinniocruscesinssisesssarsssssessesssosssemsesssresseesiinsossons v 80,742
' 'Requested increase (excludlng amount. for salary

increases) $34,171° (+32.0 percent) -
Total recommended reductlon rereiteeneneneasestenesaese i febansaressnetsebns - .None

GENERAI. ‘,PROGRAM STATEMENT ,

The Commission of the Californias was established in 1964 to promote favorable
economic and cultural relations with the States of Baja California and Baja Califor-
nia Sur of the Republic of Mexico. Chapter 965, Statutes of 1975, (1) expanded this
mission to include education relations, (2) mcreased the size of the commission to
18 members by adding the Lieutenant Governor to the seven ‘public members and
10 legislative members, and (3) authorized the commission to accept grants from
pnvate foundations or individuals in support of its duties and functions. = _

The ‘commission has an authorlzed staff of two, the executive director and a
stenographer

‘ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We ‘recommend approval

The budget proposes 4n approprxatlon of $140, 878 from the General Fund for
support of the commission iri 1981-82. This is an increase of $34, 171, or 32 percent,
over estimated 1980-81 expenditures. This amount will increase by the amount of
any salary or staff beriefit increase approved for the budget year.

The commissionis requestmg the additional funds for temporary admuustratlve ;
- help ($11,250), space ‘and equipment rental which is currently funded in the
budgét of the Lieuténant Governor’s Office ($10, 813); and increased printing and
comimunications needs’($5, 290). The remmmng $6,818. w1ll be used for normal.
ment salary and price increases..

Table 1 summarlzes the budget for the past, current and budget year.




Item:878 ’ ' GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1583

“Table1" :
Commission of the Cahfornlas
Budget Summary : RS
“Actual - - Estimated _Proposed Chaiige |
S 497980 - 1980-81 " 198182 Amount Percent
Personal services : i $5T219 0 $76536  $94043  S17507  99.9%

Commission operating expenses - 93,463 30,171 46,835 16664 . 552 °
External consultant serviees ® ............univsisiine 59,058 . S Lo - ’
Total Expenditures $139,800 - $106,707 - $140,878 $34,171 - 32.0%
General Fund ... $80,742 3106707 = 8140878 :
Reimbursements ; $59,058 = LA e =
Personnel-years 23 26 3l 05 192

“The commiission administered a federally-funded study on'marine ﬁshér}f’resburces in. 1979-80.

COMMlSSION ON CALIFORNIA STATE GOVERNMENT
ORGANIZATION AND ECONOMY

Item 878 frorn the General

Fund ERE A T Budget p. GG 133
Requested 1981-82 -.......cc.ocieriivnnionen reerieeienes Cevtieibe et siantas et e $210 012
Estimated 1980-81...... : -203, 412
Actal 1979-80 ....oco..ooiivsiociosieensosoesisiosiviiniinis ,.j.-. . 179275

Requested increase (excludmg amount for salary S

v increases) $6;599(+3.3 percent) : o Ce
Total recommended reductxon ........ R ITRURTE TS vieviiiiiaaeens 7 None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Commission:on Cahforma State Govemment Orgamzatxon and Economy
conducts studies to promote: economy and efﬁc1ency in state government. Com-
mission mernbers are reimbursed for related expenses, but receive no salary. Of
the 13 commissioners, nine are public members appointed by the Governor and
Legislature, two are members of the Senate and two are members of the Assembly.
The commission’s permanent staff consists of an executive director; an assistant,
a secretary, and a program analyst. Funds equxvalent to one personnel-year are
also avaxlable for temporary help.

»ANAI.YSlS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

‘We recommend approval,

The budget proposes an approprxatlon of $210, 012 from the General Fund. for
support of the commission in 1981-82, which is $6,599, or.3.3 percent, more than
the estimated current year expenditure. This amount wﬂl, increase by the amount

_of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget: year.




1594 / GENERAIL GOVERNMENT Items 880-882
"COMM|SS|ON ON INTERSTATE ‘COOPERAT]ON::
Item 880 from the Geheralk

Fund L o ~ Budget p. GG 134
Requested 1981-82 ........ e reeteee ettt et Rt E st enearnen s s et e s s e e renraren . $79,014
Estimated 1980-81 ; e 79,014
ACtal 197980 ......ccooiireerieierrereterrressrteeere s s saearssasassasssasans 78,964

Requested increase—None ’ .
Total recommended reductlon reieeingieraseesseenivesisseessresnneininiiesen - 7:2+ None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Commission on Interstate Cooperation provides for the state’s participation
as a member of the Council of State Governments. The commission consists. of
seven senators, seven assemblymen, five state officers appointed by the Governor
and one ex-officio, nonvoting. member from the Commission on Uniform State
Laws. The Council of State Governments is a national association established to
strengthen the role of the states in the federal system and to promote mteractwn
among the states.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval,

The budget proposes an appropriation of $79, 014 from the General Fund as the
state’s proportionate share of the national organization’s operating costs for 1981-
82. The council’s assessments are based on a population formula which provides
for a pro rata distribution of the ‘costs among the states:

The amount budgeted in this item represents the difference between the coun-
cil’s total state assessment and the amounts required for: (1) the National Gover-
nor’s-Conference, which is contained in the budget of the Governor’s:Office, (2)
the National Conference of State Legislatures, which is contained in the budget
of the Senate, and (3) the National Association of State Budget Ofﬁcers, whlch is
contained in the budget of the Department of Finance:

'COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN
Item 882 from the General |

Fund ’ ~ Budget p. GG 34
Requested 1981-82 ............. s eeeeeesesssnseensie $407,001
Estimated 1980-81..........ccccccoovrorssssrsssesorsssssmsoessssesensssene e | 380,646
Acti1al 197980 .....oveeeeioeeiereeiveesereeeseseesseeserentensessisssettebnieanssesanesras 275,517

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $26,355 (+6.9 percent) e
"Total recommended reduction ... e " " "None

GENERAL' PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Commission on the Status of Women, successor to a limited-term agency
established in 1965, is a 17-member body consisting of two statutory members (the

" Superintendent of Public Instruction and the Chief of the Division of Labor Stand-
ards Enforcement), one public member and three members of the Assembly
appointed by the Speaker, one public member and three Senators appointed by




Item 882 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1595

the Senate Committee on Rules, and seven public members appointed by the
Governor. The pubhc members have staggered, four-year terms of office.
The commission’s program focuses on legislation, educatlon employment and
counseling. It includes the followmg activities:
(1) Examination of all bills in the Legislature Wthh affect women’s rights.
_(2) Maintenance of an information center on the current needs of women.
"(3) . Consultation to orga.mzatlons working to assist women.
(4) Study of women’s educational and employment opportunities, civil and
political rights, and factors shaping the roles assumed by women in society.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval,

The budget proposes an appropriation of $407,001 from the General Fund for
support of the commission in 1981-82. This is $26,353, or 6.9 percent, more than
estimated current-year expenditures. This amount will increase by the amount of
any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. No outside grant
support is anticipated by the commission in the current or budget year.

The requested budget increases deal only with baseline and workload adjust-
ments. Table 1 presents the proposed budget changes including: (1) the addition
of 0.5 personnel-years for temporary clerical help, (2) salary adjustments, and (3)
general price increases. This table also shows current-year changes, including a
$15,500 deficiency allocation for contingencies and emergencies. The proposed
amounts appear to be reasonable, and we recommend approval.

Table 1
Commission on the Status of Women
Proposed 1981-82 General Fund Budget Changes

: Cost Total
1980-81 Budget o
Budget Act appropriation ’ $332,305
Allocation for employee compensation : . 32841
Allocation for contingencies and emergencies ; : _15,500
1980-81 Current-Year Rewsed , $380,646
1981-82 Budget
1. Workload Changes
a. Temporary clerical help $8.814
b. Salary and benefit adjustments 9,571
¢, Informational spots (radio and television) . 1475
d. Reduction for needs assessment ’ —3,550 : -
Subtotal : $16,310
2.-Cost Changes—General Price Increase in Operating Expenses............. 10,045
Tota] Proposed Changes : ' ($26,355)

1981-82 Proposed Expenditures ’ $407,001

Table 2 summarizes commission expendltures and budget growth between 1979
80 and the budget year.

Current-Year Defmency

A deficiency allocation of $15,500- for operating expenses and equipment
(OE & E) is included in the 1980-81 baseline budget. Our review confirms that
‘without the additional support, basic activities could not be accomplished, includ-
ing two of the three annual commiission meetings and four editions of the newslet-
ter. The underbudgeting was caused by two factors: (1) the addition of new staff




“1596 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT - ' : : Item 887
COMMISSION ON THE STATUS 0|= WOMEN—Conhnued
' Table 2

California Commission on the Status of: Women S
: UL Budget Summary SRR

Actual ~ Estimated - Percent Proposed Percent
- 1979-80 1980-81 < - Changé -~ 1981-82 .- Chinge

Personal services ..... o $186157  $259001  391% 215866  65%

Operating expenses and equxpment.............'... 91,274 121,645 33.3 131,135 .78
Totals $277431  $380646  372% $407.001 - 6.9%

Reimbursements . —-1914 — — o e

" Net Totals e STSSNT SOG4 3B2% SOT0L 69%

without corresponding operating support and (2)' inadequate price 1ncreases for o

the last two years. When state agencies develop baseline budget requests, they oo
have the optlon of (a) using a 7 percent adjustment or (b) itemizing increases.as .-

established in the Department of General Services’ annual price letter. The com-
mission used the 7 percent blanket adjustment which resulted in underbudgetmg
If the commission had used increases allowed by the price letter for such items as
printing, travel, and communications, the increased funding for operatmg ex-‘
penses would have ‘been sufficient to continue basic activities.” ,
Without this current-year adjustment, underbudgeting ‘'would recur in’ the

budget year. With this one-time $15,500 adjustment, past underfundlng has been
corrected and future increases should be limited to those in the price letter.-

Technical Budgef Correction :
The increase of $8,814 for temporary clencal personnel includes $964 in beneﬁts

which have been 1ncorrectly scheduled as general expenses: A budget revision is _ o

needed to reflect the $964 in personal services-benefits and to reduce general .
expenses accordmgly ThIS change has no net effect on the budget totals. -

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Ttemn 887 from the General

Fund A Budget p GG 137 - .
Requested 198182 ...t $12,189,493
. Estimated 1980-81.... ‘ ; ' .. 711,634,708
Actual 1979-80 ; -~ 9,731,360
Requested. increase (excluding amount for salary - L
increases) $554,785 (+4.8 percent) v ‘ : N
Total recommended reduction ..., eneiaae s 860,000 -
R - ' o Anapsis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS = . page

1.: Deputy Director’s Position. Reduce Item 414 by $60,000. - Recom- - 1598
. mend deletion of funding for vacant, duplicative position. ST
2. Accountmg Personnel Recommend the department. report on :1598
_ problems in hiring and retammg competent accounting staff in. ..
state agencies. R
3. State Office of Information Technology Staffmg Recommend de- 1602
partment discuss sufficiency of staff resonrces to fulfill EDP man-
agement responsibilities.




Ttem 887, R ’  GENERAL GOVERNMENT /. 1597

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDAT!ONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $12 189,493 from the General Fund for
support - of the Department of Finance: This is an increase of $554,785, or 4.8
percent, over the department’s estimated General Fund expenditures for the
current year. This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit
increase approved for the budget year. The department also anticipates receiving
$865,454 in reimbursements, making:total budget-year expenditures $268,316, or
2.1 percent, more than estimated total 1980-81 expenditures. In addition to the
amount budgeted for ongoing activities, the department proposes $12,648,765 for
~ development of  the California Fiscal Informatlon System (CFIS) which is
analyzed separately (Item 888).

" “Table 1 presents a breakdown of the budget by program and fundmg source
for the past current, and budget years.

~Table 1 S
Department of Finance .
. Budget Summary

Actual - - Estimated Proposed " Change

Programs 197980~ - - 195081 1981-82 Amount Percent
Budget preparation “ : s
and enactment ... -$2,934,028 $3,541,116 : ‘$3,660,216 '$119,100 3.4%
Budget support : : : R PRt ‘ T s :
B T 1702870 1880005 1,890,850 10845 06
Assessment of v ' S s
state Programs..............o... i 5,131,828 5, 189 350 5,312,721° 123,371 24
- -Supporting _ S C e
INFOrMAtioN......vveveiresiariesrensenivenses 1,633,838 2,176, 160 C 2191160 15,000 0.7
Administration ... (456477)  (411218)  (419,183) (7.965) 19
" "Totals i 811402564  $12786,631  $13054947  $268316 2.1%
,Genera]'ﬂ‘md ........... $9,731,360 - $11,634708 - $15,189493 C 8554785 45%
Reimbursements... 1671204 - 1,151,923 865454 - — 256469 —249
‘Personnel-years......... - 3184 3217 3197 -20 -0.6

2 Asreduced by a: proposed special adjustment-of $224,946. The adjustment would eliminate 7 proposed
new pos:tlons in the State Office of Informahon Technology )

~The'ificrease in budget-year expenditures is prlmarlly due to price and merit
salary increases. The budget changes proposed by the department are (1) $30,600
“for data processing costs associated with the use of CFIS, and (2) the conversion

. of five limited-term audit positions to permanent status.

The major funding change as Table .1:shovs, is a-24.9 percent decrease in
rexmbursements This is primarily due to the redirection of the department’s
auditors from performing reimbursed fiscal audits to conductmg nonrelmbursed
ﬁnancxal and performance evaluatlons :

' ‘CFIS Servuce Center

: - The department requests $30 400 to pay the data processing costs of a unit that
-+ is assisting users of the California Fiscal Information Systern (CFIS). The original
‘function of the unit; which operates within ‘the performance evaluation unit. but
is reimbursed by CFIS, was to monitor the reliability and consistency of perform-
- ance measurement data that is being submitted to CFIS. (The performance meas-
ures themselves were developed by Department of Finance staff.) During the
-current year, however, the reimbursed positions also have been retrieving fiscal
"~ and performance measures information from the CFIS data base for analysts and




1598 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 887

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE—Continued

management within the department. The department is fundlng this service from
savings during the current year, but costs are expected to rise in 1981-82 as the
number of departments in the CFIS data base, and consequently the number of
requests for assistance, grow.

Unnecessury ‘Deputy Director Posmon

We recommend that salary savings be increased to eliminate the fundmg for a Deputy
Director position that has been vacant for five years, for a savings of $60,000 from the General
Fund.,

The department is authonzed three deputy director positions to provide leader-
sh1p on policy and management issues. These positions are exempt from civil
service requirements, One of these positions has been vacant since 1975. When we
reported the vacancy in our analyses of the 1976 and 1977 Budget Bills, the depart-
ment stated that the position was necessary and would be filled. The department
has continued to rely on Career Executive Assignment (CEA) appomtments
however, to perform the deputy director’s duties.

We see no reason to budget funds for a vacant position, the duties of which are
performed by other posmons, particularly given the shortage of funds available to
maintain existing service levels under other state programs. We recommend that

salary savings be increased to eliminate $60,000 in salary and benefits for the vacant

deputy director’s position. This recommendation would retain the authorization
for this deputy in the budget but eliminate the excess funds.

Performance Accouniabllliy Rewews

The department proposes to convert five limited-term audit positions to perma-
nient status, at an annual cost of $155,818. These auditors are assigned to the
department’s Financial and Performance Accountability unit (FPA), which per-
forms financial, budgetary and operational audits of—and is developing internal
auditing standards for—state agencies. The unit does not perform detailed fiscal
audits, as does the Auditor General’s staff; rather, it evaluates state departments’
accounting controls and reviews their compliance with state and federal regula-
tions:.

‘The FPA staff of 41 auditors performs the following three functions:

1. Twenty-nine positions review selected programs for inefficient or incorrect

fiscal procedures, and assist departments with particular accounting prob-

lems. FPA plans to schedule its departmental reviews in the same order as
the departments implement the standard accountmg system being devel-
oped as part of the CFIS project.

2. One position assists’ departments which have hmlted audit resources with

special audit problems or with making modifications in their existing audit
- programs.
3. The department is requlred by law to perform audit services for several state
funds and programs. The remaining eleven positions perform these audits.
. They are also developing procedures to standardize and coordlnate the work
of all executive branch internal auditors.

Our analysis indicates that there is a sxgnlﬁcant need for such reviews and the
recommendatlons that they generate : ‘

Accounting and Reporting Problems Indicate Fiscal Control Deficiencies

We recommend that the department, with the assistance of the State Personnel Board,
report to the Legislature by October 1, 1981, on (1) the nature and extent of problems in
hiring and retaining competent accounting staff in the various state agencies and (2) recom-
mended actions to overcome these problems and prevent their recurrence.




Item 887 CGENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1599

Several recent, major delays and errors in the state’s accounting and reporting
activities, as well as the conclusions drawn by auditors of various departments,
indicate that the state’s accounting performance has detenorated over the past
several years. For instance:

« For several months, after top-level fiscal and accounting staff left the Depart-
ment of Health Services, the General Fund supported more than its share of

. Medi-Cal expenses because the remaining staff did not know how to maintain
‘current control of the state and federal division of costs. While the state
eventually recovered the federal share of the Medi-Cal expenses, it lost invest-
ment interest on General Fund monies Wthh were used temporanly in place
of the federal funds.

« As we are reporting elsewhere in this year’s Analysis, the Department of
Forestry has failed to bill the federal government promptly and accurately for

- the reimbursable costs it has incurred while fighting fires on federal land. The
Financial and Performance Accountability unit of the Department of Finance
estimates that the Forestry Department has lost almost $7 million in recover-
ies due to (1) a poor cost accounting system, (2) fire suppression contracts

" which do not conform with state regulations, and (3) poor management con-
trol of cost allocation and billing information.

o An internal audit of the Department of Aging resulted in findings that (1) the
department’s fiscal branch was left without a trained lead accounting officer
after a reorganization, (2) the department’s budget is prepared by staff un-
trained for the task, and (3) there “are no longer any key staff accountants
in the accounting section. No one is being trained to understand and know the
total Accounting Office.”

- o Sixteen departments did not submit submit year- end reports for 1979~80 to the
Controller’s Office until at least mid-August of 1980, despite the July 20 dead-
line set in the State Administrative Manual. The Department of Health Serv-
ices reported-on November 3, and the Department of Educationi reported on

- December 12. The Controller’s Office prepared and published its preliminary
1979-80 financial statements for the General Fund using estimates of accruals
for the two large departments as well as for several smaller ones. -

Conversations with staff of the Controller’s Office and the Auditor General’s
- Office have indicated that situations similar to those cited above are widespread.
The primary problems appear to be that many. departmental staff lack knowledge
of basic accounting concepts and state accounting procedures. Often departments
do not train back-up personnel for supervisors or staff with particular expertise.
Several of the problems. described above occurred. after the departure of key
employees.

As we have noted, accountmg problems have led to the loss of federal reimburse-
ments and investment income to the General Fund. Late or qualified financial
reports can lead to lower bond ratings and therefore higher borrowing costs for
the state. Finally, during a period of budget austerity and General Fund cash-flow
probleims, departmental accounting errors and delays could cause major difficul-
ties for the state’s cash management staff.

The Government Code gives the Department of Finance general power of
supervision over all matters concerning the financial and business policies of the
state. The department currently provides fiscal oversight and assistance through
its Financial Performance and Accountability (FPA) section and its Fiscal Systems
and Consulting. (FSC) unit. In addition, the California Fiscal Information System
- (CFIS) task force is developing a standard accounting system and coding structure

. for the state. The CFIS system will not be fully implemented until 1983-84 at the
earliest, however, and the activities of the FPA and FSC units have not prevented
the problems cited above.




1600 / GENERAL G'OVERNMENT . Item 887

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE—Conimued

" We recognize that the FPA unit 'was only established in 1979-80, and could'not
have averted the problems that had developed over a long period of time. Its
emphasis, however, is on short-term, high pnorlty reviews. We question whether

this approach will solve what appear to be pervasive and basic defimenmes in many
- departments.

The resources budgeted for these review programs may not be adequate; more
‘importantly, they concentrate on evaluating systemns as opposed to-personnel. No

system will produce timely, accurate, information unless the people opérating it
understand accounting principles and the state’s fiscal system.

We recommend that the department, with the assistance of the State Personnel
Board, review the ‘state’s approach to hiring and training sccounting personnel
and staffing departmental accounting sections. We further recommend that it
submiit to-the Legislature a report of its findings, along with recommended actions

" to overcome any systematic problems, by October 1, 1981.
We suggest the followmg supplemental language to 1mplement thlS recommen-
“dation:

. “The 'Department of Finance, with the assistance of the State Personnel
Board, shall review the state’s approach to hiring and training accounting per-
sonnel and staffing departmental accounting sections. It shall submit to the

"Legislature, by October 1, 1981, a report of its findings. The report shall include

recommendations to overcome any s1gmﬁcant deﬁmenmes in this area and pre-

vent then' recurrence.

STATEWIDE EI.ECTRONIC DATA PROCESSING

The Department of Finance is responsible for statewide ‘coordination and con-
trol of electronic'data processing (EDP) for all state agencies except the Univer-
sity of California, the State Compensation Insurance Fund, the community college
districts; agencies provided for by Article VI of the Constitution, and the Legisla-
ture. Its responsibilities are prescribed in the Government Code and Section 4 of
the Budget' Act of 1980.: These responSIblhtles are carried out through the State
Office of Information Technology (SOIT) in the Department of Finance. The
" office is-directed by an appointee of the Governor, and is authorized 14 positions
in the. current year. The proposed budget for 1981-82 totals $711,057, an increase
of 27 percent'over estimated curren’t—year expenditures. -

EDP Expendlture Increcses Vs. EDP Control

SOIT estimates that the state’s total EDP expenditure over Wthh the depart-
ment has specified respons1b111ty will be $300 million in the budget year; excluding
' expenditures: by state agencies exempt from the department’s control. This
amount represents a substantial increase from current-year expenditures of $250
million, and is more than double the amount for 1975-76 ($128 million). Expendi-
tures are estimated because there is o specific accounting for EDP expendltures
on'a statewide basis.

Reason for Griowth

As state agencies seek ways to increase the cost-effectlveness of programs, a
growing number are turning to EDP technology as the best solution. In many
cases, from a practical perspective, EDP represents the only solution. The trend
to ‘greater use of EDP is the result of technological developments such as (1)
significant :reductions in the cost of equipment made possible by advances in
microeléctronics, (2) an increased array of equipment, including so-called “desk
top” computers, (3) significantly improved user-oriented computer software, and




Item 887 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1601

(4) improved operating concepts such as “‘distributed” data processing, whereby
computers are dlstrlbuted among users and hnked to a larger central computing
facility.

Legislative Support

State law and policies governing the uses of EDP have evolved over the last 15
years, with the Legislature providing much of the initiative. Most recently, the
Leglslature restructured state purchasing law to establish a new procedure which
recognizes the uniqueness of EDP equipment procurement. The new law, Chap-
ter 761, Statutes of 1980, is intended to facilitate the cost-effective acquisition of
EDP equipment to best meet the needs of the state, while at the same time -
enabling the state to protect itself from manufacturers of faulty equipment. Chap-
ter 643, Statutes of 1980, updated Government Code sections relating to EDP
pohcles and procedures, and added provisions making the Director of Fmance the
state s advocate in the utlhzatlon of information technology

ClTAB Established

On May 5, 1980, the Director of Finance announced the establishment of an
advisory group to recommend statewide policy regarding the use of information
technology. Titled the California Information Technology Advisory Board
(CITAB), its membership consists of the directors of several departments and
designated Constitutional officers. This new body was established because of the
state’s increasing reliance on EDP technology and the recognition of several sig-
nificant problem areas inhibiting the most cost-effective use of the technology To
address these problems, the board has established standing ¢ommittees in three

key EDP areas: (1) statewide planning, (2) procurement and (3) human re-
sources.

- Because CITAB was formed only recently, it is too early to assess 1ts effective-
ness. However, since its formation, the board, primarily through its standing com-
mittees, has been active in addressmg some of the key issues facing users of EDP =

technology. ,

Slgmflcunce of Growih

The significance of the substantial growth in EDP expendxtures is not the size
of the expenditure increase, but the extent to which this increase has affected the
way state agencies conduct busmess For example, an increasing number of agen-
cies are relying on the use of terminal devices which are connected through cables
or telephone lines to'a computer. In the Health and Welfare Agency alone,, the
agerncy data center has predicted that the number of terminals connected to its
facility will increase from approximately 840 in the current year to about 2400
during 1981-82. Approximately 1,000 terminals are connected to the Teale Data
Center’s computer center. Such major increases in departments’ access to.comput-
ing technology extend the influence of automated systems. When the extent to
‘which automation permeates state operationsis considered, the significance of the
substantial EDP growth which is occurring goes far beyond the ‘estimated $300
million outlay for EDP in 1981-82. When a central computer falls to operate,
thousands of employees and clients are affected )

Increased Growlh and Decreased Control

Our review of the uses of EDP technology by the executive branch indicates
that the sustained increase in EDP expenditures is being offset by a substantial
-decrease in central control of EDP. Although SOIT has in the past been criticized
for overcontrolling EDP, our review of the office’s performance indicateés that
overcontrol is; for the most part, no longer an issue. The issue now is‘a lack of
control because the office has been forced to bé more selective in ‘which EDP

54-~81685




1602 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' n Ttem 887

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE—Conitinued

activities it reviews. SOIT staffing has not been increased to keep pace with the
rapid expansion in statewide EDP activities as we discuss below. As a result, there
has been to some extent a de facto delegation of authority to departments instead
of a carefully selected delegation.

Concurreritly, the ability of many departments to apply EDP technology in the
most cost-effective manner has not improved significantly. In this analysis we have
identified several EDP-related:issues with respect to various Budget Bill items
which, in the aggregate, demonstrate poor EDP planning and, in some instances,
no real planning at all.

This situation has serious implications for the future because of the prohferatlon

-of computmg power to numerous state agencies; many of which have little or no
EDP experience.

Proposed minicomputer acquisitions, partlcularly those in the “desk-top” cate-
gory, are showing significant increases. Word-processing, normally not considered
an EDP activity, is expanding rapidly in an essentially uncontrolled manner at the
same time that “office of the future” concepts and equlpment are evolving which
integrate classical data processing and word processing using the same computer.
Clearly, this is not the time to relinquish or severely reduce EDP control of
individual departmental EDP activities.

Adequacy of Staff _

We recommend that the Department of 'Finance provide the fiscal subcommittees and the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee, prior to the budget hearings, a written assessment of
the adequacy of the proposed staffing for the State Office of Information Technology, based
on the department’s reconsideration of the need to increase both control of, and assistance
to, state agencies with respect to the uses of EDP technology.

As statewide EDP expenditures and activities increase dramatically, the ability
of the Department of Finance to carry out statewide EDP management respon-
sibilities is limited by a relatively small staff. Table 4 displays SOIT staffing from
1975-76 through 1981-82 (the period in which EDP expenditures have doubled)

Table 4
Staffing in the State Office of Information Technology

Personnel-  Percent = Cumulative

‘ Fiscal Year ’ Years Change Change
1975-76 114 —_ L —
1976-T7 ... . . 15.0 30.4% 30.4%
1977-78 . 163 87 417
1978-79 . ; ; 147 -98 278
1979-80 : 13.3 - 95 15.6 -
1980-81* : 140 53 21.7
1981-82° 140 — 217
& Estimated.

b Proposed.

~ As shown in Table 4, SOIT staffing in 1981-82 will remain at the current-year
level. Workload information provided by SOIT shows significant decreases in
numerous workload areas because of insufficient staff resources, and that an addi-
tional 16.5 personnel-years is required if the office is to fulfill both its EDP control
and EDP advocacy responsibilities. Further, we discuss below several EDP-related
areas where there is currently insufficient state activity. Accordingly, we recom-
mend that the department reconsider the proposed staffing for SOIT and provide
the fiscal subcommittees and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, prior to
budget hearings, a written assessment of the adequacy of the staffing level.




Ttem 887 GENERAL GOVERNMENT /. 1603

Statewide EDP lssues

- Our review of the state’s uses of EDP- technology over the past several years as
well as current plans for expanded and new EDP uses indicates numerous areas
which are receiving little or no-attention, but which have potential fiscal unphca-
tions. These areas are summarized as follows:

- Optimum Size of Data Centers. In our Ana]yszs of tbe 1.976'—77 Budget Br]] we
recommended that the Department of Finance “.. . assume leadership responsi-
bility for the development of consolidated data center plans which will recognize
a practical limit on the size and scope of each consolidated data center...” The
department’s response at that time was that it -was not practieal to develop such
plans. Since then, the Teale Data Center has established a second computing
facility, with an attendant general rate increase of 18 percent, and the Health and
Welfare Agency Data Center is, according to some observers approachmg a crisis
situation.

" Proliferation of Minicomputers. The large data centers authorized by the
Legislature in 1972 were intended to end the proliferation of independent, depart-
mentally-operated, dedicated computers. Current trends indicate an impending
proliferation of independent, departmentally-operated minicomputers, some as
powerful as the dedicated computers replaced originally by the large data centers.
This proliferation is:occurring in the absence of statewide planning. As a result,
software maintenance, training, system backup and ultimate system growth and
conversion—-all cost factors—are receiving scant attention from a statewide per-
-spective. The result of this largely uncoordinated decentralization of EDP, cou-
.pled with eventual office automation programs, will have an as yet unknown effect
-on statewide EDP efficiency and cost.

- Manufacturer Specific Procurements. -There have been a number of computer

‘procurements limited to a specific manufacturer. The State Administrative Man-
" ual does not provide adequaté policy direction with respect to the reasons which
have been used to substantiate these procurements.

-Quality of State Consultants. The Department of General Services provides
EDP consulting assistance to departments on a reimbursable basis. This assistance
includes analysis and programming. The quality of the service provided has

‘ranged from totally inadequate to acceptable. At the same time, as more state
agencies look to EDP as a necessary solution to fiscal and program problems, the
“need for skilled personnel resources will continue to increase.

System Operating Software Maintenance.. . Systems software specialists are one
of the most sought-after EDP specialists, and system software maintenanceé is a
costly activity. The state has three large Sperry Univac-oriented computer facili-
.. ties and' three large IBM-oriented facilities, each with its own separate system
software staff. The potential for consohdatmg system software expertise and stand-
ardizing operating systems software should be explored.

Workload Leveling. The major data centers have surplus capacity, generally
on the weekends: The Teale Data Center has substantial rate differentials to
encourage users to schedule work for nights and weekends in order to reduce
weekday demand, which is the demand responsible for frequent augmentations
to system capacity. The Teale Data Center operates on weekends on a scheduled
basis, and has staggered the work shifts. of its operations personnel accordingly.
The Health and Welfare Agency Data Center offers no rate differential and
schedules weekend processing on an overtime basis. The potential for workload
leveling among the IBM and Sperry Univac data centers should be-addressed.

Equipment Upgrade Trauma. Fredquent equipment capacity upgrades, with
attendant system *“bugs” and “downtime”, have been cited as “traumatic” experi-




1604 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 887

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE—Continued

ences:for data centers and users.. One way to decredse the number of upgrades
would be to contract with the private sector to provide computing resources for
overflow work until the amount of work being contracted out is sufficient to justify
one major upgrade, as opposed to the several which would normally occur.

Usefulness of EDP Applications.. - A July 1980 audit of a New York City automat-
ed financial management system, conducted by the New York State Comptroller’s
office, revealed that about 58 percent of 65 monthly reports were not needed, and
that over one-half of the remaining reports could be produced less frequently.
According to the audit report, approximately $7.5 million was expended in one
year to produce these reports. A recent article in Computerworld, a major trade
publication, suggested that 10 to 30 percent of automated production jobs were
unnecessary. A. May 1979 Review of Data Processing Usage in the Executive
Branch, prepared by the Auditor General, identified a total of 40 EDP applications
costing approximately $300,000 that were described as being of little value. Under
current state procedures, the detection of relatively useless EDP apphcatlons or
reports is essentially left to chance.

‘Computer Crime. According to Computerworld, a recent FBI report dlsclosed
an average “take” of $430,000 as the result of computer-assisted embezzlement. As
the state moves increasingly to automated payroll and disbursement systems, the
importance of approriate security controls becomes critical: Consideration should
be given to periodic security audits conducted by an independent agency, mclud-
ing unscheduled visits and attempts to penetrate security.

Data Center Consolidation. Data center facility expansion-is costly; yet,
present growth trends indicate continued expansion. It would be appropriate to
consider the. feasibility of designing, constructing and operating secure facilities
“which .would consolidate the existing large data centers into, for example, one
IBM-oriented facility and one or two oriented to Sperry Univac equipment.

Statewide Data Commumcuhons

State operations involve, on a daily basis, the transmission of mllhons of elec-
tronically-encoded messages among data centers and -users. This information is
transmitted through data communications networks, primarily ones using leased
telephone lines. In recent years, the number, size, and cost of networks dedicated
to data centers have grown. Because of this growth, and the possibility for reducing
the cost of data communications, we recommend in the Analysis of the 1950-81
Budget Bill that SOIT examine the feasibility of consolidating certain network
functions.

In response to this recommendation, SOIT and the Department of General
Services formed the Data Communications Executive Advisory Committee com-
posed of executive level representatives of ten state agenciés which make exten-
sive use of data communications. The advisory committee has scheduled several
presentations by both state agencies and private sector firms in an effort to gather
information as part of a feasibility study for a state data communications system.
Although the report has not been completed, the effort has met resistance from
some state agencies which have indicated a preference for independent. data
communications networks. Originally scheduled for completion on December 1,
1980, the feasibility study report has been rescheduled for later in this fiscal year.
The report was rescheduled to ‘address the concerns of these agencies and to
gather additional information.

Data communications is assuming an increasingly -vital role in state operations,
and the efforts of the task force should eventually result in a more effective
statewide communications capability. In addition, a new data communications

\




Item888 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1605

system could free the state from vendor restrictions imposed on individual com-
“munications networks. These restrictions have the effect of limiting competition
for computing equipment. For these reasons, we will continue to follow this issue
closely, and plan to address the advisory committee’ s feasibility study report, if it
is available, durmg the budget hearings.

Department of Finance
CALIFORNIA FISCAL INFORMATION SYSTEM

Item 888 from the General ' :
Fund Budget p. GG 145

Requested 1981-82 ......... vererreeiasrerases e ieresenar s aih et e enen $12,648,765 *
Estimated 1980-81............... . eveveiuseeteseni et rarerentreasseresraante 7,827,337
Actual 197980 ......ciivirenieieeesisierensireseestisseeisesesseesseseseressensensens - 2,921,902
Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $4,821,428* (4 61.6 percent)
Total recommended reduction ............ccciviviociinienencinncceesines $965,873
Recommendation Pending ........c.ccovieeecieieenrsneesenneneeneeensennes $2,007,984

2 Jtem 888-011-001 of the Budget Bill shows an.appropriation of $10,640,781. This corresponds to the
amount shown in the Governor’s Budget. Provision 4 of the Budget Bill language, however, appropri-
ates an additional $2,007,984. This is not explained in the Governor’s Budget and has not been
deducted from the General Fund surplus.

R : ~ ‘ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS paé};
1. CALSTARS Implementation. Reduce Item 858-011-001(b) by 1608
$296,400, Ttem 888-011-001 (¢) by $543,473, and Item 888-011-001 (f)
by $196; 000, Recommend reduction in support for implementa-
tion of the standard accounting system to correct for overbudgeting
and to delay the estabhshment of a San Francisco node until work-
-~ “load warrants it.
2. Data Processing Appropnatlon Withhold recommendation: on - 1609
$2,007,984 for data processing costs not explained in the budget

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

In response to the need for modernizing and improving the state’s budgeting,
accounting and reporting systems, the Department of Finance contracted with the
consulting and accounting firm of Deloitte, Haskins and Sells in-October 1977 to
assist the department (1) reexamine the state’s fiscal management requirements
and (2) identify alternative systems which would be more responsive to the per-

. ceived needs of executives and leglslators Fundmg for the contract came from a
federal grant of $132,600.

Based on (1) the findings and proposals in the consultant s final report (May
1978), and (2) the policy established in Chapter 1284, Statutes of 1978 (AB 3322),
the Legislature provided first:year funding for the California Fiscal Information
System (CFIS) in the 1978 Budget Act. The consultant’s final report identified
over 120 interrelated CFIS activities to be accomplished over a seven-year period,
at an estimated total cost of $21 million to $27 million. As we have reported in
previous analyses, there is no objective basis upon which to evaluate the precise
costs and benefits of the spemﬁc activities proposed under CFIS, or analyze the

. long-range cost: estimates.




1606 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Itemn 888

CALIFORNIA FISCAL INFORMATION SYSTEM—Continued

The objectives of CFIS include (a) developing a centralized fiscal and program
data base designed to facilitate forecasting, modeling, and revenue monitoring,
and (b) improving expenditure and program performance data. Additional objec-
tives include reporting timely and uniform fiscal data in both tabular and graphic
formats, and categorizing expenditures by object of expenditure, program, organi-
zation, and fund source.

CFIS is administered by a task force which functions as an organizational unit
within the Department of Finance. The task force works with representatives of
the executive and legislative branches, who serve on the California Fiscal Advisory
Board (CFAB), to set CFIS goals and select fiscal management systems The task
force then oversees implementation of these systems.

Table 1
California Fiscal Information System
Budget Summary

Actual Estimated Pro);osed ' Change

Task Force Support 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 Amount - Percent
Personal Services ........oooummmnnnes $1,050,104 $1,492,723 81,552,003 - $59,370 3.4%
Operating expenses: ‘
General expenses ..........vnminns 208,490 232,709 323,144 90,435 389
Facilities operations. » 76,832 127,678 207,814 80,136 - 62.8
.Qutside consultants 134,415 50,000 160,000 110,000 220.0
Services provided by the De-
partment of Finance .......... (165,000) 220,000 235,400 15,400 70
Data processing .........c..oeersnnee 198,426 636,208 1,533,789 897,581 141.1
Other 50,785 128,547 140,647 12,100 94

Subtotals, operating expense. $668,948 $1,395,142 $2,600,794 - $1,205,652 ,‘86.4%
Subtotals, Task Force support...... $1,719,052 $2,887,865 $4,152,887.  $1,265,022 " 43.8%

Special Items of Expense

Modification of 8 major depart-

mental systems ..., $78,116 $346,884 = - —$346884  -100.0%
Departmental participation costs 109,787 358,345 1,000,531 642,186 - -179.2
CFIS software ..............ccounnsivimnsrnnes 171,280 - ) : -
CFIS terminals .........coocowervmivennneis " 416516 - - R -
Develop and implement standard _

accounting systems (CAL- . :

STARS) ....virerrsivieresinensiinenissinns 5,337 3,340,641 4,682,158 1,341,517 402
Develop-and implement State . : : s

Controller’s Fiscal System .... 459,314 931,102 555,205 375,897 . —404
Modify State Payroll and State ) o : ’

Treasurer’s. System...........ue.... - - 250,000 250,000 N/A
Subtotals, Special Items ................ $1,240,350 $4,976,972 $6,487,894  $1,510,922 30:4%
Total expenditures......coverrreersnaon: $2,959,402 $7.864,837  $10,640,781 ' $2,775944 35.3%
Special appropriation- for Teale ) : :

Data. Center COstS.......ocivvnennie. - - 2,007,984 2,007,984 N/A
Total authorizéd expenditures ... $2,959,402 $7,864,837  $12,648765 ~ $4,783,928 + 60.8%
General Fund ...........coooevvsivrmsnnns $2921,902  $7.897337  $IS648765  $4,821428 616%
Reimbursements.. ‘ 37,500 . 37,500 - 37500 - ~100.0
Personnel-years..................uun — 4.7 437 45 8 - 18,
Nonreimbursed ‘ : o

CFIS-related positions............ 22.6 469 56.3 94, 200

Nonreimbursed CFIS-related . . _
costs ($886,815)  ($1,965,099)  ($1,974,562) ($9,463) 05)%




Item 888 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1607

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ;
The budget proposes an appropriation of $10,640,781 from the General Fund for
continued development of CFIS in 1981-82. This is $2,813,440, or 35.9 percent, over
estimated current-year expenditures. -
“Control language in the Budget Bill appropriates an additional $2,007,984 for
data processing services, for a total appropriation of $12,648,765. The total amount

. is $4,821,424, or 61.6 percent, more than estimated current-year expendltures This

arhount w111 increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefits increase ap-
proved for the budget year. Table 1 summarizes the CFIS budget by items of
expenditure for the past, current and budget year.

" Asthe table shows, the budget provides a $1,265,022, or 43.8 percent increase for
support of the CFIS task force. Almost 75 percent of the increase is due to addition-
al data processing costs for developing and implementing the California Standard
Accounting and Reporting System (CALSTARS). The special items of expendi-
ture, which total $6,487,894 in 1981-82, are more variable because they represent
nonrecurring phases of CFIS development. Expenditure increases totaling $2,609,-

" 600 will occurin (1) the implementation of departmental accounting systems and

systems developed for the controller, the treasurer and payroll operations, and (2)
in support for departmental participation in CFIS. In addition, $2,007,984 is provi-
sionally appropriated by Budget Bill language to pay for data processing costs
associated with the accounting system 1mplementat10n that are in excess of the
amount already budgeted.

Twelve departments have proposed expend1tures in their own budgets totaling

$1,974,562 for CFIS-related workload. The workload consists of adapting existing

systems to meet CFIS requirements, and preparing fiscal and performance meas-
ure input for the CFIS data base. The cost estimate does not include any savings
offset that may result from the availability to management of information stored
in CFIS, or in accounting operatlons costs. The proposed expendltures, and num-
ber of CFIS-related positions in other departments are included in Table 1.

‘CFIS Timetable

The original CFIS timetable, as prescribed by AB 3322, called for the ‘Big Eight”
departments to start submitting current fiscal data to the CFIS data bank by July
1, 1982, and for all other departments to adopt program budgeting and accounting,

‘and submit data to CFIS, by July 1, 1983. In order to accomplish this, the task force
adopted a plan to bring the ° ‘Big Elght departments into CFIS in 198081, to add

22 other departments and institution entities in 1981-82, 75 more in 1982—83 and
the final 62 in 1983-84. However, in order for departments to have implemented

* a program cost accounting system and be transmitting current data to CFIS on July

1 of these fiscal years, extensive testing and training must take place in those
departments the year before implementation is scheduled.
The CFIS task force met most of its planning and system development deadlines

- during the first two years of the project. The task force developed specifications

for the major new systems, implemented bill and budget tracking systems, ac-

-quired the core information system software, and selected a consultant for the
*"standard accounting system (CALSTARS). Staff in the Department of Finance
- ‘have been developing the performance measures required by AB 3322.

- The CALSTARS consulting firm has recently completed a General Design Re-
port, and is adapting its basic software system to meet state requirements. Testing
of the system at the 22 pilot departments and institution entities will begin in April
1981, and these departments are scheduled to switch to CALSTARS officially on
July 1, 1981. Staff from the task force and the consulting firm will assist depart-
ments. in making the transition to a program cost accounting system, and train




1608 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 888

CALIFORNIA FISCAL INFORMATION SYSTEM—Continved

departmental accounting personnel in its use.
The task force plans to offer the same level of assistance to each department as
it converts to CALSTARS. Task force staff originally estimated that the work of
preparing 75 departments to-go “on line” by July 1, 1982, would require 28.3 new
. positions at-a cost of $1,310,073.
The task force now estimates that it will install CALSTARS in 15 departments
in 1981-82. Postponing the conversion of the other 60 departments to CALSTARS
will delay full implementation of the standard program cost accounting system
beyond the statutory deadline of July 1, 1983. This, in turn, will delay budgeting
by program for some departments as well as the avallablhty of their fiscal data
through CFIS. The omnibus bill accompanying the Budget Bill (SB 111, AB 251)
.would change existing law to eliminate the deadline and specify that CFIS shall
be implemented in accordance with the funds appropriated to it.
~ Qur analysis indicates that there are several advantages to postponing immedi-
ate; large-scale implementation of CALSTARS. The extra time would allow the
Controller’s Office and line departments to test and refine the control and report-
ing aspects of their systems at a manageable but representative level of accounting
transactions. The results of the actual operating experience of the pilot depart-
ments would allow adjustments in the software, capacity requirements, cost esti-
mates, and implementation plan during the early stages of the CALSTARS
phase-in. Pérhaps more importantly, however, the CFIS task force could devote
“sufficient resources to CFIS and CALSTARS development workload rather than

to administering CALSTARS implementation. Most of the system’s development
- work will be completed by the end of the budget year, and the 1mplementat10n
pace could be accelerated at that time,

Budget Not Fully Adjusted for CALSTARS Delay - '

We recommend deletion of $965,873 budgeted for CALSTARS zmplementatlon costs, but
which is unnecessary in view of the implementation cutback.

As noted earlier, the original CFIS budget for 1981-82 included funds for staff, . -
equipment, communications, facilities modifications and departmental participa-
tion costs for 75 departments scheduled to install CALSTARS in the budget year
and implement it in 1982-83. When the: implementation plan was cut back to 15
departirients, only the staff support funds were deleted from the budget.

. Table 2 preseénts the amounts included in the budget for the 75 departments.
Usmg the detailed justification provided by the CFIS task force, we estimate the
cost for 15 departments will be $124,401, or $493,488 less than the amount request-
ed.

The budget also proposes’ $472, 385 for hardware, ‘fent, alterations, software,
computer operators and data processing costs for a “Qistributed processmg node,
or center, in San Francisco. Table 2 displays the breakdown of the costs. This
center would be similar to the node established in Sacramento in. 1980-81 for the
pilot CALLSTARS agencies. The nodes will perform preliminary processing of CAL-
STARS data before it is sent to the Teale Data Center, and will support the planned
on-line inquiry capability when it is developed The proposed center would be
ready to handle San Francisco area agencies in 1982-83.

. We question the necessity of establishing a San Francisco node in the budget
year. The revised implementation schedule -suggests that, during 1982-83, the
departments located in San Francisco could be channeled through the Sacramento
node. Two of the pilot agencies will operate this way in 1981-82, and the revised
.schedule does not appear to create significantly more workload in the San Fran-

cisco region during 1982-83. <




Item 888 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1609

Table 2 -
Callforma Fiscal Information System
Budget for 1982-83 CALSTARS Implementation -

Budgeted for - . Required for Amount

Departmental Cosls: _ ’ 75 Depts. 15 Depts. Overbudgeted
Equipment - $112,245 $96,385 - $85,:860
Communications ; 145,644 29016 116,628
- Space modifications. : 117,000 22,000 95,000
Participation in CFIS . 243,000 - 47,000 *196,000*

Totals . 617,889 $124,401 © $493,488

San anczsco Node: ; : , ' -

" Equipment $219,926 R $219,926
Data processing ...... 150,000 - 150,000
Rent 14,400 - 14,400
Space alterations : 50,000 - ; 50,000 -
Personniel 26,059 DL - . 96,059
Software 12,000 — 12,000

Subtotals - $472,385 — $472,385
Totals : : $1,090,274 $124,401 $965,873

We understand that the CFIS task force is preparing a Department of Finance
letter which addresses this issue. At this time, however, the task force is not able
to provide justification for the funds budgeted for 60 extra departments or the San
Francisco node. Based on the information that is available, we recommend, that
the unnecessary implementation funds be deleted, for a savings of $965 873 to the

General Fund.

Governor’s Budget Does Not Reflecf the Entire CFIS Appropriation

We withhold reconimendation on $2,007 984 from the General Fund for provisional and
potentially duplicative data processing services.

The Governor’s Budget proposes an eéxpenditure plan of $10 640,781 for the CFIS
program in 1981-82. The Budget Bill appropriates this amount from the General
Fund. Budget Bill language, however, appropriates an additional $2,007,984 from
the General Fund for CFIS costs at the Teale Data Center. This additional amount
. is not identified in the Governor’s Budget and has not been counted as an expéndi-
ture in the budget schedules. As 2 result, the General Fund surplus has been
‘overstated by $2,007,954, ,

: The $2,007,984 represents the difference between the $3,161,679 which CFIS
staff understood Teale was budgeting to receive from CFIS, and the $1,153,695
which the task force estimates will be sufficient to support-its actual 1981-82 data
processing workload. In fact, the Teale budget : includes $3 300,000 in reunburse-
ments from CFIS.

Table 3.
1981-82 Reimbursements from - -
CFIS to Teale Data Center

L ‘ -'Budget‘ Item = ST <‘Amz‘)unt~

Teale Data Center (TDC) ; : : A e Do
Estimated reimbursements from CFIS : : * . $3,300,000

Less: CFIS allocation for TDC costs ; _ : SR o
CFIS support appropnatxon weresivsanisions ¢ 1,158,695,
CFIS budget language appropnatlon . AN reriin - 2,007,984
Total allocation " irivenpnsstnssiisonene, 33,161,679

Estlmated reimbursements in excess of appropnatlons . L 8138321




1610 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ‘ Co Item 891/,

CALIFORNIA FISCAL INFORMATION SYSTEM—Continued

Table 3 displays the amounts budgeted for CFIS.workload by both entities, and
" shows that the total CFIS allocation for Teale is $138,321 less than the data center
expects to receive.

The Teale estimate is based on preliminary (spring 1980) calculations of the
volume of CFIS-related transactions which would be processed at the data center .
" in 1981-82. The CFIS task force has since reduced its estimates because the new
Sacramento distributed processing node will do some of the processing.

We have no analytical basis for determining which estimate of 1981-82 CFIS-
related processing costs at Teale is more accurate. If the CFIS estimate is correct,
the amounts included in its expenditure plan for Teale charges and.its own dis-
tributed processing costs are sufficient and any additional appropriation is unjusti-
fied. If the Teale Data Center estimate is correct, the total CFIS allocation for data
processmg may be inadequate. We withhold recommendation on the $2,007,984
proposed in provision 4 of Item 888 in the Budget Bill, pending the adrmmstra-
tion’s resolution of this discreparncy.

. OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
Item 891 from the General

Fund = o - Budget p. GG 153
Requested 1981-82 .......... RN ENENO SN I3 [0 ;¢ |
. Estimated 1980-81.......c..ciiivveivieisivonenas seviveesteseeieeiieseaienseninisasarenss - 1,439,400 -
CACHUAL 197980 .....cciviieeirienriviinrcivinsisieesssessenssurssesossrasasssssesssessaneniens : gl

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $371,231 (+25.8 percent) _
Total recommended reductlon JES SO DA pisisiiseeess. - None.

198142 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description . . Fund . - _ Amount -
891-001-001—Support of -Office of Administrative . - General _ -
Law . .
—Relmbursements ) General : $1,810,631
Total - $1,810,631
R _ : v t o ) - Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR: ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

1. Additional staff. Recommend terms of 33 new pos1t10ns be limited . 1613 .
to June 30, 1982. .

- GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Office of Administrative Law (OAL) is an 1ndependent state agency estab-
lished by Chapter 567, Statutes of 1979 (AB 1111).The office is administered by
a-director who is. appomted by the Governor and confirmed by the Senate. The:
purpose of OAL is to provide exécutive branch reviéw of all proposed and existing
regulatlons promulgated by state agericies in order to reduce ‘the number and
. improve the quality of such regulations. The OAL. is required to review each -

* regulation submitted by a state agency to determine whether it is (1) ‘necessary,
(2) promulgated by the agency autbonzed by law to 1ssue regulatlons in that area :




Item 891 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1611

(3) clearly written, (4) consistent with existing law, and. (5) referenced to a
specific statute or court decision. The office is also responsible for editing and
publishing the California Administrative Code, and developing a general index to
it: In addition, the OAL is required to develop.procedures and timetables for the
. review of all existing regulations by the promulgating state agencies.

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

. The Governor’s Budget proposes total expenditures of $1,810, 631 for support of -
the OAL in 1981-82. This is $371,231, or 25.8 percent, more than estimated expendi-
tures for the current year. This amount will increase by the amount of any salary
or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. The administrative costs of
the OAL will be paid through reimbursements from the state agencies using OAL
review services. Item 891-001-001 of the Budget Bill proposes a zero appropriation
from the General Fund in ordér to authorize the office to expend its reimburse-
ments. (Funds needed by state agencies to reimburse the OAL for its 1981-82 costs
have been added to the “consultant and professional services” line item of the
various agencies’ budgets, in accordance with Department of Finance budget
instructions. The amount budgeted for such reimbursements is based on the vol-
ume of regulations promulgated by each agency.)

Table 1 presents a summary of the OAL’s expenditures and personnel years for
the .current and budget years. The table shows a $371,231 (or 25.8 percent) ‘in-
crease in office expenditures in 1981-82. This increase results primarily from annu-
alizing the cost of positions added administratively during the current year. The
table also shows an increase of 7.3 personnel-years in the budget year. This increase
is due to an anticipated reduction in salary savings as the office fills more of the
positions which were added administratively in the current year.

Table 1
' Office of Administrative Law
Budget Summary

Estimated - Proposed Change

. ' 1980-81 1981-82 Amount . Percent

Personal services . $1,063,856 $1,386,966 $323,110 304%
Operating expenses and equipment ................ 375,544 423,665 48,121 128

Total expenses . $1,439,400 $1,810,631 . $371,231 25.8%
Personnel-years 3L7 390 7.3 23.0

Buckground

The OAL became operational in 1980—81 The 1980-81 Governor’s Budget
proposed, and the Legislature (in the 1980 Budget-Act) approved:

"o A core staff of 8 positions for OAL and a budget of $294,000 (Item 430). These
" funds were to come from user charges (reimbursements) imposed on other
state agencies. (The budget stated that additional staffing would be added
upon approval of a workplan proposed by the 8 core positions.)
o An appropriation of $187,000 from the General Fund for a loan. to the OAL
to provide start-up funds until agency reimbursements were received (Item
S 431).
¢ An appropriation of $3.5 million (Items 432, 433 and 434) to the Dlrector of
Finance for allocation to state agencies incurring costs as a result of Chapter -
567. (Because of the arbitrary nature of the proposed amount, the Leégislature
added Budget Act control language requiring the Director to give 30-day
notification to the Legislature prior to allocating the: $3.5 million.). .




1612 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT , - - Item 891 :
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE’_ I.Aw‘—Co,niinuedj

~Admm|sfrchve Changes Lt

On July 1, 1980, the Director of Fmance notlﬁed the Jomt Leglslahve Budget
Comimittee (JLBC) that 8-additional positions were being established administra-
tively to increase the OAL staff to a total of 16 positions. The full cost of the'16
positions was to:be reimbursed from service. user charges:

- On September 30, 1980, the Director of Finance requested that the JLBC waive
the 30-day waiting period required by Section 28 of the Budget Act of 1980 so.that
she could allocate $1,488,010 from: Items 432, 433 and 434 directly to the OAL to
support (1) the 16 authorized positions and (2) 25 additional positions to be added
administratively.

A significant number of the 41 posmons are to be involved primarily w1th
oversight responsibilities associated with the review of existing regulations re-
quired by. Chapter 567. The OAL indicates that. this review of most agencies’
regulations is expected to be completed by December. 31, 1982. :

The administration’s proposal to fund the OAL in the current year from direct
appropriationsin the Budget Act represented a significant departure from existing
statutory and Budget Act provisions. Section 11340.4 of the Government Code
states that the OAL “shall collect from each state agency for which services are
provided under this chapter reimbursement for its costs of providing services to
* that particular agency.” In recognition of this requirement,; the support appropria-
tion for OAL in Item 430 of the 1980 Budget Act was funded:totally from reim-
bursements. The administration proposed to shift the funding mechanism from
user charges (reimbursements) to a direct allocation (from 1980 Budget Act Items
432, 433 and 434) because the OAL would not have enough “billable hours™ in
1980-81 to support the cost of one-time; start:up activities and the development -
of agency review guidelines. In other words, it was not feasible to incorporate
these large administrative overhead costs into a relatively few agency billings.
Therefore; direct allocation for adrmmstratwe expenses was proposed for the first "
year of OAL/’s operations.

The administration’s request was.approved by letter dated October 8 1980
based on the understanding that:

1. Approval of the waiver request would not imply an endorsement of the

proposed staffing level (41 positions) for future years. -

2. The administration would develop and implement a relmbursement system

as required by Government Code Section 11340.4.

In order to comply with the requirements of Section 11340.4, funds for relmburs-
ing OAL for its 1981-82 costs have been included in the budgets of various state
. agencies. These amounts are to be transferred by the State Controller to the OAL’s
budget support item. (Item 891)-‘at the beginning of the budget year. It is our
understanding that the adrmmstratlon intends to continue this funding arrange-
ment in: subsequent years. oy ' : .

We recommend approval of this fundmg approach because

1. It complies with Government Code Section 11340:4.

9. Transferring the funds to the OAL at the beginning of the budget year will

enable the OAL to defray its expenses w1thout expenencmg cash-ﬂow prob-
lems. : . :

Office Orgcmzchon :

For the 1981-82 ﬁscalbyear, the budget proposes that the OAL continue to have
41 positions (30 professional and 11 clerical). The office consists of: :

1. A director and executive secretary.




Jtem 891 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1613

2. An administrative unit having 3 professional positions.
3: A legal division having 18 positions (13 professional and 5 clerlcal) responsi-
ble, among other things, for: »
¢ Reviewing proposed regulations and orders of repeal.
« Reviewing proposals for emergency regulations to determine whether a
true emergency. exists. _
». Reviewing agencies’ determinations as to whether their existing regula-
tions meet statutory standards.
» Taking steps to repeal regulations which do not meet statutory standards.
e Making recommendations to the Legislature on the repeal or amendment
of statutory provisions which affect the operation of regulatory agencies.
4. A regulation management and analysis division consisting of 18 positions. (13
professional and 5 clerical) responsible for:
« Implementing a system to adopt, amend and repeal regulatlons according
~ to standards spec1ﬁed by Chapter 567.
. Assmtmg in the review of regulations in accordance with mandated stand-
ards.
o Assuring timely review and processing of regulations, including editing,
codification, filing and publishing.
o Assuring proper distribution of published regulations.
o Establishing and monitoring a master plan for all agencies to review their
existing regulations against statutory standards. -
» Recodifying the Administrative Code, in cooperation with the Leglslatlve
Counsel, to allow cross-referencmg and the development of a comprehen-
- sive mdex

Posmons Should be of I.lmlted Duraﬂon

We recommend that the 33 additional Dpositions requested to assist QAL comp]y with its
statutory requirements be authorized for the budget year only.

Qur analysis indicates that the 33 additional positions requested will be needed
in the budget year. However, because the OAL workplan calls for OAL review of
most agency regulations to be completed during 1982, it seems likely that many
of these additional positions will not be needed in subsequent years. For- this
reason, we believe continuation-of the 33 positions beyond June 30, 1982, should
be subject to specific review and approval by the Legislature.

Accordingly, we recommend that the following language be added to the sup-
plemental report:

“The 33 proposed new positions are limited to June 30, 1982.”




1614 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 894

MILITARY DEPARTMENT

Item 894 from the General ' v
Fund - Budget-p. GG 156

Requested 1981-82 _ cirrressonsirinienest - $14,075,144
Estimated 1980-81...........00 0o e ' 14,887,945
ACtUal 1979780 ....coovvvvivnrerenneivnsenserensssesssasiiensssssosstssenenssimssnsnsionns. 10,752,138
Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary
increases) $812,801 (—5.5 percent)
Total recommended reduction .............ccoovvieivineneininnerciviivrens $546,180
. Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. California, Specialized Training Program. Reduce by $546,180. 1617
Recommend half-year funding of this program. Further recom-
mend-that second half-year funding be considered in legislation
authorizing the program. .

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The purpose of the Military Department is to (1) protect the lives and property
of the people in the state during periods of natural disaster and civil disturbances,
(2) perform other functions required by the California Military and Veterans
Code, or as directed by the Governor, and (3) provide military units ready for
federal mobilization. The Military Department consists of three major units: The
Army National Guard, Air Natlonal Guard, and the Ofﬁce of the Commandmg
General.

Army National Guard

The troop strength of the Army National Guard is. determined by the U.S.
Department of the Army to meet the current contingency plans of the United
States, as developed by the Joint Chiefs of Staff, with the concurrence of the
Governor. The Army National Guard currently consists of 21,045 officers and
enlisted personnel in 185 company-sized units. . ‘

Air National Guard

The Air National Guard consists of four flying bases providing tactical airlift,
tactical air support, air rescue and recovery, and air defense capabilities, as well
as communications units at six locations in the state. The U.S. Department of the
Air Force allocates the units and the 5,244 authorized personnel throughout the
state, with the concurrence of the Governor.

Officé of the Commanding General

The Office of the Commanding General is composed of state active duty person-
nel and state civil service employees. The office has two elements: (1) command
management and (2) military support to civil authority. Command Management
determines overall policies and exercises general supervision over those activities
necessary to accomplish departmental objectives. The military support element
collects data and prepares plans, procedures, and orders for the deployment of
California National Guard personnel and resources to assist state and local authori-
ties in responding to natural or man-caused emergencies. Also included in this
activity is the California Specialized Training Institute (CSTI) at Camp San Luis
Obispo, which provides training courses in civil emergency management, officer




Item 894 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1615

survival and internal security, school security and aspects of terrorism for civilian
and military personnel,

Military Refirement

The Military Retirement program apphes only to military personnel who were
ordered to state active duty prior to October 1, 1961, and served 20 or more years,

- at ledast 10 of which were on active duty status: The benefits provided by this

program are similar to those provided by the federal military retirement system.
Persons ordered to active duty subsequent to the specified date are members of
the Public Employees’ Retirement System.

It is anticipated that 49 retirees will be receiving benefits under, the program
in the budget year, leaving four 1nd1v1duals subject to retrrement thereafter

California Cadet Corps ‘

The objective of the California Cadet Corps is to develop in youth the qualities
of leadership, patriotism, and c1hzensh1p under conditions of military discipline.
The program provides training in basic rmhtary subjects, first aid, survival and

marksmanship, using credentialed instructors through the regular educational - -

system. A portion of the instruction is conducted in-a one-week training session
at Camp San Luis Obispo, which is one of several military facilities 'operated by -
the state. Approximately 80 junior and senior high schools will participate in the
program, and enrollment is estimated at 4, 000 cadets

Farm and Home Loan Program -

This program authorized by the California Natlonal Guard Members’ Farm and
Home Purchase Act of 1978, became effective January 1, 1979. The program pro-
vides low interest loans for the purchase of farms and homes. Eligibility is restrict-

. ed to guardsmen at or below the rank of captain who have served at least six years

with the National Guard.
Chapter 583, Statutes of 1979, appropriated $2,500,000 from the General Fund

" and created the Supplementary Bond Security Account as backing for the revenue . - .

» the $2 500,000 from proceeds of the revenue bonds All administrative functions,

except determination of eligibility, have been assigned to the Department of -
Veterans Affairs. Adrmmstratrve costs will be pard from the revenue bond pro-
ceeds:. .

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $14,075,144 from the: General Fund for departmental sup-
port in 1981-82. This represents. a decrease of $812,801, or 5.5 percent, below
estimated current-year expenditures. The departrnent s expenditures will in- -
crease by the amount of salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget
year. The General F und support for each program of the department is shown in"

. Table 1.

The total proposed budget for the Mlhtary Deépartment; mcludrng state and-
federal funds, is $157,734,643. Of this amount, 90.5 percent is federally funded; 0.6
percent is financed by relmbursements and 8.9 percent is supported by the Gen-. .

* eral Fund.

If current-year General Fund expendrtures are adjusted to exclude the one- trme

* cost of the Farm and Home Loan program ($2,500,000), the budget proposed for

1981-82. represents an increase of $1,687,199, or 13.6'percent, over estimated cur-

_ rent-year expenditures, The $1,092,359 General Fund-amount requested to sup-

- port, the California Specrahzed Trammg Institute in the budget year accounts for ~
- most: of this increase: The institute 1s d1scussed later in thrs analys1s A




1616 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Ttem: 894
MILITARY DEPARTMENT—Continued
Table 1

Military Department
Budget Summary

: g Estimated ~ Proposed Change
Program 1980-81 198182 - Amount Percent
Army National Guard ... " $6,486,612 $6766,153 $279,541 " 4.3%
Air National Guard ........ 1,013,831 - 1,051,466 - 3763 37
Commanding General : 3,272,284 4,531,887 1,259,603 385
. ‘Military Retirement ivieereniion 1,202,443 1,201,513 89,070 . 74
Cadeét Corps... o iiiistuinnein : " 412,775 434,125 21,350 5.2
Farm and Home Loan Program .......... 2,500,000 — —2,500,00Q —100.0
Totals . . $14,887,945 $14,075,144 —$812,801 - =55%

_State-authorized positions in the department are funded either entirely by the
state, entirely by federal reimbursements, or by a combination of state and federal
funds. Positions which are financed directly by the federal government do not
appear in the Governor s Budget.

Army National Guard"

~Table 1 shows that $6,766,153 is requested from the General Fund to support the

Army National Guard in 1981-82 an increase of $279,541, or 4.3 percent, over

estimated current-year expenditures. State and federal funding and reimburse-

“ments for: this program total $95,356,032 in 1981-82. '

" The net increase of $279,541 in General Fund expenditures proposed for the
budget year results from routine merit salary, staff benefit, and operating cost
increases, partly offset by reductions in staff resulting from theé transfer of Fort
Irwin from the state operated federally reimbursed category to a direct federal
operation. This transfer results in the: termination on June 30, 1981, of five posmons
in the Office of the Commanding General.

The California Tmpact Program is a combmatlon job training and National

. ‘Guard recruitment program. Originated in Oakland in 1977-78, the program was
expanded to the City of Los Angeles in the current year. Program costs are
reimbursed by the local governments where the program operates. The budget
contains' 24 positions for the Los ‘Angeles program and nine for the Oakland
program. The positions are limited to.September 30, 1981, to coincide with the
period of the local grants. The department expects that the programs will be

- continued if local funds are available. o

Air Nahonul Guard

General Fund expenditures for the’ Air National Guard in the budget year are
proposed at $1,051,466, an increase of $37,635, or 3.7 percent, over estimated cur-
-rent-year expenditures. The increase results from routme merlt salary and prlce
* increase adjustments.
“In'1981-82, federal and state fundmg for this program is proposed at $54 821,706,
“an increase ‘of $3,956,848, or 7.8 percent, above estimated current-year expendl-
tures.

Offlce of Commundmg Generul :
The budget proposes General Fund expenditures of $4,531,887 for support of the
“Office of Commanding General in 1981-82. This is-an increase of $1,259,603,; or 38.5
percent above estimated current-year expenditures. Total federal and state fund- ..

ing plus reimbursements for support of this program in 1981-82 is proposed at
.$5,814,800.




Item 894 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1617

‘Cullforma Specialized Training Institute :
We recommend that the California Specmlzzed Training Instztute be funded tbrouglz the
" Budget Act-only until Janiary 1, 1982, and. that funding for the seéond half of the budget
year be considered in legislation establlshmg the program, for a General Fund reductton o['
$546,180 (Itern 894-001-001).

The California Spec1ahzed TraJmng Institute (CSTI) was estabhshed by execu-
tive order in 1971 as a result of the civil turbulénce that occurred durmg the sixties
- and early seventies. Because the scope and intensity of various civil emergencies
exceeded the control capability of any one. agency, CSTI was created to provide
4 training program that would insure appropriate response to large scale civil
disorders. The Mlhtary Department was chosen to adnumster the program be-
cause of its experience in responding to large scale emergencies and because of
the availability of Camp San Luis Obispo where training could be prov1ded under
simulated emergency conditions.

The training program has not been authonzed specifically by the Leglslature, -
although the Legislature has approved state support for CSTI in the Budget Bill.
The curriculum has been expanded from courses on civil emergency management
to include courses.on: (1) contingency planmng for hazardous materials; (2) ter-
rorism; (3) the investigation of violent crimes, robbery, and juvenile offenses; and

(4) peace officer survival, The classes are attended by law enforcement and other:
local government, military and out-of-state personnel.

Originally, the program was funded entirely by grants from the Office of Crimi-
nal Justice Planning (OCJP). In recent years, funding was changed to approxi-
~ mately ‘two-thirds" from OCJP grants and_one-third. from the Peace. Officer
Training Fund. However, federal funding for the program is no longer available
because it has been supported for more than the usual three-year period.

Current-year funding problem. . For 1980-81, ‘the Governor’s Budget requested
no General Fund support for CSTI, proposing mstead that the program be funded
by the Peace Officers’ Training Fund and tuition fees from some participants. This
proposal was accepted by the Legislature, and the Commission on Peace Officer
Standards and Training (POST) subsequently approved an allocation of $492,242-
from the Peace Officers’ Training. Fund for support of the program.

The Military Department reports that the POST allocation plus anticipated
tuition payments will not be sufficient to continue the program through the cur-

-rent year. The funding deficit is expected to approximate $150,000. Departinent
of Finance staff indicate that it may allocate General Fund monies to the program
from the appropriation for contingencies or emergencies.. ‘

Report on CSTI. In.our Analysis of the 1980 Budget Bill, we recommended that
the Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training evaluate this program
because of (1) the lack of specific legislative authority for CSTIL, (2) the uncertain-
ty as to whether adequate funding would be available, and (3) the possibility that
CSTI duplicates training provided by other state and local agencies.

The Legislature approved supplemental language directing POST to evaluate
the need to continue CST], and to report thereon to the fiscal and policy commit- -
tees by December 1, 1980. ;

In its report, POST indicates that:

" 1. A need exists for law enforcement and other local officials to be prepared,
through training, to handle emergency situations caused by natural Oor man-
- made disasters.

-2, Tt'is a'matter of state concern that local officials be prepared to cope w1th
disasters-and disorders.

3. CSTI appears uniquely qualified, as a trammg arm of the state, to provrde
such assistance to local authorities. ' - : ,




1618 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 894

MILITARY DEPARTMENT—Continued

The Governor’s Budget requests $1,092,359 from the General Fund to support
CSTI'in:1981-82. The budget proposes that program emphasis be shifted from
régular law enforcement training, which duplicates training available in other
POST-certified training programs, to emergency planning and management.

Because these training programs and the institute have not been specifically
authorized by legislation, the Legislature does niot have an adequate basis for
holding the department accountable for the administration of the program or for
overseeing and controlling the use of state funds. For this reason, we recommend
“that funding for the CSTI be provided for only the first six months of 1981-82.
Funding for the balance of the fiscal year should bé considered in connection with
legislation authorizing the program. In order to facilitate legislative oversight of
the program, such legislation should specify program guidelines and require

' periodic reports on the program’s. effectiveness.

Military Retirement
The budget proposes an appropriation of $1,291,513 from the General Fund for
benefits that will be paid to certain military retirees during 1981-82. This amount
is $89,070, or 7.4 percent, more than estimated current-year expenditures.
It is anticipated that 49 retirees will be receiving benefits under the program
in the budget year, leavmg four members of the program subject to retirement
thereafter.

Callformc Cudef Corps

The budget proposes a ‘total expenditure of $450,592 for support of the Cadet

_ Corps in 1981-82. The expenditure includes $434,125 from the General Fund and
$16,467 in reimbursements. The General Fund request is an increase of $21,350; or -
5.2 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. The increase in General
Fund support results from routine merit salary, staff benefit, and adJustments in -
operating expenses.

Farm and Home Loan Progrum

. The Farm and Home Loan program provides low interest loans to certa.m
members of the guard for the purchase of farms and homes. The department
advises that approximately 420 home loans will be made in the current year. Two
positions, funded by bond sale proceeds are currently authonzed for admnustra-
_tion of the program i in the Military Department.




Item 894 . GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1619

MILITARY: DEPARTM ENT—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 894-301 from the General v v
Fund, Special Account for S :
- Capital Outlay o : : Budget p. GG 164

Requested 1981-82 ..ii.i.iuuwiiinmnrrieiseessnsensins rveeisiienssssnesinsiss $701,100
Recommended approval ........... ‘ ews ‘648,850
Recommended reduction : ‘ ' 52,250
' R : ‘ ' . ‘ Ajza]ysi;f.
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

‘1. New Armory—Fresno. Reduce by $5,750.  Recommend deletion of - 1619
previously appropriated funds for architectural and engineering -
expenses. o

2. New Aircraft/Helicopter Repair Facility—Fresno. Reduce by $12- 1620
100. Recommend deletion of previously approprlated funds for .
architectural and engineering experses. _

" 3. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $34,400. Recommend deletion 1621

. of unsupported budget item..

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Capital Outlay Program ‘

The Military Department is requesting an appropriation of $701,100 from the
General Fund, Special Account for Capital Outlay, for a portion of the architec-
tural planning cost of various projects in its 1981-82 capital outlay program: In
addition, the budget requests $21,740,800 under Item 894-301-890 from the Federal
Trust Fund for a portion'of the architectural planning, and all construction costs,
of the department’s anticipated 1981-82 capital outlay construction' projects. The
federal fund item is informational ‘only and no legislative action is required.
Budget language linder these items specifies that the state funds can be spent only
if the department receives written assurance from the federal government that
the construction phase of-a project will be funded.

The department’s request for state funds consists of four proposals. A discussion
of the proposals and our recommendation for each follows.

Prqeci Planning
We recommend approval of Item 894-301-036 (a), for project planning.

The budget proposes an expenditure of $129, 000 for planning, working drawmgs,
and supervision of construction projects financed from federal funds. The Military
Department is anticipating the receipt of $5,177,000 in federal funds for construc-
tion projects at various Army National Guard bases around the state. The federal
government only partially finances architectural and engineering costs related to
these projects and the requested appropnatlon isto ﬁnance the remamder of these
costs.

New Armory—Fresno : ,
We recommend Iterm 894-301-036 (b); prellmmary plans and Workmg drawmgs, Fresno
armory, be reduced by $5,750.
The Military Department has requested an appropnatlon of $160; 000 from the
General Fund, Special Account for Capital Outlay for architectural planning of a
new 300-man armory in Fresno. The requested building will be a 30,800 gross




1620 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' Itern 894

MILITARY DEPARTMENT—CAPITAI. OUTI.AY—Conhnued

square foot, two-story facility, with assembly halls, locker rooms, classroom, offices,
latrines, a.nd food preparation areas. It will house two transportatlon compames
which currently occupy inadequate facilities.

"This project will be funded jointly by the state and federal governments, with
the state funding partial architectural/engineering costs, and the federal govern-
ment funding the remaining architectural/engineering costs and all construction
costs. The total project cost is ant101pated to be $1,960,000 ($45 per gross square
foot), and a future cost of $1,848,000 is anticipated for construction in 1982-83.
Previous state funding of $5,750 f01_r budget schematics was financed from a blanket
appropriation for budget schematics in Item 427, Budget Act of 1977.

The proposed. facility will replace the Shields: Avenue: armory, which is a con-
verted wood-frame, World War 1I vintage, warehouse containing 9,600 gross
square feet. The facility lacks a kitchen, drill hall, and provides only minimal
latrine and: administration space. The new armory will also alleviate crowded

conditions at the Chance Avenue armory, which serves as headquarters for three
battalion commands. The Chance Armory was constructed in 1954 and lacks ade-
quate office space.

We recommend approval of the project due to the age of the bulldmgs and the
current. ovércrowded conditions which exist at the Chance Avenue armory.
However, we recommend a reduction of $5,750 under Item 894-301-036 (b) be-
cause this amount has already been appropnated

New Aircraft/Helicopter Repair Facility

We recommend a reduction of $12,100 under Item 894-301-036‘ (c), prellmmary plans and

working drawings, new. azrcmﬂ/helwopter repair [.'eclllty

The department has proposed the construction of a 74,540 square foot aircraft/

helicopter repair facility in Fresno which: will contain a hangar area of 66,640
square feet, a paint shop and storage area of 4,400 square feet, and a general
support building of 3,500 square feet. Paving for open storage, wash pads, a taxi
way, and landing and repair. pads are also included in the project. The proposed
facility will. provxde general support maintenance for 556 aircraft for' Army Na-
tional Guard units from 15 western states. .

. The present aircraft/helicopter repair facility occuples two buildings located at
~the Fresno Municipal Airport complex. One building is a steel-frame, World War

I vintage hangar, and the other building is a wood-frame structure, These build-

ings have inadequate electrical systems and a structural compos1t10n which does
not lend itself to controlled atmospheric conditions. This requires that a significant
amount of aircraft repair component work be subcontracted to local vendors.

Furthermore, the existing area of 47,800 gross square feet is one-half of the area

authorized by the Department of Defense to service adequately the number of

. planes requiring maintenance, . -

The total cost of this project is ant1c1pated to be $5,925,300, w1th a bulldmﬂr cost
of $3,786,200—$51 per gross square foot. The department has requested an appro-
priation of $377,000 to finance the state’s share of preliminary plans and working -
drawings related to the project. Previous state funding of $12,100 for budget sche-
matics has been allocated to the department from planning funds. This amount is
included within the requested $377,000 and should be deleted..Funding of $5,600;-
750 for construction will be requested in 1982-83, and will be totally financed by

“federal funds. -

Due to the age and condltlon of the present facility we recornmend approval
of this project. However, we recommend a reduction of $12,100 in the requested

state funds because this amount has already been approprlated




'Iterhgm: el e 'TAX'RELIEF / 1621

Minor Capital Outlay

- -We recommend deletmn of Item 894- 301-036‘ (d) for mmor cap:tal out]a Y, for a sa vmgs of :

$34,400

» Budget Item 894-301-036 (d) requests an appropnatxon of $34 400 for the 1981—82 :
minor capital outlay program ($100,000 or less per project). The amount requested

“ represents 50 percent of the Military Department’s. request for minor capital

outlay. Neither the department nor the Department of Finance has identified the

projects to be funded from the requested amount: Consequently, we have no basis

on which to evaluate the proposal, and we recommend that the funds be deleted..

TAX RELIEF SUMMARY
TItem 910 o

Summary of State Tax. Relief Expendliures

The state provides local tax relief, both as subventlons to: local governments and
as direct payments to eligible taxpayers, through ten different programs, each of
which is funded under a separate item. Table 1 summarizes, by program, tota.l tax
rehef -expenditures for the pnor current, and budget years ,

Table 1
'Tax Relief Expenditures
- Summary by.Program ®
- (in miltions) S R
: el Actual. | Estimated  Proposed . Change ‘
Tax RelzefProgram L (197980 1980-81 - 1981-82 . Amount . Percent

. Semor cmzens property tax assistance - . $245 . -$21.0 $2L.0° - — L=
_ Senior citizens" property tax deferral’ 032 i 385 a0 B0 o §L5 42.9%
“Senior citizen fenters’ tax assistance .. 46.3 5L5 . o BLS o —. —_
- “Personal property tax relief ,..... 224.4 4957 . 4932 . ©--95 . —05
< Homeowners' property tax relief ........ o 3282 332.0 1260~ -—2060 . - —620
»Open space subventions to local gov- R : ‘ e
ernment..... 132 - 140 140 = -
Payments to local governments for T R ) RR
sales and property taxrevenue: «: s _ R
losses.... s . : 25 230 . 34 04 27133
Renters’ tax’ rehef.,.. ................ 3575 14050 . 4250 22007 49
Substandard housing. ... oo 0 01 0.1 - =
Alternative energy taxcredits............. — 15 2 5.0 357009333
Total ‘Tax-Relief Expendltures s~ $1,000.0° $1,327.2 _$1,l44.2' —$183.0 B —-13.8%

2 Details may not-add to total due to roundmg

Of the $1 144. 2 m1lhon budgeted for tax rehef in 1981—82 $493 2 mllhon or about
43 percent of the total, is proposed for subvention to local governments as reim-
bursement for revenue losses resulting from personal property tax relief (consist-
ing largely of the 100 percent business inventory exemption) . Another $126 million
will be used to fund homeowners’ property tax relief, which is provided as a
subvention to local governments to reimburse them for revenue losses resulting
from the $7,000 homeowners’ property tax exemption. This is less than the full
current law cost of the homeowners exemption because the budget proposes to
reduce this reimbursement in order to capture a portion of the 1978-79 unsecured
taxes collected by local agencies. Tax relief for renters will require $425 million,
and is provided as a refundable income tax credit. A total of almost $78 million w1ll
go to-low- ‘and moderate-income senior citizens and disabled persons through






